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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
DO NOT DESTROY

 READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE VENOM 2

 DANGER
To reduce the risk of electric shock:

• Always unplug this device from the electrical outlet immediately after 
charging and before cleaning or using.

• Do not reach for a device that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.
• Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
• Do not place or store device where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or 

sink. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
• Keep dry. Do not operate in a wet or moist condition.

WARNING
Read all safety warnings and instructions before using this device. Failure to follow 
the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

WARNING
TO REDUCE RISK OF BURNS, ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE, AND PERSONAL 
INJURY, THIS PRODUCT MUST BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS:

• Use this device only for its intended use as described in this manual.
• This is not a toy. For adult use only. Do not use if injured. 
• This device should never be left unattended when plugged in. 
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Always unplug this device from the electrical outlet immediately after 
charging, prior to use and before cleaning. Unplug from outlet when 
not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.

• Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur 
and cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

• Never operate this device if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not 
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or has gotten wet. 
Return the device to a service center for examination and repair.

• Do not carry this device by the cord or use cord as a handle.
• Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
• Never drop or insert any object into any opening. 
• Suitable for dry location ONLY. Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces 

and do not expose to water or rain.
• Use product only according to these instructional materials. In 

addition, instructional use materials are available at hyperice.com.
• Use heated surfaces carefully. May cause serious burns. Do not use over 

insensitive skin areas or in the presence of poor circulation. The unattended 
use of heat by children or incapacitated persons may be dangerous.

• Temperatures sufficiently high to cause burns may occur regardless of 
the control setting. Do not use on an infant or invalid or on a sleeping or 
unconscious person. Do not use on insensitive skin or on a person with 
poor blood circulation. Check the skin in contact with the heated area 
of the device frequently to reduce the risk of blistering. Immediately 
remove from body and turn off at first sign of discomfort.

• This device must not be used by persons insensitive to heat and other 
very vulnerable persons who are unable to react to overheating.

• If the device is slept on or worn while sleeping with the controls set to a 
higher temperature the user may suffer skin burns or heat stroke.

• Do not crush. Avoid folding with sharp creases. Do not fold Venom 2 
while in use.

• Do not modify or attempt to repair the device. Contains no user-
serviceable parts. Please contact Hyperice for service.

• Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the power button is in the off 
position before storing, picking up or carrying the device.

WARNING
Please do not use the Venom 2, or any heat or vibration device without first obtaining 
approval from your doctor if any of the following apply: Pregnancy, diabetes with 
complications such as neuropathy or retinal damage, wear of pace-makers, recent 
surgery, epilepsy or migraines, herniated disks, spondylolisthesis, spondylolysis, or 
spondylosis, recent joint replacements or IUDs, metal pins or plates or any concerns 
about your physical health. Frail individuals and children should be accompanied 
by an adult when using any heat or vibration device. These contraindications do not 
mean that you are not able to use this device but we do advise you to consult a doctor 
first. Ongoing research is being done to the effects of heat and vibration for specific 
medical disorders. This will likely result in the shortening of the list of contraindications 



as shown above. Practical experience has shown that integration of vibration exercise 
into a treatment plan is advisory in a number of cases. This must be done on advice of 
and in accompaniment with a doctor, specialist or physiotherapist.

 CAUTION
When using an electrical device, basic precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

• For adult use only. 
• This device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge of how to use this device, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the device by a person 
responsible for their safety.

• The device has a heated surface. Persons sensitive to heat must 
be careful when using the device. This device must not be used by 
persons insensitive to heat and other very vulnerable persons who are 
unable to react to overheating.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the device.
• Unplug the charger from battery after charging or prior to use. Venom 

2 will not function while charger is plugged into battery.
• Never leave the Venom 2 operating or charging unattended.
• Do not immerse device in water. Clean only with a damp cloth.
• Keep liquids away from device.
• Use only on a dry clean surface of the body, or over light clothing, as 

shown on instructional material. 
• Do not use Venom 2 on wet skin or over topical ointment, especially 

ones that contain heat producing ingredients as skin burns could result.
• Use a thin fabric, clothing or thin towel between product and skin to 

reduce chance of burns. 
• Burns can occur regardless of control setting. Check skin under 

product frequently and immediately remove from body and turn off at 
first sign of discomfort.

• Do not place any metallic objects between Venom 2 and body, 
including pins or other metallic fasteners to fasten the Venom 2

• Do not attempt to disassemble.
• Do not tamper or alter the Venom 2 in any way.
• Carefully examine the device before each use. If the device shows any 

sign of deterioration, such as checking, blistering, or cracking return it to 
an authorized Hyperice service center for examination and repair.

• Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or 
where oxygen is being administered.

• Do not sit on, press against, or crush Venom 2.
• Do not crush the device by placing items on top of it during storage
• Examine the device frequently for signs of wear or damage. If there are 

such signs, if the device has been misused or does not work, return it 
to an authorized Hyperice service center for examination and repair.



• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision.

• Not intended for medical use in hospitals. Intended for household or 
commercial use. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Symbol Description Location

IP21 Degree of protection against ingress of water On wrap

Read instructions before use In manual and 
on pod

Direct current On pod

Alternating current On charger

Manufacturer’s name and address In manual and 
on pod

Separate collection for waste electrical and 
electronic equipment.

This marking indicates that this product 
should not be disposed with other household 
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible 
harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it 
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of 
material resources. To return your used device, 
please use the return and collection systems 
or contact the retailer where the product was 
purchased. They can take this product for 
environmentally safe recycling. 

On wrap

Do not wash On wrap

Do not dry clean On wrap

Do not tumble dry On wrap

Do not bleach On wrap



Do not iron On wrap
Warning symbol to identify a hazard that may 
lead to death or serious injury

In manual and 
on pod

Caution symbol to indicate the need for the 
user to consult the instructions for use for 
important cautionary information such as 
warnings and precautions that cannot, for 
a variety of reasons, be presented on the 
medical control unit itself

In manual

Tip to provide guidance to make use easier. 
Risk to user is considered negligible In manual

European Conformity On wrap

Australia RCM On wrap

Made in China On wrap

UK Mark On wrap

Recycle Lithium-Ion On wrap

Recycle symbol On wrap

Heat control On pod

Power on/off On pod

Vibration control On pod
Detachable supply cord, only use with the 
charger that was supplied with the device.

In manual and 
on pod

BLUETOOTH® WIRELESS TECHNOLOGY
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc., and any 
use of such marks by Hyperice is under license. In the unlikely event of loss of a 
stable Bluetooth connection, the system will attempt to re-establish its connection 
automatically. The Venom 2 is completely autonomous, and will continue operating 
normally, even during a loss of connectivity. If this control unit does cause 
interference, which can be determined by turning the control unit off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by reorienting or relocating the 
control unit, increasing the separation between equipment and the control unit, or 
connecting the control unit to a different outlet on a circuit if it is plugged in.



The Venom 2 control unit uses Bluetooth 5.0 wireless technology with the 
following radio specifications:
FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, Frequency: 2402 to 2480 MHz

This unit complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This control unit may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
control unit must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. This control unit complies with Industry Canada license-
exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
control unit may not cause interference, and (2) this control unit must accept any 
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the unit.

This equipment complies with FCC/ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure 
Guidelines and RSS-102 of the ISED radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This 
equipment has very low levels of RF energy that are deemed to comply without 
testing of specific absorption rate (SAR).

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes : (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même 
si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le onctionnement.



INTERNAL BATTERY INFORMATION
The Venom 2 unit is equipped with a rechargeable lithium ion battery. The 
internal battery is designed to allow use of the Venom 2 anywhere—even when 
power outlets aren’t available. The Venom 2 may need to be charged before first 
use. A fully charged battery will provide power for 2+ hours of continuous use. It 
takes approximately 4 hours to fully charge the battery when the control unit is 
plugged in and not in use. 

• This device contains a Lithium-ion battery. Batteries are only 
replaceable by a skilled person with a special tool. Contact Hyperice 
for service or repair. This device contains batteries that are non-
replaceable. When the battery is at end of life, the device shall be 
properly disposed of. The battery must be complied with safely at an 
appropriate e-waste disposal or recycling facility.

WARNING
• Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or 

device outside of the temperature range specified in the instructions. 
Charging improperly or at temperatures outside of the specified range 
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

• Nominal temperature range for charging the battery 0º ~ 45ºC (32º ~ 113ºF)
• Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; 

avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid 
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the 
battery may cause irritation or burns. 

• Do not use a battery pack or device that is damaged or modified. 
Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior 
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

• The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical 
burn if mistreated. Do not disassemble, do not expose a battery 
pack or device to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or 
temperature above 130ºC (265ºF) may cause explosion.

• In the event of the battery pack leaking, do not allow any liquid to come 
into contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the 
affected area with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention

• In case of battery rupture, major leakage or explosion, evacuate the 
area and quarantine the contaminated area. Provide good ventilation 
to clear out any fumes, gases or pungent odors.

• Eyes – Rinse eyes with plenty of water for 15 minutes; Seek immediate 
medical attention.

• Skin – Rinse affected area with plenty of water and soap or take a 
shower for 15 min

• Inhalation – Expose the person to fresh air and use artificial respiration 
if needed; Seek medical attention if necessary.

• Ingestion – Consult a physician or local poison control center immediately
• Dispose of used battery promptly. Keep away from children. Do not 

disassemble and do not dispose of in fire.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CHARGING

WARNING
 The Venom 2 should only be charged with the double insulated, 18VDC 

Hyperice charger (model number MX24Z2-1801000) that was supplied with the 
device. Do not charge the Venom 2 overnight or leave the Venom 2 unattended 
when charging or in use. 

To charge, connect the adapter into the battery’s charging port and plug the charging 
cord into a wall outlet. Fully charge the battery for up to six hours before first use. A 
LED light pulses to show the battery level and indicate active charging. Full charge is 
indicated when the LED light stops pulsing and remains fully illuminated green. The 
device will display the battery level when turned on. Unit may be recharged at any 
time and at any battery level. It is not recommended to fully deplete the battery to the 
orange LED level. Recharge the unit monthly to best prolong battery life.

OPERATING
Wrap the compression wrap around the proper body part (back, leg, or shoulder) 
and attach straps with a snug, but comfortable, fit so the four vibration pods are 
positioned as desired. Ensure battery is charged. Press the ON button to activate 
the unit. The Hyperice logo will illuminate red to show Venom 2 is activated. 
Choose the desired heat and vibration options with the buttons on the top of 
the pod. The device will automatically start when the heat or vibration button is 
pressed. Press the heat or vibration button again to the desired level. The device 
will turn off automatically after 15 minutes without further input. The device will 
vibrate twice to signify the end of a session or three times to signify a low battery. 
To continue use, simply press the heat or vibration button, and set to the desired 
level. A fully charged battery will power the device for around two hours at level 
three heat, and longer at lower levels

CONNECT TO THE HYPERICE APP
To connect your device to the Hyperice App via Bluetooth® make sure that your 
device is turned on, Bluetooth is turned on in your phone, and your device is 
within range of your phone. The Bluetooth LED on the pod will pulse blue, which 
means it is waiting to pair. If prompted, tap “Scan for Devices.” Select your device 
when it pops up on the screen. Once you pair your Venom 2, HyperSmart™ will 
allow you to automatically start your session and control the heat and vibration 
settings from within the Hyperice App.

CLEANING AND STORAGE
Use a towel or soft cloth to wipe any moisture from unit. Keep unit away from 
heat sources, liquids, and children. Store in a clean, cool, dry place, out of direct 
sunlight, when not in use. Recommend storage temperature between -10°C and 
25°C/14°F and 77°F.



SPECIFICATIONS

1. Venom 2 pod
2. Bluetooth® indicator
3. Charging port
4. Power (ON/OFF) button
5. Battery indicator
6. Heat adjustment button
7. Heat level indication
8. Vibration adjustment button
9. Vibration pattern indication
10. Compression wrap

Vibration Frequency: 88 Hz
Heat: #1 113°F (45° C) #2 122° F (50° C) #3 131° F (55° C) 
Weight: 3 lbs / 1.6 kg (including charger)
AC-DC Charger: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A – 18.0V, 1.0A, 18.0 W

WARRANTY
This product is covered by a limited warranty from Hyperice. Please visit hyperice.
com/warranty to review the warranty in your country.
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ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ 
ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
ДА НЕ СЕ УНИЩОЖАВА

 ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ, ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ VENOM 2

 ОПАСНОСТ
За да намалите риска от токов удар:

• След зареждане и преди почистване или използване на устройството 
винаги изваждайте щепсела му от електрическия контакт.

• Не посягайте да вземете устройство, което е паднало във вода. Незабавно 
извадете щепсела от контакта.

• Не използвайте, докато се къпете или сте под душа.
• Не поставяйте и не съхранявайте устройството на място, където може да 

падне или да бъде придърпано във вана или мивка. Не поставяйте и не 
пускайте във вода или други течности.

• Съхранявайте на сухо място. Не използвайте устройството на мокро или 
влажно място.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Преди да използвате това устройство, прочетете всички предупреждения за 
безопасност и инструкции. Неспазването на предупрежденията и инструкциите 
може да доведе до токов удар, пожар и/или сериозно нараняване.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
ЗА ДА НАМАЛИТЕ ОПАСНОСТТА ОТ ИЗГАРЯНИЯ, ТОКОВ УДАР, ПОЖАР И НАРАНЯВАНЕ, 
ТОЗИ ПРОДУКТ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА В СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ СЪС СЛЕДНИТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ:

• Използвайте това устройство само по предназначение, както е описано в 
това ръководство.
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• Това не е играчка. За използване само от възрастни. Не го използвайте, 
ако имате нараняване. 

• Това устройство никога не трябва да се оставя без надзор, когато е 
включено. След зареждане, преди използване и преди почистване на 
устройството винаги изваждайте щепсела му от електрическия контакт. 
Извадете щепсела от контакта, когато не го използвате и преди да 
поставяте или изваждате части.

• Не използвайте под одеяло или възглавница. Възможно е възникване на 
прекомерно нагряване, което може да причини пожар, токов удар или 
нараняване на лица.

• Никога не използвайте това устройство, ако неговият кабел или щепсел е 
повреден, ако не работи правилно, ако е било изпуснато или повредено, 
или ако е навлажнено. Върнете устройството в сервизен център за 
проверка и ремонт.

• Не носете това устройство за захранващия кабел и не използвайте кабела 
като дръжка.

• Дръжте кабела далеч от нагрети повърхности.
• Никога не изпускайте и не поставяйте никакви предмети в отворите. 
• Подходящо CAMO за сухи места. Не използвайте на открито или върху 

влажни повърхности и не го излагайте на вода или дъжд.
• Използвайте продукта само съгласно следните обучителни материали. 

Освен това на hyperice.com има налични обучителни материали за употреба.
• Използвайте внимателно нагретите повърхности. Може да причини 

сериозни изгаряния. Не използвайте върху безчувствени зони на кожата 
или при наличието на лошо кръвообращение. Използването на топлина 
без надзор от деца или от хора с увреждания може да бъде опасно.

• Възможно е възникване на температури, достатъчно високи, за да 
причинят изгаряния, независимо от настройката за управление. Не 
използвайте върху бебета или лица с увреждания, или върху спящи лица, 
или лица в безсъзнание. Не използвайте върху безчувствена кожа или 
върху лица с лошо кръвообращение. Проверявайте често кожата, която е 
в контакт с нагрятата зона на устройството, за да намалите опасността от 
образуване на мехури. Незабавно премахнете от тялото и изключете при 
първи признаци на дискомфорт.

• Това устройство не трябва да се използва от лица, които не са 
чувствителни към топлина и други много уязвими хора, които не могат да 
реагират на прегряване.

• Ако устройството се носи, докато спите, като контролите са зададени 
на по-висока температура, потребителят може да получи изгаряния на 
кожата или топлинен удар.

• Не мачкайте. Избягвайте да сгъвате с остри гънки. Не сгъвайте Venom 2 
по време на употреба.

• Не изменяйте и не се опитвайте да ремонтирате устройството. Съдържа 
части, които не могат да се обслужват от потребители. Моля, свържете се 
с Hyperice за обслужване.

• Не позволявайте непреднамерено стартиране. Уверете се, че бутонът за 
захранване е в изключено положение, преди да приберете устройството 
за съхранение, да го вземете или да носите устройството.



ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Моля, не използвайте Venom 2 или каквото и да е топлинно или вибрационно 
устройство, без предварително да сте получили одобрение от Вашия лекар, ако се 
прилага някое от следните: Бременност, диабет с усложнения, като невропатия или 
увреждане на ретината, използване на пейсмейкъри, скорошна операция, епилепсия 
или мигрена, дискови хернии, спондилолистеза, спондилолиза или спондилоза, 
скорошни смени на стави, вътрематочна спирала, вътрематочни устройства, 
метални щифтове или плочи, или всякакви притеснения относно Вашето физическо 
здраве. Физически слаби лица и деца трябва да бъдат придружавани от възрастен, 
когато използват каквото и да било топлинно или вибрационно устройство. Тези 
противопоказания не означават, че не можете да използвате това устройство, 
но Ви съветваме преди това да се консултирате с лекар. Провеждат се текущи 
изследвания за ефектите от топлината и вибрациите при специфични медицински 
разстройства. Това вероятно ще доведе до съкращаване на горепосочения списък на 
противопоказанията. Практическият опит показва, че интегрирането на вибрационно 
упражнение в план за лечение в редица случаи е препоръчително. Това трябва да се 
направи по съвет и в присъствието на лекар, специалист или физиотерапевт.

 ВНИМАНИЕ
Когато използвате електрическо устройство, винаги трябва да спазвате основни 
предпазни мерки, включително следните:

• За използване само от възрастни. 
• Това устройство не е предназначено за употреба от лица (включително 

деца) с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени възможности или с 
липса на опит и знания относно начина на използване на това устройство, 
освен ако не са под наблюдение или инструктирани относно използването 
на устройството от лице, което е отговорно за тяхната безопасност.

• Устройството има нагрята повърхност. Хората, които са чувствителни към 
топлина, трябва да бъдат внимателни, когато използват устройството. 
Това устройство не трябва да се използва от лица, които не са 
чувствителни към топлина и други много уязвими хора, които не могат да 
реагират на прегряване.

• Децата трябва да бъдат наблюдавани, за да се гарантира, че няма да си 
играят с устройството.

• Извадете зарядното устройство от батерията, след зареждане или преди 
употреба. Venom 2 няма да функционира, когато зарядното устройство е 
включено в батерията.

• Никога не оставяйте Venom 2 да работи или да се зарежда без надзор.
• Не потапяйте устройството във вода. Почиствайте само с влажна кърпа.
• Съхранявайте течностите далеч от устройството.
• Използвайте само върху суха и чиста повърхност на тялото или върху 

леко облекло, както е показано в този обучителен материал. 
• Не използвайте Venom 2 върху мокра кожа или върху мехлеми за 

локално приложение, особено такива, които съдържат съставки, 
произвеждащи топлина, тъй като може да се получи изгаряне на кожата.



• Използвайте тънка тъкан, дреха или тънка кърпа между продукта и 
кожата, за да намалите вероятността от изгаряния. 

• Изгаряния могат да възникнат независимо от настройката за управление. 
Проверявайте често кожата под продукта и незабавно го отстранете от 
тялото, и го изключете при първи признаци на дискомфорт.

• Не поставяйте метални предмети между Venom 2 и тялото, включително 
щифтове или други метални крепежни елементи, за да закрепите Venom 2

• Не се опитвайте да го разглобявате.
• Не подправяйте и не изменяйте Venom 2 по никакъв начин.
• Проверявайте внимателно устройството, преди всяка употреба. Ако 

устройството показва признаци на влошаване, като проверка, мехури 
или напукване, върнете го в упълномощен сервизен център на Hyperice 
за проверка и ремонт.

• Не използвайте на места, където се използват аерозолни (спрей) 
продукти или където се прилага кислород.

• Не сядайте върху, не натискайте и не мачкайте Venom 2.
• Не мачкайте устройството, като поставяте предмети върху него по време 

на съхранение
• Проверявайте често устройството за признаци на износване или 

повреда. Ако има подобни признаци, ако устройството е било 
неправилно използвано или не работи, върнете го в упълномощен 
сервизен център на Hyperice за проверка и ремонт.

• Почистването и поддръжката не трябва да се извършват от деца без 
надзор.

• Не е предназначено за медицинска употреба в болници. Предназначено 
за домашна или търговска употреба. 

ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ
Символ Описание Местоположение

IP21 Степен на защита срещу проникване 
на вода На опаковката

Преди употреба прочетете 
инструкциите

В ръководството и на 
контролния модул

Постоянен ток На поставка

Променлив ток Върху зарядното 
устройство

Име и адрес на производителя В ръководството и на 
контролния модул



Разделно събиране на отпадъчно 
електрическо и електронно 
оборудване.

Тази маркировка показва, че този 
продукт не трябва да се изхвърля 
с други битови отпадъци в ЕС. 
За да предотвратите евентуална 
вреда за околната среда или върху 
човешкото здраве от неконтролирано 
изхвърляне на отпадъци, 
рециклирайте ги отговорно, за да 
насърчите устойчивото повторно 
използване на материалните ресурси. 
За да върнете Вашето използвано 
устройство, моля, използвайте 
системите за връщане и събиране или 
се свържете с доставчика, от който 
сте закупили продукта. Той може да 
отнесе този продукт за безопасно за 
околната среда рециклиране. 

На опаковката

Да не се пере На опаковката

Да не се дава на химическо чистене На опаковката

Да не се суши в сушилня На опаковката

Да не се използва белина На опаковката

Да не се глади На опаковката

Предупредителен символ за указване 
на риск, който може да доведе до 
смърт или тежко нараняване

В ръководството и на 
контролния модул

Символ за внимание, който указва 
на потребителя да се консултира с 
инструкциите за употреба за важна 
предупредителна информация, като 
предупреждения и предпазни мерки, 
които поради различни съображения 
не могат да бъдат налични на самото 
медицинско устройство за управление

В ръководството



Насочващ съвет за по-лесна 
експлоатация. Рискът за потребителя 
се счита за пренебрежим

В ръководството

Европейско съответствие На контролния модул

RCM на Австралия На опаковката

Произведено в Китай На опаковката

Маркировка на Обединеното 
кралство На опаковката

Рециклирайте литиевойонната 
батерия На опаковката

Символ за рециклиране На опаковката

Управление на топлина На контролния модул

Вкл./изкл. на захранване На контролния модул

Управление на вибрации На контролния модул

Подвижен захранващ кабел, 
използвайте само със зарядното 
устройство, което е доставено заедно 
с устройството.

В ръководството и на 
контролния модул

BLUETOOTH® БЕЗЖИЧНА ТЕХНОЛОГИЯ
Словната марка и логата Bluetooth® са собственост на Bluetooth SIG, Inc., като всяко 
използване на тези марки от Hyperice е под лиценз. При малко вероятната загуба 
на стабилна Bluetooth връзка системата ще се опита да установи отново връзката 
автоматично. Устройството Venom 2 e напълно автономно и ще продължи да работи 
нормално дори при загуба на свързаност. Ако това устройство за управление 
причинява смущения, което може да се определи чрез изключването и включването 
му, потребителят се подканя да опита да коригира смущенията, като промени 
ориентацията на устройството или го премести, увеличавайки разстоянието между 
оборудването и устройството за управление, или като свърже устройството с 
различен контакт в мрежа, ако то е включено в контакт.

Устройството за управление Venom 2 използва Bluetooth 5.0 безжична технология 
със следните радиоспецификации: FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, 
честота: 2402 до 2480 MHz

Това устройство за управление отговаря на част 15 на правилника на FCC. Употребата 
е предмет на следните две условия: (1) Това устройство за управление не може да 



причинява вредни смущения; и (2) това устройство за управление трябва да приема 
всяко получено смущение, включително смущение, което може да доведе до нежелана 
употреба. Това устройство за управление отговаря на изключените от лиценз RSS 
стандарти на Министерството на промишлеността на Канада. Употребата е предмет 
на следните две условия:(1) това устройство за управление не може да причинява 
смущения; и (2) това устройство за управление трябва да приема всяко смущение, 
включително смущение, което може да доведе до нежелана употреба на устройството.

Оборудването отговаря на границите на радиационна експозиция по FCC/ISED, 
определени за неконтролирана среда, и отговаря на указанията за радиочестотна 
(РЧ) експозиция по FCC и RSS-102 на правилата за радиочестотна (РЧ) експозиция 
по ISED. Това оборудване има много ниски нива на РЧ енергия, за които се счита, че 
отговарят без изпитване на специфичната погълната мощност (SAR).

Промените или модификациите, които не са изрично одобрени от страната, 
отговорна за съответствието, може да анулират правото на потребителя да работи 
с оборудването.

Това оборудване е изпитвано и е установено, че отговаря на ограниченията 
за цифрово устройство от клас B съгласно част 15 от правилата на FCC. Тези 
ограничения са предназначени да осигурят разумна защита срещу вредни 
смущения при инсталиране в жилищни пространства. Това оборудване генерира, 
използва и може да излъчва радиочестотна енергия и, ако не е инсталирано и 
използвано в съответствие с инструкциите, може да причини вредни смущения в 
радиокомуникациите. Няма обаче гаранция, че няма да възникнат смущения при 
конкретна инсталация.

Ако това оборудване причинява вредни смущения в приемането на радио или 
телевизия, което може да бъде установено чрез изключване и включване на 
оборудването, потребителят може да се опита да коригира смущенията чрез една 
или повече от следните мерки:

• Преориентирайте или преместете приемащата антена.
• Увеличете разстоянието между оборудването и приемника.
• Включете оборудването в контакт на верига, различна от тази, към която 

е свързан приемникът.
• Консултирайте се с търговеца или с опитен радио-/телевизионен техник 

за помощ.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ВЪТРЕШНАТА БАТЕРИЯ
Устройството Venom 2 е оборудвано с акумулаторна литиевойонна батерия. 
Вътрешната батерия е предназначена да позволи използването на Venom 2 
навсякъде – дори където няма налични електрически контакти. Може да се наложи 
да заредите Venom 2 преди използване за първи път. Напълно заредена батерия 
ще осигури захранване за 2+ часа непрекъсната употреба. Пълното зареждане 
на батерията отнема приблизително 4 часа, когато устройството за управление е 
включено в контакт и не се използва. 

• Това устройство съдържа литиевойонна батерия. Батериите могат да се 
сменят единствено от обучено лице със специален инструмент. Свържете 



се с Hyperice за обслужване или ремонт. Това устройство съдържа 
батерии, които не могат да се сменят. Когато батерията е в края на срока 
си на експлоатация, устройството трябва да бъде правилно изхвърлено. 
Батерията трябва да бъде безопасно обработена в подходящ пункт за 
изхвърляне или рециклиране на електронно оборудване.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Следвайте всички инструкции за зареждане и не зареждайте комплекта 

батерии или устройството извън температурния диапазон, посочен в 
инструкциите. Неправилното зареждане или при температури извън 
посочения диапазон може да доведе до повреда на батерията и да 
повиши риска от пожар.

• Диапазонът на номинална температура за зареждане на батерията е 0º ~ 
45ºC (32º ~ 113ºF)

• При неблагоприятни условия от батерията може да изтече течност; 
избягвайте контакт. Ако случайно възникне контакт, промийте с вода. При 
контакт на течността с очите, потърсете медицинска помощ. Течността, 
изтекла от батерията, може да причини дразнене или изгаряне. 

• Не използвайте комплект батерии или устройство, които са повредени 
или изменени. Повредените или изменени батерии могат да проявят 
непредвидимо поведение, което да доведе до пожар, експлозия или 
опасност от нараняване.

• При неправилно третиране батерията, използвана в това устройство, 
може да представлява риск от пожар или химическо изгаряне. Не 
разглобявайте и не излагайте комплекта батерии или устройството на 
огън или на прекомерно висока температура. Излагането на огън или на 
температура над 130ºC (265ºF) може да причини експлозия.

• В случай на изтичане на комплекта батерии не позволявайте на течността 
да влиза в контакт с кожата или очите. При контакт измийте засегнатата 
област с обилно количество вода и потърсете медицинска помощ

• В случай на разрушаване на батерията, голям теч или експлозия, 
напуснете зоната и карантинирайте замърсената зона. Осигурете добра 
вентилация, за да изчистите изпарения, газове или остри миризми.

• Очи – изплакнете обилно с вода в продължение на 15 минути; потърсете 
незабавно медицинска помощ.

• Кожа – изплакнете засегнатата зона обилно с вода и сапун или вземете 
душ в продължение на 15 минути

• Инхалиране – изложете лицето на свеж въздух и направете изкуствено 
дишане, ако е необходимо; потърсете медицинска помощ, ако е 
необходимо.

• Поглъщане – незабавно се консултирайте с лекар или с местен център за 
контрол на отравянията

• Изхвърлете използваната батерия незабавно. Пазете далеч от малки деца. 
Не разглобявайте и не изхвърляйте в огън.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ



ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
 Venom 2 трябва да се зарежда единствено чрез 18 VDC зарядно устройство с 

двойна изолация Hyperice (номер на модел MX24Z2-1801000), което е предоставено 
с устройството. Не зареждайте Venom 2 до следващия ден и не оставяйте Venom 2 
без надзор, когато го зареждате или използвате. 

За да заредите, свържете адаптера в порта за зареждане на батерията и включете 
кабела за зареждане в стенен контакт. Заредете напълно батерията за до шест 
часа преди първата употреба. Светодиодната светлина мига, за да покаже нивото 
на заряда на батерията и да укаже активното зареждане. Пълното зареждане се 
обозначава, когато светодиодната светлина спре да мига и остане да свети в зелено. 
Устройството ще покаже нивото на батерията, когато е включено. Устройството 
може да се презарежда по всяко време и на всяко ниво на заряда на батерията. Не се 
препоръчва напълно да изтощавате батерията до нивото на оранжевия светодиод. 
Зареждайте устройството веднъж месечно, за да удължите живота на батерията.

ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ
Увийте превръзката за компресиране около съответната част на тялото (гръб, крак 
или рамо) и прикрепете ремъците плътно, но удобно, така че четирите вибрационни 
модула да са позиционирани по желания начин. Уверете се, че батерията е заредена. 
Натиснете бутона ON (ВКЛ.), за да активирате устройството. Логото на Hyperice ще 
светне в червено, за да покаже, че Venom 2 е активиран. Изберете желаните опции 
за топлина и вибрации с бутоните отгоре на модула. Устройството ще се стартира 
автоматично, когато бъде натиснат бутонът за топлина или вибрации. Натиснете 
отново бутона за топлина или вибрации до желаното ниво. Устройството ще се 
изключи автоматично след 15 минути без допълнително действие. Устройството 
ще извибрира два пъти, за да обозначи края на сесия или три пъти, за да обозначи 
ниско ниво на батерията. За да продължите да използвате, просто натиснете бутона 
за топлина или вибрации и задайте желаното ниво. Напълно заредена батерия ще 
захранва устройството за около два часа при ниво три на топлина и по-дълго при 
по-ниски нива

СВЪРЗВАНЕ С ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕТО HYPERICE
За да свържете Вашето устройството с приложението Hyperice чрез Bluetooth®, 
се уверете, че устройството е включено, Bluetooth на телефона е активиран и 
устройството е в рамките на обхвата на телефона Ви. Светодиодът на Bluetooth 
на контролния модул ще мига в синьо, което означава, че изчаква сдвояване. Ако 
бъдете подканени, докоснете „Scan for devices“ (Сканиране за устройства). Изберете 
Вашето устройство, когато се появи на екрана. След като сдвоите своето устройство 
Venom 2, HyperSmart™ ще Ви позволи автоматично да стартирате своята сесия и да 
контролирате настройките за топлина и вибрация вътре от приложението Hyperice.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Използвайте хавлия или мека кърпа, за да почистите влагата от устройството. 



Дръжте устройството далече от източници на топлина, течности и деца. Когато не 
се използва, го съхранявайте на чисто и прохладно сухо място, далече от пряка 
слънчева светлина. Препоръчва се температура на съхранение между –10°C и 
25°C/14°F и 77°F.

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

1. Контролен модул Venom 2
2. Индикатор за Bluetooth®
3. Порт за зареждане
4. Бутон за захранване (ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.)
5. Индикатор за батерията
6. Бутон за регулиране на топлината
7. Индикация за ниво на топлината
8. Бутон за регулиране на вибрациите
9. Индикация за модел на вибрация
10. Превръзка за компресиране

Честота на вибрациите: 88 Hz
Топлина: № 1 113°F (45°C) № 2 122°F (50°C) № 3 131°F (55°C) 
Тегло: 3 lbs/1,6 kg (включително зарядно устройство)
AC-DC зарядно устройство: 100 – 240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Този продукт се покрива от ограничената гаранция от Hyperice. Моля, посетете 
hyperice.com/warranty, за да прегледате гаранцията във Вашата държава.
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DŮLEŽITÉ 
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
POKYNY
NENIČTE

 PŘED POUŽITÍM PŘÍSTROJE VENOM 2 SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY 
POKYNY.

 NEBEZPEČÍ
V zájmu snížení rizika úrazu elektrickým proudem:

• Ihned po nabití a před čištěním nebo použitím vždy tento přístroj 
odpojte ze zásuvky.

• Pokud přístroj spadne do vody, nesnažte se jej vytáhnout. Okamžitě jej 
vytáhněte ze zásuvky.

• Nepoužívejte zařízení ve vaně nebo ve sprše.
• Neumisťujte ani neskladujte přístroj tam, kde by mohl spadnout nebo 

být vtažen do vany či do umyvadla. Nevkládejte ani nenechte zařízení 
spadnou do vody či jiné kapaliny.

• Udržujte v suchu. Neprovozujte ve vlhkém nebo mokrém stavu.

VAROVÁNÍ
Před použitím tohoto přístroje si přečtěte všechna bezpečnostní varování 
a pokyny. Nedodržení varování a pokynů může mít za následek úraz elektrickým 
proudem, požár a/nebo vážné zranění.

CS



VAROVÁNÍ
V ZÁJMU SNÍŽENÍ RIZIKA POPÁLENIN, ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM, 
POŽÁRU A ZRANĚNÍ OSOB MUSÍ BÝT TENTO PRODUKT POUŽÍVÁN 
V SOULADU S NÁSLEDUJÍCÍMI POKYNY:

• Používejte tento přístroj pouze k jeho určenému použití popsanému 
v tomto návodu.

• Tento přístroj není na hraní. Je určen k použití jen dospělými osobami. 
Nepoužívejte, pokud jste zranění. 

• Tento přístroj nesmí být nikdy ponechán bez dozoru, když je připojen 
k elektrické síti. Vždy tento přístroj odpojte ze zásuvky okamžitě po 
nabití, před použitím a před čištěním. Odpojte přístroj ze zásuvky, když 
ho nepoužíváte a před nasazením nebo sejmutím součástí.

• Nepoužívejte zařízení pod peřinou či pod polštářem. Mohlo dojít 
k nadměrnému zahřátí, které by mohlo způsobit požár, úraz elektrickým 
proudem nebo zranění osob.

• Nikdy tento přístroj nepoužívejte, pokud má poškozený kabel nebo 
zástrčku, nefunguje správně, spadl, byl poškozen nebo se navlhčil. 
Odneste přístroj do servisního centra ke kontrole a opravě.

• Nedržte přístroj za kabel ani nepoužívejte kabel jako držadlo.
• Udržujte kabel mimo horké povrchy.
• Do otvorů nikdy nevkládejte ani neupouštějte žádný předmět. 
• Vhodné POUZE pro používání na suchém místě. Nepoužívejte venku 

nebo na mokrém povrchu a nevystavujte vodě ani dešti.
• Produkt používejte pouze v souladu s tímto návodem. Návod je navíc 

k dispozici na stránkách hyperice.com.
• Vyhřívané povrchy používejte opatrně. Mohou způsobit vážné 

popáleniny. Nepoužívejte na necitlivé oblasti pokožky nebo při 
špatném krevním oběhu. Použití tepla dětmi nebo nezpůsobilými 
osobami bez dozoru může být nebezpečné

• Bez ohledu na nastavení ovládání může dojít k dostatečně vysokým 
teplotám, které způsobí popáleniny. Nepoužívejte u kojenců a tělesně 
postižených nebo spících osob ani u lidí v bezvědomí. Nepoužívejte na 
necitlivou pokožku nebo u osob se špatným krevním oběhem. Často 
kontrolujte pokožku, která je v kontaktu s vyhřívanou částí přístroje, 
abyste snížili riziko vzniku puchýřů. Při prvních známkách nepohodlí 
přístroj okamžitě odstraňte z těla a vypněte.

• Tento přístroj nesmí používat osoby necitlivé na teplo a další velmi 
zranitelné osoby, které nejsou schopny reagovat na přehřátí.

• Pokud uživatel na přístroji ve spánku leží nebo pokud je přístroj přiložen 
ve spánku s ovládacími prvky nastavenými na jakoukoli teplotu, může 
uživatel utrpět popáleniny kůže nebo úpal.

• Chraňte před rozdrcením. Nepřehýbejte. Během používání podložku 
Venom 2 nepřekládejte.

• Přístroj neupravujte ani se ho nepokoušejte opravit. Neobsahuje žádné 
díly opravitelné uživatelem. Obraťte se na společnost Hyperice se 
žádostí o servis.



• Zabraňte neúmyslnému spuštění. Před uskladněním, zvedáním nebo 
přenášením přístroje se ujistěte, že je tlačítko napájení v poloze vypnuto.

VAROVÁNÍ
Nepoužívejte přístroj Venom 2 ani žádné jiné vyhřívací nebo vibrační zařízení bez 
předchozího souhlasu svého lékaře, existuje-li kterýkoli z následujících stavů: 
těhotenství, cukrovka s komplikacemi, jako je neuropatie nebo poškození sítnice, 
používání kardiostimulátoru, nedávná operace, epilepsie nebo migrény, vyhřezlá 
ploténka, spondylolistéza, spondylolýza nebo spondylóza, nedávná kloubní 
náhrada nebo nitroděložní tělísko, kovové hřeby nebo destičky nebo jakékoliv 
obavy o vaše fyzické zdraví. Osoby s křehkou konstitucí a děti by měly být při 
použití jakéhokoli vyhřívacího nebo vibračního zařízení pod dohledem dospělých 
osob. Tyto kontraindikace neznamenají, že tento přístroj nemůžete používat, 
doporučujeme však, abyste se nejprve poradili s lékařem. V současnosti 
probíhá výzkum týkající se vlivů tepla a vibrací na konkrétní nemoci. Následně 
pravděpodobně dojde ke zkrácení výše uvedeného seznamu kontraindikací. 
Praktické zkušenosti ukazují, že zahrnutí vibračního cvičení do léčebného 
plánu lze v mnoha případech doporučit. Je nutné se však poradit s lékařem, 
specialistou nebo fyzioterapeutem.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ
Při používání elektrického přístroje je třeba vždy dodržovat základní opatření, 
včetně následujících:

• Je určen k použití jen dospělými osobami. 
• Tento přístroj není určen pro použití osobami (včetně dětí) se 

sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo 
nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi, jak toto zařízení používat, 
mohou ho používat pouze za předpokladu, že na ně bude dohlížet 
nebo je ohledně používání přístroje poučí osoba odpovědná za jejich 
bezpečnost.

• Přístroj má vyhřívaný povrch. Osoby citlivé na teplo musí být při používání 
přístroje opatrné. Tento přístroj nesmí používat osoby necitlivé na teplo 
a další velmi zranitelné osoby, které nejsou schopny reagovat na přehřátí.

• Děti by měly být pod dohledem, aby si se zařízením nehrály.
• Po nabití nebo před použitím odpojte nabíječku od baterie. Přístroj 

Venom 2 nebude fungovat, pokud je nabíječka připojena k baterii.
• Nikdy nenechávejte přístroj Venom 2 v provozu nebo nabíjet bez dozoru.
• Neponořujte přístroj do vody. Čistěte pouze vlhkým hadříkem.
• Udržujte tekutiny mimo dosah přístroje.
• Používejte pouze na suchém a čistém povrchu těla nebo přes lehký 

oděv, jak je znázorněno v instruktážním materiálu. 
• Nepoužívejte přístroj Venom 2 na mokrou pokožku nebo na lokálně 

aplikované masti, zejména ty, které obsahují složky produkující teplo, 
protože by mohlo dojít k popálení kůže.



• Mezi přístroj a kůži umístěte tenkou látku, oděv nebo tenký ručník, abyste 
snížili pravděpodobnost popálenin. 

• K popáleninám může dojít bez ohledu na nastavení ovládání. Často 
kontrolujte kůži pod přístrojem a při prvních známkách nepohodlí ho 
ihned odstraňte z těla a vypněte.

• Mezi přístroj Venom 2 a tělo neumísťujte žádné kovové předměty, 
včetně sponek nebo jiných kovových upevňovacích přezek 
k připevnění přístroje Venom 2.

• Nepokoušejte se přístroj rozebírat.
• Přístroj Venom 2 žádným způsobem nepozměňujte ani neupravujte.
• Před každým použitím přístroj pečlivě zkontrolujte. Pokud přístroj 

vykazuje známky poškození, jako je přerušený, nerovnoměrný chod či 
praskliny, vraťte jej do autorizovaného servisního centra společnosti 
Hyperice, kde bude přístroj prověřen a opraven.

• Nepoužívejte přístroj v prostředí, kde se používají aerosolové produkty 
(spreje) nebo kde se podává kyslík.

• Na přístroj Venom 2 si nesedejte, netlačte na něj a chraňte jej před rozdrcením.
• Během skladování nepokládejte na přístroj žádné předměty, aby 

nedošlo k jeho rozdrcení.
• Přístroj často kontrolujte, zda nevykazuje známky opotřebení nebo 

poškození. Pokud přístroj takové známky vykazuje, pokud byl přístroj 
používán nesprávným způsobem nebo pokud přístroj nefunguje, vraťte 
jej do autorizovaného servisního centra společnosti Hyperice, kde bude 
přístroj prověřen a opraven.

• Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu by neměly provádět děti bez 
odpovídajícího dohledu.

• Není určeno pro lékařské použití v nemocnicích. Je určen pro domácí 
nebo komerční použití. 

TYTO POKYNY DOBŘE 
USCHOVEJTE

Symbol Popis Umístění

IP21 Stupeň ochrany proti vniknutí vody Na obalu

Před použitím si přečtěte pokyny V návodu a na 
podložce

Stejnosměrný proud Na jednotce

Střídavý proud Na nabíječce



Název a adresa výrobce V návodu a na 
podložce

Tříděný sběr odpadu z elektrických 
a elektronických zařízení.

Toto označení znamená, že tento produkt 
by v celé EU neměl být likvidován spolu 
s jiným směsných odpadem. Abyste 
předešli možnému poškození životního 
prostředí nebo lidského zdraví v důsledku 
nekontrolované likvidace odpadu, recyklujte 
jej zodpovědně, abyste podpořili udržitelné 
opětovné použití materiálových zdrojů. 
Chcete-li vrátit použité zařízení, použijte 
určená sběrná místa nebo kontaktujte 
prodejce, u kterého byl produkt zakoupen. 
Zde převezmou tento produkt k ekologicky 
bezpečné recyklaci. 

Na obalu

Neperte Na obalu

Nečistěte chemicky Na obalu

Nesušte v sušičce Na obalu

Nepoužívejte bělidlo Na obalu

Nežehlete Na obalu

Výstražný symbol k identifikaci nebezpečí, 
které může vést k vážnému nebo 
smrtelnému zranění

V návodu a na 
podložce

Výstražný symbol, který upozorňuje uživatele 
na nutnost prostudování návodu k použití, 
v němž jsou uvedeny důležité výstražné 
informace, jako jsou varování a preventivní 
opatření, která nemohou být z různých 
důvodů uvedena na ovládací jednotce.

V příručce

Tip, který vám poskytne pokyny pro snazší 
používání. Riziko pro uživatele je v tomto 
případě považováno za zanedbatelné.

V příručce

Shoda s normami EU Na obalu



Shoda s normami Austrálie (RCM) Na obalu

Vyrobeno v Číně Na obalu

Shoda s normami Velké Británie Na obalu

Recyklujte lithium-iontovou baterii Na obalu

Symbol recyklace Na obalu

Regulace tepla Na jednotce

Zapnutí/vypnutí Na jednotce

Regulace vibrací Na jednotce

Odnímatelný napájecí kabel, používejte 
pouze s nabíječkou, která byla dodána 
s přístrojem.

V návodu a na 
podložce

BEZDRÁTOVÁ TECHNOLOGIE BLUETOOTH®

Slovní známka a loga Bluetooth® jsou majetkem společnosti Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. Jakékoli použití těchto známek společností Hyperice je na základě licence. 
V nepravděpodobném případě ztráty stabilního připojení pomocí technologie 
Bluetooth se systém automaticky pokusí obnovit připojení. Přístroj Venom 2 je 
zcela autonomní a bude pokračovat v běžné činnosti i v případě ztráty připojení. 
Pokud tato ovládací jednotka způsobuje rušení, které lze zjistit vypnutím 
a zapnutím ovládací jednotky, je uživateli doporučeno zkusit rušení odstranit 
změnou orientace nebo přemístěním ovládací jednotky, zvýšením vzdálenosti 
mezi zařízením a ovládací jednotkou nebo připojením ovládací jednotky k jiné 
elektrické zásuvce v obvodu, pokud je jednotka připojena k elektrické síti.

Ovládací jednotka systému Venom 2 používá bezdrátovou technologii 
Bluetooth 5.0 s následujícími vysokofrekvenčními specifikacemi:
FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, Frekvence: 2 402 až 2 480 MHz

Tato jednotka přístroj vyhovuje části 15 pravidel FCC. Její použití podléhá 
následujícím dvěma podmínkám: (1) Tato ovládací jednotka nesmí způsobovat 
škodlivé rušení a (2) tato ovládací jednotka musí snést jakékoli přijaté rušení, 
včetně rušení, které může způsobit nežádoucí činnost. Tato ovládací jednotka 
vyhovuje normám RSS kanadského ministerstva průmyslu pro nelicencovaná 
zařízení. Její použití podléhá následujícím dvěma podmínkám: (1) Tato ovládací 
jednotka nesmí způsobovat rušení a (2) tato ovládací jednotka musí snést jakékoli 
rušení, včetně rušení, které může způsobit nežádoucí činnost.



Toto zařízení vyhovuje limitům vystavení záření stanoveným komisí FCC/ISED pro 
nekontrolované prostředí a splňuje směrnice FCC pro vystavení vysokofrekvenční 
energii (RF) a RSS-102 pravidel vystavení vysokofrekvenční energii (RF) podle 
normy ISED. Toto zařízení má velmi nízké úrovně vysokofrekvenční energie, které 
jsou považovány za vyhovující bez testování specifické míry absorpce (SAR).

Změny ani úpravy, které nejsou výhradně schváleny stranou odpovědnou za 
shodu, mohou zrušit oprávnění uživatele provozovat tento výrobek.

Toto zařízení bylo testováno a bylo shledáno, že vyhovuje limitům pro digitální zařízení 
třídy A podle části 15 pravidel FCC. Tyto limity jsou navrženy tak, aby poskytovaly 
přiměřenou ochranu před škodlivým rušením v obytných budovách. Toto zařízení 
generuje, používá a může vyzařovat vysokofrekvenční energii, a pokud není 
instalováno a používáno v souladu s pokyny, může způsobovat škodlivé rušení rádiové 
komunikace. Neexistuje však žádná záruka, že k rušení nedojde při konkrétní instalaci.

Pokud toto zařízení způsobuje škodlivé rušení příjmu rozhlasu nebo televize, které 
lze určit vypnutím a zapnutím zařízení, doporučuje se uživateli pokusit se rušení 
odstranit jedním nebo více z následujících opatření:

• Změňte orientaci nebo umístění přijímací antény.
• Zvětšete vzdálenost mezi přístrojem a přijímačem.
• Připojte přístroj do zásuvky v jiném okruhu, než ke kterému je připojen 

přijímač.
• Požádejte o pomoc prodejce nebo zkušeného radiotechnika či 

televizního technika.

INFORMACE O VNITŘNÍ BATERII
Ovládací jednotka systému Venom 2 je vybavena dobíjecí lithium-iontovou 
baterií. Vnitřní baterie je navržena tak, aby umožňovala použití přístroje Venom 2 
kdekoli – i když nejsou k dispozici elektrické zásuvky. Přístroj Venom 2 může být 
nutné před prvním použitím nabít. Plně nabitá baterie poskytne energii pro více 
než 2 hodiny nepřetržitého provozu. Pokud je ovládací jednotka připojena a není 
používána, trvá úplné nabití baterie přibližně 4 hodin. 

• Tento přístroj obsahuje lithium-iontovou baterii. Baterie jsou 
vyměnitelné pouze kvalifikovaným pracovníkem se speciálním 
nástrojem. Pro servis nebo opravu kontaktujte společnost Hyperice. 
Tento přístroj obsahuje baterie, které nelze vyměnit. Když je baterie na 
konci životnosti, přístroj musí být řádně zlikvidován. Likvidaci baterie 
je nutné provést ve vhodném recyklačním zařízení nebo středisku pro 
likvidaci elektroodpadu.

VAROVÁNÍ
• Dodržujte všechny pokyny pro nabíjení a nenabíjejte baterii ani přístroj 

mimo teplotní rozsah uvedený v pokynech. Nesprávné nabíjení nebo 
nabíjení při teplotách mimo specifikovaný rozsah může poškodit baterii 
a zvýšit riziko požáru.



• Jmenovitý teplotní rozsah pro nabíjení baterie je 0–45 ºC (32–113 ºF).
• Za nevhodných podmínek může z baterie unikat kapalina; vyhněte 

se kontaktu s touto kapalinou. Pokud náhodně dojde ke kontaktu, 
opláchněte místo vodou. Pokud se kapalina dostane do kontaktu 
s očima, vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Kapalina vytékající z baterie 
může způsobit podráždění nebo popáleniny. 

• Nepoužívejte baterii nebo přístroj, které jsou poškozené nebo 
upravené. Poškozené nebo upravené baterie mohou vykazovat 
nepředvídatelné reakce vedoucí k požáru, výbuchu nebo riziku zranění.

• Pokud se s baterií použitou v tomto přístroji nevhodně manipuluje, 
může představovat riziko požáru nebo chemických popálenin. Baterii 
ani přístroj nerozebírejte, nevystavujte ohni nebo nadměrné teplotě. 
Vystavení ohni nebo teplotě nad 130 ºC (265 ºF) může způsobit výbuch.

• V případě, že baterie vyteče, nedovolte, aby se jakákoliv kapalina dostala 
do kontaktu s pokožkou nebo očima. Pokud došlo ke kontaktu, omyjte 
postižené místo velkým množstvím vody a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

• V případě prasknutí baterie, většího úniku kapaliny nebo výbuchu 
evakuujte oblast a kontaminovanou oblast izolujte. Zajistěte dobré 
větrání, aby se odstranily veškeré výpary, plyny nebo štiplavý zápach.

• Oči – vyplachujte je velkým množstvím vody po dobu 15 minut, 
okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

• Kůže – postižené místo po dobu 15 minut oplachujte velkým 
množstvím vody a mýdlem nebo se osprchujte.

• Vdechnutí – vyveďte postiženého na čerstvý vzduch a v případě potřeby 
použijte umělé dýchání. Pokud je to třeba, vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

• Požití – ihned se obraťte na lékaře nebo místní toxikologické centrum.
• Ihned baterii zlikvidujte. Uchovávejte ji mimo dosah malých dětí. 

Nerozebírejte ji ani ji nevhazujte do ohně.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

NABÍJENÍ

VAROVÁNÍ
 Přístroj Venom 2 by se měl nabíjet pouze nabíječkou Hyperice 18VDC s dvojitou 

izolací (číslo modelu MX24Z2-1801000), která byla dodána s přístrojem. Nenabíjejte 
přístroj Venom 2 přes noc ani jej při nabíjení nebo používání nenechávejte bez dozoru. 

Chcete-li přístroj nabít, připojte adaptér k nabíjecímu portu baterie a zastrčte 
nabíjecí kabel do zásuvky ve zdi. Před prvním použitím baterii plně nabíjejte 
po dobu až šesti hodin. Blikání kontrolky LED ukazuje úroveň nabití baterie 
a označuje probíhající nabíjení. Plné nabití je indikováno, když kontrolka LED 
přestane blikat a zůstane svítit zeleně. Po zapnutí zobrazí přístroj úroveň nabití 
baterie. Přístroj lze dobít kdykoliv a při jakékoliv úrovni nabití baterie. Baterii se 
nedoporučuje zcela vybít na oranžovou úroveň kontrolky LED. Aby se prodloužila 
životnost baterie, doporučuje se přístroj každý měsíc zcela dobít.



PROVOZ
Oviňte kompresní zábal kolem správné části těla (záda, noha, rameno) 
a připevněte popruhy těsně, ale pohodlně tak, aby byly čtyři vibrační moduly 
umístěny podle potřeby. Zkontrolujte, že je baterie nabitá. Pro aktivaci přístroje 
stiskněte tlačítko napájení. Logo Hyperice se rozsvítí červeně, což ukazuje, 
že je přístroj Venom 2 aktivován. Pomocí tlačítek na horní straně podložky 
vyberte požadované možnosti ohřívání a vibrací. Přístroj se automaticky spustí 
po stisknutí tlačítka ohřívání nebo vibrací. Znovu stiskněte tlačítko ohřívání 
nebo vibrací na dosažení požadované úrovně. Pokud nic nezadáte, přístroj se 
automaticky vypne po 15 minutách. Přístroj bude vibrovat dvakrát, což označuje 
konec relace, nebo třikrát, což označuje nízkou úroveň nabití baterie. Chcete-li 
pokračovat v používání přístroje, stiskněte tlačítko ohřívání nebo vibrací a nastavte 
požadovanou úroveň. Plně nabitá baterie bude napájet přístroj přibližně dvě 
hodiny při úrovni ohřívání tři a delší dobu při nižších úrovních.

PŘIPOJENÍ K APLIKACI HYPERICE
Chcete-li přístroj připojit k aplikaci Hyperice prostřednictvím Bluetooth®, ujistěte 
se, že je přístroj zapnutý, Bluetooth® na vašem telefonu je zapnutý a přístroj je 
v dosahu vašeho telefonu. Kontrolka LRD pro Bluetooth na jednotce bude modře 
pulzovat, což znamená, že čeká na spárování. Pokud se zobrazí výzva, klepněte 
na možnost „Vyhledat zařízení“. Jakmile se přístroj objeví na obrazovce, vyberte 
jej. Jakmile dojde ke spárování, váš přístroj Venom 2, HyperSmart™ vám umožní 
automaticky zahájit jeho použití a ovládat nastavení zahřívání a vibrací z aplikace 
Hyperice.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A SKLADOVÁNÍ
Pro odstranění vlhkosti z přístroje použijte ručník nebo měkký hadřík. Udržujte 
přístroj mimo dosah zdrojů tepla, kapalin a dětí. Když se nepoužívá, skladujte jej 
na čistém, suchém a chladném místě, mimo přímé sluneční světlo. Doporučená 
skladovací teplotu je v rozsahu –10 °C až 25 °C / 14 °F až 77 °F.



SPECIFIKACE

1. Podložka Venom 2
2. Indikátor Bluetooth®

3. Nabíjecí port
4. Tlačítko napájení (ZAP./VYP.)
5. Indikátor nabití baterie
6. Tlačítko nastavení ohřívání
7. Indikace úrovně zahřátí
8. Tlačítko nastavení vibrací
9. Indikace typu vibrace
10. Kompresní zábal

Frekvence vibrací: 88 Hz
Ohřívání: úroveň č. 1 113 °F (45 °C), úroveň č. 2 122 °F (50 °C), úroveň č. 3 131 °F (55 °C) 
Hmotnost: 3 lb / 1,6 kg (včetně nabíječky)
Nabíječka AC/DC: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A až 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

ZÁRUKA
Na tento produkt se vztahuje omezená záruka společnosti Hyperice. Informace 
ohledně záruku ve vaší zemi najdete na hyperice.com/warranty.
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VIGTIGE SIKKER-
HEDSANVISNINGER
MÅ IKKE 
DESTRUERES

 LÆS ALLE ANVISNINGER, FØR DU BRUGER VENOM 2

 FARE
Sådan reduceres risikoen for elektrisk stød:

• Tag altid denne enheds stik ud af stikkontakten umiddelbart efter 
opladning og før rengøring eller brug.

• Grib ikke ud efter en enhed, der er faldet ned i vand. Tag straks stikket ud.
• Må ikke bruges under badning eller i brusebad.
• Enheden må ikke placeres eller opbevares, hvor den kan falde ned 

eller hives ned i et badekar eller en vask. Må ikke placeres i eller falde 
ned i vand eller anden væske.

• Opbevares tørt. Må ikke anvendes i våd eller fugtig tilstand.

ADVARSEL
Læs alle sikkerhedsadvarsler og instruktioner, før du bruger denne enhed. Hvis 
advarslerne og instruktionerne ikke følges, kan det medføre elektrisk stød, brand 
og/eller alvorlig personskade.



ADVARSEL
FOR AT REDUCERE RISIKOEN FOR FORBRÆNDINGER, ELEKTRISK 
STØD, BRAND OG PERSONSKADE SKAL DETTE PRODUKT ANVENDES I 
OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED DE FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER:

• Brug kun denne enhed til den tilsigtede brug som beskrevet i denne 
vejledning.

• Dette er ikke legetøj. Kun til brug for voksne. Må ikke bruges, hvis du er 
kommet til skade. 

• Denne enhed må aldrig efterlades uden opsyn, når den er tilsluttet. 
Tag altid denne enheds stik ud af stikkontakten umiddelbart efter 
opladning, før brug og før rengøring. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, 
når den ikke er i brug, og før du sætter dele på eller tager dele af.

• Må ikke betjenes under tæppe eller pude. Der kan opstå 
overophedning, som kan forårsage brand, elektrisk stød eller 
personskade.

• Brug aldrig enheden, hvis den har en beskadiget ledning eller et 
beskadiget stik, hvis den ikke fungerer korrekt, hvis den er blevet 
tabt eller beskadiget eller er blevet våd. Returner enheden til et 
servicecenter til eftersyn og reparation.

• Bær ikke enheden i ledningen, og brug ikke ledningen som håndtag.
• Hold ledningen på afstand af opvarmede overflader.
• Du må aldrig tabe eller indsætte genstande ind i en åbning. 
• KUN egnet til tørre steder. Brug ikke enheden udendørs eller på våde 

overflader, og udsæt den ikke for vand eller regn.
• Brug kun enheden i henhold til disse instruktionsmaterialer. Du kan 

også finde instruktionsmaterialer på hyperice.com.
• Vær forsigtig med varme overflader. De kan medføre alvorlige 

forbrændinger. Må ikke anvendes på hudområder med meget nedsat 
følsomhed eller ved dårlig cirkulation. Det kan være farligt, hvis børn 
eller svækkede personer bruger varme enheder uden opsyn.

• Uanset kontrolindstillingen kan der forekomme temperaturer, der er 
tilstrækkeligt høje til at forårsage forbrændinger. Må ikke anvendes på 
spædbørn eller svagelige personer eller på sovende eller bevidstløse 
personer. Må ikke anvendes på hud med nedsat følsomhed eller på 
personer med dårlig blodcirkulation. Kontrollér regelmæssigt den 
hud, der er i kontakt med det opvarmede område på enheden, for at 
reducere risikoen for blæredannelse. Ved første tegn på ubehag skal 
du straks fjerne enheden fra kroppen og slukke den.

• Denne enhed må ikke anvendes af personer, der er ufølsomme over 
for varme, eller af andre meget sårbare personer, der ikke er i stand til 
at reagere på overophedning.

• Hvis en sovende person ligger på eller bærer enheden, og 
indstillingerne er sat til en højere temperatur, kan brugeren få 
forbrændinger eller hedeslag.

• Undgå at mase den. Undgå at folde den, så der kommer skarpe folder. 
Fold ikke Venom 2, mens den er i brug.



• Enheden må ikke ændres eller forsøges repareret. Indeholder ingen 
dele, der kan serviceres af brugeren. Kontakt venligst Hyperice, hvis 
der er behov for service.

• Undlad at starte den ved et uheld. Sørg for, at tænd/sluk-knappen er i 
positionen off (slukket), før enheden opbevares, løftes op eller bæres.

ADVARSEL
Brug ikke Venom 2 eller noget varme- eller vibrationsudstyr uden forudgående 
godkendelse fra din læge, hvis nogen af følgende tilstande gør sig gældende: 
Graviditet, diabetes med komplikationer såsom nervebeskadigelse eller 
nethindebeskadigelse, brug af pacemakere, nylig kirurgi, epilepsi eller 
migræne, diskusprolaps, spondylolistese, spondylolyse eller spondylose, nylige 
ledudskiftninger eller spiraler, metalstifter eller -plader eller bekymringer om din 
fysiske sundhed. Skrøbelige personer og børn skal være ledsaget af en voksen, når 
de bruger varme- eller vibrationsudstyr. Disse kontraindikationer betyder ikke, at du 
ikke kan bruge denne enhed, men vi anbefaler dig at rådføre dig med en læge først. 
Der forskes løbende i virkningerne af varme og vibration for specifikke medicinske 
lidelser. Dette vil sandsynligvis resultere i, at listen over kontraindikationer som 
vist ovenfor forkortes. Praktisk erfaring har vist, at integration af vibrationsøvelser 
i en behandlingsplan er gavnligt i en række tilfælde. Det skal ske efter råd fra og i 
samarbejde med en læge, specialist eller fysioterapeut.

 FORSIGTIG
Ved brug af en elektrisk enhed skal grundlæggende forholdsregler altid følges, 
herunder de følgende:

• Kun til brug for voksne. 
• Denne enhed er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af personer (herunder 

børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller af 
personer med manglende erfaring og viden om, hvordan denne 
enhed bruges, medmindre de er blevet superviseret eller instrueret i 
enhedens brug af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.

• Enheden har en opvarmet overflade. Personer, der er følsomme over for 
varme, skal være forsigtige, når de bruger enheden. Denne enhed må 
ikke anvendes af personer, der er ufølsomme over for varme, eller af andre 
meget sårbare personer, der ikke er i stand til at reagere på overophedning.

• Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med enheden.
• Tag opladeren ud af batteriet efter opladning eller før brug. Venom 2 

fungerer ikke, når opladeren er tilsluttet batteriet.
• Efterlad aldrig Venom 2 uden opsyn, når den er i brug eller er ved at oplade.
• Nedsænk ikke enheden i vand. Rengør kun med en fugtig klud.
• Hold væsker væk fra enheden.
• Brug kun enheden på en ren, tør overflade på kroppen som vist i 

instruktionsmaterialet. 



• Brug ikke Venom 2 på våd hud eller hud påført topisk salve, især ikke 
salver, der indeholder varmeproducerende ingredienser, da dette kan 
medføre forbrænding af huden.

• Brug tyndt stof, tøj eller et tyndt håndklæde mellem produktet og 
huden for at reducere risikoen for forbrændinger. 

• Der kan opstå forbrændinger uanset indstillingen. Kontrollér jævnligt 
huden under enheden, og fjern straks enheden fra kroppen og sluk 
den ved første tegn på ubehag.

• Placer ikke metalgenstande mellem Venom 2 og kroppen, herunder 
sikkerhedsnåle eller andre fastgørelsesanordninger af metal til 
fastgørelse af Venom 2

• Forsøg ikke at skille enheden ad.
• Du må ikke på nogen måde forsøge at pille ved eller ændre Venom 2.
• Undersøg enheden omhyggeligt før hver brug. Hvis enheden viser 

tegn på forringelse, som f.eks. krakelering, blæredannelse eller 
revner, skal den returneres til et autoriseret Hyperice-servicecenter til 
undersøgelse og reparation.

• Må ikke anvendes, hvor der bruges aerosolprodukter, eller hvor der indgives ilt.
• Du må ikke sidde på, trykke eller mase Venom 2.
• Undgå at mase enheden ved at placere genstande oven på den under 

opbevaring.
• Undersøg enheden ofte for tegn på slitage eller skader. Hvis der er 

sådanne tegn, hvis enheden er blevet misbrugt eller ikke fungerer, 
skal du returnere den til et autoriseret Hyperice-servicecenter til 
undersøgelse og reparation.

• Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn uden opsyn.
• Ikke beregnet til medicinsk brug på hospitaler. Beregnet til 

husholdningsbrug eller kommerciel brug. 

GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER
Symbol Beskrivelse Placering

IP21 Beskyttelsesgrad mod 
væskeindtrængning

På 
kompressionsstykket

Læs instruktionerne før brug I manualen og på 
pod’en

Jævnstrøm På pod

Vekselstrøm På opladeren



Producentens navn og adresse I manualen og på 
pod’en

Separat indsamling af affald fra 
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

Denne mærkning angiver, at denne 
enhed ikke må bortskaffes sammen 
med andet husholdningsaffald i hele 
EU. For at undgå at skade miljøet 
eller menneskers sundhed som 
følge af ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af 
affald, skal du sørge for, at enheden 
afleveres til genbrug på ansvarlig vis 
for at fremme bæredygtig genbrug 
af ressourcer. Hvis du vil returnere 
din brugte enhed, skal du bruge 
retur- og indsamlingssystemerne 
eller kontakte den forhandler, hvor 
enheden blev købt. De kan sørge for, 
at enheden bliver genbrugt på en 
miljørigtig måde. 

På 
kompressionsstykket

Må ikke vaskes På 
kompressionsstykket

Må ikke renses På 
kompressionsstykket

Må ikke tørretumbles På 
kompressionsstykket

Må ikke bleges På 
kompressionsstykket

Må ikke stryges På 
kompressionsstykket

Advarsel-symbol til identifikation af 
en fare, der kan resultere i død eller 
alvorlig personskade

I manualen og på 
pod’en

Forsigtig-symbol til identifikation af 
behovet for, at brugeren konsulterer 
brugsvejledningen for vigtige 
sikkerhedsoplysninger såsom 
advarsler og forholdsregler, som af 
forskellige grunde ikke er angivet på 
selve den medicinske styreenhed

I vejledningen



Gode råd, der letter betjening 
af enheden. Risiko for brugeren 
betragtes som ubetydelig

I vejledningen

Europæisk overensstemmelse På 
kompressionsstykket

RCM (Australien) På 
kompressionsstykket

Fremstillet i Kina På 
kompressionsstykket

Mærke for Storbritannien På 
kompressionsstykket

Lithiumionbatteri genbruges På 
kompressionsstykket

Genbrugssymbol På 
kompressionsstykket

Varmestyring På pod

Tænd/sluk På pod

Vibrationsstyring På pod

Aftagelig netledning, må kun bruges 
sammen med den oplader, der fulgte 
med enheden.

I manualen og på 
pod’en

BLUETOOTH® TRÅDLØS TEKNOLOGI
Bluetooth®-ordmærket og -logoerne ejes af Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og enhver brug 
af sådanne mærker af Hyperice er underlagt en licensaftale. I det usandsynlige 
tilfælde af tab af en stabil Bluetooth-forbindelse forsøger systemet automatisk 
at genoprette forbindelsen. Venom 2 er helt autonom og vil fortsætte med 
at fungere normalt, selv under tab af forbindelse. Hvis denne styreenhed 
forårsager interferens, som kan bestemmes ved at slukke og tænde enheden, 
opfordres brugeren til at forsøge at korrigere interferensen ved at vende eller 
flytte enheden, forøge adskillelsen mellem udstyr og styreenheden eller tilslutte 
enheden til en alternativ stikkontakt.

Venom 2-styreenheden benytter Bluetooth 5.0 trådløs teknologi med 
følgende radiospecifikationer: FCC ID:2AWQY-VENOM2, IC:26929-
VENOM2,frekvens:2402 til 2480 MHz



Denne enhed overholder afsnit 15 i FCC-regelsættet. Drift er underlagt følgende 
to betingelser: (1) Denne styreenhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, og (2) 
styreenheden skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, 
der kan forårsage uønsket drift. Denne styreenhed overholder RSS-standard(er), 
der er fritaget for Industry Canada-licens. Drift er underlagt følgende to betingelser: 
(1) Enheden må ikke forårsage interferens, og (2) enheden skal acceptere enhver 
interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket drift af enheden.

Dette udstyr overholder FCC/ISED-grænserne for strålingseksponering, 
der er angivet for et ukontrolleret miljø, og overholder FCC's retningslinjer 
for eksponering for radiofrekvens (RF) samt RSS-102 i ISED-reglerne om 
eksponering for radiofrekvens (RF). Dette udstyr har meget lave niveauer af 
RF-energi, som anses for at være i overensstemmelse med kravene uden test af 
specifik absorptionshastighed (SAR).

Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den part, der er 
ansvarlig for overensstemmelse, kan ugyldiggøre brugerens ret til at betjene udstyret.

Dette udstyr er blevet testet og fundet i overensstemmelse med grænserne for 
en digital enhed i klasse B i henhold til afsnit 15 i FCC-reglerne. Disse grænser er 
designet til at yde rimelig beskyttelse mod skadelig interferens i en installation i 
hjemmet. Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udstråle radiofrekvensenergi, og 
hvis det ikke installeres og anvendes i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne, 
kan det forårsage skadelig interferens med radiokommunikation. Der er dog 
ingen garanti for, at der ikke vil opstå interferens i en bestemt installation.

Hvis dette udstyr forårsager skadelig interferens på radio- eller tv-modtagelse, hvilket 
kan afgøres ved at slukke og tænde for udstyret, opfordres brugeren til at forsøge at 
afhjælpe interferensen ved hjælp af en eller flere af følgende foranstaltninger:

• Drej eller flyt modtagerantennen.
• Øg afstanden mellem udstyret og modtageren.
• Tilslut udstyret til en stikkontakt i et andet kredsløb end det, som 

modtageren er tilsluttet.
• Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio-/tv-tekniker for at få hjælp.

INFORMATION OM INDBYGGET BATTERI
Venom 2-enheden er udstyret med et genopladeligt lithiumionbatteri. Det 
indbyggede batteri tillader brug af Venom 2 hvor som helst – også på steder, hvor 
der ikke er adgang til en stikkontakt. Venom 2 skal muligvis oplades, før den tages 
i brug første gang. Et fuldt opladet batteri giver strøm til 2+ timers kontinuerlig 
brug. Det tager ca. 4 timer at lade batteriet helt op, når styreenheden er tilsluttet 
en stikkontakt og ikke er i brug. 

• Denne enhed indeholder et lithiumionbatteri. Batterier kan kun 
udskiftes af en fagperson med et specialværktøj. Kontakt Hyperice 
for service eller reparation. Denne enhed indeholder batterier, der 
ikke kan udskiftes. Når batteriet er ved at være opbrugt, skal enheden 
bortskaffes på forsvarlig vis. Batteriet skal bortskaffes på en sikker 
måde på et egnet sted til bortskaffelse eller genbrug af e-affald.



ADVARSEL
• Følg alle opladningsinstruktioner, og oplad ikke batteripakken 

eller enheden uden for det temperaturområde, der er angivet i 
instruktionerne. Forkert opladning eller opladning ved temperaturer 
uden for det angivne område kan beskadige batteriet og øge risikoen 
for brand.

• Det nominelle temperaturområde for opladning af batteriet er 0 ºC ~ 
45 ºC (32º ~ 113ºF).

• Ved hård behandling kan der sive væske af batteriet. Undgå kontakt 
med væsken. Hvis der ved et uheld opstår kontakt, skal du skylle med 
vand. Hvis væsken kommer i kontakt med øjnene, skal du desuden 
søge lægehjælp. Væske fra batteriet kan forårsage irritation eller 
forbrændinger. 

• Brug ikke en batteripakke eller enhed, der er beskadiget eller ændret. 
Beskadigede eller modificerede batterier kan opføre sig uforudsigeligt, 
hvilket kan medføre brand, eksplosion eller risiko for personskade.

• Det batteri, der bruges i denne enhed, kan udgøre en risiko for brand 
eller kemisk forbrænding, hvis det ikke behandles korrekt. Skil ikke 
batteripakken eller enheden ad, og udsæt dem ikke for ild eller for høje 
temperaturer. Udsættelse for brand eller temperaturer over 130 ºC 
(265 ºF) kan forårsage eksplosion.

• Hvis batteripakken lækker, må væsken ikke komme i kontakt med 
huden eller øjnene. Hvis der sker kontakt, skal det berørte område 
vaskes med rigelige mængder vand, og der skal søges lægehjælp.

• I tilfælde af brud på batteriet, alvorlig lækage eller eksplosion 
skal området evakueres og det kontaminerede område sættes i 
karantæne. Sørg for god ventilation for at fjerne dampe, gasser eller 
stærke lugte.

• Øjne – Skyl øjnene med rigeligt vand i 15 minutter. Søg straks 
lægehjælp.

• Hud – Skyl det berørte område med masser af vand og sæbe, eller tag 
et brusebad i 15 minutter.

• Indånding – Få personen ud i frisk luft, og udfør om nødvendigt 
kunstigt åndedræt. Søg lægehjælp, hvis det er nødvendigt.

• Indtagelse – Rådfør dig straks med en læge eller med giftlinjen
• Bortskaf straks brugte batterier. Hold uden for børns rækkevidde. 

Undlad at skille ad eller at bortskaffe ved hjælp af ild.

BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING



OPLADNING

ADVARSEL
 Venom 2 må kun oplades med den dobbeltisolerede 18 V DC Hyperice-

oplader (modelnummer MX24Z2-1801000), der blev leveret sammen med 
enheden. Lad ikke Venom 2 oplade natten over, og efterlad ikke Venom 2 uden 
opsyn under opladning eller brug. 

For at oplade skal du sætte adapteren i batteriets opladningsport og sætte 
opladningskablet i en stikkontakt. Oplad batteriet helt i op til seks timer før 
første brug. En LED-indikatorer lyser for at vise batteriniveauet og angive aktiv 
opladning. Batteriet er helt opladet, når LED-indikatoren stopper med at blinke og 
er konstant grøn. Enheden viser batteriniveauet, når den tændes. Enheden kan 
genoplades når som helst og på et hvilket som helst batteriniveau. Det anbefales 
ikke at tømme batteriet helt til det orange LED-niveau. Oplad enheden én gang 
om måneden for at forlænge batteriets levetid mest muligt.

BETJENING
Vikl kompressionsstroppen rundt om den korrekte kropsdel (ryg, ben eller 
skulder), og fastgør stropperne med en tætsiddende, men behagelig pasform, så 
de fire vibrationspods placeres som ønsket. Sørg for, at batteriet er opladet. Tryk 
på tænd/sluk-knappen for at aktivere enheden. Hyperice-logoet lyser rødt for at 
vise, at Venom 2 er aktiveret. Vælg de ønskede varme- og vibrationsindstillinger 
med knapperne øverst på pod'en. Enheden starter automatisk, når der trykkes 
på varme- eller vibrationsknappen. Tryk på varme- eller vibrationsknappen 
igen til det ønskede niveau. Enheden slukker automatisk efter 15 minutter uden 
yderligere input. Enheden vibrerer to gange for at angive, at en session er slut, 
eller vibrerer tre gange, når batteriet er ved at løbe tør for strøm. For at fortsætte 
brugen skal du blot trykke på varme- eller vibrationsknappen og indstille til det 
ønskede niveau. Et fuldt opladet batteri giver strøm til enheden i ca. to timer ved 
varmeniveau tre og længere ved lavere niveauer

SÅDAN OPRETTER DU FORBINDELSE TIL HYPERICE-APPEN
Hvis du vil tilslutte din enhed til Hyperice-appen via Bluetooth®, skal du sørge for, 
at din enhed er tændt, at Bluetooth er tændt på din telefon, og at din enhed er 
tæt på din telefon. Bluetooth-LED'en på pod'en blinker blåt, hvilket betyder, at den 
venter på at blive parret. Tryk på "Scan for Devices" (Scan efter enheder), hvis du 
bliver bedt om det. Vælg din enhed, når den vises på skærmen. Når du har parret 
Venom 2, giver HyperSmart™ dig mulighed for automatisk at starte din session 
og styre indstillingerne for varme og vibration inde fra Hyperice-appen.

RENGØRING OG OPBEVARING
Brug et håndklæde eller en blød klud til at tørre fugt af enheden. Hold enheden 
væk fra varmekilder, væsker og børn. Opbevares på et rent, køligt og tørt sted og 
uden for direkte sollys, når den ikke er i brug. Anbefalet opbevaringstemperatur 
mellem -10 °C og 25 °C/14 °F og 77 °F.



SPECIFIKATIONER

1. Venom 2-pod
2. Bluetooth®-indikator
3. Opladningsport
4. Tænd/sluk-knap
5. Batteriindikator
6. Varmejusteringsknap
7. Indikation af varmeniveau
8. Knap til justering af vibration
9. Indikation for vibrationsmønster
10. Kompressionsstykke

Vibrationsfrekvens: 88 Hz
Varme: nr. 1 45 °C (113 °F) nr. 2 50 °C (122 °F) nr. 3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Vægt: 1,6 kg/3 lbs (inklusive oplader)
AC-DC-oplader: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A - 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANTI
Dette produkt er dækket af en begrænset garanti fra Hyperice. Besøg hyperice.
com/warranty for at se garantien i dit land.
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WICHTIGE SICHER-
HEITSHINWEISE
NICHT ENTSORGEN

 LESEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN, BEVOR SIE DAS VENOM 2 
VERWENDEN

 GEFAHR
Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern:

• Trennen Sie das Gerät immer unmittelbar nach dem Ladevorgang und 
vor der Reinigung oder Verwendung vom Stromnetz.

• Greifen Sie nicht nach einem Gerät, das in Wasser gefallen ist. Ziehen 
Sie sofort den Netzstecker.

• Nicht beim Baden oder unter der Dusche verwenden.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht an einen Ort, an dem es in eine Wanne oder 

ein Waschbecken fallen oder gezogen werden kann. Nicht in Wasser 
oder andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen oder fallen lassen.

• Vor Nässe schützen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es nass 
oder feucht ist.

WARNUNG!
Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen, bevor Sie dieses Gerät 
verwenden. Die Nichtbeachtung der Warnhinweise und Anweisungen kann zu 
Stromschlägen, Feuer und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

DE



WARNUNG!
UM DIE GEFAHR VON VERBRENNUNGEN, STROMSCHLÄGEN, FEUER UND 
VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERRINGERN, DARF DIESES PRODUKT NUR GEMÄSS 
DEN FOLGENDEN ANWEISUNGEN VERWENDET WERDEN:

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur für den in diesem Handbuch 
beschriebenen bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.

• Es handelt sich nicht um ein Spielzeug. Nur von Erwachsenen zu verwenden. 
Bei Verletzungen nicht verwenden. 

• Lassen das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es an das Stromnetz 
angeschlossen ist. Trennen Sie das Gerät immer unmittelbar nach 
dem Ladevorgang, vor der Verwendung und vor der Reinigung vom 
Stromnetz. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie das 
Gerät nicht verwenden, und bevor Sie Teile anbringen oder abnehmen.

• Nicht unter einer Decke oder einem Kissen betreiben. Übermäßiges 
Erhitzen kann zu Feuer, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen von 
Personen führen.

• Nehmen Sie dieses Gerät keinesfalls in Betrieb, wenn das Kabel oder der 
Stecker beschädigt ist, wenn es nicht richtig funktioniert, wenn es fallen 
gelassen oder beschädigt wurde oder wenn es nass geworden ist. Senden 
Sie das Gerät zur Überprüfung und Reparatur an ein Service Center.

• Tragen Sie das Gerät nicht am Kabel, und verwenden Sie das Kabel 
nicht als Griff.

• Halten Sie das Kabel von heißen Oberflächen fern.
• Lassen Sie keinesfalls Gegenstände in eine Öffnung fallen und 

stecken Sie keine hinein. 
• NUR für trockene Standorte geeignet. Nicht im Freien oder auf nassen 

Oberflächen verwenden und vor Wasser oder Regen schützen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemäß diesen Anweisungen. Weitere 

Anweisungen sind unter hyperice.com erhältlich.
• Die beheizten Flächen sollten mit Vorsicht benutzt werden. Es kann 

zu schweren Verbrennungen kommen. Nicht auf empfindlichen 
Hautpartien oder bei schlechter Durchblutung verwenden. Die 
unbeaufsichtigte Nutzung von Wärme durch Kinder oder körperlich 
oder geistig beeinträchtige Personen kann gefährlich sein.

• Unabhängig von der eingestellten Temperatur können hohe 
Temperaturen entstehen, die Verbrennungen verursachen können. 
Nicht bei Säuglingen oder beeinträchtigten, schlafenden oder 
bewusstlosen Personen anwenden. Nicht auf empfindlichen 
Hautpartien oder bei Personen mit schlechter Durchblutung 
anwenden. Überprüfen Sie die Haut, die mit dem erhitzten Bereich 
des Geräts in Kontakt kommt, regelmäßig, um das Risiko von 
Blasenbildung zu verringern. Bei ersten Anzeichen von Beschwerden 
sofort vom Körper entfernen und ausschalten.

• Dieses Gerät darf nicht von wärmeunempfindlichen Personen und 
solchen Personen benutzt werden, die nicht imstande sind, auf 
Überhitzung zu reagieren.



• Wenn Sie auf dem Gerät schlafen oder es während des Schlafs 
verwenden, während es auf eine höhere Temperatur eingestellt ist, 
kann es zu Hautverbrennungen oder Hitzschlag kommen.

• Nicht zusammendrücken. Beim Falten scharfe Kanten vermeiden. Das 
Venom 2 während der Verwendung nicht zusammenfalten.

• Nehmen Sie keinerlei Veränderungen am Gerät vor, und versuchen 
Sie nicht, es zu reparieren. Das Produkt enthält keine Teile, die 
vom Benutzer gewartet werden können. Bitte wenden Sie sich für 
Wartungsarbeiten an Hyperice.

• Unbeabsichtigten Betrieb verhindern. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der 
Netzschalter in der Position „OFF“ (AUS) befindet, bevor Sie das Gerät 
lagern, aufheben oder tragen.

WARNUNG!
Bitte verwenden Sie das Venom 2 oder andere Wärme- oder Vibrationsgeräte 
nicht ohne die vorherige Genehmigung Ihres Arztes, wenn eine der folgenden 
Bedingungen zutrifft: Schwangerschaft, Diabetes mit Komplikationen wie 
Neuropathie oder Netzhautschäden, Tragen von Herzschrittmachern, kürzliche 
Operationen, Epilepsie oder Migräne, Bandscheibenvorfälle, Spondylolisthesis, 
Spondylolyse oder Spondylose, kürzliche Gelenkersatzoperationen oder 
Spirale, Metallstifte oder -platten oder jegliche Bedenken hinsichtlich Ihrer 
körperlichen Gesundheit. Gebrechliche Personen und Kinder sollten Wärme- 
oder Vibrationsgeräte nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden. Diese 
Gegenanzeigen bedeuten nicht, dass Sie dieses Gerät nicht verwenden können. 
Es ist jedoch ratsam, vorher Ihren Arzt zu konsultieren. Die Auswirkungen von 
Wärme und Vibration auf spezifische Erkrankungen werden derzeit erforscht. 
Dies wird wahrscheinlich zu einer Verkürzung der Liste der oben aufgeführten 
Gegenanzeigen führen. In der Praxis hat sich gezeigt, dass die Integration von 
Vibrationsübungen in einen Therapieplan in vielen Fällen ratsam ist. Dies muss auf 
Rat und in Begleitung eines Arztes, Spezialisten oder Physiotherapeuten erfolgen.

 ACHTUNG
Bei der Verwendung eines elektrischen Geräts sollten stets die folgenden 
grundlegenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden:

• Nur von Erwachsenen zu verwenden. 
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht zur Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich 

Kinder) mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 
psychischen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis 
der Verwendung dieses Geräts vorgesehen, es sei denn, sie werden 
von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt 
oder sie wurden in Bezug auf die Verwendung des Geräts unterrichtet.

• Das Gerät verfügt über eine beheizte Fläche. Personen, die 
empfindlich auf Wärme reagieren, müssen bei der Verwendung 
des Geräts vorsichtig sein. Dieses Gerät darf nicht von 



wärmeunempfindlichen Personen und solchen Personen benutzt 
werden, die nicht imstande sind, auf Überhitzung zu reagieren.

• Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

• Trennen Sie das Ladegerät nach dem Laden oder vor der Verwendung 
vom Akku. Das Venom 2 funktioniert nicht, solange das Ladegerät an 
den Akku angeschlossen ist.

• Lassen Sie das Venom 2 während des Betriebs oder Ladevorgangs 
niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser. Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit 
einem feuchten Tuch.

• Halten Sie Flüssigkeiten vom Gerät fern.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie in der Gebrauchsanweisung 

dargestellt auf trockener, sauberer Haut oder leichter Kleidung. 
• Verwenden Sie das Venom 2 nicht auf nasser Haut oder auf Salben, 

insbesondere solchen, die wärmeerzeugende Inhaltsstoffe enthalten, 
da dies zu Hautverbrennungen führen kann.

• Verwenden Sie ein dünnes Tuch, dünne Kleidung oder ein dünnes 
Handtuch zwischen dem Produkt und der Haut, um das Risiko von 
Verbrennungen zu verringern. 

• Verbrennungen können unabhängig von den Einstellungen auftreten. 
Überprüfen Sie die Hautpartien, auf denen Sie das Produkt anwenden in 
regelmäßigen kurzen Abständen und entfernen Sie das Gerät bei ersten 
Anzeichen von Beschwerden sofort vom Körper und schalten Sie es aus.

• Platzieren Sie keine metallischen Gegenstände zwischen dem 
Venom 2 und dem Körper, einschließlich Metallstifte oder anderer 
metallischer Befestigungselemente, um das Venom 2 zu befestigen.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu zerlegen.
• Es dürfen keinerlei Veränderungen am Venom 2 vorgenommen werden.
• Überprüfen Sie das Gerät vor jeder Verwendung sorgfältig. Wenn das 

Gerät Anzeichen von Abnutzung aufweist, wie z. B. Blasenbildung oder 
Risse, muss es zur Überprüfung und Reparatur an ein autorisiertes 
Hyperice Service Center gesendet werden.

• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen Aerosolprodukte 
(Sprays) verwendet werden oder an denen Sauerstoff verabreicht wird.

• Setzen Sie sich nicht auf das Venom 2, drücken Sie es nicht 
zusammen und zerquetschen Sie es nicht.

• Zerquetschen Sie das Gerät nicht, indem Sie während der Lagerung 
Gegenstände darauf legen.

• Überprüfen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß 
oder Beschädigung. Wenn solche Anzeichen zu erkennen sind, das 
Gerät falsch verwendet wurde oder nicht funktioniert, muss es zur 
Kontrolle und Reparatur in ein autorisiertes Hyperice Service Center 
gebracht werden.

• Die Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer darf von Kindern nicht 
ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

• Nicht für die medizinische Verwendung in Krankenhäusern 
vorgesehen. Für die Verwendung im privaten oder gewerblichen 
Bereich bestimmt. 



BEWAHREN SIE DIESE 
ANWEISUNGEN AUF

Symbol Beschreibung Position

IP21 Schutzgrad gegen das Eindringen von 
Wasser

Auf der 
Verpackung

Vor Verwendung Bedienungsanleitung lesen
Im Handbuch 
und auf der 
Steuereinheit

Gleichstrom Auf der 
Steuereinheit

Wechselstrom Am Ladegerät

Name und Adresse der Herstellers
Im Handbuch 
und auf der 
Steuereinheit

Getrennte Abfallsammlung für Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte.

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass 
dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht im 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Recyceln 
Sie dieses Produkt verantwortungsvoll, 
um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt 
oder die menschliche Gesundheit 
durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung 
zu vermeiden und die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwendung materieller Ressourcen 
zu fördern. Verwenden Sie zur Rückgabe 
Ihres gebrauchten Geräts das Rückgabe- 
und Sammelsystem, oder wenden Sie sich 
an den Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft 
wurde. Der Händler kann dieses Produkt 
umweltgerecht recyceln. 

Auf der 
Verpackung

Nicht abwaschen Auf der 
Verpackung

Nicht chemisch reinigen Auf der 
Verpackung

Nicht im Wäschetrockner trocknen Auf der 
Verpackung



Keine Bleichmittel verwenden Auf der 
Verpackung

Nicht bügeln Auf der 
Verpackung

Warnsymbol zum Kennzeichnen von 
Gefahren, die zum Tod oder ernsthaften 
Verletzungen führen können

Im Handbuch 
und auf der 
Steuereinheit

Warnsymbol, mit dem angezeigt wird, dass 
der Benutzer der Bedienungsanleitung 
wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen 
entnehmen muss, wie etwa Warnhinweise 
und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, die aus 
verschiedenen Gründen nicht auf der 
medizinischen Steuereinheit selbst 
dargestellt werden können

Im Handbuch

Handlungsempfehlungen für eine einfachere 
Verwendung. Das Risiko für den Benutzer 
wird als unerheblich erachtet

Im Handbuch

Europäische Konformität Auf der 
Verpackung

Australischer Konformitätsnachweis (RCM) Auf der 
Verpackung

Hergestellt in China Auf der 
Verpackung

Vereinigtes Königreich 
Konformitätsnachweis

Auf der 
Verpackung

Lithium-Ionen recyceln Auf der 
Verpackung

Recycling-Symbol Auf der 
Verpackung

Temperatursteuerung Auf der 
Steuereinheit

Ein-/Ausschalten Auf der 
Steuereinheit

Vibrationssteuerung Auf der 
Steuereinheit

Abnehmbares Netzkabel; nur mit dem 
mitgelieferten Ladegerät verwenden.

Im Handbuch 
und auf der 
Steuereinheit



BLUETOOTH®-DRAHTLOSTECHNOLOGIE
Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind im Besitz von Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc., und jegliche Verwendung dieser Marken durch Hyperice ist lizenziert. Im 
unwahrscheinlichen Fall des Verlusts einer stabilen Bluetooth-Verbindung 
versucht das System, die Verbindung automatisch wiederherzustellen. Das 
Venom 2 ist vollkommen selbstständig und arbeitet daher selbst bei einem 
Verbindungsverlust normal weiter. Durch Aus- und Einschalten der Steuereinheit 
kann ermittelt werden, ob sie eine Interferenz verursacht. In diesem Fall sollte der 
Benutzer versuchen, die Interferenz zu beseitigen, indem die Steuereinheit anders 
ausgerichtet oder an einen anderen Standort gebracht wird, um die Distanz 
zwischen Apparatur und Steuereinheit zu vergrößern, oder indem eine andere 
Steckdose verwendet wird, falls die Steuereinheit über das Netzteil betrieben wird.

Die Venom 2-Steuereinheit verwendet die Bluetooth 5.0-Drahtlostechnologie 
mit den folgenden Funkspezifikationen:FCC-ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 
26929-VENOM2, Frequenz: 2402 bis 2480 MHz

Diese Einheit erfüllt Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln. Der Betrieb muss unter Einhaltung der 
folgenden zwei Bedingungen erfolgen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Interferenzen 
verursachen. (2) Dieses Gerät muss jede Interferenz akzeptieren, einschließlich 
Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb des Geräts verursachen können. 
Diese Steuereinheit erfüllt den lizenzfreien RSS-Standard bzw. die RSS-Standards 
von Industry Canada. Der Betrieb muss unter Einhaltung der folgenden zwei 
Bedingungen erfolgen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Interferenzen verursachen. (2) 
Dieses Gerät muss jede Interferenz akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die 
einen unerwünschten Betrieb der Einheit verursachen können.
Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC-/ISED-Grenzwerten für Strahlenbelastung 
in einer nicht kontrollierten Umgebungen und erfüllt die FCC-Richtlinien für 
Hochfrequenzstrahlung sowie die Richtlinien für Hochfrequenzstrahlung gemäß 
ISED RSS-102. Dieses Gerät weist sehr niedrige HF-Energiepegel auf, die ohne 
Prüfung der spezifischen Absorptionsrate (SAR) als konform angesehen werden.

Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die 
Einhaltung der Vorschriften verantwortlichen Stelle genehmigt wurden, können 
dazu führen, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb des Geräts verliert.
Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und erfüllt die Auflagen für ein digitales Gerät der 
Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen 
angemessenen Schutz vor schädlichen Störungen in Wohngebäuden bieten. 
Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Hochfrequenzenergie und kann diese 
abstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet 
wird, kann es schädliche Störungen des Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es kann 
jedoch vorkommen, dass bei bestimmten Installationen Störungen auftreten.
Wenn dieses Gerät den Radio- oder Fernsehempfang stört, was durch ein- und 
Ausschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, kann der Benutzer versuchen, 
die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder stellen Sie sie an 
einem anderen Ort auf.



• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.
• Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, die nicht mit dem 

Stromkreis verbunden ist, an den der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.
• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/

Fernsehtechniker.
INFORMATIONEN ZUM INTERNEN AKKU
Die Venom 2-Einheit ist mit einem wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Ionen-Akku 
ausgestattet. Mit dem internen Akku können Sie das Venom 2 überall 
verwenden – selbst dort, wo keine Steckdosen verfügbar sind. Das Venom 2 
muss möglicherweise vor der ersten Verwendung aufgeladen werden. Der Akku 
liefert Energie für mindestens zwei Stunden ununterbrochene Verwendung. 
Wenn die Steuereinheit an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist und nicht 
verwendet wird, dauert das vollständige Aufladen des Akkus ca. vier Stunden. 

• Dieses Gerät enthält einen Lithium-Ionen-Akku. Akkus können nur von 
einem Experten mit Spezialwerkzeug ausgetauscht werden. Wenden Sie 
sich für Wartungsarbeiten oder Reparaturen an Hyperice. Dieses Gerät 
enthält einen Akku, der nicht ausgetauscht werden kann. Wenn der Akku das 
Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss das Gerät ordnungsgemäß 
entsorgt werden. Die Batterie muss in einer geeigneten Entsorgungs- oder 
Recyclingeinrichtung für Elektroschrott sicher entsorgt werden.

WARNUNG!
• Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen zum Aufladen, und laden Sie den Akku 

oder das Gerät nicht außerhalb des in den Anweisungen angegebenen 
Temperaturbereichs auf. Unsachgemäßes Laden oder Ladevorgänge 
bei Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs können den 
Akku beschädigen und die Brandgefahr erhöhen.

• Der Nenntemperaturbereich zum Laden des Akkus liegt zwischen 0 °C 
und 45 °C (32 °F bis 113 °F).

• Unter unsachgemäßen Bedingungen kann Flüssigkeit aus dem 
Akku austreten. Kontakt vermeiden. Bei versehentlichem Kontakt die 
Flüssigkeit mit Wasser abspülen. Bei Kontakt der Flüssigkeit mit den 
Augen zudem sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Aus dem Akku austretende 
Flüssigkeit kann zu Reizungen oder Verbrennungen führen. 

• Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten oder modifizierten Akkus oder 
Geräte. Beschädigte oder modifizierte Akkus können unvorhersehbar 
reagieren, was zu Feuer-, Explosions- oder Verletzungsgefahr führt.

• Der in diesem Gerät verwendete Akku kann bei unsachgemäßer 
Behandlung eine Brand- oder Verätzungsgefahr darstellen. Nehmen Sie 
das Gerät nicht auseinander und halten Sie den Akku oder das Gerät 
von Feuer oder erhöhten Temperaturen fern. Bei einem Brand oder einer 
Temperatur über 130 °C (265 °F) kann es zu einer Explosion kommen.

• Sollte der Akku auslaufen, darf die Flüssigkeit nicht mit der Haut oder 
den Augen in Berührung kommen. Wenn es zu direktem Kontakt 
gekommen ist, waschen Sie den betroffenen Bereich mit reichlich 
Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.



• Falls der Akku zerbricht, stark ausläuft oder explodiert, evakuieren 
Sie den Bereich und stellen Sie den kontaminierten Bereich unter 
Quarantäne. Sorgen Sie für eine gute Belüftung, um alle Dämpfe, Gase 
oder stechenden Gerüche zu beseitigen.

• Augen – Augen 15 Minuten lang gründlich mit Wasser spülen und 
sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Haut – Die betroffene Stelle mit viel Wasser und Seife spülen oder 
15 Minuten lang duschen.

• Einatmen – Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und bei Bedarf 
künstlich beatmen. Bei Bedarf einen Arzt aufsuchen.

• Einnahme – Umgehend einen Arzt oder eine örtliche 
Giftinformationszentrale kontaktieren.

• Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Akkus umgehend. Von Kindern fernhalten. 
Nicht auseinanderbauen und nicht in Feuer entsorgen.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

LADEN

WARNUNG!
 Das Venom 2 sollte nur mit dem doppelt isolierten 18 VDC Hyperice-

Ladegerät (Modellnummer MX24Z2-1801000) aufgeladen werden, das mit dem 
Gerät geliefert wurde. Laden Sie das Venom 2 nicht über Nacht auf und lassen 
Sie es während des Ladevorgangs oder des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt. 
Schließen Sie zum Aufladen das Netzteil an den Ladeanschluss des Akkus an, 
und schließen Sie das Ladekabel an eine Steckdose an. Laden Sie den Akku 
vor dem ersten Gebrauch bis zu sechs Stunden lang vollständig auf. Die LED-
Anzeigen blinken, um den Akkustand und den aktiven Ladevorgang anzuzeigen. 
Wenn die LED-Anzeige nicht mehr blinkt und vollständig grün leuchtet, ist der 
Akku vollständig geladen. Beim Einschalten zeigt das Gerät den Akkustand an. 
Die Einheit kann jederzeit und bei jedem Akkustand aufgeladen werden. Es wird 
nicht empfohlen, den Akku vollständig bis auf die orange LED-Stufe zu entladen. 
Laden Sie die Einheit einmal pro Monat auf, um die Lebensdauer des Akkus zu 
verlängern.

BETRIEB
Legen Sie die Kompressionsmanschette um den richtigen Körperteil (Rücken, 
Bein oder Schulter) und befestigen Sie sie mit den Gurten, sodass sie eng 
anliegt, aber bequem ist, und die vier Vibrationseinheiten wie gewünscht 
positioniert sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Akku geladen ist. Drücken Sie die 
Taste „ON“ (EIN), um die Einheit zu aktivieren. Das Hyperice-Logo leuchtet rot, 
um anzuzeigen, dass das Venom 2 aktiviert ist. Wählen Sie die gewünschte 
Wärme- und Vibrationsoption mit den Tasten oben auf der Steuereinheit aus. 
Das Gerät startet automatisch, wenn die Wärme- oder Vibrationstaste gedrückt 
wird. Drücken Sie die Wärme- oder Vibrationstaste erneut, um die gewünschte 
Stufe auszuwählen. Das Gerät schaltet sich nach 15 Minuten ohne weitere 



Eingabe automatisch aus. Das Gerät vibriert zweimal, um das Ende einer Sitzung 
anzuzeigen, oder dreimal, um einen niedrigen Akkustand anzuzeigen. Um den 
Betrieb fortzusetzen, drücken Sie einfach die Wärme- oder Vibrationstaste, 
und stellen Sie die gewünschte Stufe ein. Bei vollständig geladenem Akku liegt 
die Laufzeit bei Wärmestufe 3 bei etwa zwei Stunden und kann bei niedrigerer 
Einstellung länger ausfallen.

VERBINDEN MIT DER HYPERICE-APP
Um Ihr Gerät über Bluetooth® mit der Hyperice-App zu verbinden, stellen 
Sie sicher, dass Ihr Gerät eingeschaltet ist, dass Bluetooth auf Ihrem Telefon 
aktiviert ist und dass sich Ihr Gerät in Reichweite Ihres Mobiltelefons befindet. 
Die Bluetooth-LED auf der Steuereinheit blinkt blau. Das bedeutet, dass es auf 
die Kopplung wartet. Tippen Sie auf „Nach Geräten suchen“, wenn Sie dazu 
aufgefordert werden. Wählen Sie Ihr Gerät aus, wenn es auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigt wird. Sobald Sie Ihr Venom 2 gekoppelt haben, ermöglicht Ihnen 
HyperSmart™, Ihre Sitzung automatisch zu starten und die Einstellungen für 
Wärme und Vibration von der Hyperice-App aus zu steuern.

REINIGUNG UND LAGERUNG
Trocknen Sie die Einheit mit einem Handtuch oder einem weichen Tuch ab. 
Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen, Flüssigkeiten, Kindern und Haustieren 
fern. An einem sauberen, kühlen, trockenen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung 
aufbewahren, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist. Die empfohlene Lagertemperatur 
liegt zwischen -10 °C und 25 °C (14 °F–77 °F).



SPEZIFIKATIONEN

1. Venom 2-Steuereinheit
2. Bluetooth®-Anzeige
3. Ladeanschluss
4. Netzschalter (EIN/AUS)
5. Akkuanzeige
6. Taste zur Wärmeeinstellung
7. Wärmestufeanzeige
8. Taste zur Vibrationseinstellung
9. Vibrationsmusteranzeige
10. Kompressionsmanschette

Vibrationsfrequenz: 88 Hz
Wärme: #1 45 °C (113 °F) #2 50 °C (122 °F) #3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Gewicht: 1,6 kg (3 Pfund) (einschließlich Ladegerät)
AC/DC-Ladegerät: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANTIE
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine eingeschränkte Garantie von Hyperice. Besuchen Sie 
hyperice.com/warranty, um sich über die Garantie in Ihrem Land zu informieren.
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ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
ΜΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΕΦΕΤΕ

 ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ VENOM 2

 ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
Για τη μείωση του κινδύνου ηλεκτροπληξίας:

• Αποσυνδέετε πάντα αυτήν τη συσκευή από την πρίζα ρεύματος αμέσως μετά 
τη φόρτιση και πριν από τον καθαρισμό ή τη χρήση.

• Μην πιάνετε τη συσκευή, εάν έχει πέσει σε νερό. Αποσυνδέστε την αμέσως 
από την πρίζα.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή ενώ κάνετε μπάνιο ή ντους.
• Μην τοποθετείτε και μην φυλάσσετε τη συσκευή σε μέρη από όπου μπορεί να 

πέσει στο δάπεδο ή μέσα στον νιπτήρα ή την μπανιέρα. Μην τοποθετείτε και 
μην ρίχνετε τη συσκευή μέσα σε νερό ή άλλο υγρό.

• Να διατηρείται στεγνό. Μην λειτουργείτε τη συσκευή σε συνθήκες με υγρά 
ή υγρασία .

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
αυτήν τη συσκευή. Η μη τήρηση των προειδοποιήσεων και των οδηγιών μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε ηλεκτροπληξία, πυρκαγιά ή/και σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥ ΕΓΚΑΥΜΑΤΩΝ, ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ, ΠΥΡΚΑΓΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΠΡΟΣΩΠΙΚΟΥ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥ, ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ 

EL



ΣΥΜΦΩΝΑ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ:
• Χρησιμοποιήστε αυτήν τη συσκευή μόνο για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση της, 

όπως περιγράφεται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο.
• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση από 

ενήλικες. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή αν είστε τραυματισμένοι. 
• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει ποτέ να μένει χωρίς επίβλεψη όταν είναι 

συνδεδεμένη στην πρίζα. Αποσυνδέετε πάντα αυτήν τη συσκευή από την 
πρίζα ρεύματος αμέσως μετά τη φόρτιση, πριν από τη χρήση και πριν από τον 
καθαρισμό. Αποσυνδέετε την πρίζα όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται και πριν από την 
τοποθέτηση ή την αφαίρεση εξαρτημάτων.

• Μην λειτουργείτε τη συσκευή κάτω από κουβέρτα ή μαξιλάρι. Μπορεί 
να προκληθεί υπερβολική θερμότητα και να οδηγήσει σε πυρκαγιά, 
ηλεκτροπληξία ή τραυματισμό ατόμων.

• Μην θέσετε ποτέ σε λειτουργία αυτήν τη συσκευή εάν το καλώδιο ή το 
βύσμα της είναι κατεστραμμένα, εάν δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, εάν έχει πέσει 
στο δάπεδο ή εάν φέρει ζημιές ή έχει βραχεί. Επιστρέψτε τη συσκευή σε ένα 
κέντρο σέρβις για έλεγχο και επισκευή.

• Μην τραβάτε αυτήν τη συσκευή από το καλώδιο και μην χρησιμοποιείτε το 
καλώδιο ως λαβή.

• Διατηρήστε το καλώδιο μακριά από θερμές επιφάνειες.
• Μην ρίχνετε ή εισαγάγετε αντικείμενα στις οπές. 
• Κατάλληλη ΜΟΝΟ για ξηρό μέρος. Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε σε εξωτερικούς 

χώρους ή σε υγρές επιφάνειες και μην την εκθέτετε σε νερό ή βροχή.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο σύμφωνα με τις παρούσες οδηγίες. Επιπλέον, 

διατίθεται υλικό οδηγιών χρήσης στη διεύθυνση hyperice.com.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε τις θερμές επιφάνειες με προσοχή. Μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 

σοβαρά εγκαύματα. Μην την χρησιμοποιείτε σε μη ευαίσθητες περιοχές 
του δέρματος ή παρουσία κακής κυκλοφορίας. Η ανεπιτήρητη χρήση της 
θερμότητας από παιδιά ή άτομα με αναπηρία μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνη.

• Μπορεί να προκύψουν υψηλές θερμοκρασίες που μπορούν να προκαλέσουν 
εγκαύματα, ανεξάρτητα από τη ρύθμιση του συστήματος ελέγχου. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε βρέφη, σε άτομα με αναπηρία ή σε άτομα που 
κοιμούνται ή έχουν χάσει τις αισθήσεις τους. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή 
σε δέρμα χωρίς αίσθηση ή σε άτομο με κακή κυκλοφορία αίματος. Ελέγχετε 
συχνά το δέρμα που έρχεται σε επαφή με τη θερμή περιοχή της συσκευής, 
ώστε να μειωθεί ο κίνδυνος εμφάνισης φουσκαλών. Σε περίπτωση δυσφορίας, 
αφαιρέστε αμέσως τη συσκευή από το σώμα και απενεργοποιήστε την.

• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα που δεν είναι 
ευαίσθητα στη θερμότητα και από άλλα πολύ ευάλωτα άτομα που δεν 
μπορούν να αντιδράσουν στην υπερθέρμανση.

• Εάν η συσκευή φοριέται κατά τον ύπνο ή εάν ο χρήστης κοιμηθεί επάνω 
της, με τα συστήματα ελέγχου ρυθμισμένα σε υψηλότερη θερμοκρασία, ο 
χρήστης μπορεί να υποστεί δερματικά εγκαύματα ή θερμοπληξία.

• Μην συνθλίβετε. Αποφύγετε το δίπλωμα με αιχμηρές τσακίσεις. Μην 
διπλώνετε το Venom 2 όταν το χρησιμοποιείτε.

• Μην τροποποιείτε και μην επιχειρήσετε να επιδιορθώσετε τη συσκευή. 
Δεν περιέχει εξαρτήματα που μπορούν να επισκευαστούν από το χρήστη. 
Επικοινωνήστε με την Hyperice για σέρβις.



• Αποτρέψτε την ακούσια εκκίνηση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κουμπί λειτουργίας 
βρίσκεται στη θέση απενεργοποίησης πριν από την αποθήκευση, το σήκωμα 
ή τη μεταφορά της συσκευής.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Venom 2 ή οποιαδήποτε συσκευή θέρμανσης ή δόνησης 
χωρίς να λάβετε πρώτα την έγκριση του γιατρού σας, εάν ισχύει κάτι από τα 
παρακάτω: Εγκυμοσύνη, διαβήτης με επιπλοκές όπως νευροπάθεια ή βλάβη του 
αμφιβληστροειδούς, φθορά βηματοδοτών, πρόσφατη χειρουργική επέμβαση, επιληψία 
ή ημικρανίες, δισκοκήλη, σπονδυλολίσθηση, σπονδυλόλυση ή σπονδύλωση, πρόσφατες 
αντικαταστάσεις αρθρώσεων ή τοποθέτηση ενδομήτριας συσκευής (IUD), μεταλλικών 
πείρων ή πλακών ή οποιαδήποτε ανησυχία σχετικά με τη σωματική σας υγεία. Τα ευπαθή 
άτομα και τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να συνοδεύονται από έναν ενήλικα κατά τη χρήση 
οποιασδήποτε συσκευής θέρμανσης ή δόνησης. Αυτές οι αντενδείξεις δεν συνεπάγονται 
ότι δεν είστε σε θέση να χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτήν τη συσκευή, ωστόσο σε αυτές τις 
περιπτώσεις συνιστάται να συμβουλευτείτε πρώτα κάποιον ιατρό. Διεξάγεται έρευνα 
σχετικά με τα οφέλη της θέρμανσης και της δόνησης για συγκεκριμένες ιατρικές παθήσεις. 
Ως εκ τούτου, ο ανωτέρω κατάλογος αντενδείξεων ενδέχεται να περιοριστεί. Στην πράξη, 
η εμπειρία έχει δείξει ότι η ενσωμάτωση άσκησης με δόνηση σε πρόγραμμα θεραπείας 
είναι ωφέλιμη σε αρκετές περιπτώσεις. Αυτό πρέπει να γίνει κατόπιν συμβουλής και 
παρακολούθησης από ιατρό, ειδικό ή φυσιοθεραπευτή.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Κατά τη χρήση μιας ηλεκτρικής συσκευής, πρέπει πάντα να τηρούνται οι βασικές 
προφυλάξεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των εξής:

• Προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση από ενήλικες. 
• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από άτομα 

(συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) με περιορισμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή νοητικές δυνατότητες ή από άτομα χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση 
του τρόπου χρήσης αυτής της συσκευής, εκτός και εάν τη χρησιμοποιούν 
υπό επιτήρηση ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της από άτομο 
υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά τους.

• Η συσκευή διαθέτει θερμή επιφάνεια. Άτομα τα οποία είναι ευαίσθητα στη 
θερμότητα πρέπει να είναι προσεκτικά κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής. Αυτή η 
συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα που δεν είναι ευαίσθητα 
στη θερμότητα και από άλλα πολύ ευάλωτα άτομα που δεν μπορούν να 
αντιδράσουν στην υπερθέρμανση.

• Τα παιδιά θα πρέπει να επιβλέπονται προκειμένου να διασφαλιστεί ότι δεν 
παίζουν με τη συσκευή.

• Αποσυνδέστε το φορτιστή από την μπαταρία μετά τη φόρτιση ή πριν από τη 
χρήση. Το Venom 2 δεν λειτουργεί όσο ο φορτιστής είναι συνδεδεμένος στην 
μπαταρία.

• Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το Venom 2 να λειτουργεί ή να φορτίζεται χωρίς επίβλεψη.
• Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή σε νερό. Καθαρίζετε μόνο με ένα υγρό πανί.



• Κρατάτε τα υγρά μακριά από τη συσκευή.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο σε στεγνή, καθαρή επιφάνεια του σώματος ή 

επάνω από ελαφριά ρούχα, όπως φαίνεται στο υλικό οδηγιών. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Venom 2 σε υγρό δέρμα ή επάνω από τοπική αλοιφή, 

ιδιαίτερα αλοιφές που περιέχουν συστατικά που παράγουν θερμότητα, καθώς 
μπορεί να προκληθούν δερματικά εγκαύματα.

• Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα λεπτό ύφασμα, ρούχα ή μια λεπτή πετσέτα ανάμεσα στο 
προϊόν και το δέρμα για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων. 

• Μπορεί να προκληθούν εγκαύματα, ανεξάρτητα από τη ρύθμιση του 
συστήματος ελέγχου. Να ελέγχετε συχνά το δέρμα κάτω από το προϊόν και να 
το αφαιρέσετε αμέσως από το σώμα και να το απενεργοποιήσετε αν νιώσετε 
δυσφορία.

• Μην τοποθετείτε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα, όπως καρφίτσες ή άλλες μεταλλικές 
αγκράφες, ανάμεσα στο Venom 2 και το σώμα για να στερεώσετε το Venom 2

• Μην επιχειρήσετε να αποσυναρμολογήσετε τη συσκευή.
• Μην παραβιάζετε και μην τροποποιείτε το Venom 2 με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο.
• Να εξετάζετε προσεκτικά τη συσκευή πριν από κάθε χρήση. Εάν η συσκευή 

εμφανίζει οποιοδήποτε σημείο υποβάθμισης, όπως ράγισμα, φυσαλίδες ή 
ρωγμές, επιστρέψτε τη σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις της Hyperice 
για έλεγχο και επισκευή.

• Μην χειρίζεστε τη συσκευή σε μέρη όπου χρησιμοποιούνται προϊόντα 
αερολύματος (σπρέι) ή όπου χορηγείται οξυγόνο.

• Μην κάθεστε επάνω στο Venom 2 και μην το πιέζετε ή το συνθλίβετε.
• Μην συνθλίβετε τη συσκευή τοποθετώντας αντικείμενα επάνω της κατά την 

αποθήκευση
• Ελέγχετε συχνά τη συσκευή για σημάδια φθοράς ή ζημιάς. Εάν υπάρχουν 

τέτοια σημάδια, εάν η συσκευή έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί εσφαλμένα ή δεν 
λειτουργεί, επιστρέψτε τη σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις της 
Hyperice για έλεγχο και επισκευή.

• Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από τον χρήστη δεν πρέπει να γίνεται από 
παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.

• Δεν προορίζεται για ιατρική χρήση σε νοσοκομεία. Προορίζεται για οικιακή ή 
εμπορική χρήση. 

ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Σύμβολο Περιγραφή Θέση

IP21 Βαθμός προστασίας από εισχώρηση νερού Σε περιτύλιγμα

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση Στο εγχειρίδιο και 
στο χειριστήριο

Συνεχές ρεύμα Στο χειριστήριο



Εναλλασσόμενο ρεύμα Πάνω στον 
φορτιστή

Επωνυμία και διεύθυνση κατασκευαστή Στο εγχειρίδιο και 
στο χειριστήριο

Ξεχωριστή συλλογή αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικού 
και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού.

Αυτή η σήμανση υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό 
το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται 
μαζί με άλλα οικιακά απορρίμματα στην 
ΕΕ. Για να αποτρέψετε πιθανή βλάβη 
στο περιβάλλον ή στην ανθρώπινη 
υγεία από την ανεξέλεγκτη απόρριψη 
αποβλήτων, ανακυκλώστε την υπεύθυνα 
για την προώθηση της βιώσιμης 
επαναχρησιμοποίησης των υλικών πόρων. 
Για να επιστρέψετε τη χρησιμοποιημένη 
συσκευή σας, χρησιμοποιήστε τα 
συστήματα επιστροφής και συλλογής ή 
επικοινωνήστε με τον πάροχο λιανικής 
πώλησης από τον οποίο αγοράσατε 
το προϊόν. Μπορούν να πάρουν αυτό 
το προϊόν για περιβαλλοντικά ασφαλή 
ανακύκλωση. 

Σε περιτύλιγμα

Απαγορεύεται το πλύσιμο Σε περιτύλιγμα

Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό καθάρισμα Σε περιτύλιγμα

Απαγορεύεται το στέγνωμα σε στεγνωτήριο Σε περιτύλιγμα

Απαγορεύεται το χλώριο Σε περιτύλιγμα

Απαγορεύεται το σιδέρωμα Σε περιτύλιγμα

Προειδοποιητικό σύμβολο για επισήμανση 
ενός κινδύνου που μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
θάνατο ή σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό

Στο εγχειρίδιο και 
στο χειριστήριο



Σύμβολο προσοχής που υποδεικνύει ότι 
ο χρήστης πρέπει να συμβουλευτεί τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης για να βρει σημαντικές 
προειδοποιητικές πληροφορίες, όπως 
προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις, οι οποίες 
για διάφορους λόγους δεν είναι δυνατό 
να παρουσιαστούν επάνω στην ίδια την 
ιατρική μονάδα ελέγχου

Στο εγχειρίδιο

Συμβουλή που παρέχει καθοδήγηση για 
ευκολότερη χρήση Ο κίνδυνος για τον 
χρήστη θεωρείται αμελητέος

Στο εγχειρίδιο

Ευρωπαϊκή συμμόρφωση Σε περιτύλιγμα

RCM (Ρυθμιστικό σήμα συμμόρφωσης) 
Αυστραλίας Σε περιτύλιγμα

Κατασκευάζεται στην Κίνα Σε περιτύλιγμα

Σήμα ΗΒ Σε περιτύλιγμα

Ανακυκλώστε την μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου Σε περιτύλιγμα

Σύμβολο ανακύκλωσης Σε περιτύλιγμα

Σύστημα ελέγχου θέρμανσης Στο χειριστήριο

Ενεργοποίηση/απενεργοποίηση Στο χειριστήριο

Σύστημα ελέγχου δόνησης Στο χειριστήριο

Αποσπώμενο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας, 
χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με τον φορτιστή που 
παρέχεται με τη συσκευή.

Στο εγχειρίδιο και 
στο χειριστήριο

ΑΣΥΡΜΑΤΗ ΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΑ BLUETOOTH®

Η λεκτική σήμανση και τα λογότυπα Bluetooth® είναι ιδιοκτησία της Bluetooth SIG, Inc. και 
οποιαδήποτε χρήση αυτών των σημάνσεων από μέρους της Hyperice πραγματοποιείται 
κατόπιν αδειοδότησης. Στο σπάνιο ενδεχόμενο απώλειας της σταθερής σύνδεσης 
Bluetooth, το σύστημα θα επιχειρήσει να ανακτήσει αυτόματα τη σύνδεση. Η συσκευή 
Venom 2 είναι εντελώς αυτόνομη και θα συνεχίσει να λειτουργεί κανονικά, ακόμη και κατά 
τη διάρκεια απώλειας της σύνδεσης. Εάν αυτή η μονάδα ελέγχου προκαλεί παρεμβολές, 
πράγμα που διαπιστώνεται μέσω ενεργοποίησης και απενεργοποίησης της μονάδας 
ελέγχου, ο χρήστης καλό θα είναι να επιχειρήσει να διορθώσει το πρόβλημα αλλάζοντας 
τον προσανατολισμό ή τη θέση της μονάδας ελέγχου, αυξάνοντας την απόσταση μεταξύ 



της μονάδας ελέγχου και του επηρεαζόμενου εξοπλισμού ή συνδέοντας τη μονάδα 
ελέγχου σε διαφορετική πρίζα ενός κυκλώματος, αν είναι συνδεδεμένη.

Η μονάδα ελέγχου Venom 2 χρησιμοποιεί ασύρματη τεχνολογία Bluetooth 5.0, για την 
οποία ισχύουν οι εξής προδιαγραφές ραδιοσυχνοτήτων:
FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, Συχνότητα: 2402 έως 2480 MHz

Αυτή η μονάδα συμμορφώνεται με την παράγραφο 15 του κανονισμού της 
Ομοσπονδιακής Επιτροπής Επικοινωνιών των ΗΠΑ (FCC). Η λειτουργία της υπόκειται στις 
εξής δύο προϋποθέσεις: (1) Αυτή η μονάδα ελέγχου δεν πρέπει να προκαλεί επιβλαβείς 
παρεμβολές και (2) Αυτή η μονάδα ελέγχου πρέπει να αποδέχεται οποιαδήποτε 
παρεμβολή λαμβάνει, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρεμβολών που ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία. Αυτή η μονάδα ελέγχου συμμορφώνεται με τα 
πρότυπα της Υπηρεσίας Βιομηχανίας του Καναδά περί υπηρεσιών RSS που δεν χρήζουν 
άδειας. Η λειτουργία της υπόκειται στις εξής δύο προϋποθέσεις:(1) Αυτή η μονάδα 
ελέγχου δεν πρέπει να προκαλεί παρεμβολές και (2) Αυτή η μονάδα ελέγχου πρέπει να 
αποδέχεται οποιαδήποτε παρεμβολή, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρεμβολών που 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία της μονάδας.

Ο παρών εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια έκθεσης σε ακτινοβολία FCC/ISED που 
έχουν οριστεί για μη ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον και πληροί τις Κατευθυντήριες γραμμές έκθεσης 
σε ραδιοσυχνότητες (RF) της FCC και RSS-102 των Κανόνων έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες (RF) 
ΤΗΣ ISED. Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός έχει πολύ χαμηλά επίπεδα ενέργειας ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) 
που θεωρείται ότι συμμορφώνονται χωρίς έλεγχο του ειδικού ρυθμού απορρόφησης (SAR).

Αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί ρητά από το μέρος που είναι υπεύθυνο 
για τη συμμόρφωση μπορούν να ακυρώσουν το δικαίωμα του χρήστη να χειρίζεται τον 
εξοπλισμό.

Ο παρών εξοπλισμός έχει ελεγχθεί και συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια για ψηφιακές συσκευές 
κλάσης Β, σύμφωνα με το Μέρος 15 των κανόνων FCC. Αυτά τα όρια έχουν σχεδιαστεί 
ώστε να παρέχουν εύλογη προστασία από επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές σε οικιστική 
εγκατάσταση. Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός παράγει, χρησιμοποιεί και μπορεί να εκπέμψει ενέργεια 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων και, εάν η εγκατάσταση και η χρήση του δεν γίνει σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες, μπορεί να προκαλέσει επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές στις ραδιοεπικοινωνίες. Ωστόσο, 
δεν παρέχεται καμία εγγύηση ότι δεν θα προκύψουν παρεμβολές σε μια συγκεκριμένη 
εγκατάσταση.

Εάν ο παρών εξοπλισμός προκαλεί επιβλαβείς παρεμβολές στη ραδιοφωνική ή την 
τηλεοπτική λήψη, γεγονός που μπορεί να διαπιστωθεί με την απενεργοποίηση και την 
εκ νέου ενεργοποίηση του εξοπλισμού, συνιστάται στον χρήστη να προσπαθήσει να 
διορθώσει τις παρεμβολές λαμβάνοντας ένα ή περισσότερα από τα ακόλουθα μέτρα:

• Αλλαγή του προσανατολισμού ή της θέσης της κεραίας λήψης.
• Αύξηση της απόστασης μεταξύ του εξοπλισμού και του δέκτη.
• Σύνδεση του εξοπλισμού σε πρίζα που ανήκει σε διαφορετικό κύκλωμα από 

εκείνο στο οποίο είναι συνδεδεμένος ο δέκτης.
• Επικοινωνία με τον αντιπρόσωπο ή με έμπειρο τεχνικό ραδιοφώνων/

τηλεοράσεων για βοήθεια.



ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ
Η μονάδα Venom 2 είναι εξοπλισμένη με επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου. 
Η εσωτερική μπαταρία έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να επιτρέπει τη χρήση του συστήματος 
Venom 2 οπουδήποτε—ακόμη και όταν δεν υπάρχουν διαθέσιμες πρίζες ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος. Μπορεί να χρειαστεί να φορτίσετε το Venom 2 πριν από την πρώτη χρήση. Μια 
πλήρως φορτισμένη μπαταρία τροφοδοτεί τη συσκευή για 2+ ώρες συνεχούς χρήσης. 
Χρειάζονται περίπου 4 ώρες για πλήρη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας, όταν η μονάδα ελέγχου 
είναι συνδεδεμένη στην πρίζα και δεν χρησιμοποιείται. 

• Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου. Οι μπαταρίες μπορούν 
να αντικατασταθούν μόνο από εξειδικευμένο άτομο με ειδικό εργαλείο. 
Επικοινωνήστε με την Hyperice για σέρβις ή επισκευή. Αυτή η συσκευή 
περιέχει μπαταρίες που δεν μπορούν να αντικατασταθούν. Όταν η 
μπαταρία φτάσει στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής της, η συσκευή θα πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται καταλλήλως. Η μπαταρία πρέπει να απορρίπτεται με ασφάλεια 
σε μια κατάλληλη εγκατάσταση απόρριψης ή ανακύκλωσης ηλεκτρονικών 
αποβλήτων.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες φόρτισης και μην φορτίζετε το πακέτο 

μπαταριών ή τη συσκευή εκτός του εύρους θερμοκρασίας που καθορίζεται 
στις οδηγίες. Η ακατάλληλη φόρτιση ή η φόρτιση σε θερμοκρασίες εκτός του 
καθορισμένου εύρους ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει ζημιά στην μπαταρία και να 
αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς.

• Το ονομαστικό εύρος θερμοκρασίας για τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας είναι 0º ~ 
45ºC (32º ~ 113ºF)

• Σε περίπτωση ακατάλληλου χειρισμού, ενδέχεται να εκτιναχθεί υγρό από την 
μπαταρία. Αποφύγετε την επαφή. Σε περίπτωση ακούσιας επαφής, ξεπλύνετε 
με νερό. Εάν το υγρό έρθει σε επαφή με τα μάτια, ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια. 
Τυχόν εκτινασσόμενο υγρό από την μπαταρία μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό 
ή εγκαύματα. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε πακέτο μπαταριών ή συσκευές που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά 
ή τροποποίηση. Οι κατεστραμμένες ή τροποποιημένες μπαταρίες ενδέχεται 
να παρουσιάσουν απρόβλεπτη συμπεριφορά, με αποτέλεσμα να προκληθεί 
πυρκαγιά, έκρηξη ή κίνδυνος τραυματισμού.

• Η μπαταρία που χρησιμοποιείται σε αυτήν τη συσκευή μπορεί να ενέχει 
κίνδυνο πρόκλησης ανάφλεξης ή χημικού εγκαύματος σε περίπτωση κακής 
χρήσης. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, μην εκθέτετε το πακέτο μπαταριών ή 
τη συσκευή σε φωτιά ή υπερβολική θερμοκρασία. Η έκθεση σε φωτιά ή 
θερμοκρασία πάνω από 130°C (265°F) μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη.

• Σε περίπτωση διαρροής του πακέτου μπαταριών, μην αφήνετε κανένα υγρό 
να έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα μάτια. Εάν υπάρξει επαφή, πλύνετε την 
προσβεβλημένη περιοχή με άφθονο νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια

• Σε περίπτωση θραύσης της μπαταρίας, μεγάλης διαρροής ή έκρηξης, 
εκκενώστε την περιοχή και θέστε σε καραντίνα τη μολυσμένη περιοχή. 
Παρέχετε καλό εξαερισμό για την απομάκρυνση τυχόν αναθυμιάσεων, αερίων 
ή έντονων οσμών.



• Μάτια – Πλύνετε τα μάτια με άφθονο νερό για 15 λεπτά. Ζητήστε αμέσως 
ιατρική βοήθεια.

• Δέρμα – Πλύνετε την περιοχή με άφθονο νερό και σαπούνι ή κάντε ντους για 
15 λεπτά

• Εισπνοή – Εκθέστε το άτομο σε καθαρό αέρα και χρησιμοποιήστε τεχνητή 
αναπνοή, εάν χρειάζεται. Ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια, εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

• Κατάποση – Συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως ιατρό ή τοπικό κέντρο δηλητηριάσεων
• Απορρίψτε κατάλληλα τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες. Διατηρείτε μακριά 

από μικρά παιδιά. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε και μην απορρίπτετε τη συσκευή 
σε φωτιά.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
 Το Venom 2 θα πρέπει να φορτίζεται μόνο με τον φορτιστή διπλής μόνωσης 

18 VDC της Hyperice (αριθμός μοντέλου MX24Z2-1801000) που παρέχεται μαζί με τη 
συσκευή. Μην φορτίζετε το Venom 2 κατά τη διάρκεια της νύχτας και μην αφήνετε το 
Venom 2 χωρίς επίβλεψη ενώ φορτίζει ή χρησιμοποιείται. 

Για φόρτιση, συνδέστε τον προσαρμογέα στη θύρα φόρτισης της μπαταρίας και συνδέστε 
το καλώδιο φόρτισης σε μια επιτοίχια πρίζα. Φορτίστε πλήρως την μπαταρία για έως και 
έξι ώρες πριν από την πρώτη χρήση. Μια λυχνία LED αναβοσβήνει υποδεικνύοντας τη 
στάθμη της μπαταρίας και υποδηλώνοντας ότι έχει ενεργοποιηθεί η φόρτιση. Η πλήρης 
φόρτιση υποδεικνύεται όταν η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED σταματήσει να αναβοσβήνει και 
παραμείνει πλήρως αναμμένη με πράσινο χρώμα. Η συσκευή θα εμφανίζει τη στάθμη της 
μπαταρίας μόλις ενεργοποιηθεί. Η μονάδα είναι δυνατόν να επαναφορτιστεί οποιαδήποτε 
στιγμή και σε οποιαδήποτε στάθμη μπαταρίας. Δεν συνιστάται η πλήρης αποφόρτιση της 
μπαταρίας έως το πορτοκαλί επίπεδο της λυχνίας LED. Πραγματοποιείτε επαναφόρτιση 
της μονάδας σε μηνιαία βάση για να παρατείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας με τον 
καλύτερο τρόπο.

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Τυλίξτε το περιτύλιγμα συμπίεσης γύρω από το κατάλληλο μέρος του σώματος 
(πλάτη, πόδι ή ώμος) και προσαρτήστε τους ιμάντες με σφιχτή αλλά άνετη εφαρμογή, 
έτσι ώστε τα τέσσερα χειριστήρια δόνησης να είναι τοποθετημένα όπως επιθυμείτε. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία είναι φορτισμένη. Πατήστε το κουμπί ON (Ενεργοποίηση) 
για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη μονάδα. Το λογότυπο Hyperice θα ανάψει με κόκκινο χρώμα, 
για να υποδείξει ότι το Venom 2 έχει ενεργοποιηθεί. Επιλέξτε τις επιθυμητές επιλογές 
θερμότητας και δόνησης με τα κουμπιά στο επάνω μέρος του χειριστηρίου. Η συσκευή 
θα ξεκινήσει αυτόματα όταν πατήσετε το κουμπί θερμότητας ή δόνησης. Πατήστε 
ξανά το κουμπί θερμότητας ή δόνησης μέχρι το επιθυμητό επίπεδο. Η συσκευή θα 
απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα αν για 15 λεπτά δεν πατηθεί κάποιο κουμπί. Η συσκευή 
θα δονηθεί δύο φορές για να επισημάνει το τέλος μιας συνεδρίας ή τρεις φορές για να 
υποδείξει χαμηλή στάθμη μπαταρίας. Για να συνεχίσετε να τη χρησιμοποιείτε, απλώς 



πατήστε το κουμπί θέρμανσης ή δόνησης και ρυθμίστε το στο επιθυμητό επίπεδο. 
Μια πλήρως φορτισμένη μπαταρία τροφοδοτεί τη συσκευή για περίπου δύο ώρες σε 
θέρμανση επιπέδου τρία και για περισσότερο σε χαμηλότερα επίπεδα

ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ HYPERICE
Για να συνδέσετε τη συσκευή σας στην εφαρμογή Hyperice μέσω Bluetooth®, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι η συσκευή σας είναι ενεργοποιημένη, το Bluetooth έχει ενεργοποιηθεί στο τηλέφωνό 
σας και η συσκευή σας βρίσκεται εντός της εμβέλειας του τηλεφώνου σας. Η λυχνία LED 
Bluetooth στο χειριστήριο θα αναβοσβήσει με μπλε χρώμα, γεγονός που σημαίνει ότι 
αναμένει σύζευξη. Εάν σας ζητηθεί, πατήστε "Scan for Devices" (Σάρωση για συσκευές). 
Επιλέξτε τη συσκευή σας όταν εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη. Αφού πραγματοποιήσετε σύζευξη 
του Venom 2, το HyperSmart™ θα σας επιτρέψει να ξεκινήσετε αυτόματα τη συνεδρία σας 
και να ελέγξετε τις ρυθμίσεις θερμότητας και δόνησης μέσα από την εφαρμογή Hyperice.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Χρησιμοποιήστε μια πετσέτα ή ένα μαλακό πανί για να σκουπίσετε τυχόν υγρασία 
από τη μονάδα. Κρατήστε τη μονάδα μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, υγρά και παιδιά. 
Αποθηκεύστε σε καθαρό, δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από άμεση ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία, όταν δεν το χρησιμοποιείτε. Συνιστάται θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης μεταξύ 
-10°C και 25°C/14°F και 77°F.

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ
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1. Χειριστήριο Venom 2
2. Ένδειξη Bluetooth®

3. Θύρα φόρτισης
4. Κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης (ON/OFF)
5. Ένδειξη μπαταρίας
6. Κουμπί ρύθμισης θερμότητας
7. Ένδειξη επιπέδου θερμότητας
8. Κουμπί ρύθμισης δόνησης
9. Ένδειξη μοτίβων δόνησης
10. Περιτύλιγμα συμπίεσης

Συχνότητα δόνησης: 88 Hz
Θερμότητα: #1 45°C (113°F) #2 50°C (122°F) #3 55°C (131°F) 
Βάρος: 1,6 κιλά / 3 lb (συμπεριλαμβανομένου του φορτιστή)
Φορτιστής AC-DC: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Αυτό το προϊόν καλύπτεται από περιορισμένη εγγύηση της Hyperice. Επισκεφθείτε τη 
διεύθυνση hyperice.com/warranty για να δείτε την εγγύηση στη χώρα σας.



INSTRUCCIONES 
DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
NO DESTRUIR

 LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR VENOM 2

 PELIGRO
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica:

• Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo de la toma eléctrica 
inmediatamente después de cargarlo y antes de limpiarlo o usarlo.

• No toque un dispositivo que haya entrado en contacto con el agua. 
Desenchúfelo inmediatamente.

• No lo use en la ducha ni en la bañera.
• No coloque ni guarde el dispositivo en un lugar desde donde pueda 

caerse a la bañera o al fregadero. No lo sumerja ni deje que entre en 
contacto con agua u otro líquido.

• Mantener seco. No utilizar en ambiente húmedo o mojado.

ADVERTENCIA
Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar este 
dispositivo. Si no se siguen las advertencias e instrucciones, se pueden producir 
descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones graves.

ES



ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE QUEMADURAS, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, 
INCENDIOS Y LESIONES PERSONALES, ESTE PRODUCTO DEBE UTILIZARSE 
DE ACUERDO CON LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES:

• Utilice este dispositivo únicamente para el uso al que está destinado 
como se describe en este manual.

• Este dispositivo no es un juguete. Solo para adultos. No lo utilice si 
tiene alguna lesión. 

• Este dispositivo no debe dejarse nunca sin supervisión cuando esté 
enchufado. Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo de la toma eléctrica 
inmediatamente después de cargarlo y antes de limpiarlo o usarlo. 
Desconéctelo de la toma de corriente cuando no lo utilice y antes de 
añadir o quitar piezas.

• No utilice el dispositivo debajo de una manta o una almohada. Podría 
calentarse en exceso y provocar un incendio, descargas eléctricas o 
lesiones personales.

• Nunca utilice el dispositivo si el cable o el enchufe están dañados, no funciona 
correctamente, se ha caído, presenta daños o está mojado. Devuelva el 
dispositivo a un centro de servicio para su inspección y reparación.

• No utilice el cable para transportar el dispositivo ni a modo de asa.
• Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.
• Nunca deje caer ni introduzca objetos por las aberturas. 
• Utilizar ÚNICAMENTE en lugares secos. No utilice el dispositivo al aire 

libre ni sobre superficies húmedas y no lo exponga al agua ni a la lluvia.
• Utilice el producto exclusivamente de acuerdo con estas instrucciones. 

Además, las instrucciones están disponibles en hyperice.com.
• Tenga cuidado con las superficies calientes. Pueden causar 

quemaduras graves. No lo utilice en zonas de piel insensibles o con 
mala circulación. El uso sin supervisión de la función de calor por parte 
de niños o de personas con discapacidad puede ser peligroso.

• Pueden producirse temperaturas lo suficientemente altas como para 
causar quemaduras, independientemente del ajuste de control. No lo 
utilice en lactantes, personas con discapacidad, personas en estado 
de inconsciencia o que estén durmiendo. No lo utilice sobre piel 
insensible o en personas con mala circulación sanguínea. Compruebe 
con frecuencia la piel en contacto con la zona caliente del dispositivo 
para reducir el riesgo de formación de ampollas. Retírelo de inmediato 
del cuerpo y apáguelo cuando note molestia.

• Este dispositivo no debe ser utilizado por personas con insensibilidad 
al calor ni por personas muy vulnerables con incapacidad de 
reaccionar a altas temperaturas.

• Si se duerme con el dispositivo puesto con los controles ajustados a 
una temperatura alta, el usuario puede sufrir quemaduras en la piel o 
un golpe de calor.

• No lo aplaste. Evite doblarlo con pliegues pronunciados. No doble 
Venom 2 mientras esté en uso.



• No modifique ni intente reparar el dispositivo. No contiene piezas que el usuario 
pueda reparar. Póngase en contacto con Hyperice para su mantenimiento.

• Evite la puesta en marcha accidental del dispositivo. Asegúrese de 
que el botón de encendido esté en la posición de apagado antes de 
guardarlo, recogerlo o transportarlo.

ADVERTENCIA
No utilice Venom 2, ni ningún otro dispositivo de calor o vibración sin 
consultar primero con su médico si se encuentra en alguna de las siguientes 
circunstancias: embarazo, diabetes con complicaciones como neuropatía o 
daño en la retina, uso de marcapasos, cirugía reciente, epilepsia o migrañas, 
hernia de disco, espondilolistesis, espondilolisis o espondilosis, artroplastia 
reciente, DIU, tornillos o placas de metal, o cualquier otra situación que afecte 
a su estado físico. Los adultos en estado delicado y los niños deben estar 
acompañados por un adulto cuando utilicen un dispositivo de calor o vibración. 
Estas contraindicaciones no quieren decir que no pueda utilizar este dispositivo, 
pero recomendamos que consulte a un médico antes de hacerlo. Se están 
llevando a cabo investigaciones sobre los efectos del calor o la vibración en 
afecciones médicas específicas. Los resultados podrían reducir la lista de 
contraindicaciones mostrada anteriormente. La experiencia demuestra que la 
integración de un ejercicio de vibración en un plan de tratamiento es beneficiosa 
en casos determinados. Esto se debe llevar a cabo con el asesoramiento de un 
médico, un especialista o un fisioterapeuta.

 PRECAUCIÓN
Al utilizar un dispositivo eléctrico, deben seguirse siempre las precauciones 
básicas, incluidas las siguientes:

• Solo para adultos. 
• Este dispositivo no debe ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) 

con capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida, ni por aquellas 
que no tengan los conocimientos ni la experiencia necesarios para 
utilizarlo, a menos que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso 
del dispositivo por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

• El dispositivo cuenta con una superficie caliente. Las personas 
termosensibles deben tener cuidado al utilizar el dispositivo. Este 
dispositivo no debe ser utilizado por personas con insensibilidad al 
calor ni por personas muy vulnerables con incapacidad de reaccionar 
a altas temperaturas.

• Se debe supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de que no jueguen 
con el dispositivo.

• Desenchufe el cargador de la batería después de cargarla o antes de su uso. 
Venom 2 no funcionará mientras el cargador esté enchufado a la batería.

• Supervise en todo momento el dispositivo Venom 2 durante su carga 
o funcionamiento.



• No sumerja el dispositivo en agua. Límpielo únicamente con un paño 
húmedo.

• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de líquidos.
• Utilice el producto solo sobre superficies secas y limpias del cuerpo, o 

sobre prendas de ropa ligeras, como se indica en las instrucciones. 
• No utilice Venom 2 sobre piel húmeda ni sobre pomadas, 

especialmente las que contengan ingredientes que generan calor, ya 
que podrían producirse quemaduras en la piel.

• Utilice un tejido fino, ropa o toalla ligera entre el producto y la piel para 
reducir la posibilidad de quemaduras. 

• Las quemaduras pueden producirse independientemente del ajuste 
de control. Compruebe la piel bajo el dispositivo con frecuencia; 
retírelo de inmediato del cuerpo y apáguelo cuando note molestia.

• No coloque ningún objeto metálico entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo, incluidas 
pinzas y otros dispositivos de fijación metálicos, para sujetar el Venom 2

• No intente desmontarlo.
• No manipule ni altere el Venom 2 de ninguna manera.
• Examine cuidadosamente el dispositivo antes de cada uso. Si el 

dispositivo muestra algún signo de deterioro durante la comprobación, 
como descamaciones, burbujas o grietas, devuélvalo a un centro de 
servicio de Hyperice autorizado para su inspección y reparación.

• No ponga los productos en funcionamiento en lugares donde se 
utilicen aerosoles (pulverizadores) ni donde se administre oxígeno.

• No se siente sobre el Venom 2, ni lo presione ni aplaste.
• No coloque objetos sobre el dispositivo durante su almacenamiento 

para evitar que se aplaste.
• Examine el dispositivo con frecuencia en busca de signos de 

desgaste o daños. Si encuentra estos signos, si el dispositivo se ha 
utilizado de forma incorrecta o si no funciona, devuélvalo a un centro 
de servicio de Hyperice autorizado para su inspección y reparación.

• La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte del usuario no deben 
realizarlo niños sin supervisión.

• No está diseñado para uso médico en hospitales. Diseñado para uso 
doméstico o comercial. 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Símbolo Descripción Ubicación

IP21 Grado de protección frente al acceso de 
agua En la envoltura

Lea las instrucciones antes de su uso En el manual y 
la almohadilla



Corriente continua En la 
almohadilla

Corriente alterna En el cargador

Nombre y dirección del fabricante En el manual y 
la almohadilla

Recogida por separado de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos desechados.

Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe 
desecharse con otros residuos domésticos 
en toda la UE. Para evitar posibles daños al 
medio ambiente o a la salud humana por 
la eliminación no controlada de residuos, 
recicle el dispositivo de forma responsable 
para promover la reutilización sostenible 
de los recursos materiales. Para devolver 
el dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas 
de devolución y recogida o póngase en 
contacto con el distribuidor del que adquirió el 
producto. Pueden recoger este producto para 
un reciclaje seguro para el medio ambiente. 

En la envoltura

No lavar En la envoltura

No son aptas para la limpieza en seco. En la envoltura

No secar en secadora En la envoltura

No usar lejía En la envoltura

No planchar En la envoltura

El símbolo de advertencia se utiliza para 
identificar un peligro que puede provocar 
lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

En el manual y 
la almohadilla

El símbolo de precaución se utiliza para 
indicar la necesidad de que el usuario 
consulte las instrucciones de uso para 
obtener información de advertencia 
importante, como avisos y precauciones 
que, por diversos motivos, no pueden 
presentarse en la unidad de control médico.

En el manual



Consejo para guiar al usuario y facilitar el uso 
del dispositivo. Los riesgos para el usuario 
son mínimos.

En el manual

Conformidad europea En la envoltura

RCM de Australia En la envoltura

Fabricado en China En la envoltura

Marcado del Reino Unido En la envoltura

Reciclaje de iones de litio En la envoltura

Símbolo de reciclaje En la envoltura

Control de calor En la 
almohadilla

Encendido/apagado En la 
almohadilla

Control de vibración En la 
almohadilla

Cable de alimentación extraíble, solo se 
puede utilizar con el cargador suministrado 
con el dispositivo.

En el manual y 
la almohadilla

TECNOLOGÍA INALÁMBRICA BLUETOOTH®

La marca y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., 
y cualquier uso de tales marcas por parte de Hyperice se realiza bajo licencia. 
En caso improbable de pérdida de una conexión Bluetooth estable, el sistema 
intentará restablecer su conexión automáticamente. El dispositivo Venom 2 
es completamente autónomo y continuará funcionando con normalidad, 
incluso durante una pérdida de conectividad. Si esta unidad de control causa 
interferencias (puede comprobarlo encendiendo y apagando la unidad), se 
recomienda que el usuario intente corregirlas reorientando o reubicando la 
unidad de control, aumentando la separación entre el equipo y la unidad de 
control o conectando la unidad de control a una salida diferente en un circuito, en 
caso de que esté enchufada.

La unidad de control Venom 2 utiliza la tecnología inalámbrica Bluetooth 5.0 
con las siguientes especificaciones de radio:FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 
26929-VENOM2, frecuencia: de 2402 a 2480 MHz



Esta unidad cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) esta unidad de control no 
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) esta unidad de control debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las que puedan causar un 
funcionamiento no deseado. Esta unidad de control cumple con los estándares 
RSS exentos de licencia de Industry Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto 
a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) esta unidad de control no debe causar 
interferencias y (2) esta unidad de control debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluidas las que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC/
ISED establecidos para un entorno no controlado y cumple las directrices 
de exposición a radiofrecuencia (RF) de la FCC y RSS-102 de las normas de 
exposición a radiofrecuencia (RF) de la ISED. Este equipo tiene niveles muy bajos 
de energía de RF que se consideran conformes a la normativa sin necesidad de 
analizar la tasa de absorción específica (SAR).

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento normativo podrían anular el derecho del usuario 
para utilizar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para dispositivos 
digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos 
límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, 
utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede provocar interferencias perjudiciales en las 
comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan 
interferencias en una instalación concreta.

Si este equipo produce interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o 
televisión, lo que se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o varias 
de las siguientes medidas:

• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al 

que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia 

para obtener ayuda.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA BATERÍA INTERNA
La unidad Venom 2 está equipada con una batería de ion de litio recargable. 
La batería interna está diseñada para permitir el uso del sistema Venom 2 
en cualquier lugar, incluso cuando no haya tomas de corriente disponibles. 
Antes del primer uso, es posible que haya que cargar el Venom 2. Una batería 
totalmente cargada suministra alimentación durante 2+ horas de uso continuo. 
Cuando la unidad de control está enchufada y no se está utilizando, la batería 
tarda unas 4 horas en cargarse por completo. 



• Este dispositivo contiene una batería de iones de litio. Solo una 
persona cualificada y con las herramientas adecuadas puede sustituir 
las baterías. Póngase en contacto con Hyperice para las tareas de 
mantenimiento o reparación. Este dispositivo contiene baterías no 
reemplazables. Cuando finalice la vida útil de la batería, el dispositivo 
se debe desechar correctamente. La batería debe desecharse de 
forma segura en unas instalaciones adecuadas para el reciclaje o la 
eliminación de los residuos electrónicos.

ADVERTENCIA
• Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue la batería ni el 

dispositivo fuera del intervalo de temperatura especificado en las 
instrucciones. La carga incorrecta o a temperaturas fuera del intervalo 
especificado puede dañar la batería y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

• Intervalo de temperatura nominal para cargar la batería de 0 ~ 45 °C 
(32 ~ 113 °F)

• En condiciones de uso indebido, puede expulsarse líquido de la 
batería; evite el contacto con él. Si se produce un contacto accidental, 
lávese con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, busque 
asistencia médica adicional. El líquido expulsado de la batería puede 
causar irritación o quemaduras. 

• No utilice una batería ni un dispositivo que estén dañados o 
modificados. Las baterías dañadas o modificadas pueden presentar 
un comportamiento impredecible, lo que puede provocar incendios, 
explosiones o riesgo de lesiones.

• La batería que utiliza este dispositivo puede presentar riesgo de 
incendio o de quemadura química si no se manipula con cuidado. 
No desmonte ni exponga la batería ni el dispositivo al fuego o a una 
temperatura excesiva. La exposición al fuego o a una temperatura 
superior a 130 °C (265 °F) puede provocar una explosión.

• En caso de que la batería pierda líquido, no permita que entre en 
contacto con la piel ni con los ojos. Si se ha producido contacto, lave la 
zona afectada con abundante agua y busque asistencia médica.

• En caso de rotura de la batería, fuga importante o explosión, evacue la 
zona y aísle el área contaminada. Ventile bien la zona para eliminar los 
humos, gases u olores penetrantes.

• Contacto ocular: enjuague los ojos con abundante agua durante 
15 minutos; solicite asistencia médica de inmediato.

• Contacto cutáneo: enjuague la zona afectada con abundante agua y 
jabón o dúchese durante 15 minutos.

• Inhalación: traslade a la persona al aire libre y utilice respiración 
artificial si es necesario; en caso necesario, solicite asistencia médica.

• Ingestión: consulte de inmediato con un médico o a un centro de 
toxicología local.

• Deseche la batería usada de inmediato. Manténgala fuera del alcance 
de los niños. No la desarme ni la arroje al fuego.



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

CARGA

ADVERTENCIA
 Venom 2 solo se debe cargar con el cargador Hyperice de 18 V CC con 

doble aislamiento (número de modelo MX24Z2-1801000) que se suministra con 
el dispositivo. No cargue Venom 2 por la noche ni lo deje sin supervisión cuando 
se esté cargando o esté en uso. 

Para cargarlo, conecte el adaptador al puerto de carga de la batería y enchufe 
el cable a la toma de corriente. Cargue la batería completamente durante un 
máximo de seis horas antes del primer uso. La luz LED parpadea para mostrar el 
nivel de la batería e indicar la carga activa. Cuando la luz LED se ilumina en verde 
fijo y deja de parpadear, indica que la batería está completamente cargada. El 
dispositivo mostrará el nivel de la batería cuando se encienda. La unidad se 
puede recargar en cualquier momento y con cualquier nivel de batería. No se 
recomienda agotar completamente la batería hasta el nivel de LED naranja. 
Recargue la unidad todos los meses para prolongar la vida útil de la batería.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
Coloque la envoltura de compresión alrededor de la parte del cuerpo pertinente 
(espalda, piernas u hombros) y fije las correas con un ajuste firme, pero cómodo, 
para colocar las cuatro almohadillas de vibración como desee. Asegúrese de que la 
batería está cargada. Pulse el botón de encendido para activar la unidad. El logotipo 
de Hyperice se iluminará en rojo para indicar que Venom 2 está encendido. Elija 
las opciones de calor y vibración que desee con los botones de la parte superior 
de la almohadilla. El dispositivo se iniciará automáticamente al pulsar el botón de 
calor o vibración. Vuelva a pulsar el botón de calor o vibración para ajustar el nivel 
deseado. El dispositivo se apagará de forma automática después de 15 minutos 
sin que el usuario haga nada. El dispositivo vibrará dos veces para indicar que la 
sesión ha finalizado o tres veces para indicar que el nivel de la batería está bajo. 
Para continuar utilizándolo, vuelva a pulsar el botón de calor o vibración y seleccione 
el nivel deseado. La batería completamente cargada alimenta el dispositivo durante 
dos horas al nivel tres, y durante más tiempo a niveles inferiores.

CONEXIÓN A LA APLICACIÓN HYPERICE
Para conectar el dispositivo a la aplicación Hyperice mediante Bluetooth®, 
asegúrese de que esté encendido, el Bluetooth del teléfono esté activado y el 
dispositivo se encuentre cerca. El indicador LED de Bluetooth de la almohadilla 
parpadeará en azul, lo que significa que está buscando el dispositivo para 
emparejarse. Si se solicita, presione "Scan for Devices" (Buscar dispositivos). 
Seleccione el dispositivo cuando aparezca en la pantalla. Una vez que empareje 
el Venom 2, HyperSmart™ le permitirá iniciar automáticamente sesión y 
controlar los ajustes de calor y vibración desde la aplicación Hyperice.



LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Utilice una toalla o un paño suave para limpiar la humedad de la unidad. Mantenga 
la unidad alejada de fuentes de calor, líquidos y niños. Cuando no esté en uso, 
almacénelo en un lugar limpio, fresco, seco y protegido de la luz solar directa. Se 
recomienda una temperatura de almacenamiento entre -10 y 25 °C (14 y 77 °F).

ESPECIFICACIONES

1. Almohadilla Venom 2
2. Indicador de Bluetooth®

3. Puerto de carga
4. Botón de encendido/apagado
5. Indicador de batería
6. Botón de ajuste de calor
7. Indicación del nivel de calor
8. Botón de ajuste de vibración
9. Indicación del patrón de vibración
10. Envoltura de compresión

Frecuencia de vibración: 88 Hz
Calor: n.º 1 45 °C (113 °F); n.º 2 50 °C (122 °F); n.º 3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Peso: 1,6 kg (3 lb) (cargador incluido)
Adaptador de CA-CC: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A-18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANTÍA
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía limitada de Hyperice. Visite 
hyperice.com/warranty para consultar la garantía correspondiente a su país.
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OLULISED 
OHUTUSJUHISED
ÄRGE VISAKE ÄRA

 LUGEGE ENNE VENOM 2 KASUTAMIST KÕIKI JUHISEID

 OHT
Elektrilöögiohu vähendamiseks

• Lahutage seade toitevõrgust vahetult pärast kasutamist ja enne 
puhastamist või kasutamist.

• Ärge haarake vette kukkunud seadme järele. Lahutage seade kohe 
toitevõrgust.

• Ärge kasutage vannis või duši all olles.
• Ärge pange seadet kohta ega hoidke seadet kohas, kus on oht, et see 

kukub või tõmmatakse vanni või valamusse. Ärge pange ega kukutage 
vette või muusse vedelikku.

• Hoidke kuivas kohas. Ärge kasutage märgades või niisketes 
tingimustes.

HOIATUS!
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege läbi kõik ohutushoiatused ja juhised. 
Hoiatuste ja juhiste eiramine võib põhjustada elektrilöögi, tulekahju ja/või raske 
kehavigastuse.

HOIATUS!
PÕLETUSTE, ELEKTRILÖÖGI, TULEKAHJU JA KEHAVIGASTUSTE 
OHU VÄHENDAMISEKS TULEB SEDA TOODET KASUTADA VASTAVALT 

ET



JÄRGMISTELE JUHISTELE.
• Kasutage seadet ainult ettenähtud kasutusotstarbel, nagu on 

kirjeldatud selles juhendis.
• See ei ole mänguasi. Kasutamiseks ainult täiskasvanutele. Ärge 

kasutage vigastuste korral. 
• Seda seadet ei tohi kunagi jätta toitevõrku ühendatuna järelevalveta. 

Lahutage seade toitevõrgust alati vahetult pärast laadimist, enne 
kasutamist ja enne puhastamist. Tõmmake pistik pistikupesast välja, 
kui seadet ei kasutata ja enne osade kinnitamist või eemaldamist.

• Ärge kasutage teki või padja all. Nii võib tekkida liigne kuumus, mis võib 
põhjustada tulekahju, elektrilöögi või kehavigastuse.

• Ärge kasutage seadet kunagi, kui selle juhe või pistik on kahjustunud 
või kui see ei tööta korralikult, on maha kukkunud või on kahjustunud 
või saanud märjaks. Tagastage seade hoolduskeskusesse, et see seal 
üle vaadataks ja ära parandataks.

• Ärge kandke seadet toitejuhtmest ega kasutage juhet käepidemena.
• Hoidke juhe soojusallikatest eemal.
• Ärge kunagi pillake ega sisestage seadme avaustesse objekte. 
• Sobib AINULT kuivas kohas kasutamiseks. Ärge kasutage seadet 

välistingimustes ega märjal pinnal ning ärge hoidke seda vee ega 
vihma käes.

• Kasutage toodet ainult nende juhendmaterjalide kohaselt. Lisaks on 
juhendmaterjalid saadaval aadressil hyperice.com.

• Kasutage kuumutatud pindu ettevaatlikult. Võib põhjustada tõsiseid 
põletusi. Mitte kasutada tundetute nahapiirkondade või halva vereringe 
korral. Järelevalveta laste või ebapädevate inimeste puhul võib kuumus 
olla seadme kasutamisel ohtlik.

• Sõltumata juhtimissätetest võib tekkida põletuste põhjustamiseks 
piisavalt kõrge temperatuur. Ärge kasutage imikul või invaliidil või 
magaval või teadvuseta inimesel. Ärge kasutage tundetu naha või 
halva vereringega inimesel. Villide tekkimise ohu vähendamiseks 
kontrollige sageli seadme kuumenenud alaga kokku puutuvat nahka. 
Esimese ebamugavustunde ilmnemisel eemaldage koheselt kehalt ja 
lülitage seade välja.

• Seda seadet ei tohi kasutada kuumustundetud isikud ja teised väga 
haavatavad isikud, kes ülekuumenemisele ei reageeri.

• Seadme peal magamine või selle kandmine magamise ajal, kui 
juhtseadistused on seatud kõrgemale temperatuurile, võib kasutajal 
põhjustada nahapõletusi või kuumarabanduse.

• Ärge purustage seadet. Vältige voltimist teravate servadega. Ärge 
voltige kasutamise ajal Venom 2.

• Ärge muutke seadet ja ärge proovige seadet avada. Toode ei sisalda 
kasutaja poolt hooldatavaid osi. Hooldamiseks võtke ühendust 
Hyperice esindajaga.

• Vältige tahtmatut käivitumist. Veenduge, et toitenupp oleks enne 
seadme hoiustamist, ülestõstmist või kandmist väljalülitatud asendis.



HOIATUS!
Ärge kasutage Venom 2 või mis tahes muud soojendus- või vibratsiooniseadet ilma 
arstiga eelnevalt nõu pidamata, kui kehtib mõni järgmistest tingimustest: rasedus, 
diabeet koos tüsistustega, nagu neuropaatia või võrkkesta kahjustus, stimulaatori 
kandmine, hiljutine operatsioon, epilepsia või migreen, herneeritud disketid, 
spondülostees, spondülolüüs või spondüloos, hiljutine liigeseasendus või emakasisese 
seadme paigaldus, metalltihvtid või plaadid või mis tahes mure füüsilise tervise pärast. 
Nõrga tervisega inimesed ja lapsed võivad soojendus- või vibratsiooniseadmeid 
kasutada täiskasvanu järelevalve all. Need vastunäidustused ei tähenda, et te ei saa 
seda seadet kasutada, kuid soovitame teil eelnevalt arstiga konsulteerida. Soojendus- 
ja vibratsiooniseadmete kasutamise kohta teatud meditsiiniliste seisundite korral 
tehakse pidevalt uuringuid. Nende tulemusena lühendatakse tõenäoliselt ülaltoodud 
vastunäidustuste loetelu. Praktilised kogemused on näidanud, et vibreerivate 
võimlemisseadmete raviplaani lisamine võib olla mitmetel juhtudel kasulik. Seda tuleb 
teha arsti, spetsialisti või füsioterapeudi soovitusel ja järelevalve all.

 ETTEVAATUST!
Elektriseadmete kasutamisel tuleb alati jälgida peamisi ohutusjuhised, kaasa arvatud:

• Kasutamiseks ainult täiskasvanutele. 
• See seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks isikute (kaasa arvatud 

lapsed) poolt, kelle vaimsed ning füüsilised võimed on piiratud ja kellel 
puuduvad vastavad kogemused ning teadmised seadme kasutamise 
kohta. See on lubatud ainult juhul kui nende ohutuse eest vastutav isik 
on edastanud täpsed kasutusjuhised või jälgib kasutajaid.

• Seadmel on kuumutatud pind. Kuumuse suhtes tundlikud inimesed 
peavad seadme kasutamisel olema ettevaatlikud. Seda seadet ei tohi 
kasutada kuumustundetud isikud ja teised väga haavatavad isikud, kes 
ülekuumenemisele ei reageeri.

• Lapsi tuleb jälgida, et nad ei mängiks seadmega.
• Eemaldage laadija aku küljest pärast laadimist või enne kasutamist. 

Venom 2 ei tööta, kui laadija on akuga ühendatud.
• Ärge kunagi jätke seadet Venom 2 ilma järelevalveta töötama või laadima.
• Ärge kastke seadet vette. Puhastage ainult niiske lapiga.
• Hoidke vedelikke seadmest kaugemal.
• Kasutage ainult keha kuival ja puhtal pinnal või õhukeste riiete peal, 

nagu on näidatud juhendmaterjalis. 
• Ärge kasutage seadet Venom 2 märjal või salvitud nahal, eriti selliste 

salvidega, mis sisaldavad soojust tootvaid koostisosi, sest see võib 
põhjustada nahapõletust.

• Põletusohu vähendamiseks kasutage toote ja naha vahel õhukest 
kangast, riideid või õhukest rätikut. 

• Põletusi võib esineda sõltumata juhtimissätetest. Kontrollige toote 
all olevat nahka sageli ja esimese ebamugavustunde ilmnemisel 
eemaldage seade kohe kehalt ja lülitage see välja.



• Ärge asetage Venom 2 kinnitamisekse Venom 2 ja keha vahele 
metallesemeid, sealhulgas nõelu või muid metallist kinnitusvahendeid.

• Ärge proovige seadet avada.
• Ärge muutke ega kohandage seadet Venom 2 mingil viisil.
• Enne igat kasutuskorda kontrollige seadet hoolikalt. Kui seadmel 

on mõni halvenemise tunnus (nt kontroll, ülekuumenemine või 
pragunemine), viige see kontrollimiseks ja remondiks Hyperice’i 
volitatud teeninduskeskusese.

• Ärge kasutage kohtades, kus kasutatakse aerosoole (pihustid) või 
manustatakse hapnikku.

• Ärge istuge seadmele Venom 2 ning ärge suruge või muljuge seda.
• Ärge muljuge seadet, asetades hoiustamise ajal selle peale esemeid.
• Kontrollige seadet sageli kulumise või kahjustuste suhtes. Kui seadmel 

on väärkasutamise tunnused või see ei tööta, viige see läbivaatuseks 
ja remondiks Hyperice’i volitatud teeninduskeskusesse.

• Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma järelvalveta puhastada ega hooldada.
• Ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks meditsiiniasutustes. Ette nähtud 

koduseks või kaubanduslikuks kasutamiseks. 

HOIDKE JUHISED ALLES
Sümbol Kirjeldus Asukoht

IP21 Vedeliku sissetungi vastase kaitse aste Pakendil

Lugege enne kasutust juhiseid Kasutusjuhendis 
ja seadmel

Alalisvool Seadmel

Vahelduvvool Laaduril

Tootja nimi ja aadress Kasutusjuhendis 
ja seadmel



Koguge elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmed eraldi.

See sümbol näitab, et seadet ei tohi EL-i 
riikides visata olmeprügi hulka. Selleks, 
et vältida kontrollimatu jäätmekäitluse 
võimalikku kahjulikku mõju keskkonnale 
või inimeste tervisele, tuleb toode 
vastutustundlikult ringlusse võtta selleks, 
et edendada materiaalsete ressursside 
säästvat taaskasutust. Kasutatud seadme 
tagastamiseks kasutage kogumispunkte 
või võtke ühendust seadme müüjaga. Need 
taaskasutavad toote keskkonnale ohutul viisil. 

Pakendil

Mitte pesta Pakendil

Mitte keemiliselt puhastada Pakendil

Mitte trummelkuivatada Pakendil

Mitte valgendada Pakendil

Mitte triikida Pakendil

Hoiatussümbol, mis tähistab surmaga või 
raske vigastusega lõppeda võivat ohtu

Kasutusjuhendis 
ja seadmel

Ohumärk, mis tähistab et kasutajal on 
vaja lugeda kasutusjuhendist olulist 
ohutusteavet, nagu hoiatused ja 
ettevaatusabinõud, mida ei saa erinevatel 
põhjustel meditsiiniseadmel esitada.

Kasutusjuhendis

Nõuanne, mis lihtsustab kasutamist. Ohtu 
kasutajale loetakse tühiseks Kasutusjuhendis

Euroopa vastavusmärgis Pakendil

Austraalia RCM vastavusmärgis Pakendil

Valmistatud Hiinas Pakendil

Ühendkuningriigi märgis Pakendil

Liitiumioonaku tuleb uuesti ringlusse saata Pakendil



Ringlussevõtu sümbol Pakendil

Soojendamise juhtimine Seadmel

Toite sisse/väljalülitamine Seadmel

Vibratsiooni juhtimine Seadmel

Eemaldatav toitejuhe, kasutage ainult 
seadmega kaasasolevat laadijat.

Kasutusjuhendis 
ja seadmel

BLUETOOTH® JUHTMEVABA TEHNOLOOGIA
Bluetooth® märk ja logod on ettevõtte Bluetooth SIG, Inc. omand ja ettevõte 
Hyperice kasutab neid litsentsi alusel. Ebatõenäolisel juhul, kui stabiilne 
Bluetoothi ühendus peaks kaduma, proovib süsteem ühenduse automaatselt 
taastada. Seade Venom 2 on täiesti autonoomne ja jätkab tavapärast tööd isegi 
ühenduse kadumise korral. Kui see juhtseade põhjustab häiringuid, mida saab 
kindlaks määrata juhtseadet sisse ja välja lülitades, soovitatakse kasutajal häiring 
kõrvaldada. Selleks muutke juhtseadme suunda või asukohta, suurendage teise 
seadme ja juhtseadme vahelist kaugust või ühendage juhtseade mõne muu 
pistikupesaga, kui see on vooluvõrguga ühendatud.

Venom 2 juhtseade kasutab Bluetooth 5.0 juhtmevaba tehnoloogiat, millel 
on järgnevad raadiosageduslikud näitajad.FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 
26929-VENOM2, sagedus: 2402–2480 MHz

See seade vastab FCC-reeglite 15. jaotisele. Kasutamisele kehtivad järgmised 
tingimused: 1) see juhtplokk ei tohi põhjustada kahjulikke häireid ja 2) see 
juhtplokk peab vastu võtma kõik vastuvõetud häired, sealhulgas häired, 
mis võivad põhjustada soovimatut tööd. See juhtseade vastab Kanada 
Tööstusministeeriumi litsentsivabadele RSS (Radio Standards Specification) 
standardi(te)le. Kasutamisele kehtivad järgmised tingimused: 1) see juhtplokk 
ei tohi põhjustada häireid ja 2) see juhtplokk peab vastu võtma kõik häired, 
sealhulgas häired, mis võivad põhjustada seadme soovimatu töö.

See seade vastab FCC/ISED kontrollimatule keskkonnale kehtestatud kiirguse 
piirnormidele ja FCC raadiosagedusliku kokkupuute suunistele ning ISED 
raadiosagedusliku kokkupuute reeglitele RSS-102. Sellel seadmel on väga madal 
raadiosagedusliku energia tase, mis loetakse nõuetekohaseks ilma spetsiifilise 
neeldumiskiiruse (SAR) testimiseta.

Muudatused või modifikatsioonid, mida nõuete täitmise eest vastutav isik pole 
selgesõnaliselt heaks kiitnud, võivad tühistada kasutaja õiguse seadet kasutada.

Seda seadet on testitud ja on leitud, et see vastab B-klassi digitaalseadme 
piirangutele vastavalt FCC reeglite 15. osale. Need piirangud on loodud selleks, et 



pakkuda mõistlikku kaitset kahjulike häirete eest eluruumides. See seade tekitab, 
kasutab ja võib kiirata raadiosageduslikku energiat ning kui seda ei paigaldata 
ega kasutata vastavalt juhistele, võib see kahjustada raadiosidet. Siiski ei ole 
mingit garantiid, et teatud ruumides ei esine häireid.

Kui see seade tekitab raadio või televisiooni vastuvõtjale kahjulikke häireid, mida 
saab kindlaks teha seadme välja- ja sisselülitamisega, soovitatakse kasutajal 
proovida häireid kõrvaldada ühe või mitme järgmise meetmega:

• vastuvõtuantenni ümbersuunamine või -paigutamine;
• seadme ja vastuvõtja vahekauguse suurendamine;
• seadme ühendamine vastuvõtja omast erinevasse pistikupessa;
• abi saamiseks edasimüüja või kogenud raadio-/teletehniku poole 

pöördumine.

TEAVE SISEMISE AKU KOHTA
Venom 2 on varustatud laetava liitiumioonakuga. Sisemine aku võimaldab Venom 
2 süsteemi kasutada kõikjal – isegi kui seinapistikupesa pole käepärast. Enne 
esmakordset kasutamist võib Venom 2 vajada laadimist. Täislaetud aku annab 
pideval kasutamisel toidet 2+ tundi. Aku täis laadimiseks kulub umbes 4 tundi, kui 
juhtseade on vooluvõrku ühendatud ega ole kasutusel. 

• See seade sisaldab liitiumioonakut. Akusid võib asendada ainult 
kvalifitseeritud töötaja spetsiaalse tööriistaga. Hoolduseks või 
remondiks võtke ühendust Hyperice esindajaga. See seade sisaldab 
mitteasendatavaid akusid. Kui aku eluiga on lõppenud, tuleb seade 
nõuetekohaselt utiliseerida. Akut tuleb käidelda ohutul viisil ja viia see 
nõuetekohasesse elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete kogumiskohta.

HOIATUS!
• Järgige kõiki laadimisjuhiseid ning ärge laadige akut või seadet 

väljaspool juhistes täpsustatud temperatuurivahemikku. Valesti 
või väljaspool ettenähtud temperatuurivahemikku laadimine võib 
kahjustada akut ja suurendada tulekahju ohtu.

• Aku laadimise nominaalne temperatuurivahemik on 0 °C ~ 45 °C (32 
°F ~ 113 °F).

• Väärkasutuse korral võib lekkida akuvedelikku; vältige sellega 
kokkupuutumist. Juhusliku kokkupuute korral loputage veega. 
Kui vedelik puutub kokku silmadega, pöörduge arsti poole. Akust 
väljavalgunud vedelik võib põhjustada ärritust ja põletusi. 

• Ärge kasutage akut või seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või muudetud. 
Kahjustatud või muudetud akud võivad toimida ettearvamatult, 
põhjustades tulekahju, plahvatuse või vigastuste ohu.

• Seadmes paiknev aku võib vale kasutamise korral põhjustada põletusi 
või keemilisi põletusi. Ärge võtke koost lahti, ärge laske akupakil või 
seadmel puutuda kokku tule või kõrgete temperatuuridega. Tule või 
kõrgema kui 130 °C (265 °F) temperatuuriga kokkupuutumine võib 
põhjustada plahvatuse.



• Aku lekkimise korral ärge laske vedelikul nahale ega silma sattuda. 
Kokkupuute korral peske kahjustatud piirkonda rohke veega ja 
pöörduge arsti poole.

• Aku purunemise, suure lekke või plahvatuse korral evakueerige 
piirkond ja pange saastunud piirkond karantiini. Tagage hea 
ventilatsioon aurude, gaaside ja teravate lõhnade eemaldamiseks.

• Silmad – loputage silmi rohke veega 15 minutit; pöörduge kohe arsti poole.
• Nahk – loputage kahjustatud piirkonda rohke vee ja seebiga või viibige 

15 minutit duši all.
• Sissehingamine – hoidke inimest värske õhu käes ja vajaduse korral 

kasutage kunstlikku hingamist; vajadusel pöörduge arsti poole.
• Allaneelamine – pöörduge kohe arsti või kohaliku 

mürgistusteabekeskuse poole.
• Kõrvaldage kasutatud aku kiiresti kasutuselt. Hoida laste käeulatusest 

eemal. Ärge võtke seda osadeks ega visake seda tulle.

KASUTUSJUHISED

LAADIMINE

HOIATUS!
 Seadet Venom 2 võib laadida ainult topeltisolatsiooniga, 18 VDC Hyperice’i 

laaduriga (mudeli number MX24Z2-1801000), mis on seadmega kaasas. Ärge 
laadige Venom 2 üleöö ega jätke seda laadimise või kasutamise ajal järelevalveta. 

Laadimiseks ühendage adapter aku laadimisporti ja ühendage laadimisjuhe 
seinakontakti. Enne esimest kasutamist laadige seadet kuni kuus tundi. LED-tuli 
pulseerib, et kuvada aku täituvuse taset ja anda märku, et aku laadimine on 
aktiveeritud. Täis laetud olekut näidatakse siis, kui LED-tuli lõpetab pulseerimise 
ja jääb täielikult rohelisena põlema. Kui seade on sisse lülitatud, kuvatakse 
aku laetuse tase. Seadet saab uuesti laadida igal ajal, sõltumata selle laetuse 
tasemest. Seadme aku tühjenemine oranžile LED-tasemele ei ole soovitatav. 
Laadige seadet kord kuus, et aku tööiga pikendada.

KASUTAMINE
Mähkige survemähis ümber õige kehaosa (selg, jalg või õlg) ja kinnitage rihmad 
tihedalt, kuid mugavalt nii, et neli vibratsiooniseadet oleksid soovitud asendis. 
Veenduge, et aku on laetud. Seadme aktiveerimiseks vajutage ON-nuppu. 
Hyperice'i logo süttib punasena, näidates, et Venom 2 on aktiveeritud. Valige 
soovitud soojendus- ja vibratsioonisuvandid seadme peal olevate nuppudega. 
Seade käivitub automaatselt, kui vajutada soojendus- või vibratsiooninuppu. 
Vajutage soojendus- või vibratsiooninuppu uuesti, et saavutada soovitud tase. 
Kui rohkem sisendeid ei anta, lülitub seade automaatselt 15 minuti pärast välja. 
Seade vibreerib kaks korda, tähistades seansi lõppu või kolm korda, et tähistada 
aku tühjenemist. Kasutamise jätkamiseks vajutage lihtsalt soojendus- või 
vibratsiooninuppu ja seadke see soovitud tasemele. Täislaetud aku annab 



seadmele toidet umbes kaks tundi kolmanda taseme temperatuuril ja kauem 
madalamal temperatuuril

HYPERICE RAKENDUSEGA ÜHENDUMINE
Seadme ühendamiseks rakendusega Hyperice App Bluetooth®-i kaudu, 
veenduge, et seade oleks sisse lülitatud, Bluetooth oleks telefonis sisse lülitatud 
ja seade asuks telefonile lähedal. Seadme Bluetoothi LED-tuli pulseerib sinisena, 
mis tähendab, et seade ootab sidumist. Puudutage valikut „Scan for Devices” 
(Skanni seadmeid). Valige oma seade, kui see ekraanile ilmub. Kui olete oma 
Venom 2 sidunud, võimaldab HyperSmart™ teil seansi automaatselt käivitada 
ning soojuse ja vibratsiooni seadeid Hyperice'i rakenduse abil juhtida.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOIUSTAMINE
Pühkige seadmelt niiskus rätiku või pehme lapiga. Hoidke seadet soojusallikatest, 
vedelikest ja lastest eemal. Hoidke seadet puhtas, jahedas ja kuivas kohas, 
otsese päikesevalguse eest kaitstuna, kui seda ei kasutata. Soovitatav on 
hoiustada seda temperatuurivahemikus –10 °C kuni +25 °C / 14 °F kuni 77 °F.

TEHNILISED ANDMED

2

1

3 5

4

7

6

9

8

Jalg Vasak
õlg

Parem
õlg

Selg

10



1. Venom 2 seade
2. Bluetoothi® indikaator
3. Laadimispesa
4. Toite (sisse/välja) nupp
5. Aku näidik
6. Soojuse reguleerimise nupp
7. Soojuse taseme indikaator
8. Vibratsiooni reguleerimise nupp
9. Vibratsioonimustri indikaator
10. Kompressioonimähis

Vibratsiooni sagedus: 88 Hz
Soojus: aste 1 45° C (113 °F); aste 2 50° C (122° F); aste 3 55° C (131° F) 
Kaal: 1,6 kg / 3 lbs (k.a laadur)
AC-DC laadur: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz; 0,7 A – 18,0 V; 1,0 A; 18,0 W

GARANTII
Sellele tootele kehtib Hyperice'i piiratud garantii. Teie riigis kehtiva garantii 
ülevaatamiseks külastage lehte hyperice.com/warranty.



TÄRKEITÄ 
TURVAOHJEITA
EI SAA HÄVITTÄÄ

 LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN VENOM 2 -LAITTEEN KÄYTTÄMISTÄ.

VAARA
Sähköiskujen riskin vähentäminen:

• Irrota laite aina pistorasiasta heti latauksen jälkeen ja ennen 
puhdistusta tai käyttöä.

• Jos laite putoaa veteen, älä yritä nostaa sitä. Irrota se heti pistorasiasta.
• Älä käytä kylvyssä tai suihkussa.
• Älä aseta laitetta paikkaan tai säilytä sitä paikassa, josta se saattaa 

pudota ammeeseen tai pesualtaaseen. Älä aseta tai pudota veteen tai 
muuhun nesteeseen.

• Pidettävä kuivana. Ei saa käyttää märissä tai kosteissa olosuhteissa.

VAROITUS
Lue ennen tämän laitteen käyttöä kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset ja -ohjeet. Jos 
varoituksia ja ohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi olla sähköisku, tulipalo ja/tai 
vakava vamma.

VAROITUS
PALOVAMMOJEN JA MUIDEN VAMMOJEN, SÄHKÖISKUN JA TULIPALON 
VÄLTTÄMISEKSI TUOTETTA ON KÄYTETTÄVÄ SEURAAVIEN OHJEIDEN MUKAISESTI:

• Käytä laitetta ainoastaan tässä oppaassa kuvattuun tarkoitukseen.
• Tämä ei ole lelu. Vain aikuisten käyttöön. Älä käytä, jos olet vammautunut. 

FI



• Älä koskaan jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa, kun se on kytketty 
verkkovirtaan. Irrota laite aina pistorasiasta heti lataamisen jälkeen, 
ennen käyttöä ja ennen puhdistusta. Irrota laite pistorasiasta, kun sitä 
ei käytetä tai ennen laitteen osien asentamista tai poistamista.

• Älä käytä peiton tai tyynyn alla. Laite voi ylikuumentua ja aiheuttaa 
tulipalon, sähköiskun tai vammoja.

• Älä koskaan käytä laitetta, jos sen johto tai pistoke on vioittunut, jos se 
ei toimi oikein tai jos se on pudonnut, vioittunut tai kastunut. Vie laite 
huoltoon tutkittavaksi ja korjattavaksi.

• Älä kanna laitetta virtajohdosta äläkä käytä johtoa kahvana.
• Pidä johto poissa kuumilta pinnoilta.
• Älä pudota tai aseta mitään esineitä laitteen aukkoihin. 
• Soveltuu VAIN kuiviin tiloihin. Ei saa käyttää ulkona tai märillä pinnoilla 

eikä altistaa vedelle tai sateelle.
• Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti. Käyttöohjeita 

on saatavilla myös osoitteesta hyperice.com.
• Käsittele kuumia pintoja varovasti. Saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja. 

Ei saa käyttää herkillä ihoalueilla tai alueilla, joiden verenkierto on heikko. 
Jos lapset tai toimintarajoitteiset henkilöt käyttävät lämpöä tuottavaa 
laitetta ilman valvontaa, saattaa aiheutua vaaratilanteita.

• Lämpötila saattaa nousta palovammoja aiheuttavalle tasolle valitusta 
asetuksesta huolimatta. Ei saa käyttää lapsilla, invalideilla eikä 
nukkuvilla tai tajuttomilla henkilöillä. Ei saa käyttää tunnottomalle 
iholle tai henkilöllä, jonka verenkierto on heikko. Tarkista laitteen 
kuumenevan alueen kanssa kosketuksiin joutuva iho usein, jotta iholle 
ei muodostu rakkuloita. Nosta laite heti iholta ja sammuta se, jos 
tunnet vähäistäkään epämukavuutta.

• Laitetta eivät saa käyttää sellaiset henkilöt, jotka eivät tunne 
kuumuutta, tai muut erityisen herkät henkilöt, jotka eivät osaa reagoida 
ylikuumenemiseen.

• Jos laitteen lämpötila on säädetty korkeaksi ja sen päällä nukutaan tai 
sitä käytetään nukkumisen aikana, käyttäjä saattaa saada palovammoja.

• Ei saa murskata. Ei saa taittaa teräville taitoksille. Venom 2 -laitetta ei 
saa taittaa käytön aikana.

• Laitetta ei saa muokata tai yrittää korjata. Ei sisällä käyttäjän 
huollettavia osia. Ota yhteys Hypericeen, jos laite tarvitsee huoltoa.

• Estä tahaton käynnistyminen. Varmista ennen laitteen säilytykseen 
asettamista, nostamista tai kantamista, että virtapainike on OFF-asennossa.

VAROITUS
Älä käytä Venom 2 -laitetta tai mitään muuta lämpö- tai värähtelylaitetta keskustelematta 
ensin lääkärin kanssa, jos jokin seuraavista tilanteista on ajankohtainen: raskaus, 
diabetes, johon liittyy komplikaatioita kuten neuropatia tai verkkokalvon vaurioita, 
sydämentahdistimen käyttö, äskettäinen leikkaus, epilepsia tai migreeni, välilevytyrä, 
nikamansiirtymä, nikamankaaren höltymä, nikaman rappeutumissairaus, äskettäinen 
tekonivelen tai kierukan asennus, kehossa olevat metallinastat tai -levyt tai mikä 



tahansa muu fyysiseen terveyteen liittyvä huolenaihe. Hauraat henkilöt ja lapset eivät 
saa käyttää lämpö- tai värähtelylaitteita ilman aikuisen läsnäoloa. Nämä vasta-aiheet 
eivät tarkoita, ettet voi käyttää tätä laitetta, mutta suosittelemme, että keskustelet 
ensin lääkärin kanssa. Lämmön ja värähtelyn vaikutusta tiettyihin sairauksiin tutkitaan 
jatkuvasti. Tutkimustulosten myötä edellä oleva vasta-aiheluettelo saattaa lyhentyä. 
Käytännön kokemusten perusteella värähtelevän kuntoilulaitteen sisällyttämistä 
hoitosuunnitelmaan suositellaan monissa tapauksissa. Tämä on tehtävä lääkärin, 
erikoislääkärin tai fysioterapeutin suosituksesta ja ohjauksessa.

 HUOMIO
Sähkölaitteita käytettäessä on aina noudatettava perusvarotoimia, mukaan lukien 
seuraavat:

• Vain aikuisten käyttöön. 
• Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden, mukaan lukien 

lasten, käyttöön, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky tai tuntoaisti 
on heikentynyt tai joilla ei ole laitteen käytöstä riittävää kokemusta tai 
tietoja, ellei heidän turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkilö ole 
opastanut heitä laitteen käytössä.

• Laitteen pinta kuumenee. Kuumuudelle herkkien henkilöiden on oltava 
varovaisia käyttäessään laitetta. Laitetta eivät saa käyttää sellaiset 
henkilöt, jotka eivät tunne kuumuutta, tai muut erityisen herkät henkilöt, 
jotka eivät osaa reagoida ylikuumenemiseen.

• Lapsia on valvottava, jotta voidaan varmistaa, että he eivät pääse 
leikkimään laitteella.

• Irrota laturi akusta lataamisen jälkeen tai ennen käyttöä. Venom 2 -laite 
ei toimi, kun laturi on kiinni akussa.

• Älä koskaan jätä Venom 2 -laitetta valvomatta käytön tai latauksen aikana.
• Älä upota laitetta veteen. Puhdista ainoastaan puhtaalla liinalla.
• Pidä nesteet poissa laitteen läheltä.
• Käytä ainoastaan kehon puhtaalla ja kuivalla pinnalla tai ohuiden 

vaatteiden päällä näissä ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla. 
• Älä käytä Venom 2 -laitetta märällä iholla tai voidellulla ihoalueella 

etenkään, jos voiteessa on lämpöä tuottavia ainesosia. Muutoin iholle 
saattaa muodostua palovammoja.

• Pidä ohutta kangasta, vaatteita tai ohutta pyyhettä tuotteen ja ihon 
välissä palovammojen välttämiseksi. 

• Palovammoja saattaa muodostua valitusta asetuksesta riippumatta. 
Tarkista laitteen alla oleva iho usein ja nosta laite heti iholta ja sammuta 
se, jos tunnet vähäistäkään epämukavuutta.

• Älä aseta metalliesineitä, kuten nastoja tai muita metallisia kiinnittimiä, 
Venom 2 -laitteen ja kehon väliin laitteen kiinnittämiseksi.

• Älä yritä purkaa laitetta.
• Älä muokkaa tai muuta Venom 2 -laitetta millään tavalla.
• Tarkista laite huolellisesti aina ennen käyttöä. Jos laitteessa näkyy 

merkkejä kulumisesta, kuten säröjä, pullistumia tai halkeilua, toimita laite 
valtuutettuun Hyperice-huoltokeskukseen tarkastettavaksi ja korjattavaksi.



• Älä käytä paikoissa, joissa käytetään aerosolituotteita (suihkeita) tai 
annetaan happea.

• Älä istu Venom 2 -laitteen päälle, paina sitä voimakkaasti tai murskaa sitä.
• Älä jätä laitetta puristuksiin pinoamalla sen päälle tavaroita säilytyksen 

aikana.
• Tarkista laite säännöllisesti kulumisen ja vaurioiden varalta. Jos 

laitteessa on merkkejä kulumisesta tai vaurioista, sitä on käytetty väärin 
tai se ei toimi, toimita se valtuutettuun Hyperice-huoltokeskukseen 
tarkastettavaksi ja korjattavaksi.

• Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa laitetta eivätkä tehdä sille huoltotoimia 
ilman valvontaa.

• Ei tarkoitettu lääkinnälliseen sairaalakäyttöön. Tarkoitettu 
kotitalouskäyttöön tai kaupalliseen käyttöön. 

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Symboli Kuvaus Sijainti

IP21 Vedeltä suojauksen taso Pakkauksessa

Lue ohjeet ennen käyttöä Käyttöoppaassa 
ja laitteessa

Tasavirta Laitteessa

Vaihtovirta Laturissa

Valmistajan nimi ja osoite Käyttöoppaassa 
ja laitteessa

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun 
erilliskeräys.

Tämä merkintä osoittaa, että laitetta ei 
saa hävittää kotitalousjätteiden mukana 
missään EU:n alueella. Kierrätä laite 
vastuullisesti ja auta näin ehkäisemään 
hallitsemattomasta jätteiden hävittämisestä 
ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle 
mahdollisesti aiheutuvia haittoja sekä 
edistämään raaka-aineiden kestävää 
uudelleenkäyttöä. Palauta käytetty laite 
kierrätyspisteeseen tai ota yhteys tuotteen 
myyneeseen jälleenmyyjään. Myyjä voi 
toimittaa tuotteen ympäristön kannalta 
turvalliseen kierrätykseen. 

Pakkauksessa



Ei saa pestä Pakkauksessa

Ei saa kuivapestä Pakkauksessa

Ei saa rumpukuivata Pakkauksessa

Ei saa valkaista Pakkauksessa

Ei saa silittää Pakkauksessa

Varoitussymboli, joka ilmaisee kuoleman 
tai vakavan vamman vaaran

Käyttöoppaassa 
ja laitteessa

Huomiosymboli, joka ilmaisee, että käyttäjän 
tulee lukea käyttöohjeista tärkeitä varoittavia 
tietoja, kuten varoitukset ja varotoimet, joita ei 
erinäisistä syistä voi esittää lääkinnällisessä 
ohjausyksikössä itsessään

Käyttöoppaassa

Vinkki, joka helpottaa käyttöä. Käyttäjälle 
aiheutuva riski on mitätön. Käyttöoppaassa

Eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuus Pakkauksessa

Australian RCM-merkintä Pakkauksessa

Valmistettu Kiinassa Pakkauksessa

Ison-Britannian UKCA-merkintä Pakkauksessa

Kierrätä litiumioniakku Pakkauksessa

Kierrätyssymboli Pakkauksessa

Lämmön säätö Laitteessa

Virtapainike Laitteessa

Värähtelyn säätö Laitteessa

Irrotettava virtajohto, käytä vain laitteen 
mukana toimitetun laturin kanssa.

Käyttöoppaassa 
ja laitteessa



LANGATON BLUETOOTH®-TEKNIIKKA
Bluetooth®-sanamerkki ja -logot ovat Bluetooth SIG, Inc:n omistamia, ja Hyperice 
käyttää niitä lisenssin alaisesti. Vakaan Bluetooth-yhteyden menettäminen on 
epätodennäköistä, mutta jos niin käy, järjestelmä yrittää muodostaa yhteyden 
uudelleen automaattisesti. Venom 2 -laite on täysin itsenäinen ja jatkaa toimintaa 
normaalisti myös yhteyden katketessa. Jos tämä ohjausyksikkö aiheuttaa 
häiriöitä, minkä voi selvittää sammuttamalla ohjausyksikön ja käynnistämällä 
sen uudelleen, käyttäjän kannattaa yrittää häiriönkorjausta suuntaamalla tai 
sijoittamalla ohjausyksikkö uudelleen niin, että laitteen ja ohjausyksikön välinen 
etäisyys kasvaa, tai yhdistämällä ohjausyksikkö toiseen virtapiirin pistorasiaan 
kuin mihin se on sillä hetkellä kytketty.

Venom 2 -ohjausyksikkö käyttää langatonta Bluetooth 5.0 -tekniikkaa seuraavien 
radiotietojen mukaisesti: FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, taajuus: 
2402–2480 MHz

Tämä yksikkö on yhdenmukainen FCC:n määräysten osan 15 kanssa. Toiminta on 
seuraavien kahden ehdon alaista:(1) tämä ohjausyksikkö ei saa aiheuttaa haitallista 
häiriötä ja (2) tämän ohjausyksikön on hyväksyttävä kaikki häiriöt, mukaan lukien 
toivotun vastaista toimintaa mahdollisesti aiheuttavat häiriöt. Tämä ohjausyksikkö 
on yhdenmukainen Industry Canadan lisenssivapaiden RSS-standardien kanssa. 
Toiminta on seuraavien kahden ehdon alaista:(1) tämä ohjausyksikkö ei saa 
aiheuttaa häiriötä ja (2) tämän ohjausyksikön on hyväksyttävä kaikki häiriöt, mukaan 
lukien ohjausyksikön toivotun vastaista toimintaa mahdollisesti aiheuttavat häiriöt.

Tämä laite on valvomatonta ympäristöä koskevien FCC/ISED-säteilyaltistusraja-
arvojen mukainen ja täyttää FCC:n radiotaajuusaltistusta koskevien ohjeiden 
vaatimukset sekä ISED-radiotaajuusaltistussääntöjen RSS-102-vaatimukset. 
Tämän laitteen radiotaajuusenergian määrä on hyvin vähäinen, ja sen katsotaan 
olevan määräysten mukainen ilman ominaisabsorptionopeuden (SAR) testausta.

Jos laitteeseen tehdään muutoksia tai sitä muokataan tavalla, jota laitteen 
vaatimustenmukaisuudesta vastaava taho ei ole erikseen hyväksynyt, käyttäjän 
käyttöoikeus laitteeseen saattaa mitätöityä.

Tämä laite on testattu FCC-sääntöjen osan 15 mukaisesti, ja sen katsotaan 
olevan luokan B digitaaliselle laitteelle asetettujen rajojen mukainen. Nämä 
rajat on suunniteltu tuottamaan kohtuullinen suojaus haitallisilta häiriöiltä 
asuinrakennuksiin tehtävissä asennuksissa. Tämä laite muodostaa, käyttää ja 
saattaa säteillä radiotaajuusenergiaa, ja jos sitä ei asenneta ja käytetä ohjeiden 
mukaisesti, se saattaa aiheuttaa häiriöitä radiotaajuisiin laitteisiin. Ei kuitenkaan 
voida taata, ettei häiriöitä aiheudu tietynlaisissa kokoonpanoissa.

Jos laite aiheuttaa häiriöitä radio- tai TV-vastaanottimiin, sen voi havaita 
sammuttamalla laitteen ja käynnistämällä sen uudelleen. Käyttäjän on 
suositeltavaa korjata häiriöt jollain seuraavista tavoista:

• muuttamalla vastaanottavan antennin asentoa tai siirtämällä sitä
• siirtämällä laitteen kauemmas vastaanottimesta



• liittämällä laitteen eri virtapiiriin kuin vastaanotin
• ottamalla yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään tai kokeneeseen radio- ja televisioasentajaan.

SISÄISEN AKUN TIEDOT
Venom 2 -yksikössä on ladattava litiumioniakku. Sisäisen akun ansiosta Venom 2 
-laitetta voi käyttää, vaikka verkkovirtaa ei ole saatavilla. Venom 2 -laite on ehkä 
ladattava ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Täyteen ladatun akun varaus riittää 
yli 2 tunnin jatkuvaan käyttöön. Akun lataaminen täyteen kestää noin 4 tuntia, kun 
ohjausyksikkö on kytketty verkkovirtaan eikä ole käytössä. 

• Tässä laitteessa on litiumioniakku. Akun voi vaihtaa ainoastaan 
asiantunteva huoltohenkilö, ja siihen tarvitaan erikoistyökalua. Tilaa 
huolto tai korjaus Hypericeltä. Tämän laitteen akkuja ei voi vaihtaa. 
Kun akun käyttöikä päättyy, laite on hävitettävä asianmukaisesti. Akku 
on hävitettävä tai kierrätettävä asianmukaisen jätteenkäsittely- tai 
kierrätyslaitoksen kautta.

VAROITUS
• Noudata kaikkia latausohjeita, äläkä lataa akkua tai laitetta 

lämpötilassa, joka on ohjeissa määritettyä matalampi tai korkeampi. 
Akku saattaa vaurioitua ja aiheutuu tulipalon vaara, jos akkua ladataan 
väärin tai jos lämpötila on määritettyjen rajojen ulkopuolella.

• Akun latauksen nimellinen lämpötila-alue on 0...45 ºC (32...113 ºF).
• Jos akkua käsitellään ohjeiden vastaisesti, siitä saattaa vuotaa 

nestettä. Vältä koskemasta nesteeseen. Jos nestettä joutuu 
vahingossa iholle, huuhtele se vedellä. Jos nestettä joutuu silmiin, 
hakeudu lisäksi lääkäriin. Akusta vuotanut neste saattaa aiheuttaa 
ärsytystä tai palovammoja. 

• Älä käytä akkua tai laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai sitä on muokattu. 
Vaurioituneet tai muokatut akut saattavat toimia arvaamattomasti ja 
aiheuttaa tulipalon, räjähdyksen tai vamman.

• Väärin käytettynä tämän laitteen akku voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai 
kemiallisen palovamman vaaran. Älä pura akkua tai laitetta tai altista 
niitä tulelle tai äärilämpötiloille. Altistus tulelle tai yli 130 ºC:n (265 ºF:n) 
lämpötilalle saattaa aiheuttaa räjähdyksen.

• Jos akku vuotaa, älä päästä nestettä iholle tai silmiin. Jos sitä joutuu 
iholle tai silmiin, huuhtele alue runsaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkäriin.

• Jos akku vaurioituu, siihen tulee suuri vuoto tai se räjähtää, tyhjennä 
vahinkoalue ihmisistä ja eristä se. Tuuleta tila hyvin, jotta höyryt, kaasut 
ja voimakkaat hajut poistuvat.

• Silmät – huuhtele silmiä runsaalla vedellä 15 minuutin ajan. Hakeudu 
viipymättä lääkäriin.

• Iho – pese aluetta runsaalla vedellä ja saippualla tai pysy suihkussa 
15 minuutin ajan.

• Hengittäminen – saata henkilö raikkaaseen ilmaan ja elvytä 
tarvittaessa. Ota tarvittaessa yhteys lääkäriin.

• Nieleminen – ota viipymättä yhteys lääkäriin tai paikalliseen myrkytystietokeskukseen.



• Hävitä käytetty akku välittömästi. Pidettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. 
Älä pura tai hävitä polttamalla.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

LATAAMINEN

VAROITUS
 Venom 2 -laitteen saa ladata ainoastaan mukana toimitetulla 

kaksinkertaisesti eristetyllä 18 VDC:n Hyperice-laturilla (mallinro 
MX24Z2-1801000). Älä lataa Venom 2 -laitetta yön aikana tai jätä sitä valvomatta 
latauksen tai käytön aikana. 

Lataa laite liittämällä sovitin akun latausliitäntään ja kytkemällä latausjohto 
pistorasiaan. Lataa akku täyteen lataamalla sitä enintään kuusi tuntia ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Vilkkuva LED-valo osoittaa akun varaustason ja 
käynnissä olevan latauksen. Kun akku on latautunut täyteen, LED-valo lakkaa 
vilkkumasta ja alkaa palaa vihreänä. Kun laitteeseen on kytketty virta, se näyttää 
akun varaustason. Yksikön voi ladata milloin tahansa, akun varaustasosta 
riippumatta. Akun ei ole suositeltavaa antaa tyhjentyä täysin LED-valon oranssille 
tasolle asti. Voit pidentää akun käyttöikää lataamalla yksikön kuukausittain.

KÄYTTÖ
Kiedo kompressiokääre soveltuvan kehonosan (selän, jalan tai olkapään) 
ympärille ja kiinnitä hihnat tiukasti mutta mukavasti niin, että neljä värähtelylaitetta 
asettuvat haluttuihin kohtiin. Varmista, että akku on ladattu. Käynnistä yksikkö 
painamalla virtapainiketta. Syttyvä punainen Hyperice-logo osoittaa, että 
Venom 2 -laite on käyttövalmis. Valitse haluamasi lämpö- ja värinäasetus 
laitteen päällä olevilla painikkeilla. Laite käynnistyy automaattisesti, kun lämpö- 
tai värinäpainiketta painetaan. Säädä haluamasi taso painamalla lämpö- tai 
värinäpainiketta uudelleen. Laitteen virta katkeaa automaattisesti 15 minuutin 
kuluttua. Laite värähtää kaksi kertaa istunnon päättymisen merkiksi tai kolme 
kertaa akun vähissä olevan varauksen merkiksi. Voit jatkaa käyttöä painamalla 
lämpö- tai värinäpainiketta ja säätämällä tason sopivaksi. Laitetta voi käyttää 
täyteen ladatulla akulla noin kahden tunnin ajan, kun lämpötila on tasolla kolme, ja 
pidempään, kun lämpötila on matalampi.

YHDISTÄMINEN HYPERICE-SOVELLUKSEEN
Jos liität laitteen Hyperice-sovellukseen Bluetooth®-yhteydellä, varmista, että 
laitteeseen on kytketty virta, Bluetooth-yhteys on otettu käyttöön puhelimessa ja 
laite on puhelimen kantaman sisäpuolella. Laitteen Bluetooth-merkkivalo vilkkuu 
sinisenä sen merkiksi, että pariliitoksen voi nyt muodostaa. Valitse kehotettaessa 
Scan for Devices (Hae laitteita). Valitse laite, kun se tulee näyttöön. Kun pariliität 
Venom 2 -laitteen HyperSmart™-sovellukseen, voit käynnistää istunnon 
automaattisesti ja säätää lämpö- ja värähtelyasetuksia Hyperice-sovelluksesta.



PUHDISTUS JA SÄILYTYS
Pyyhi mahdollinen kosteus laitteesta pyyhkeellä tai pehmeällä liinalla. Pidä 
laite poissa lämmönlähteiden, nesteiden ja lasten läheltä. Säilytä puhtaassa, 
viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta. Suositeltu 
säilytyslämpötila –10–25 °C (14–77 °F)

TEKNISET TIEDOT

1. Venom 2 -laite
2. Bluetooth®-merkkivalo
3. Latausliitäntä
4. Virtapainike (ON/OFF)
5. Akun merkkivalo
6. Lämmön säätöpainike
7. Lämpötason merkkivalot
8. Värähtelyn säätöpainike
9. Värähtelyrytmin merkkivalot
10. Kompressiokääre

Värähtelytaajuus: 88 Hz
Lämpö: taso 1 45 °C (113 °F), taso 2 50 °C (122 °F), taso 3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Paino: 1,6 kg (3 lb) (sisältää laturin)
AC-DC-laturi: 100–240 V – 50/60 Hz 0,7 A – 18,0 V 1,0 A 18,0 W

TAKUU
Tuotteella on Hypericen rajoitettu takuu. Lue lisää asuinmaassasi voimassa 
olevasta takuusta osoitteesta hyperice.com/warranty.
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CONSIGNES 
DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES
NE PAS DÉTRUIRE

 LISEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES AVANT D’UTILISER LE VENOM 2.

 DANGER
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique :

• Débranchez toujours cet appareil de la prise électrique 
immédiatement après la charge, et avant le nettoyage ou l’utilisation.

• Ne cherchez pas à attraper un appareil qui est tombé dans l’eau. 
Débranchez immédiatement.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil en prenant un bain ou une douche.
• Ne placez pas et ne rangez pas l’appareil à un endroit où il pourrait 

tomber ou glisser dans une baignoire ou un évier. N’immergez pas 
l’appareil et ne le laissez pas tomber dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

• Maintenez l’appareil à l’abri de l’humidité. Ne l’utilisez pas dans un 
environnement humide.

AVERTISSEMENT
Lisez tous les avertissements et consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser cet 
appareil. Le non-respect des avertissements et des consignes peut entraîner un 
choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves.

FR



AVERTISSEMENT
AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BRÛLURES, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, 
D’INCENDIE OU DE DOMMAGES CORPORELS, CET APPAREIL DOIT ÊTRE 
UTILISÉ CONFORMÉMENT AUX CONSIGNES SUIVANTES :

• Utilisez cet appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu, comme décrit 
dans ce manuel.

• Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet. Il est réservé exclusivement aux adultes. 
Ne l’utilisez pas en cas de blessure. 

• Cet appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est 
branché. Débranchez toujours cet appareil de la prise électrique 
immédiatement après la charge, avant l’utilisation et avant le 
nettoyage. Débranchez-le de la prise lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas et 
avant d’installer ou de retirer des pièces.

• Ne l’utilisez pas sous une couverture ou un coussin. Une chaleur 
excessive peut se produire et provoquer un incendie, un choc 
électrique ou des blessures.

• N’utilisez jamais cet appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise 
sont endommagés, s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est tombé 
ou endommagé, ou s’il est mouillé. Renvoyez l’appareil au service 
après-vente pour examen et réparation.

• Ne transportez pas cet appareil par le cordon et n’utilisez pas le 
cordon comme poignée.

• Tenez le cordon d’alimentation à l’écart des surfaces chauffées.
• Ne laissez jamais tomber ou n’insérez jamais d’objets dans les 

ouvertures. 
• Convient UNIQUEMENT aux endroits secs. N’utilisez pas cet appareil 

à l’extérieur ou sur des surfaces humides et ne l’exposez pas à l’eau 
ou à la pluie.

• N’utilisez cet appareil que conformément à ces instructions. En outre, 
des notices d’utilisation sont disponibles à l’adresse hyperice.com.

• Utilisez les surfaces chauffées avec précaution. Elles peuvent 
provoquer de graves brûlures. Ne les utilisez pas sur des zones 
de peau insensibles ou en cas de mauvaise circulation sanguine. 
L’utilisation sans surveillance de dispositifs émettant de la chaleur 
par des enfants ou des personnes aux facultés altérées peut être 
dangereuse.

• Des températures suffisamment élevées pour provoquer des brûlures 
peuvent se produire quel que soit le réglage. N’utilisez pas cet appareil 
sur un nourrisson, une personne invalide, une personne endormie ou 
inconsciente. Ne l’utilisez pas non plus sur une peau insensible ou sur 
une personne souffrant de mauvaise circulation sanguine. Examinez 
fréquemment la peau en contact avec la zone chauffée de l’appareil 
afin de réduire le risque de formation de cloques. Enlevez l’appareil 
immédiatement et éteignez-le dès qu’une gêne est ressentie.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes insensibles à 



la chaleur et d’autres personnes très vulnérables qui ne peuvent pas 
réagir à la surchauffe.

• Si l’utilisateur dort sur l’appareil ou si l’appareil est porté pendant le 
sommeil avec les commandes réglées sur une température plus 
élevée, l’utilisateur peut souffrir de brûlures cutanées ou d’un coup 
de chaleur.

• N’écrasez pas l’appareil. Évitez de le plier de manière marquée. Ne pliez 
pas le Venom 2 pendant son utilisation.

• Ne modifiez pas et ne tentez pas de réparer l’appareil. Il ne contient 
aucune pièce réparable par l’utilisateur. Veuillez contacter Hyperice 
pour toute maintenance.

• Évitez tout démarrage involontaire. Assurez-vous que le bouton 
d’alimentation est en position off (arrêt) avant de ranger, de saisir ou de 
transporter l’appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT
Veuillez ne pas utiliser le Venom 2, ni aucun appareil générant de la chaleur ou 
à vibration sans avoir préalablement obtenu l’approbation de votre médecin 
en présence de l’une des conditions suivantes : grossesse, diabète avec 
complications telles qu’une neuropathie ou des lésions rétiniennes, port de 
stimulateurs cardiaques, chirurgie récente, épilepsie ou migraines, hernies 
discales, spondylolisthésis, spondylolyse ou spondylose, prothèses articulaires 
récentes ou DIU, épingles ou plaques métalliques ou toute préoccupation 
concernant votre santé physique. Les personnes fragiles et les enfants doivent 
être accompagnés d’un adulte lorsqu’ils utilisent un appareil générant de 
la chaleur ou à vibration. Ces contre-indications ne signifient pas que vous 
n’êtes pas en mesure d’utiliser cet appareil, mais nous vous conseillons de 
consulter d’abord un médecin. Des recherches sont en cours sur les effets de la 
chaleur et des vibrations dans le cadre de troubles médicaux spécifiques. Cela 
permettra probablement de réduire la liste des contre-indications présentées 
ci-dessus. L’expérience pratique a montré que l’intégration de l’exercice 
vibratoire dans un plan de traitement est conseillée dans de nombreux cas. Il est 
important de demander conseil auprès d’un médecin, d’un spécialiste ou d’un 
physiothérapeute et de mettre en place un suivi.

 MISE EN GARDE
Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, les précautions de base doivent 
toujours être respectées, y compris ce qui suit :

• Il est réservé exclusivement aux adultes. 
• Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y 

compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances sur l’utilisation de cet appareil, 
à moins qu’elles ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles n’aient reçu 



des instructions quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité.

• L’appareil est doté d’une surface chauffée. Les personnes sensibles 
à la chaleur doivent faire preuve de prudence lors de son utilisation. 
Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes insensibles à 
la chaleur et d’autres personnes très vulnérables qui ne peuvent pas 
réagir à la surchauffe.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas être laissés sans surveillance afin de 
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

• Débranchez le chargeur de la batterie après la charge et avant 
l’utilisation. Le Venom 2 ne fonctionne pas lorsque le chargeur est 
branché sur la batterie.

• Ne laissez jamais le Venom 2 en fonctionnement ou en charge sans 
surveillance.

• N’immergez pas l’appareil dans l’eau. Nettoyez-le uniquement avec 
un chiffon humide.

• Tenez les liquides à l’écart de l’appareil.
• À utiliser uniquement sur une surface propre et sèche du corps ou sur 

des vêtements légers, comme indiqué dans les instructions. 
• N’utilisez pas le Venom 2 sur une peau humide ou sur laquelle une 

pommade topique (en particulier une pommade contenant des 
ingrédients produisant de la chaleur) a été appliquée, au risque de 
provoquer des brûlures cutanées.

• Placer un tissu fin, un vêtement fin ou une serviette fine entre le produit 
et la peau pour réduire les risques de brûlures. 

• Des brûlures peuvent survenir quel que soit le réglage. Examinez 
fréquemment la peau au contact de l’appareil et enlevez-le 
immédiatement et éteignez-le dès les premiers signes de gêne.

• Ne placez pas d’objets métalliques entre le Venom 2 et le corps, y 
compris des épingles ou d’autres dispositifs de fixation métalliques 
pour attacher le Venom 2

• Ne tentez pas de démonter l’appareil.
• N’altérez pas et ne modifiez pas le Venom 2 de quelque manière que 

ce soit.
• Examinez soigneusement l’appareil avant chaque utilisation. Si 

l’appareil présente des signes de détérioration, tels que de légères 
craquelures, des cloques ou des fissures, renvoyez-le à un service 
après-vente Hyperice autorisé pour examen et réparation.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un endroit où des aérosols (vaporisateurs) 
sont utilisés ou dans un endroit où de l’oxygène est administré.

• Ne vous asseyez pas sur le Venom 2, n’appuyez pas dessus et ne 
l’écrasez pas.

• N’écrasez pas l’appareil en posant des objets dessus pendant son 
stockage.

• Examinez régulièrement l’appareil pour détecter tout signe d’usure 
ou de dommage. En présence de tels signes, si l’appareil a fait l’objet 
d’une utilisation détournée ou ne fonctionne pas, renvoyez-le à un 
service après-vente Hyperice autorisé pour examen et réparation.



• Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués 
par des enfants sans surveillance.

• Non destiné à un usage médical dans les hôpitaux. Destiné à un 
usage domestique ou commercial. 

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
Symbole Description Emplacement

IP21 Degré de protection contre l’infiltration 
d’eau Sur l’emballage

Lire les instructions avant utilisation Dans le manuel 
et sur le module

Courant continu Sur le module

Courant alternatif Sur le chargeur

Nom et adresse du fabricant Dans le manuel 
et sur le module

Collecte séparée des déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques.

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne 
doit pas être mis au rebut avec les autres 
déchets ménagers, dans toute l’UE. Afin 
d’éviter tout risque pour l’environnement ou 
la santé humaine en raison de l’élimination 
non contrôlée des déchets, recyclez-le de 
manière responsable afin de promouvoir 
la réutilisation durable des ressources 
matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil 
usagé, utilisez les systèmes de retour et de 
collecte ou contactez le revendeur auprès 
duquel le produit a été acheté. Ils pourront 
récupérer ce produit pour un recyclage 
respectueux de l’environnement. 

Sur l’emballage

Ne pas laver Sur l’emballage

Ne pas faire nettoyer à sec Sur l’emballage

Ne pas sécher en machine Sur l’emballage



Ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel Sur l’emballage

Ne pas repasser Sur l’emballage

Symbole d’avertissement permettant 
d’identifier un danger pouvant causer un 
décès ou une blessure grave.

Dans le manuel 
et sur le module

Le symbole de mise en garde indique 
à l’utilisateur qu’il doit consulter les 
instructions d’utilisation afin d’y lire des 
consignes de sécurité telles que des 
avertissements et des précautions 
d’emploi qui, pour diverses raisons, ne 
peuvent pas figurer directement sur 
l’unité de commande.

Dans le manuel

Conseil destiné à faciliter l’utilisation de 
l’appareil. Le risque pour l’utilisateur est 
jugé minime.

Dans le manuel

Conformité européenne Sur l’emballage
Marque de conformité réglementaire 
australienne Sur l’emballage

Fabriqué en Chine Sur l’emballage

Marque du Royaume-Uni Sur l’emballage

Recyclage lithium-ion Sur l’emballage

Symbole de recyclage Sur l’emballage

Contrôle de la chaleur Sur le module

Mise sous/hors tension Sur le module

Contrôle des vibrations Sur le module

Cordon d’alimentation amovible, à utiliser 
uniquement avec le chargeur fourni avec 
l’appareil.

Dans le manuel 
et sur le module



TECHNOLOGIE SANS FIL BLUETOOTH®

Le mot et le logo Bluetooth® sont la propriété exclusive de la société Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. Hyperice utilise ces marques dans le cadre d’un contrat de licence 
d’exploitation. Dans le cas improbable où la liaison Bluetooth serait perdue, 
l’appareil tentera de rétablir la connexion automatiquement. Le Venom 2 est 
totalement autonome et continuera à fonctionner normalement en cas de 
perte de connectivité. Si cette unité de commande provoque des interférences, 
dont l’existence peut être confirmée en éteignant puis en rallumant l’unité 
de commande, l’utilisateur est invité à essayer de corriger le problème en 
réorientant ou en déplaçant l’unité de commande, en augmentant la distance de 
séparation entre l’équipement affecté et l’unité de commande ou en branchant 
l’unité de commande à une prise murale reliée à un circuit électrique différent.

L’unité de commande Venom 2 utilise une liaison sans fil Bluetooth 5.0 
présentant les spécifications radio suivantes :ID FCC : 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC : 
26929-VENOM2, Fréquence : 2 402 à 2 480 MHz

Cette unité est conforme aux exigences de la section 15 des Règles de la FCC. 
Son utilisation est subordonnée au respect des deux conditions suivantes : 
(1) cette unité de commande ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nocives et 
(2) cette unité de commande doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, 
y compris les interférences susceptibles d’entraîner un fonctionnement non 
souhaité. Cette unité de commande est conforme aux normes CNR d’Industrie 
Canada relatives aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son utilisation 
est subordonnée au respect des deux conditions suivantes : (1) cette unité 
de commande ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences et (2) cette unité de 
commande doit accepter toutes les interférences, y compris les interférences 
susceptibles d’entraîner un fonctionnement non souhaité de l’unité.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements de la 
FCC/de l’ISED définies pour un environnement non contrôlé et il est conforme 
aux directives relatives à l’exposition aux fréquences radio (RF) de la FCC et à 
la norme RSS-102 des règles d’exposition aux fréquences radio (RF) de l’ISED. 
Cet équipement présente de très faibles niveaux d’énergie RF qui sont jugés 
conformes sans test de taux d’absorption spécifique (SAR).

Les modifications non expressément approuvées par la partie responsable de la 
conformité peuvent annuler le droit d’utiliser l’équipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et s’est avéré conforme aux limites relatives à un 
appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la 
FCC. Ces limites apportent une protection raisonnable contre les interférences 
nocives dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et 
peut émettre de l’énergie de fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, peut produire des interférences novices dans 
les communications radio. Toutefois, rien ne garantit qu’aucune interférence 
n’aura lieu dans une installation particulière.



Si cet équipement provoque des interférences novices pour la réception de 
signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant puis en 
rallumant l’appareil, l’utilisateur peut corriger les interférences en prenant une ou 
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

• Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Branchez l’équipement sur une prise d’un circuit différent de celui sur 

lequel le récepteur est branché.
• Consultez votre distributeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté 

pour obtenir de l’aide.

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE INTERNE
L’unité Venom 2 comporte une batterie lithium-ion rechargeable. La batterie interne 
est conçue pour permettre d’utiliser le système Venom 2 n’importe où, même dans 
des endroits où aucune prise secteur n’est disponible. Il peut être nécessaire de 
charger l’appareil Venom 2 avant la première utilisation. Une batterie complètement 
chargée permet d’alimenter l’appareil pendant plus de deux heures d’utilisation 
continue. Comptez environ 4 heures pour charger entièrement la batterie lorsque 
l’unité de commande est branchée sans être utilisée. 

• Cet appareil comporte une batterie lithium-ion. Les batteries ne 
peuvent être remplacées que par une personne qualifiée à l’aide 
d’un outil spécial. Contactez Hyperice pour toute réparation ou 
maintenance. Cet appareil comporte des batteries non remplaçables. 
Lorsque la batterie est en fin de vie, l’appareil doit être mis au rebut 
de manière appropriée. La batterie doit être traitée dans un centre de 
recyclage ou d’élimination des déchets électroniques approprié.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Suivez toutes les instructions de charge et ne chargez pas la batterie 

ou l’appareil en dehors de la plage de température spécifiée dans les 
instructions. Une charge incorrecte ou à des températures en dehors 
de la plage spécifiée peut endommager la batterie et augmenter le 
risque d’incendie.

• La plage de température nominale pour charger la batterie est de 0 °C 
à 45 °C (32 °F à 113 °F).

• Dans des conditions extrêmes, du liquide peut être éjecté de la 
batterie ; évitez tout contact. En cas de contact accidentel, rincez à 
l’eau. En cas de contact du liquide avec les yeux, consultez également 
un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la batterie peut provoquer des 
irritations ou des brûlures. 

• N’utilisez pas une batterie ou un appareil endommagé ou modifié. 
Les batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter un 
comportement imprévisible pouvant entraîner un incendie, une 
explosion ou un risque de blessure.

• La batterie utilisée dans cet appareil peut présenter un risque 
d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique en cas de mauvaise utilisation. Ne 



démontez pas et n’exposez pas une batterie ou un appareil au feu ou à 
une température excessive. L’exposition au feu ou à une température 
supérieure à 130 °C (265 °F) peut provoquer une explosion.

• En cas de fuite de la batterie, ne laissez pas de liquide entrer 
en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, lavez 
abondamment la zone touchée avec de l’eau et consultez un médecin.

• En cas de rupture de la batterie, de fuite importante ou d’explosion, 
évacuez la zone et mettez la zone contaminée en quarantaine. 
Assurez une bonne ventilation pour éliminer les fumées, les gaz ou les 
odeurs désagréables.

• Yeux : rincez abondamment les yeux à l’eau pendant 15 minutes et 
consultez immédiatement un médecin.

• Peau : rincez abondamment la zone touchée avec de l’eau et du savon ou 
prenez une douche pendant 15 min.

• Inhalation : exposez la personne à l’air frais et pratiquez la respiration 
artificielle si nécessaire ; consultez un médecin si nécessaire.

• Ingestion : consultez immédiatement un médecin ou le centre anti-
poison local.

• Mettez la batterie usagée au rebut sans attendre. Maintenez la batterie 
hors de portée des enfants. Ne la démontez pas et ne la jetez pas au feu.

MODE D’EMPLOI

CHARGEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT
 Le Venom 2 ne doit être chargé qu’avec le chargeur Hyperice 18 V CC à 

double isolation (numéro de modèle MX24Z2-1801000) fourni avec l’appareil. 
Ne chargez pas le Venom 2 pendant la nuit et ne le laissez pas sans surveillance 
pendant la charge ou l’utilisation. 

Pour charger l’appareil, branchez l’adaptateur sur le port de chargement de 
la batterie et branchez le cordon de charge sur une prise murale. Chargez 
complètement la batterie jusqu’à six heures avant la première utilisation. Un 
voyant LED clignote pour indiquer le niveau de charge de la batterie et signifier 
que la charge est en cours. La charge complète est indiquée lorsque le voyant 
LED arrête de clignoter et reste verre et entièrement allumé. L’appareil affiche le 
niveau de charge de la batterie lorsqu’il est allumé. L’unité peut être rechargée à 
tout moment et à n’importe quel niveau de charge. Il n’est pas recommandé de 
décharger complètement la batterie jusqu’au niveau orange. Rechargez l’unité 
tous les mois pour prolonger au mieux la durée de vie de la batterie.

FONCTIONNEMENT
Enroulez le bandage compressif autour de la partie du corps concernée (dos, 
jambe ou épaule) et attachez les sangles fermement mais confortablement, 
de sorte que les quatre modules de vibration soient positionnés comme 



souhaité. Assurez-vous que la batterie est chargée. Appuyez sur le bouton ON 
(MARCHE) pour activer l’unité. Le logo Hyperice s’allume en rouge pour indiquer 
que le Venom 2 est activé. Choisissez les options de chaleur et de vibration 
souhaitées à l’aide des boutons situés en haut du module. L’appareil démarre 
automatiquement lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton de chaleur ou de vibration. 
Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de chaleur ou de vibration jusqu’à atteindre 
le niveau souhaité. L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement après 15 minutes 
d’utilisation si aucune modification des réglages n’a eu lieu. L’appareil vibre deux 
fois pour indiquer la fin d’une session ou trois fois pour indiquer que la batterie 
est faible. Pour continuer à l’utiliser, il vous suffit d’appuyer à nouveau sur le 
bouton de chaleur ou de vibration pour le régler au niveau souhaité. Une batterie 
complètement chargée permet d’alimenter l’appareil pendant environ deux 
heures au niveau trois de chaleur, et plus longtemps à des niveaux inférieurs.

CONNEXION À L’APPLICATION HYPERICE
Pour connecter votre appareil à l’application Hyperice via Bluetooth®, assurez-
vous que votre appareil est allumé, que le Bluetooth est activé sur votre 
téléphone et que votre appareil se trouve à proximité de votre téléphone. Le 
voyant Bluetooth du module clignote en bleu, ce qui signifie qu’il est en attente 
de couplage. Si vous y êtes invité, appuyez sur « Scan for Devices » (Rechercher 
des appareils). Sélectionnez votre appareil lorsqu’il s’affiche à l’écran. Une fois 
que vous avez couplé votre Venom 2, HyperSmart™ vous permet de démarrer 
automatiquement votre séance et de contrôler les paramètres de chaleur et de 
vibration depuis l’application Hyperice.

NETTOYAGE ET STOCKAGE
Utilisez une serviette ou un chiffon doux pour essuyer toute trace d’humidité 
sur l’unité. Tenez l’unité à l’écart des sources de chaleur, des liquides et des 
enfants. Conservez l’appareil dans un endroit propre, frais et sec, à l’abri de la 
lumière directe du soleil, lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Température de stockage 
recommandée entre -10 °C et 25 °C (14 °F et 77 °F).



CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

1. Module Venom 2
2. Indicateur Bluetooth®

3. Port de charge
4. Bouton d’alimentation (ON/OFF) (MARCHE/ARRÊT)
5. Indicateur de batterie
6. Bouton de réglage de la chaleur
7. Indicateur du niveau de chaleur
8. Bouton de réglage des vibrations
9. Indicateur des vibrations
10. Bandage compressif

Fréquence de vibration : 88 Hz
Chaleur : niveau 1, 45 °C (113 °F), niveau 2, 50 °C (122 °F), niveau 3, 55 °C (131 °F) 
Poids : 1,6 kg (3 lbs) (chargeur compris)
Chargeur CA-CC : 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANTIE
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée d’Hyperice. Rendez-vous sur 
hyperice.com/warranty pour consulter la garantie de votre pays.
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VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE 
UPUTE
SAČUVAJTE

 PROČITAJTE SVE UPUTE PRIJE UPORABE UREĐAJA VENOM 2.

 OPASNOST
Kako biste smanjili rizik od strujnog udara:

• Uređaj obavezno iskopčajte iz električne utičnice neposredno nakon 
punjenja i prije čišćenja ili uporabe.

• Nemojte posezati za uređajem koji je pao u vodu. Odmah ga iskopčajte.
• Nemojte ga upotrebljavati tijekom kupanja ili pod tušem.
• Uređaj nemojte stavljati ni spremati na mjesto s kojeg može pasti u kadu 

ili umivaonik. Nemojte stavljati ni ispuštati u vodu ili drugu tekućinu.
• Držite na suhom. Nemojte rukovati uređajem u vlažnim ili mokrim uvjetima.

UPOZORENJE
Prije uporabe uređaja pročitajte sva sigurnosna upozorenja i upute. 
Nepridržavanje upozorenja i uputa može dovesti do strujnog udara, požara i/ili 
teških ozljeda.

UPOZORENJE
KAKO BI SE SMANJIO RIZIK OD STRUJNOG UDARA, POŽARA I TJELESNIH 
OZLJEDA, OVAJ SE PROIZVOD MORA UPOTREBLJAVATI U SKLADU SA 
SLJEDEĆIM UPUTAMA:

• Uređaj upotrebljavajte isključivo u svrhu kojoj je namijenjen, kao što je 
opisano u ovom priručniku.

HR



• Ovo nije igračka. Samo za odrasle. Nemojte upotrebljavati ako ste ozlijeđeni. 
• Ovaj uređaj nikada ne smijete ostaviti bez nadzora kada je priključen 

na napajanje. Uređaj obavezno iskopčajte iz električne utičnice 
neposredno nakon punjenja, prije upotrebe i prije čišćenja. Iskopčajte 
iz utičnice kada se ne upotrebljava te prije stavljanja ili skidanja dijelova.

• Nemojte upotrebljavati ispod pokrivača ili jastuka. Može doći do 
pretjeranog zagrijavanja te uzrokovati požar, strujni udar ili ozljede osoba.

• Nipošto nemojte upotrebljavati uređaj ako je oštećen kabel ili utikač, 
ako ne radi ispravno, ako je pao na pod ili je oštećen ili ako se smočio. 
Uređaj vratite u servisni centar radi pregleda i popravka.

• Ovaj uređaj nemojte upotrebljavati držeći ga za kabel napajanja ni 
upotrebljavati kao ručku.

• Kabel držite dalje od grijanih površina.
• Nipošto nemojte ispuštati ni umetati predmete u otvor. 
• Prikladno SAMO za suha mjesta. Nemojte upotrebljavati na otvorenom 

ili na mokrim površinama te nemojte izlagati vodi ni kiši.
• Proizvod upotrebljavajte samo u skladu s ovim uputama. Osim toga, 

upute su dostupne na web-stranici hyperice.com.
• Pažljivo upotrebljavajte zagrijane površine. Mogu uzrokovati ozbiljne 

opekline. Nemojte upotrebljavati na neosjetljivim područjima kože ili 
dijelovima tijela sa slabom cirkulacijom. Uporaba topline od strane 
djece ili osoba s posebnim potrebama bez nadzora može biti opasno.

• Bez obzira na postavku kontrole, temperature su dovoljno visoke da 
prouzroče opekline. Nemojte upotrebljavati na djetetu, osobama 
s invaliditetom ili osobama koje spavaju ili su bez svijesti. Nemojte 
upotrebljavati na neosjetljivim područjima kože ili na osobama s 
lošom cirkulacijom krvi. Često provjeravajte kožu koja dolazi u dodir 
sa zagrijanim područjem uređaja kako biste smanjili rizik od stvaranja 
mjehurića. Čim osjetite nelagodu, maknite uređaj s tijela i isključite ga.

• Osobe koje nisu osjetljive na toplinu i druge vrlo osjetljive osobe koje 
ne mogu reagirati na pregrijavanje ne smiju upotrebljavati ovaj uređaj.

• Ako zaspete s uređajem ili se nosi tijekom spavanja s kontrolama postavljenim 
na višu temperaturu, korisnik može pretrpjeti opekline kože ili toplinski udar.

• Nemojte razbijati. Izbjegavajte presavijanje uz oštre nabore. Nemojte 
savijati podložak za Venom 2 tijekom uporabe.

• Ne mijenjajte niti ne pokušavajte popraviti uređaj. Ne sadrži dijelove 
koje može servisirati korisnik. Za servis se obratite tvrtki Hyperice.

• Spriječite nenamjerno pokretanje. Prije pohrane, podizanja ili prenošenja 
uređaja provjerite je li gumb za uključivanje u isključenom položaju.

UPOZORENJE
Uređaj Venom 2 ili bilo koji uređaj za perkusijsku terapiju ili terapiju zagrijavanjem 
nemojte upotrebljavati bez prethodnog odobrenja od liječnika ako imate neko 
od sljedećih stanja: trudnoća, dijabetes sa komplikacijama poput neuropatije ili 
oštećenja mrežnice, uporaba elektrostimulatora srca, nedavni kirurški zahvat, 
epilepsija ili migrena, hernirani diskovi, spondilolisteza, spondiloliza ili spondiloza, 



nedavna zamjena zglobova ili IUD, metalne igle ili pločice ili bilo kakve poteškoće 
s fizičkim zdravljem. Osobe s posebnim potrebama i djeca moraju biti u pratnji 
odrasle osobe pri uporabi vibracijskih uređaja ili uređaja za zagrijavanje. Ove 
kontraindikacije ne znače da ne možete upotrebljavati uređaj, ali savjetujemo 
vam da se prvo obratite liječniku. U tijeku je istraživanje učinaka vibracijske vježbe 
i zagrijavanja na određene medicinske poremećaje. To će vjerojatno dovesti do 
skraćivanja popisa gore navedenih kontraindikacija. Praktično iskustvo pokazalo je 
da je integracija vibrirajućih vježbi u plan tretmana korisna u brojnim slučajevima. 
To se mora učiniti prema savjetima i u pratnji liječnika, specijalista ili fizioterapeuta.

 OPREZ
Prilikom uporabe električnog uređaja uvijek se pridržavajte osnovnih mjera 
opreza, uključujući sljedeće:

• Samo za odrasle. 
• Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen osobama (uključujući djecu) sa smanjenim 

fizičkim ili mentalnim sposobnostima niti osobama koje nemaju 
dovoljno iskustva i znanja za uporabu uređaja, osim ako im je osoba 
odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost dala dopuštenje ili ih uputila u uporabu 
uređaja.

• Uređaj ima zagrijanu površinu. Osobe osjetljive na toplinu moraju biti 
pažljive prilikom uporabe uređaja. Osobe koje nisu osjetljive na toplinu 
i druge vrlo osjetljive osobe koje ne mogu reagirati na pregrijavanje ne 
smiju upotrebljavati ovaj uređaj.

• Djecu je potrebno nadzirati kako se ne bi igrala uređajem.
• Iskopčajte punjač iz baterije nakon punjenja ili prije uporabe. Venom 2 

neće funkcionirati dok je punjač priključen na bateriju.
• Venom 2 nipošto ne ostavljajte da radi ili se puni bez nadzora.
• Uređaj nemojte uranjati u vodu. Čistite samo vlažnom krpom.
• Držite tekućine podalje od uređaja.
• Upotrebljavajte samo na suhoj čistoj površini tijela ili preko lagane odjeće, 

kako je prikazano u ovim uputama. 
• Venom 2 ne upotrebljavajte na mokroj koži ili koži premazanoj 

kremama, osobito onima koje sadrže sastojke koji proizvode toplinu jer 
može doći do opeklina na koži.

• Između proizvoda i kože koristite tanku tkaninu, odjeću ili tanki ručnik kako 
biste smanjili mogućnost opekotina. 

• Do opeklina može doći bez obzira na kontrolnu postavku. Često 
provjeravajte kožu ispod proizvoda i odmah ga maknite s tijela te 
isključite na prvi znak nelagode.

• Nemojte stavljati nikakve metalne predmete između uređaja Venom 
2 i tijela, uključujući pribadače ili druge metalne kopče kako biste 
pričvrstili Venom 2.

• Uređaj nemojte pokušavati rastaviti.
• Uređaj Venom 2 nemojte ni na koji način mijenjati.
• Prije svake uporabe pažljivo pregledajte uređaj. Ako uređaj pokazuje bilo 

kakav znak propadanja, npr. pukotine, mjehuriće ili pucanje, vratite ga u 



ovlašteni servisni centar tvrtke Hyperice radi pregleda i popravka.
• Uređajem nemojte rukovati na mjestima gdje se upotrebljavaju 

proizvodi u spreju ili se daje kisik.
• Nemojte sjedati, pritiskati ni lomiti Venom 2.
• Uređaj nemojte pritiskati tako da na njega stavite predmete tijekom 

pohrane.
• Često provjeravajte ima li na uređaju znakova istrošenosti ili oštećenja. 

Ako postoje takvi znakovi, ako se uređaj pogrešno upotrebljava ili ne 
radi, odnesite ga u ovlašteni servisni centar tvrtke Hyperice na pregled 
i popravak.

• Ako nisu pod nadzorom, djeca ne smiju čistiti uređaj niti ga održavati.
• Nije namijenjeno za medicinsku uporabu u bolnicama. Namijenjeno za 

uporabu u kućanstvu ili za komercijalnu uporabu. 

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE
Simbol Opis Lokacija

IP21 Stupanj zaštite od prodiranja vode Na traci

Pročitajte upute prije uporabe U priručniku i 
na jedinici

Istosmjerna struja Na jedinici

Izmjenična struja Na punjaču

Naziv i adresa proizvođača U priručniku i 
na jedinici

Odvojeno prikupljanje za otpadnu električnu i 
elektroničku opremu.

Ova oznaka ukazuje na to da se ovaj proizvod 
ne smije odlagati s ostalim otpadom iz 
kućanstva u EU-a. Kako bi se spriječila 
moguća šteta po okoliš ili ljudsko zdravlje 
zbog nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada, 
odgovorno ga reciklirajte kako biste 
promovirali održivo iskorištavanje materijalnih 
resursa. Za povrat iskorištenog uređaja 
upotrijebite sustave za povrat i prikupljanje 
ili se obratite trgovcu kod kojeg ste kupili 
proizvod. On može odnijeti ovaj proizvod na 
recikliranje neškodljivo po okoliš. 

Na traci



Nemojte prati Na traci

Nemojte kemijski čistiti Na traci

Nemojte sušiti u sušilici Na traci

Nemojte izbjeljivati Na traci

Nemojte glačati Na traci

Simbol upozorenja za prepoznavanje 
opasnosti koja može dovesti do smrti ili 
teških ozljeda

U priručniku i 
na jedinici

Simbol opreza koji ukazuje na potrebu da 
korisnik u uputama za upotrebu potraži važne 
podatke upozorenja i mjere opreza kao 
što su upozorenja i mjere opreza koje se iz 
raznih razloga ne mogu predstaviti na samoj 
medicinskoj upravljačkoj jedinici

U priručniku

Savjet za pružanje smjernica za lakšu 
upotrebu. Rizik za korisnika smatra se 
zanemarivim

U priručniku

Sukladnost u Europi Na traci

Australija RCM Na traci

Proizvedeno u Kini Na traci

Oznaka za UK Na traci

Reciklirajte litij-ionsku bateriju Na traci

Simbol za recikliranje Na traci

Kontrola topline Na jedinici

Uključivanje/isključivanje Na jedinici

Kontrola vibracija Na jedinici



Odvojivi kabel napajanja, upotrebljavajte 
samo s punjačem koji je isporučen s 
uređajem.

U priručniku i 
na jedinici

BLUETOOTH® BEŽIČNA TEHNOLOGIJA
Riječ i logotipi Bluetooth® u vlasništvu su tvrtke Bluetooth SIG, Inc. i svaka 
uporaba te riječi od strane tvrtke Hyperice u skladu je s dodijeljenom licencom. U 
malo vjerojatnom slučaju gubitka stabilne Bluetooth veze, sustav će automatski 
pokušati ponovno uspostaviti vezu. Uređaj Venom 2 potpuno je autonoman i 
nastavit će raditi normalno, čak i u slučaju gubitka veze. Ako ova upravljačka 
jedinica uzrokuje smetnje koje se mogu odrediti uključivanjem i isključivanjem 
upravljačke jedinice, korisniku se savjetuje da pokuša ispraviti smetnje 
preusmjeravanjem ili premještanjem upravljačke jedinice povećavajući razmak 
između opreme i upravljačke jedinice, ili priključivanjem upravljačke jedinice na 
drugu utičnicu u krugu ako je ukopčana.

Upravljačka jedinica Venom 2 upotrebljava bežičnu tehnologiju Bluetooth 5.0 
sa sljedećim specifikacijama radijskih uređaja:FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 
26929-VENOM2, frekvencija: od 2402 do 2480 MHz

Ova jedinica sukladna je s pravilima agencije FCC, odjeljak 15. Rad je podložan 
sljedećim dvama uvjetima: (1) ova upravljačka jedinica ne smije uzrokovati štetne 
smetnje i (2) ova upravljačka jedinica mora prihvatiti sve primljene smetnje, 
uključujući smetnje koje mogu uzrokovati neželjeni rad. Ova upravljačka jedinica 
sukladna je s RSS normama organizacije Industry Canada izuzetima od licenciranja. 
Rad je podložan sljedećim dvama uvjetima: (1) ova upravljačka jedinica ne smije 
uzrokovati smetnje i (2) ova upravljačka jedinica mora prihvatiti sve smetnje, 
uključujući smetnje koje mogu uzrokovati neželjeni rad upravljačke jedinice.

Ova oprema sukladna je s ograničenjima izloženosti zračenju koja su određena 
za nekontrolirano okruženje i sukladna je sa smjernicama o izloženosti 
radiofrekvencijskom (RF) zračenju agencije FCC i pravilima RSS-102 o izloženosti 
ISED radijskoj frekvenciji (RF) agencije ISED. Ova oprema ima vrlo niske razine 
radiofrekvencijske energije za koje se smatra da je usklađena bez ispitivanja 
specifične brzine apsorpcije (SAR).

Promjene ili preinake koje nije izričito odobrila strana odgovorna za sukladnost 
mogu poništiti korisnikovo ovlaštenje za rukovanje opremom.

Ova je oprema ispitana i sukladna je ograničenjima za digitalne uređaje klase B, 
prema pravilima agencije FCC, odjeljak 15. Ta su ograničenja osmišljena kako 
bi osigurala razumnu zaštitu od štetnih smetnji kod instalacija u stambenim 
zgradama. Ova oprema generira, upotrebljava i može zračiti radiofrekvencijsku 
energiju te, ako nije instalirana i/ili se ne upotrebljava u skladu s uputama, može 
uzrokovati štetne smetnje u radijskoj komunikaciji. Međutim, ne postoji jamstvo 
da do smetnji neće doći kod određene instalacije.



Ako ova oprema uzrokuje štetne smetnje u radijskom ili televizijskom prijemu, što 
se može utvrditi uključivanjem i isključivanjem opreme, korisniku savjetujemo da 
ukloni smetnje pomoću jedne ili više sljedećih mjera:

• Preusmjerite ili premjestite prijemnu antenu.
• Povećajte razmak između opreme i prijemnika.
• Priključite opremu u utičnicu na strujnom krugu različitom od onoga na 

koji je priključen prijemnik.
• Pomoć zatražite od distributera ili iskusnog radijskog/televizijskog 

tehničara.

INFORMACIJE O INTERNOJ BATERIJI
Upravljačka jedinica Venom 2 opremljena je punjivom litij-ionskom baterijom. 
Unutarnja baterija dizajnirana je tako da omogućava uporabu uređaja Venom 2 
– čak i kada nema napajanja. Prije prve uporabe možda će biti potrebno napuniti 
Venom 2. Potpuno napunjena baterija pružit će napajanje za 2+ sata kontinuirane 
uporabe. Potrebno je približno 4 sata da se baterija potpuno napuni kada je 
upravljačka jedinica priključena na napajanje, a ne upotrebljava se. 

• Ovaj uređaj sadrži litij-ionsku bateriju. Baterije može zamijeniti samo 
kvalificirana osoba posebnim alatom. Za servis ili popravak obratite 
se tvrtki Hyperice. Ovaj uređaj sadrži baterije koje se ne mogu 
mijenjati. Kada baterija dosegne kraj vijeka trajanja, uređaj se mora 
pravilno odložiti. Baterija se mora sigurno odložiti u odgovarajućem 
reciklažnom dvorištu ili odlagalištu otpada.

UPOZORENJE
• Slijedite sve upute za punjenje i nemojte puniti bateriju ili uređaj izvan 

temperaturnog raspona navedenog u uputama. Nepravilno punjenje 
ili punjenje na temperaturama izvan navedenog raspona može oštetiti 
bateriju i povećati rizik od požara.

• Nominalni raspon temperature za punjenje baterije iznosi od 0 ºC do 
45 ºC (od 32 ºF do 113 ºF).

• U uvjetima lošeg postupanja iz baterije može štrcnuti tekućina, 
izbjegavajte dodir s njom. Ako dođe do slučajnog kontakta, isperite 
vodom. Ako tekućina dođe u dodir s očima, zatražite medicinsku 
pomoć. Tekućina koja štrcne iz baterije može uzrokovati iritaciju ili 
opekline. 

• Nemojte upotrebljavati baterije ni uređaj ako su oštećeni ili 
modificirani. Oštećene ili izmijenjene baterije nepredvidive su i mogu 
uzrokovati požar, eksploziju ili rizik od ozljede.

• Baterija koja se upotrebljava u ovom uređaju može uzrokovati požar 
ili kemijske opekline ako se njome rukuje na pogrešan način. Bateriju 
ili uređaj nemojte rastavljati, nemojte ih izlagati vatri ni prekomjernoj 
temperaturi. Izlaganje vatri ili temperaturi iznad 130 ºC (265 ºF) može 
uzrokovati eksploziju.

• Ako baterija curi, pazite da tekućina ne dođe u dodir s kožom ili očima. 
Ako dođe do kontakta, pogođeno područje isperite obilnom količinom 
vode i zatražite liječničku pomoć.



• U slučaju puknuća akumulatora, velikih curenja ili eksplozije, maknite 
uređaj sa zahvaćenog područja i izolirajte ga. Osigurajte dobru 
ventilaciju kako biste uklonili sve pare, plinove ili neugodne mirise.

• Oči – isperite oči s mnogo vode u trajanju od 15 minuta; odmah 
potražite liječničku pomoć.

• Koža – isperite zahvaćena područja s mnogo vode i sapuna ili se 
tuširajte 15 minuta.

• Udisanje – izlaganje osobe svježem zraku i primjena umjetnog disanja 
ako je potrebno; po potrebi zatražite medicinsku pomoć.

• Gutanje – odmah se obratite liječniku ili lokalnom centru za kontrolu otrova
• Iskorištene baterije odmah odložite u otpad. Držite podalje od djece. 

Nemojte rastavljati i nemojte ih bacati u vatru.

UPUTE ZA RAD

PUNJENJE

UPOZORENJE
 Venom 2 treba puniti samo dvostruko izoliranim punjačem tvrtke Hyperice 

od 18 V istosmjerne struje (broj modela MX24Z2-1801000) koji je isporučen 
s uređajem. Nemojte puniti Venom 2 preko noći niti ga ostavljati bez nadzora 
tijekom punjenja ili uporabe. 

Za punjenje priključite adapter u priključak za punjenje baterije i priključite kabel 
za punjenje u zidnu utičnicu. Prije prve uporabe bateriju potpuno napunite do šest 
sata. LED indikator treperi kako bi prikazao razinu napunjenosti baterije i pokazuju 
aktivno punjenje. Potpuno punjenje naznačuje se kada LED indikator prestane 
treperiti i potpuno svijetli zeleno. Kada je uređaj uključen, prikazuje se razina 
napunjenosti baterije. Jedinica se može puniti u bilo kojem trenutku i na bilo kojoj 
razini napunjenosti baterije. Ne preporučuje se potpuno pražnjenje baterije do 
razine narančaste LED diode. Jednom mjesečno ponovno napunite jedinicu kako 
biste produžili vijek trajanja baterije.

RUKOVANJE
Kompresijsku traku omotajte oko odgovarajućeg dijela tijela (leđa, noge ili 
ramena) i pričvrstite trake tako da budu čvrste, ali udobne, a četiri jedinice 
za vibraciju postavljene na mjesta po želji. Provjerite je li baterija napunjena. 
Pritisnite gumb za uključivanje kako biste aktivirali upravljačku jedinicu. Logotip 
Hyperice svijetlit će crveno kako bi pokazao da je uređaj Venom 2 aktiviran. 
Pomoću gumba na vrhu jedinice odaberite željenu toplinu i vibraciju. Uređaj će se 
automatski pokrenuti nakon što pritisnete gumb za grijanje ili vibraciju. Ponovno 
pritisnite gumb za grijanje ili vibraciju na željenu razinu. Uređaj će se automatski 
isključiti nakon 15 minuta bez unosa. Uređaj će zavibrirati dvaput kako bi označio 
završetak sesije ili triput kako bi naznačio da je baterija pri kraju. Za nastavak 
uporabe jednostavno ponovo pritisnite gumb za grijanje ili vibraciju i postavite 
željenu razinu. Potpuno napunjena baterija napajat će uređaj otprilike dva sata na 
trećoj razini topline i duže na nižim razinama



POVEZIVANJE S APLIKACIJOM HYPERICE
Za povezivanje uređaja s aplikacijom Hyperice putem Bluetooth® veze provjerite 
je li uređaj uključen, je li Bluetooth uključen na telefonu i je li uređaj u dosegu 
vašeg telefona. LED indikator za Bluetooth na jedinici počet će treperiti plavo, 
što znači da čeka uparivanje. Ako se to od vas zatraži, dodirnite Scan for Devices 
(Potraži uređaje). Odaberite uređaj kada se prikaže na zaslonu. Nakon što uparite 
Venom 2, HyperSmart™ će vam omogućiti da automatski pokrenete sesiju i 
kontrolirate postavke topline i vibracija u aplikaciji Hyperice.

ČIŠĆENJE I SPREMANJE
Ručnikom ili mekom krpom obrišite vlagu s jedinice. Jedinicu držite podalje 
od izvora topline, tekućina i djece. Skladištite na čistom, hladnom i suhom 
mjestu koje nije izloženo izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti kada ga ne upotrebljavate. 
Preporučuje se temperatura za skladištenje između -10 °C i 25 °C/14 °F i 77 °F.

SPECIFIKACIJE

1. Jedinica Venom 2
2. Indikator Bluetooth® veze
3. Priključak za punjenje
4. Gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje
5. Indikator razine baterije
6. Gumb za prilagodbu razine topline
7. Indikator razine topline
8. Gumb za prilagodbu vibracije
9. Indikator uzorka vibracija
10. Kompresijska traka
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Frekvencija vibracije: 88 Hz
Tolina: 1. razina 45 °C (113 °F), 2. razina 50° C (122° F), 3. razina 55° C (131° F) 
Težina: 1,6 kg/3 lbs (s punjačem)
Punjač izmjenične struje: 100 – 240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

JAMSTVO
Ovaj je proizvod pokriven ograničenim jamstvom tvrtke Hyperice. Posjetite 
hyperice.com/warranty kako biste pregledali jamstvo u svojoj državi.



FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI 
ELŐÍRÁSOK
KÉRJÜK, ŐRIZZE MEG

 A VENOM 2 HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT OLVASSA EL AZ ÖSSZES UTASÍTÁST.

 VESZÉLY
Az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében:

• Töltés után és tisztítás vagy használat előtt mindig húzza ki a 
készüléket a fali aljzatból.

• Ne nyúljon olyan készülékhez, amely vízbe esett. Azonnal húzza ki a 
csatlakozót.

• Ne használja fürdés vagy zuhanyozás közben.
• Ne helyezze vagy tárolja a készüléket olyan helyen, ahol az leeshet, 

vagy ahonnan beránthatja a fürdőkádba vagy mosdókagylóba. Ne 
helyezze vagy ejtse vízbe vagy más folyadékba.

• Tartsa szárazon. Ne használja nedves vagy párás környezetben.

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS
A készülék használata előtt olvassa el az összes biztonsági figyelmeztetést és 
utasítást. A figyelmeztetések és utasítások be nem tartása áramütést, tüzet és/
vagy súlyos sérülést okozhat.

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS
AZ ÉGÉSI SÉRÜLÉSEK, ÁRAMÜTÉS, TŰZ ÉS SZEMÉLYI SÉRÜLÉSEK 
VESZÉLYÉNEK ELKERÜLÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN EZ A TERMÉK A KÖVETKEZŐ 
UTASÍTÁSOK BETARTÁSÁVAL HASZNÁLHATÓ:

• A készüléket kizárólag a jelen kézikönyvben leírt rendeltetésszerű 
módon használja.

HU



• Ez nem egy játék. Kizárólag felnőttek számára. Ne használja, ha 
sérülést szenvedett. 

• Soha ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül az eszközt, ha csatlakoztatva van. A 
töltés után, használat előtt és tisztítás előtt mindig húzza ki az eszközt 
a fali aljzatból. Húzza ki a készüléket a fali aljzatból, ha nem használja, 
illetve mielőtt szét- vagy összeszerelné.

• Ne használja takaró vagy párna alatt. Túlzott felmelegedés következhet 
be, ami tüzet, áramütést vagy személyi sérülést okozhat.

• Soha ne használja a készüléket, ha sérült a kábele vagy a csatlakozója, 
ha nem működik megfelelően, ha leejtették vagy megsérült, vagy ha 
nedves lett. Vigye vissza a készüléket egy szervizközpontba vizsgálat 
és javítás céljából.

• Ne hordozza a készüléket a kábelnél fogva, és ne használja 
fogantyúként a kábelt.

• Tartsa távol a kábelt a forró felületektől.
• Soha ne ejtsen vagy helyezzen semmilyen tárgyat a nyílásba. 
• CSAK száraz helyen való használatra alkalmas. Ne használja a 

szabadban vagy nedves felületen, és ne tegye ki víz vagy eső 
hatásának.

• A terméket csak ezen használati útmutató szerint használja. További 
használati utasításokért látogasson el a hyperice.com webhelyre.

• Óvatosan használja a felmelegített felületeket. Súlyos égési 
sérüléseket okozhat. Ne használja érzéketlen bőrfelületen vagy 
rossz vérkeringés esetén. A felmelegített felületek gyermekek vagy 
cselekvőképtelen személyek általi, felügyelet nélküli használata 
veszélyes lehet.

• A szabályozási beállítástól függetlenül a hőmérsékletek elég magasak 
lehetnek ahhoz, hogy égési sérüléseket okozzanak. Ne használja 
csecsemőkön, illetve rokkant, alvó vagy eszméletlen személyeken. 
Ne használja érzéketlen bőrön vagy olyan személyen, akinek rossz a 
vérkeringése. A felhólyagosodás kockázatának elkerülése érdekében 
ellenőrizze gyakran a készülék felmelegedett területével érintkező bőrt. 
Bármely kellemetlen érzés első jeleire távolítsa el a készüléket a testről 
és kapcsolja ki.

• Ezt a készüléket nem használhatják hőre érzéketlen személyek, illetve 
egyéb olyan sérülékeny személyek, akik nem képesek érzékelni a 
túlmelegedést.

• Ha a magas hőmérsékletre állított készüléken alszik vagy alvás közben 
hordja, égési sérülést vagy hőgutát szenvedhet.

• Ne törje össze. Kerülje a mandzsetta gyűrődéssel járó összehajtását. 
Ne hajtsa össze a Venom 2 készüléket használat közben.

• Ne módosítsa vagy próbálja megjavítani a készüléket. Nem tartalmaz 
a felhasználó által javítható alkatrészeket. Szervizelésért forduljon a 
Hyperice-hez.

• Kerülje a véletlen bekapcsolást. A készülék tárolása, felemelése vagy 
hordozása előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a kapcsoló kikapcsolt 
állapotban van.



 FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Kérjük, ne használja a Venom 2 készüléket, illetve bármilyen hőkibocsátó vagy 
vibrációs eszközt a kezelőorvos előzetes jóváhagyása nélkül, ha a következők 
bármelyike fennáll: terhesség, cukorbetegség szövődményekkel, mint neuropátia 
vagy retinakárosodás, szívritmus-szabályozók kopása, közelmúltbeli műtét, 
epilepszia vagy migrén, porckorongsérv, csigolyaelcsúszás, spondilolízis vagy 
spondilózis, nemrégiben történt ízületi pótlások vagy méhen belüli eszközök 
behelyezése, fémtűk vagy lemezek, vagy bármilyen, az Ön egészségi állapotával 
kapcsolatos probléma. A gyengélkedő személyek és a gyermekek csak felnőtt 
jelenlétében használhatnak bármilyen hőkibocsátó vagy vibrációs készüléket. Ezek 
az ellenjavallatok nem jelentik azt, hogy Ön nem használhatja ezt a készüléket, de 
javasoljuk, hogy először forduljon orvoshoz. Folyamatban van a hő és vibrációs 
gyakorlatok egyes orvosi rendellenességekre gyakorolt hatásainak vizsgálata. Ez 
valószínűleg az ellenjavallatok fent bemutatott listájának lerövidülését eredményezi. 
A gyakorlati tapasztalatok azt mutatják, hogy a vibrációs edzés kezelési tervbe 
való integrálása számos esetben tanácsos. Ezt orvos, szakértő vagy fizioterapeuta 
tanácsai alapján és vele együtt kell elvégezni.

 VIGYÁZAT
Elektromos készülék használata esetén mindig tartsa be az alapvető 
óvintézkedéseket, beleértve a következőket:

• Kizárólag felnőttek számára. 
• Ezt a készüléket nem használhatják csökkent fizikai, érzékelési 

vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkező, tapasztalatlan vagy kellő 
ismerettel nem rendelkező személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is), 
kivéve, ha egy biztonságukért felelős személy felügyeli őket vagy 
útmutatást nyújt számukra a készülék használatához.

• A készülék felmelegített felülettel rendelkezik. A hőre érzékeny 
személyeknek óvatosan kell eljárniuk a készülék használatakor. Ezt a 
készüléket nem használhatják hőre érzéketlen személyek, illetve egyéb 
olyan sérülékeny személyek, akik nem képesek érzékelni a túlmelegedést.

• Ügyeljen rá, hogy gyermekek ne használják a készüléket játékszerként.
• Töltés után vagy használat előtt húzza ki a töltőt az akkumulátorból. A 

Venom 2 nem működik, ha a töltő csatlakoztatva van az akkumulátorhoz.
• Soha ne hagyja a Venom 2 készüléket működés vagy töltés közben 

felügyelet nélkül.
• Ne merítse vízbe a készüléket. Csak nedves ruhával tisztítsa.
• A folyadékokat tartsa távol a készüléktől.
• Kizárólag a test száraz, tiszta felületén vagy könnyű öltözéken használja, 

az oktatóanyagon látható módon. 
• Ne használja a Venom 2 készüléket nedves vagy kenőcsös bőrön, 

különösen olyan kenőcsök esetében, amelyek hőtermelő összetevőket 
tartalmaznak, mivel ez égési sérüléseket okozhat.

• Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében a termék és a bőr közé 
helyezzen egy vékony anyagot, ruhát vagy vékony törölközőt. 



• Égési sérülések fordulhatnak elő a vezérlési beállításoktól függetlenül. 
Gyakran ellenőrizze a termék által lefedett bőrfelületet, és bármely 
kellemetlen érzés első jeleire azonnal távolítsa el a készüléket a testről 
és kapcsolja ki.

• Ne helyezzen semmilyen fémtárgyat a Venom 2 és a test közé, beleértve 
a Venom 2 rögzítésére szolgáló tűket vagy más fém rögzítőket.

• Ne próbálja meg szétszerelni.
• Semmilyen módon ne manipulálja vagy módosítsa a Venom 2 készüléket.
• Minden használat előtt alaposan vizsgálja meg a készüléket. Ha a 

készülék bármilyen károsodás, például hólyagosodás vagy repedés 
jelét mutatja, vigye vissza egy hivatalos Hyperice szervizközpontba 
vizsgálatra és javításra.

• Ne működtesse aeroszolos (spray) termékek használata vagy 
oxigénnel való kezelés közben.

• Ne üljön rá, ne nyomja össze, és ne törje össze a Venom 2 készüléket.
• Ne törje össze a készüléket úgy, hogy tárolás közben tárgyakat helyez rá.
• Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy nem láthatók-e kopás vagy sérülés 

jelei a készüléken. Ha ilyen jeleket észlel, ha a készüléket nem 
megfelelően használták, vagy ha nem működik, vigye vissza egy 
hivatalos Hyperice szervizközpontba vizsgálatra és javításra.

• Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem tisztíthatják a készüléket, és nem 
végezhetnek felhasználói karbantartást rajta.

• Nem használható kórházban történő gyógyászati kezelésre. Háztartási 
vagy kereskedelmi használatra. 

ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ 
UTASÍTÁSOKAT

Szimbólum Leírás Hely

IP21 Vízbeszivárgás elleni védelem foka A csomagoláson

Használat előtt olvassa el az 
utasításokat

A kézikönyvben és 
az alapegységen

Egyenáram Az alapegységen

Váltóáram A töltőn

A gyártó neve és címe A kézikönyvben és 
az alapegységen



Az elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések hulladékainak 
szelektív gyűjtése.

Ez a jelölés azt jelzi, hogy az EU-ban 
ezt a terméket nem szabad más 
háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni. 
Az ellenőrizetlen hulladékkezelésből 
adódó lehetséges környezeti vagy 
emberi egészségkárosodások 
elkerülése érdekében 
felelősségteljesen hasznosítsa újra 
az anyagi erőforrások fenntartható 
újrafelhasználásának elősegítése 
érdekében. A használt készülék 
visszaküldéséhez használja 
a visszavételi és begyűjtési 
rendszert, vagy lépjen kapcsolatba 
a kereskedővel, ahol a terméket 
vásárolta. A kereskedő átveheti 
a terméket környezetbarát 
újrahasznosítás céljából. 

A csomagoláson

Ne mossa A csomagoláson

Ne tisztítsa szárazon A csomagoláson

Ne szárítsa szárítógépben A csomagoláson

Ne használjon fehérítőt A csomagoláson

Ne vasalja A csomagoláson

Figyelmeztető szimbólum a súlyos 
vagy halálos sérüléshez vezető 
veszély azonosítására

A kézikönyvben és 
az alapegységen

Figyelmeztető szimbólum, amely 
azt jelzi, hogy a felhasználónak 
el kell olvasnia a használati 
útmutatót olyan fontos 
figyelmeztető információkért, mint 
például a figyelmeztetések és 
óvintézkedések, amelyek számos 
okból nem mutathatók be magán az 
orvosi vezérlőegységen

A kézikönyvben



Tipp a könnyebb használat 
érdekében. A felhasználót érintő 
kockázat elhanyagolhatónak 
tekinthető

A kézikönyvben

Európai megfelelőség A csomagoláson
Ausztráliai megfelelőségi 
szabályozási jelölés (RCM) A csomagoláson

Készült: Kínában A csomagoláson

UK megfelelőségi jelölés A csomagoláson
Hasznosítsa újra a lítiumion-
akkumulátort A csomagoláson

Újrahasznosítási szimbólum A csomagoláson

Hőszabályozás Az alapegységen

Ki- és bekapcsolás Az alapegységen

Rezgésszabályozás Az alapegységen

Leválasztható tápkábel, csak a 
készülékhez mellékelt töltővel 
használható.

A kézikönyvben és 
az alapegységen

BLUETOOTH® VEZETÉK NÉLKÜLI TECHNOLÓGIA
A Bluetooth® szóvédjegy és logók a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. tulajdonát képezik, és a 
Hyperice engedéllyel használja ezeket a megjelöléseket. Abban a valószínűtlen 
esetben, ha a Bluetooth kapcsolat megszakad, a rendszer automatikusan 
megkísérli a kapcsolat újbóli létrehozását. A Venom 2 teljesen önálló, és 
normál módon működik, még a kapcsolat megszakadása esetén is. Ha ez a 
vezérlőegység interferenciát okoz, ami a vezérlőegység ki- és bekapcsolásával 
állapítható meg, próbálja meg csökkenteni az interferenciát a vezérlőegység 
elfordításával vagy áthelyezésével, növelve a berendezés és a vezérlőegység 
közötti távolságot, vagy csatlakoztassa a vezérlőegységet egy áramkör másik 
kimenetéhez, ha csatlakoztatva van.

A Venom 2 készülék Bluetooth 5.0 vezeték nélküli technológiát használ, amely a 
következő rádiójellemzőkkel rendelkezik:FCC-AZONOSÍTÓ: 2AWQY-VENOM2, 
IC: 26929-VENOM2, frekvencia: 2402–2480 MHz

Ez az eszköz megfelel az FCC-szabályok 15. részében foglaltaknak. A 
működtetés a következő két feltételtől függ: (1) Ez a vezérlőegység nem okozhat 



káros interferenciát, és (2) ennek a vezérlőegységnek el kell viselnie minden 
interferenciát, beleértve a nem kívánt működést okozó interferenciát is. Ez a 
vezérlőegység megfelel az Industry Canada licencmentes RSS szabvány(ok)
nak. A működtetés a következő két feltételtől függ: (1) ez a vezérlőegység nem 
okozhat interferenciát, és (2) ennek a vezérlőegységnek el kell viselnie minden 
interferenciát, beleértve az egység nem kívánt működését okozó interferenciát is.

Ez a berendezés megfelel az FCC/ISED sugárzásra vonatkozó, ellenőrizetlen 
környezetre vonatkozó határértékeinek, és megfelel az FCC rádiófrekvenciás (RF) 
kitettségre vonatkozó irányelveinek, valamint az ISED rádiófrekvenciás (RF) kitettségre 
vonatkozó RSS-102 szabályainak. A készülék nagyon alacsony RF-energiaszintű, 
amely a fajlagos elnyelési tényező (SAR) vizsgálata nélkül is megfelelőnek tekinthető.

A megfelelőségért felelős fél által kifejezetten jóvá nem hagyott változtatások vagy 
módosítások érvényteleníthetik a felhasználó jogát a berendezés működtetésére.

A készülék tesztelése során megállapítást nyert, hogy megfelel az FCC-szabályok 
15. részében feltüntetett B osztályú digitális eszközökre vonatkozó határértékeknek. 
Ezeket a határértékeket úgy tervezték, hogy megfelelő védelmet nyújtsanak a 
káros interferenciával szemben a lakókörnyezetben. A készülék rádiófrekvenciás 
energiát generál, használ és sugározhat, és ha nem az utasításoknak megfelelően 
telepítik és használják, káros interferenciát okozhat a rádiókommunikációban. Nincs 
azonban garancia arra, hogy egy adott telepítés során nem lép fel interferencia.

Ha a készülék káros interferenciát okoz a rádió- vagy televízióvételben, amelyet 
a készülék ki- és bekapcsolásával lehet megállapítani, az alábbi intézkedések 
valamelyikével próbálja meg kiküszöbölni az interferenciát:

• Fordítsa el vagy helyezze át a vevőantennát.
• Növelje a távolságot a berendezés és a vevő között.
• Csatlakoztassa a berendezést egy olyan aljzathoz, amely eltér attól az 

áramkörtől, amelyhez a vevő csatlakozik.
• Segítségért forduljon a márkakereskedőhöz vagy egy tapasztalt rádió-/

TV-technikushoz.

BELSŐ AKKUMULÁTOR INFORMÁCIÓ
A Venom 2 eszköz újratölthető lítiumion-akkumulátorral van felszerelve. A belső 
akkumulátort úgy tervezték, hogy bárhol használható legyen a Venom 2 még 
akkor is, ha nincs hálózati aljzat. Előfordulhat, hogy a Venom 2 készüléket az első 
használat előtt fel kell tölteni. A teljesen feltöltött akkumulátor több mint 2 órányi 
folyamatos használatot biztosít. Az akkumulátor teljes feltöltése körülbelül 4 órát 
vesz igénybe, ha a vezérlőegység be van dugva és nincs használatban. 

• Ez a készülék lítiumion-akkumulátort tartalmaz. Az akkumulátort csak 
szakképzett személy cserélheti ki speciális szerszámmal. Szervizelésért 
vagy javításért forduljon a Hyperice-hez. A készülék nem cserélhető 
akkumulátort tartalmaz. Amikor az akkumulátor az élettartama végén 
jár, a készüléket le kell adni egy megfelelő hulladékgyűjtő helyen. Az 
akkumulátort biztonságosan le kell adni egy megfelelő e-hulladék-
gyűjtőhelyen vagy újrahasznosító létesítményben.



 FIGYELMEZTETÉS
• Kövesse a töltésre vonatkozó utasításokat, és ne töltse az 

akkumulátort vagy a készüléket az utasításokban megadott 
hőmérséklet-tartományon kívül. A nem megfelelő töltés vagy a 
megadott tartományon kívüli hőmérséklet károsíthatja az akkumulátort, 
és növelheti a tűzveszély kockázatát.

• Az akkumulátor töltésének névleges hőmérsékleti tartománya: 0 ºC 
és 45 ºC között.

• Nem megfelelő körülmények között folyadék szivároghat ki az 
akkumulátorból, amellyel kerülendő az érintkezés. Ha véletlenül 
hozzáér, öblítse le vízzel. Ha a folyadék szembe kerül, forduljon 
orvoshoz. Az akkumulátorból kikerülő folyadék irritációt vagy égési 
sérüléseket okozhat. 

• Ne használjon sérült vagy módosított akkumulátort vagy készüléket. 
A sérült vagy módosított akkumulátorok kiszámíthatatlanul 
működhetnek, ami tüzet, robbanást vagy sérülést okozhat.

• A készülékben használt akkumulátor helytelen használat esetén 
tüzet vagy vegyi égési sérülést okozhat. Ne szerelje szét és ne tegye 
ki az akkumulátort vagy a készüléket tűz vagy túlzott hőmérsékletek 
hatásának. Tűz vagy 130 °C feletti hőmérsékletek hatásának kitéve 
robbanást okozhat.

• Az akkumulátor szivárgása esetén ügyeljen arra, hogy ne kerüljön 
semmilyen folyadék a bőrre vagy a szembe. Ha ez mégis megtörténik, 
mossa le bő vízzel az érintett területet és forduljon orvoshoz.

• Megrepedt akkumulátor, jelentős szivárgás vagy robbanás esetén 
evakuálja és zárja karanténba a szennyezett területet. Szellőztessen ki 
alaposan a gőzök, gázok vagy szúrós szagok eltávolítása érdekében.

• Szem – Öblítse ki a szemet bő vízzel 15 percig; Azonnal forduljon 
orvoshoz.

• Bőr – Öblítse le az érintett területet bő vízzel és szappannal, vagy 
zuhanyozzon 15 percen keresztül.

• Belégzés – Vezesse ki az érintett személyt friss levegőre, és ha 
szükséges, alkalmazzon mesterséges lélegeztetést; Ha szükséges, 
forduljon orvoshoz.

• Lenyelés – Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz vagy a helyi toxikológiai 
osztályhoz.

• A használt akkumulátort haladéktalanul dobja ki. Tartsa gyermekektől távol. 
Ne szerelje szét, és ne dobja tűzbe.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

TÖLTÉS

 FIGYELMEZTETÉS



 A Venom 2 kizárólag a készülékhez mellékelt kettős szigetelésű, 18 VDC 
feszültségű Hyperice töltővel tölthető (típusszám: MX24Z2-1801000). Ne töltse a 
Venom 2 készüléket éjszaka, és ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a Venom 2 készüléket 
töltés vagy használat közben. 

A töltéshez csatlakoztassa az adaptert az akkumulátor töltőportjához, és 
csatlakoztassa a kábelt egy fali aljzathoz. Az első használat előtt teljesen töltse 
fel az akkumulátort legfeljebb hat órán keresztül. Villogó LED-lámpa mutatja az 
akkumulátor töltöttségi szintjét, valamint jelzi az aktív töltést. A teljes töltöttséget 
akkor éri el az akkumulátor, ha a LED-lámpa már nem villog és zölden világít. 
A készülék bekapcsoláskor megjelenik az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje. A 
készülék bármikor, bármilyen töltöttségi szinten újratölthető. Nem ajánlott 
teljesen lemeríteni az akkumulátort a narancssárga LED-es szintig. Töltse fel a 
készüléket havonta, hogy a lehető legjobban meghosszabbítsa az akkumulátor 
élettartamát.

HASZNÁLAT
Tekerje a kompressziós pántot a megfelelő testrész (hát, láb vagy váll) köré, 
majd rögzítse a pántokat szorosan, de kényelmesen úgy, hogy a négy vibrációs 
egység a kívánt helyzetbe kerüljön. Győződjön meg arról, hogy az akkumulátor 
fel van töltve. Nyomja meg a BE gombot az egység aktiválásához. Ezt 
követően a Hyperice logó pirosan világít, jelezve, hogy a Venom 2 aktiválva van. 
Válassza ki a kívánt hő- és rezgésbeállításokat az alapegység tetején található 
gombok segítségével. A készülék a hő- vagy rezgésgomb megnyomásakor 
automatikusan elindul. Nyomja meg ismét a hő- vagy rezgésgombot a kívánt 
fokozat beállításához. A készülék további szabályozás nélkül 15 perc elteltével 
automatikusan kikapcsol. A készülék kétszer megrezzen, jelezve a munkamenet 
végét, vagy háromszor rezzen meg, ha alacsony az akkumulátor töltöttsége. 
A folytatáshoz nyomja meg ismét a hő- vagy rezgésgombot, és állítsa a kívánt 
fokozatra. A teljesen feltöltött akkumulátor hármas fokozaton körülbelül két órán 
keresztül, alacsonyabb fokozaton pedig hosszabb ideig tölti a készüléket.

CSATLAKOZÁS A HYPERICE ALKALMAZÁSHOZ
Ha a rendszert Bluetooth® kapcsolaton keresztül szeretné csatlakoztatni a Hyperice 
alkalmazáshoz, ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék be van-e kapcsolva, a Bluetooth® be 
van-e kapcsolva a telefonján, és a készülék a telefonja hatókörén belül van-e. Az 
alapegység Bluetooth LED-lámpája kéken villog, ami azt jelenti, hogy kapcsolódásra 
vár. Ha a rendszer kéri, érintse meg az „Eszközök keresése” lehetőséget. Válassza ki 
a készüléket, amikor az megjelenik a képernyőn. Miután csatlakoztatta Venom 2-ját, 
a HyperSmart™ lehetővé teszi a munkamenet automatikus elindítását, valamint a 
hő- és rezgésbeállítások vezérlését a Hyperice alkalmazásból.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS
Törölközővel vagy puha törlőronggyal törölje le a nedvességet a készülékről. 
Tartsa távol a készüléket hőforrástól, folyadékoktól és gyerekektől. Használaton 
kívül tiszta, hűvös, száraz, közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen tárolja. Javasolt 
tárolási hőmérséklet: -10 °C és 25 °C között.



MŰSZAKI ADATOK

1. Venom 2 alapegység
2. Bluetooth® jelzőfénye
3. Töltőcsatlakozó
4. Be-/kikapcsológomb (ON/OFF)
5. Akkumulátorjelző
6. Hőszabályozó gomb
7. Hőfokozat-jelző
8. Rezgésszabályozó gomb
9. Rezgésprogram-jelző
10. Kompressziós pánt

Rezgésfrekvencia: 88 Hz
Hő – 1. fokozat: 45 °C; 2. fokozat: 50 °C; 3. fokozat: 55 °C 
Súly: 1,6 kg (töltővel együtt)
AC-DC töltő: 100–240 V, 50/60 HZ, 0,7 A–18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANCIA
Erre a termékre a Hyperice korlátozott garanciája vonatkozik. Az országában 
érvényes garanciális feltételekért látogasson el a hyperice.com/warranty weboldalra.
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중요 안전지침
파기 금지

 VENOM 2를 사용하기 전에 지침 전문을 읽으십시오

 위험
감전 위험을 예방하는 방법:

• 이 장치를 충전한 직후 그리고 청소 또는 사용하기 전에는 항상 플러그를 전기 
콘센트에서 뽑으십시오.

• 물에 빠진 장치에 손대지 마십시오. 즉시 플러그를 콘센트에서 뽑습니다.
• 목욕이나 샤워 중에는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 욕조나 싱크대에 빠지거나 떨어질 수 있는 곳에 장치를 두거나 보관하지 

마십시오. 물 또는 다른 액체에 담그거나 떨어뜨리지 마십시오.
• 건조한 상태로 유지하십시오. 젖은 상태 또는 습한 상태에서 작동하지 마십시오.

 경고
이 장치를 사용하기 전에 안전 경고 및 지침 전문을 읽으십시오. 경고 및 지침을 따르지 
않으면 감전, 화재 사고 또는 중상을 초래할 수 있습니다.

 경고
화상, 감전, 화재, 부상 위험을 줄이려면 다음 지침에 따라 이 장치를 사용해야 합니다.

• 이 장치는 이 설명서에 명시된 권장 용도로만 사용하십시오.
• 이 장치는 장난감이 아닙니다. 성인 전용 장치입니다. 부상당한 경우 사용하지 

마십시오. 
• 이 장치를 콘센트에 연결한 상태로 방치하면 안 됩니다. 이 장치를 충전한 

직후 그리고 청소 또는 사용하기 전에는 항상 플러그를 전기 콘센트에서 
뽑으십시오. 장치를 사용하지 않을 때나 부품을 장착 또는 분해하기 전에 
콘센트에서 플러그를 뽑으십시오.

• 담요나 베개 아래에서 장치를 작동하지 마십시오. 과열로 인해 화재, 감전 또는 
부상을 초래할 수 있습니다.

KO



• 장치의 코드나 플러그가 손상되었거나 장치가 정상적으로 작동하지 않거나 
떨어졌거나 손상됐거나 물에 젖은 경우 장치를 작동하지 마십시오. 검사 및 
수리가 필요하면 장치를 서비스 센터에 반납하십시오.

• 이 장치의 코드를 잡은 채로 운반하거나 코드를 손잡이처럼 사용하지 마십시오.
• 가열된 표면에 근처에 코드를 두지 마십시오.
• 개구부에 물체를 떨어뜨리거나 삽입하지 마십시오. 
• 건조한 장소에서만 사용 및 보관하십시오. 야외 또는 젖은 표면에서 

사용하거나 물이나 비에 젖으면 안 됩니다.
• 이 지침 자료에 따라서만 장치를 사용하십시오. 사용 지침 자료는 hyperice.

com 에서도 참조할 수 있습니다.
• 가열된 표면 사용 시 주의하십시오. 심각한 화상을 입을 수 있습니다. 민감하지 

않은 피부 부위나 혈액 순환이 잘 안 되는 부위에는 사용하지 마십시오. 어린이 
또는 장애인이 열 장치를 사용하는 것을 방치하면 위험할 수 있습니다.

• 제어 설정과 관계없이 화상을 입을 정도의 고온이 발생할 수 있습니다. 영유아, 
병약자, 수면 중이거나 의식이 없는 사람에게는 사용하지 마십시오. 무감각한 
피부 부위나 혈액 순환이 나쁜 사람에게는 사용하지 마십시오. 장치의 
가열된 부분과 접촉하는 피부 부위를 자주 확인하여 물집이 생기는 것을 
방지하십시오. 불편하다고 느끼면 몸에서 장치를 즉시 제거하고 끄십시오.

• 열에 둔감한 개인이나 몸이 약해 과열에 반응할 수 없는 개인은 이 장치를 
사용해서는 안 됩니다.

• 제어장치를 고온으로 설정한 상태로 장치를 켜놓거나 착용하면 사용자가 피부 
화상을 입거나 열사병에 걸릴 수 있습니다.

• 찌그러뜨리지 마십시오. 날카로운 주름이 잡힐 정도로 접지 마십시오. 사용 
중에는 Venom 2를 접지 마십시오.

• 장치를 개조하거나 수리하려고 하지 마십시오. 사용자가 수리할 수 있는 
부품이 포함되어 있지 않습니다. 수리가 필요하면 Hyperice에 문의하십시오.

• 실수로 장치가 작동하는 것을 방지합니다. 장치를 보관하거나 손에 들거나 
운반하기 전에 전원 버튼이 OFF 위치에 있는지 확인하십시오.

 경고
다음 중 해당하는 사항이 있으면 의사의 사전 승인 없이 Venom 2 또는 열 장치 또는 
진동 장치를 사용하지 마십시오 - 임신, 신경병증 또는 망막 손상 등 합병증을 동반하는 
당뇨병, 심장 박동기 착용, 최근 수술, 간질 또는 편두통, 디스크 탈출증, 척추전방전위증, 
척추분리증, 척추굳음증, 최근 관절 교체 또는 IUD 삽입, 금속 핀 또는 플레이트 삽입 또는 
그 밖의 신체 건강에 대한 우려 사항. 허약한 사람이나 어린이가 열 또는 진동 장치를 사용할 
때는 성인이 동석해야 합니다. 이러한 금지 사항으로 인해 이 장치를 사용할 수 없음을 
의미하는 것은 아니지만, 먼저 의사와 상담할 것을 권고합니다. 열과 진동이 특정 의학적 
장애에 미치는 영향에 대한 연구가 진행 중입니다. 이 연구를 통해 위에 명시된 금기 사항이 
줄어들 수 있습니다. 실제 경험에 따르면, 다수의 경우 진동 운동을 치료 계획에 통합할 것을 
권고합니다. 이는 의사, 전문의 또는 물리치료사의 권고가 있을 때 수행해야 합니다.

 주의
전기 장치 사용 시 항상 다음을 포함한 기본적인 주의 사항을 준수해야 합니다.

• 성인 전용 장치입니다. 
• 이 장치는 신체적, 감각적 또는 정신적 능력이 저하되거나 이 장치의 사용 



방법에 대한 경험과 지식이 부족한 사람(어린이 포함)이 사용하도록 의도되지 
않았습니다. 단, 이러한 사람이 장치를 사용할 때 안전을 책임질 수 있는 개인이 
감독하거나 지침을 제공하는 경우는 예외입니다.

• 장치에는 가열된 표면이 있습니다. 열에 민감한 개인은 장치 사용 시 주의해야 
합니다. 열에 둔감한 개인이나 몸이 약해 과열에 반응할 수 없는 개인은 이 
장치를 사용해서는 안 됩니다.

• 어린이가 장치를 가지고 놀지 않도록 감독해야 합니다.
• 충전 후 또는 사용 전에 배터리에서 충전기를 분리합니다. 충전기가 배터리에 

연결되어 있으면 Venom 2는 작동하지 않습니다.
• 작동 중이거나 충전 중인 Venom 2를 방치하지 마십시오.
• 장치를 물에 담그지 마십시오. 젖은 천으로만 청소하십시오.
• 장치를 액체 근처에 두지 마십시오.
• 지침 자료에 명시된 대로 건조하고 깨끗한 신체 부위 표면 또는 가벼운 의복 

위에서만 사용하십시오. 
• Venom 2를 젖은 피부나 국소 연고를 바른 피부, 특히 피부에 화상을 유발할 수 

있는 발열 성분 함유 연고를 바른 피부에는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 화상을 입을 가능성을 줄이려면 피부 위에 얇은 천, 옷 또는 얇은 수건을 얹고 그 

위에서 장치를 사용하십시오. 
• 화상은 제어 설정과 관계없이 발생할 수 있습니다. 장치와 접촉하는 피부 

부위를 자주 확인하고 불편한 감을 느끼는 순간 몸에서 장치를 즉시 제거하고 
끄십시오.

• Venom 2와 신체 사이에 금속 물체를 배치하지 마십시오. 여기에는 Venom 2
를 고정하기 위한 핀이나 그 외 다른 금속 잠금장치가 포함됩니다

• 분해하지 마십시오.
• 어떤 식으로든 Venom 2를 변조 또는 변경하지 마십시오.
• 매번 사용하기 전에 장치를 주의 깊게 검사하십시오. 장치가 점검, 물집 유발 

또는 균열 등 노후화 징후를 보이는 경우, 공인 Hyperice 서비스 센터로 보내 
검사 및 수리를 받으십시오.

• 에어로졸(분무) 제품을 사용 중이거나 산소를 투여 중인 장소에서 장치를 
작동하지 마십시오.

• Venom 2를 깔고 앉거나 누르거나 찌그러뜨리지 마십시오.
• 보관 중에 장치 위에 물건을 올려서 장치를 찌그러뜨리지 마십시오
• 장치에 마모 또는 손상 징후가 있는지 자주 검사하십시오. 이러한 징후가 있고 

장치가 잘못 사용되었거나 작동하지 않는 경우 공인 Hyperice 서비스 센터에 
보내 검사 및 수리를 받으십시오.

• 감독자 없이 어린이가 장치를 청소하거나 사용자 정비 작업을 수행해선 안 됩니다.
• 병원에서 의료용으로 사용하는 것은 권장하지 않습니다. 가정용 또는 

상업용으로 제작되었습니다. 

이 지침을 보관하십시오
기호 설명 위치

IP21 수분 침투 방지 등급 포장



사용 전에 지침을 읽으십시오 설명서 및 포드

직류 포드

교류 충전기

제조사 명칭 및 주소 설명서 및 포드

폐전기·전자 장비는 분리 배출합니다.

이 표시는 EU 전역에서 이 제품을 다른 일반 
가정폐기물과 함께 처분하면 안 된다는 것을 
나타냅니다. 통제되지 않은 폐기물 처리로 인해 
환경이나 인체 건강에 피해를 주지않으려면 
책임감 있게 자원을 재활용하여 물질 자원의 지속 
가능한 재사용을 촉진하십시오. 사용한 장치를 
반품하려면 반품 및 수거 센터를 이용하거나 해당 
장치를 구매한 매장에 문의하십시오. 환경에 대해 
안전하게 장비를 재활용할 수 있습니다.

포장

세척 금지 포장

드라이클리닝 금지 포장

회전식 건조기 사용 금지 포장

표백 금지 포장

다리미질 금지 포장
사망이나 중상을 초래할 수 있는 위험을 나타내는 
경고 기호 설명서 및 포드

다양한 이유로 의료 제어장치에 표시할 수 없는 
경고 및 예방 조치 등을 포함한 중요한 주의 
사항에 대해 사용자에게 사용 지침을 참조할 것을 
상기하는 주의 기호

설명서

사용 편의성을 높이는 지침을 제공하는 팁. 
사용자에 대한 위험은 무시할 수 있는 것으로 
간주합니다

설명서

유럽 적합성 포장

호주 RCM 포장



중국산 포장

영국 Mark 포장

리튬 이온 재활용 포장

재활용 기호 포장

열 조절 포드

전원 on/off 포드

진동 조절 포드
분리 가능한 전원 코드, 장치와 함께 제공된 
충전기만 사용하십시오. 설명서 및 포드

BLUETOOTH® 무선 기술
Bluetooth® 문자 상표 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.의 소유이며 Hyperice는 라이선스 
하에 해당 상표를 사용합니다. 안정적인 Bluetooth 연결이 끊어지는 경우가 드물지만, 
시스템은 자동으로 연결을 재설정하려고 시도합니다. Venom 2는 완전히 자율적이며 
연결이 끊기는 동안에도 정상적으로 계속 작동합니다. 간섭을 일으키는 제어장치는 
껐다가 켜서 확인할 수 있으며 사용자는 제어장치 방향을 바꾸거나 재배치하거나 장비와 
제어장치 사이의 간격을 넓히거나 플러그가 꽂혀 있는 경우 제어장치를 다른 회로 
콘센트에 연결하여 간섭을 수정하는 것이 좋습니다.

Venom 2 제어장치는 다음 무선 사양과 함께 Bluetooth 5.0 무선 기술을 사용합니다.
FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, 주파수: 2,402~2,480MHz

이 장치는 FCC 규칙 Part 15를 준수합니다. 작동 시 다음 두 가지 조건이 적용됩니다. (1) 이 
제어장치는 유해한 간섭을 일으키지 않으며, (2) 이 제어장치는 원치 않는 작동을 유발할 수 
있는 간섭을 포함하여 수신된 모든 간섭을 수용해야 합니다. 이 제어장치는 캐나다 산업부 
라이선스 면제 RSS 표준을 준수합니다. 작동 시 다음 두 가지 조건이 적용됩니다. (1) 이 
제어장치는 유해한 간섭을 일으키지 않으며 (2) 이 제어장치는 원치 않는 작동을 유발할 수 
있는 간섭을 포함하여 수신된 모든 간섭을 수용해야 합니다.

이 장비는 통제되지 않는 환경에 대해 설정된 FCC/ISED 방사선 노출 한도를 준수하며, 
FCC 무선 주파수(RF) 노출 지침 및 ISED 무선 주파수(RF) 노출 규칙의 RSS-102를 
준수합니다. 이 장비는 전자파 흡수율(SAR) 테스트 없이도 적합한 것으로 보는 매우 낮은 
수준의 RF 에너지를 방사합니다.

규정 준수 책임자가 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정으로 인해 사용자의 장비 
작동 권한이 무효가 될 수 있습니다.

이 장비는 테스트를 거친 결과, FCC 규칙 Part 15에 따른 Class B 디지털 장치에 대한 
제한을 준수하는 것으로 확인되었습니다. 이러한 제한 사항은 주거 시설에서 유해한 



간섭을 방지하는 합리적인 보호 기능을 제공하도록 설계되었습니다. 이 장비는 무선 
주파수 에너지를 생성, 사용, 방출할 수 있으며, 지침에 따라 설치 및 사용하지 않을 경우 
무선 통신에 유해한 간섭을 초래할 수 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치 시 간섭이 발생하지 
않는다는 보장은 없습니다.

이 장비가 라디오 또는 TV 수신에 유해한 간섭을 일으키는 경우 장비를 껐다 켜서 확인할 
수 있으며, 사용자는 다음 조치 중에서 선택하여 간섭을 수정할 것을 권장합니다.

• 수신 안테나의 방향을 바꾸거나 위치를 변경합니다.
• 장비와 수신기 사이의 간격을 넓힙니다.
• 수신기가 연결된 회로와 다른 회로의 콘센트에 장비를 연결합니다.
• 도움이 필요하면 대리점이나 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 문의하십시오.

내장 배터리 정보
Venom 2 장치에는 충전식 리튬 이온 배터리가 내장되어 있습니다. 내장 배터리는 전원 
콘센트를 사용할 수 없을 때도 어디서든 Venom 2를 사용할 수 있도록 설계되었습니다. 
Venom 2는 처음 사용 전 충전해야 할 수 있습니다. 완전히 충전된 배터리는  
2시간 이상 계속 사용할 수 있는 전력을 공급합니다. 제어장치가 연결되어 있고 미사용 시 
배터리를 완전히 충전하는 데 약  
4시간이 걸립니다. 

• 이 장치에는 리튬 이온 배터리가 내장되어 있습니다. 배터리는 숙련된 
기술자만이 특수 공구를 사용하여 교체할 수 있습니다. 서비스 또는 수리가 
필요하면 Hyperice 에 문의하십시오. 이 장치에는 교체 불가형 배터리가 
내장되어 있습니다. 배터리 수명이 다하면 장치를 적절하게 폐기해야 합니다. 
배터리는 규정에 따라 적절한 전자 폐기물 처리 또는 재활용 시설에서 
안전하게 폐기해야 합니다.

 경고
• 모든 충전 지침을 따르고 지침에 명시된 온도 범위를 준수하여 배터리 팩 또는 

장치를 충전하십시오. 부적절하거나 지침에 명시된 범위를 벗어난 온도에서 
충전하면 배터리가 손상되고 화재 위험이 증가할 수 있습니다.

• 배터리 충전 시 공칭 온도 범위 
0º~45ºC(32º~113ºF)

• 배터리를 함부로 다루면 액체가 누출될 수 있으므로 접촉을 피하십시오. 실수로 
접촉했다면 물로 씻어내십시오. 액체가 눈에 닿았으면 추가로 의사의 진료를 
받으십시오. 배터리에서 누출된 액체는 염증이나 화상을 유발할 수 있습니다. 

• 손상되거나 개조된 배터리 팩이나 장치를 사용하지 마십시오. 손상되거나 
개조된 배터리는 예측할 수 없는 작동으로 화재, 폭발 또는 부상 위험을 초래할 
수 있습니다.

• 이 장치에 사용되는 배터리를 함부로 취급할 시 화재나 화학 물질 화상 위험을 
초래할 수 있습니다. 배터리 팩이나 장치를 분해하지 말고 화기나 과도한 
온도에 노출하지 마십시오. 화기나 130ºC(265ºF) 이상의 온도에 노출되면 
폭발할 수 있습니다.

• 배터리 팩에서 누출된 액체가 피부나 눈에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 누출 액체에 
접촉했다면 다량의 물로 해당 부위를 씻고 의사의 진료를 받으십시오

• 배터리 파열, 대규모 누출 또는 폭발이 발생한 경우 해당 영역에서 대피하고 
오염된 영역을 격리하십시오. 철저히 환기를 시켜 연무, 가스 또는 자극적인 
냄새를 제거하십시오.



• 눈 – 15분 동안 충분한 물로 눈을 헹구고 즉시 의사의 진료를 받으십시오.
• 피부 – 충분한 물과 비누로 해당 부위를 씻거나 15분 동안 샤워를 하십시오
• 흡입 - 신선한 공기에 환자를 노출하고 필요하면 인공호흡을 시도하거나 

의사의 진료를 받으십시오.
• 섭취 – 즉시 의사 또는 현지 독극물 관리 센터에 문의하십시오
• 사용한 배터리는 즉시 폐기하십시오. 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 

보관하십시오. 분해하거나 불에 태워 폐기하지 마십시오.

작동 지침

충전

 경고
 Venom 2는 장치와 함께 제공된 이중 절연 18VDC Hyperice 충전기(모델 번호 

MX24Z2-1801000)로만 충전해야 합니다. 밤새 Venom 2를 충전하거나 충전 중이거나 
사용 중인 Venom 2를 방치하지 마십시오. 

충전 시 어댑터를 배터리의 충전 포트에 연결하고 충전 코드 플러그를 벽면 콘센트에 
꽂습니다. 최초 사용 시 최대 6시간 동안 배터리를 완전히 충전한 후 사용하십시오. 
깜박이는 LED 표시등은 배터리 잔량을 표시하고 충전 진행 상태를 나타냅니다. LED 
표시등이 깜박임을 멈추고 녹색으로 켜져 있으면 완전히 충전된 상태를 나타냅니다. 
장치를 켜면 배터리 잔량이 표시됩니다. 장치는 배터리 잔량에 상관없이 언제든지 
재충전할 수 있습니다. 배터리를 주황색 LED 잔량까지 완전히 소모하는 것은 권장하지 
않습니다. 배터리 수명을 최대한 연장하려면 장치를 매달 충전하십시오.

작동
적절한 신체 부위(등, 다리 또는 어깨)를 압축 랩으로 감고 4개의 진동 포드가 원하는 
위치에 놓이도록 꼭 맞으면서도 편안하게 스트랩을 부착합니다. 배터리가 충전되었는지 
확인합니다. ON 버튼을 눌러 장치를 활성화합니다. Hyperice 로고가 빨간색으로 켜지며 
Venom 2가 활성화되었음을 표시합니다. 포드 상단에 있는 버튼으로 원하는 열 및 진동 
옵션을 선택합니다. 열 또는 진동 버튼을 누르면 장치가 자동으로 시작됩니다. 열 또는 
진동 버튼을 원하는 수준으로 다시 누릅니다. 추가로 입력하지 않으면 15분 후에 장치가 
자동으로 꺼집니다. 장치는 세션 종료 시 두 번 진동하고 배터리 부족 시 세 번 진동합니다. 
계속 사용하려면 열 또는 진동 버튼을 누르고 원하는 수준으로 설정하기만 하면 됩니다. 
완전히 충전된 배터리는 3단계 수준의 열에서 약 2시간 동안 장치에 전력을 공급하고, 낮은 
수준에서는 더 오랜 시간 동안 전력을 공급합니다

HYPERICE 앱에 연결
Bluetooth®를 통해 장치를 Hyperice 앱에 연결하려면 장치가 켜져 있고 휴대폰에 
Bluetooth가 켜진 상태에서 장치가 휴대폰 범위 내에 있는지 확인합니다. 포드의 
Bluetooth LED가 파란색으로 깜박이며 페어링 대기 중임을 나타냅니다. 메시지가 
표시되면 ‘Scan for Devices(장치 검색)’을 누릅니다. 장치가 화면에 나타나면 
선택합니다. Venom 2 를 페어링하면 HyperSmart™ 를 통해 세션을 자동으로 시작하고 
Hyperice 앱에서 열 및 진동 설정을 제어할 수 있습니다.



청소 및 보관
수건이나 부드러운 천을 사용하여 장치의 물기를 닦아냅니다. 열원이나 액체로부터 
멀리 떨어진 곳, 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 장치를 보관하십시오. 사용하지 않을 때는 
직사광선이 닿지 않는 깨끗하고 서늘하며 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오. 권장 보관 온도는 
-10°C~25°C(14°F~77°F) 입니다.

사양

1. Venom 2 포드
2. Bluetooth® 표시기
3. 충전 포트
4. 전원 (ON/OFF) 버튼
5. 배터리 표시기
6. 열 조절 버튼
7. 열 수준 표시
8. 환기 조절 버튼
9. 환기 패턴 표시
10. 압축 랩

환기 주파수: 88Hz
열: #1 113°F(45°C) #2 122°F(50°C) #3 131°F(55°C) 
중량: 3lbs / 1.6kg (충전기 포함)
AC-DC 충전기: 100~240V, 50/60Hz, 0.7A~18.0V, 1.0A, 18.0W

보증
이 제품에는 Hyperice 제한 보증이 적용됩니다. 해당 국가의 보증을 검토하려면 
hyperice.com/warranty 를 방문하십시오.
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IMPORTANTI 
ISTRUZIONI SULLA 
SICUREZZA
NON DISTRUGGERE

 LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL 
DISPOSITIVO VENOM 2

 PERICOLO
Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche:

• Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente subito dopo la 
ricarica e prima della pulizia o dell'utilizzo.

• Non tentare di recuperare un dispositivo caduto nell’acqua. Scollegare 
immediatamente la spina.

• Non utilizzare sotto la doccia o nella vasca da bagno.
• Non posizionare o riporre il dispositivo in un luogo da cui possa cadere 

o essere spinto nella vasca o nel lavandino. Non posizionare né 
immergere in acqua o altri liquidi.

• Proteggere dall'umidità. Non utilizzare il dispositivo in condizioni di umidità.

AVVERTENZA
Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni di 
sicurezza. La mancata osservanza delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni può 
provocare scosse elettriche, incendi e/o lesioni gravi.

IT



AVVERTENZA
PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI USTIONI, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, INCENDI E 
LESIONI PERSONALI, QUESTO PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO IN 
CONFORMITÀ ALLE SEGUENTI ISTRUZIONI:

• Utilizzare questo dispositivo solo per l’uso previsto come descritto nel 
presente manuale.

• Il dispositivo non è un giocattolo. Esclusivamente per uso da parte di 
pazienti adulti. Non utilizzare in caso di lesioni. 

• Il dispositivo non deve mai essere lasciato incustodito quando è 
collegato alla presa di corrente. Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dalla 
presa di corrente subito dopo la ricarica, prima dell'uso e prima della 
pulizia. Scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente quando non è in 
uso e prima di inserire o rimuovere i componenti.

• Non utilizzare sotto coperte o cuscini. Il riscaldamento eccessivo può 
provocare incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni alle persone.

• Non utilizzare mai il dispositivo nel caso in cui la spina o il cavo 
sia deteriorato, non funzioni correttamente, sia caduto o sia stato 
danneggiato oppure si sia bagnato. Per eventuali controlli e riparazioni, 
rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza.

• Non trasportare il dispositivo tenendolo dal cavo di alimentazione e non 
utilizzare il cavo come impugnatura.

• Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici riscaldate.
• Non far cadere né inserire alcun oggetto nelle aperture. 
• Il dispositivo è adatto SOLO ad ambienti asciutti. Non utilizzarlo 

all'aperto o su superfici bagnate e non esporlo all'acqua o alla pioggia.
• Utilizzare il prodotto solo in conformità con il presente materiale informativo. Il 

materiale informativo è inoltre disponibile all'indirizzo hyperice.com.
• Prestare attenzione nell'utilizzo delle superfici riscaldate. Può 

provocare gravi ustioni. Non utilizzare su aree della pelle non sensibili o 
in presenza di scarsa circolazione. L'uso del calore da parte di bambini 
o persone incapaci senza supervisione può essere pericoloso.

• A prescindere dalle impostazioni dei comandi, possono verificarsi 
temperature sufficientemente elevate da causare ustioni. Non 
utilizzare su neonati o invalidi o su persone dormienti o in stato di 
incoscienza. Non utilizzare su pelle insensibile o su persone con 
scarsa circolazione sanguigna. Controllare frequentemente la pelle 
a contatto con l'area riscaldata del dispositivo per ridurre il rischio 
di formazione di vesciche. Al primo segno di disagio, rimuovere 
immediatamente il dispositivo dal corpo e spegnerlo.

• Questo dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato da persone insensibili 
al calore e da altre persone molto vulnerabili che non siano in grado di 
reagire al surriscaldamento.

• Se si dorme sul dispositivo o questo viene indossato durante il sonno 
con i comandi impostati su una temperatura più alta, l'utente può 
subire ustioni o colpi di calore.



• Non schiacciare. Evitare di piegare con pieghe molto acute. Non 
piegare Venom 2 durante l'uso.

• Non modificare o tentare di riparare il dispositivo. Non contiene parti 
riparabili dall'utente. Per ricevere assistenza, contattare Hyperice.

• Impedire l'avviamento involontario. Assicurarsi che il pulsante di 
alimentazione sia in posizione di spegnimento prima di riporre, 
sollevare o trasportare il dispositivo.

AVVERTENZA
Non utilizzare Venom 2 o qualsiasi dispositivo a calore o vibrazione senza aver 
prima ottenuto l'approvazione del medico se sussiste una delle seguenti condizioni: 
gravidanza, diabete con complicanze quali neuropatia o danni alla retina, pacemaker, 
recente intervento chirurgico, epilessia o emicrania, ernia del disco, spondilolistesi, 
spondilolisi o spondilosi, protesi articolari o IUD recenti, placche o perni metallici 
o qualsiasi problema di salute. Soggetti delicati e bambini devono essere assistiti 
da un adulto durante l'utilizzo di qualsiasi dispositivo a calore o vibrazione. Queste 
controindicazioni non indicano che non è possibile utilizzare questo dispositivo, ma 
si consiglia di consultare prima un medico. Le ricerche in corso riguardano gli effetti 
del calore e della vibrazione per patologie mediche specifiche. Ciò probabilmente 
determinerà una riduzione dell'elenco delle controindicazioni rispetto a quello illustrato 
in precedenza. L'esperienza pratica ha dimostrato che l'integrazione di un dispositivo 
per l'esercizio fisico vibrante in un programma di trattamento è consigliabile in alcuni 
casi. Questo trattamento deve essere eseguito su consiglio e insieme a un medico, 
uno specialista o un fisioterapista.

 ATTENZIONE
Quando si utilizza un dispositivo elettrico, è necessario adottare sempre le 
precauzioni di base, compreso quanto segue:

• Esclusivamente per uso da parte di pazienti adulti. 
• Il dispositivo non è destinato a persone (inclusi bambini) con capacità 

mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, fatti salvi i casi in cui tali persone 
abbiano ricevuto assistenza o formazione per l'uso del dispositivo da 
una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.

• Il dispositivo ha una superficie riscaldata. Le persone sensibili al calore 
devono prestare attenzione durante l'uso del dispositivo. Questo 
dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato da persone insensibili al calore 
e da altre persone molto vulnerabili che non siano in grado di reagire 
al surriscaldamento.

• I bambini devono essere controllati per assicurarsi che non giochino 
con il dispositivo.

• Scollegare il caricabatterie dalla batteria dopo la ricarica o prima dell'uso. 
Venom 2 non funziona quando il caricabatterie è collegato alla batteria.

• Non lasciare mai Venom 2 in funzione o in carica senza sorveglianza.
• Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua. Pulire solo con un panno umido.



• Tenere i liquidi lontano dal dispositivo.
• Utilizzare solo su una superficie pulita e asciutta del corpo oppure su 

indumenti leggeri, come mostrato nel materiale informativo. 
• Non utilizzare Venom 2 sulla pelle bagnata o su unguenti topici, 

soprattutto su quelli che contengono ingredienti che producono 
calore, poiché si potrebbero causare ustioni.

• Utilizzare un tessuto sottile, un indumento oppure un asciugamano 
sottile tra il prodotto e la pelle per ridurre il rischio di ustioni. 

• Le ustioni possono verificarsi indipendentemente dalle impostazioni 
dei comandi. Controllare frequentemente la cute sotto il prodotto; ai 
primi segni di disagio, rimuovere immediatamente il dispositivo dal 
corpo e spegnerlo.

• Non posizionare oggetti metallici tra Venom 2 e il corpo, comprese 
spille o altri dispositivi metallici per fissare Venom 2.

• Non tentare di smontare il dispositivo.
• Non manomettere o alterare in alcun modo il dispositivo Venom 2.
• Controllare attentamente il dispositivo prima di ogni uso. Se il 

dispositivo mostra segni di deterioramento, come crepe, bolle o 
incrinature, restituirlo a un centro di assistenza Hyperice autorizzato 
per l'ispezione e la riparazione.

• Non utilizzare in ambienti in cui vengono utilizzati prodotti spray o in cui 
viene somministrato ossigeno.

• Non sedersi o premere sul dispositivo Venom 2, né schiacciarlo.
• Durante la conservazione del dispositivo, non schiacciarlo 

posizionando oggetti sopra di esso.
• Esaminare frequentemente il dispositivo per rilevare eventuali segni di 

usura o danni. Se si rilevano tali segni, se il dispositivo è stato utilizzato 
in modo improprio oppure non funziona, restituirlo a un centro di 
assistenza Hyperice autorizzato per l'ispezione e la riparazione.

• La manutenzione e la pulizia non devono essere eseguite da bambini 
senza la supervisione di un adulto.

• Non destinato all'uso medico negli ospedali. Per uso domestico o commerciale. 

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI 
ISTRUZIONI

Simbolo Descrizione Posizione

IP21 Grado di protezione contro la penetrazione 
di acqua

Sulla 
confezione

Leggere le istruzioni prima dell’uso Nel manuale e 
sul pod



Corrente continua Sul pod

Corrente alternata Sul 
caricabatterie

Nome e indirizzo del produttore Nel manuale e 
sul pod

Raccolta differenziata per rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

Questo contrassegno indica che il prodotto 
non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti 
domestici in tutta l'UE. Per evitare possibili 
danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana 
derivanti dallo smaltimento non controllato 
dei rifiuti, riciclarli in modo responsabile 
per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile 
delle risorse e dei materiali. Per restituire 
il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i sistemi di 
restituzione e ritiro oppure contattare il 
rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato 
il prodotto. Questi soggetti possono infatti 
riciclare il prodotto nel rispetto dell'ambiente. 

Sulla 
confezione

Non lavare Sulla 
confezione

Non lavare a secco Sulla 
confezione

Non asciugare in asciugatrice Sulla 
confezione

Non candeggiare Sulla 
confezione

Non stirare Sulla 
confezione

Simbolo di avvertenza per identificare un 
pericolo che può provocare la morte o 
lesioni gravi

Nel manuale e 
sul pod

Simbolo di attenzione per indicare che 
l’utente deve consultare le istruzioni per l’uso 
per importanti informazioni precauzionali 
come avvertenze e precauzioni che, per una 
serie di motivi, non possono essere esposte 
sull’unità di controllo medica stessa

Nel manuale



Suggerimento per agevolare l’utilizzo. Rischio 
per l’utente trascurabile Nel manuale

Conformità europea Sulla 
confezione

Australia RCM Sulla 
confezione

Fabbricato in Cina Sulla 
confezione

Marchio UK Sulla 
confezione

Provvedere al riciclo appropriato delle 
batterie agli ioni di litio

Sulla 
confezione

Simbolo di riciclo Sulla 
confezione

Controllo del calore Sul pod

Accensione/spegnimento Sul pod

Controllo delle vibrazioni Sul pod

Cavo di alimentazione rimovibile, da utilizzare 
solo con il caricabatterie in dotazione.

Nel manuale e 
sul pod

TECNOLOGIA WIRELESS BLUETOOTH®

Il marchio e i loghi Bluetooth® sono di proprietà di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualsiasi 
utilizzo di tali marchi da parte di Hyperice è soggetto a licenza. Nell’improbabile 
eventualità di perdita di una connessione Bluetooth stabile, il sistema tenterà 
di ristabilire automaticamente la connessione. Il dispositivo Venom 2 è 
completamente autonomo e continuerà a funzionare normalmente anche in 
caso di perdita della connettività. Se questa unità di controllo causa interferenze, 
che possono essere determinate spegnendo e riaccendendo l’unità di controllo, 
l’utente è invitato a cercare di correggere l’interferenza cambiando l’orientamento 
o spostando l’unità di controllo, aumentando la distanza tra l’apparecchiatura e 
l’unità di controllo, o collegando l’unità di controllo alla presa di un circuito diverso 
da quello a cui è collegata.

L'unità di controllo di Venom 2 utilizza la tecnologia wireless Bluetooth 5.0 con 
le seguenti specifiche radio:ID FCC: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, 
frequenza: da 2402 a 2480 MHz



Questa unità è conforme alla parte 15 delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è 
soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni: (1) questa unità di controllo non può 
provocare interferenze dannose e (2) questa unità di controllo deve accettare 
qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse quelle che potrebbero causare un 
funzionamento indesiderato. Questa unità di controllo è conforme alle norme 
RSS esenti da licenza Industry Canada. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti 
due condizioni: (1) questa unità di controllo non può provocare interferenze e (2) 
questa unità di controllo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza, incluse quelle che 
potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato dell'unità.

Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni FCC/ISED 
stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato e soddisfa le linee guida FCC sull'esposizione 
alle radiofrequenze (RF) e RSS-102 delle norme ISED sull'esposizione alle 
radiofrequenze (RF). Questa apparecchiatura emette livelli molto bassi di energia in RF 
che si ritiene siano conformi senza test del tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR).

I cambiamenti o le modifiche non espressamente approvati dalla parte 
responsabile della conformità potrebbero invalidare l'autorizzazione dell'utente a 
utilizzare l'apparecchiatura.

Questa apparecchiatura è stata testata ed è risultata conforme ai limiti per i dispositivi 
digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della parte 15 delle normative FCC. Tali limiti sono stati 
stabiliti per fornire una protezione ragionevole contro le interferenze dannose in 
un'installazione residenziale. Questa apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può irradiare 
energia in radiofrequenza e, se non installata e utilizzata in conformità alle istruzioni, 
può causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Non è tuttavia possibile 
garantire che non si verifichino interferenze in una particolare installazione.

Nel caso in cui l'apparecchiatura causi interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o 
televisiva, determinabili spegnendo e riaccendendo l'apparecchiatura, si consiglia 
di provare a correggere l'interferenza adottando una o più delle seguenti misure:

• Riorientare o riposizionare l'antenna ricevente.
• Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.
• Collegare l'apparecchiatura a una presa su un circuito diverso da 

quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore.
• Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per ricevere 

assistenza.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA BATTERIA INTERNA
L'unità Venom 2 è dotata di una batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio. La batteria 
interna ha lo scopo di consentire l'utilizzo del dispositivo Venom 2 ovunque, anche 
quando non sono disponibili prese di corrente. Potrebbe essere necessario caricare 
il dispositivo Venom 2 prima del primo utilizzo. La batteria completamente carica 
garantisce un uso continuo per oltre 2 ore. Quando l'unità di controllo è collegata e 
non in uso, occorrono circa 4 ore per ricaricare completamente la batteria. 

• Questo dispositivo contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio. Le batterie 
possono essere sostituite solo da una persona qualificata con uno 
strumento speciale. Per assistenza o riparazione, contattare Hyperice. 



Questo dispositivo contiene batterie non sostituibili. Quando la batteria 
ha esaurito la propria vita utile, il dispositivo deve essere smaltito 
correttamente. La batteria deve essere trattata conformemente alle 
norme di sicurezza presso un'apposita struttura per lo smaltimento o il 
riciclaggio dei rifiuti elettronici.

AVVERTENZA
• Seguire tutte le istruzioni di ricarica e non caricare la batteria o 

il dispositivo al di fuori dell'intervallo di temperatura specificato 
nelle istruzioni. Una ricarica non corretta o a temperature al di fuori 
dell'intervallo specificato può danneggiare la batteria e aumentare il 
rischio di incendio.

• L'intervallo di temperatura nominale per la ricarica della batteria è 0 ºC 
~ 45 ºC (32 ºF ~ 113 ºF).

• In condizioni di utilizzo non ottimali, il liquido potrebbe fuoriuscire dalla 
batteria; evitare il contatto. In caso di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con 
acqua. Se il liquido entra in contatto con gli occhi, rivolgersi anche a un 
medico. Il liquido espulso dalla batteria può causare irritazioni o ustioni. 

• Non utilizzare batterie o dispositivi danneggiati o modificati. Le batterie 
danneggiate o modificate possono presentare un comportamento 
imprevedibile e causare incendi, esplosioni o rischio di lesioni.

• La batteria utilizzata in questo dispositivo può presentare un rischio 
di incendio o di ustione chimica se utilizzata in modo errato. Non 
smontare o esporre il gruppo batterie o il dispositivo a incendi o 
temperature eccessive. L'esposizione al fuoco o a temperature 
superiori a 130 ºC (265 ºF) può causare esplosioni.

• In caso di perdite dalla batteria, evitare che i liquidi entrino in contatto 
con la pelle o gli occhi. In caso di contatto, lavare l'area interessata con 
abbondante acqua e consultare un medico.

• In caso di rottura della batteria o di perdite o esplosioni di notevole 
entità, evacuare l'area e mettere in quarantena l'area contaminata. 
Fornire una buona ventilazione per eliminare fumi, gas o odori pungenti.

• Occhi: risciacquare gli occhi con abbondante acqua per 15 minuti; 
consultare immediatamente un medico.

• Pelle: sciacquare l'area interessata con abbondante acqua e sapone o 
fare una doccia per 15 min.

• Inalazione: esporre la persona all'aria aperta e, se necessario, praticare 
la respirazione artificiale; se necessario, consultare un medico.

• Ingestione: consultare immediatamente un medico o il centro 
antiveleni locale.

• Smaltire immediatamente la batteria usata. Tenere lontano dalla 
portata dei bambini. Non smontare e non gettare nel fuoco.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

RICARICA



AVVERTENZA
 Il dispositivo Venom 2 deve essere ricaricato solo con il caricabatterie 

Hyperice a doppio isolamento, da 18 V CC (numero modello MX24Z2-1801000) 
in dotazione. Non ricaricare il dispositivo Venom 2 durante la notte né lasciarlo 
incustodito durante la ricarica o l'uso. 

Per la ricarica, collegare l'adattatore alla porta di ricarica della batteria e inserire il cavo 
di ricarica in una presa a muro. Caricare completamente la batteria per un massimo 
di sei ore prima del primo utilizzo. Una spia LED si accende per visualizzare il livello 
della batteria e indicare che la batteria è in carica. La carica completa è indicata 
quando la spia LED smette di lampeggiare e rimane completamente illuminata in 
verde. Il dispositivo visualizza il livello della batteria quando acceso. L'unità può essere 
ricaricata in qualsiasi momento e a qualsiasi livello di carica della batteria. Si sconsiglia 
di scaricare completamente la batteria fino al livello del LED arancione. Per prolungare 
al meglio la durata della batteria, ricaricare l'unità una volta al mese.

FUNZIONAMENTO
Avvolgere la fascia a compressione intorno alla parte del corpo appropriata (schiena, 
gamba o spalla) e fissare le cinghie in modo aderente ma comodo, con i quattro pod 
vibranti nella posizione desiderata. Assicurarsi che la batteria sia carica. Premere 
il pulsante di accensione per attivare l'unità. Il logo Hyperice si illumina in rosso 
per indicare che il dispositivo Venom 2 è attivato. Scegliere le opzioni di calore e 
vibrazione desiderate con i pulsanti sulla parte superiore del pod. Il dispositivo si avvia 
automaticamente quando viene premuto il pulsante del calore o della vibrazione. 
Premere nuovamente il pulsante del calore o della vibrazione per impostare il livello 
desiderato. Il dispositivo si spegnerà automaticamente dopo 15 minuti senza ulteriori 
interventi. Il dispositivo vibra due volte per indicare la fine di una sessione o tre volte 
per indicare che la batteria è scarica. Per continuare a utilizzare il dispositivo, è 
sufficiente premere nuovamente il pulsante del calore o della vibrazione e impostare il 
livello desiderato. Una batteria completamente carica alimenta il dispositivo per circa 
due ore al livello di calore 3 e più a lungo a livelli inferiori.

CONNESSIONE ALL'APP HYPERICE
Per connettere il proprio dispositivo all'app Hyperice tramite Bluetooth®, assicurarsi 
che il dispositivo sia attivato, che il Bluetooth sia attivato sul proprio telefono e che il 
dispositivo si trovi nel raggio del telefono. Il LED Bluetooth sul pod lampeggia in blu, il che 
significa che è in attesa di associazione. Se richiesto, toccare "Scan for Devices" (Cerca 
dispositivi). Selezionare il dispositivo quando viene visualizzato sullo schermo. Dopo aver 
associato il dispositivo Venom 2, HyperSmart™ consente di avviare automaticamente la 
sessione e controllare le impostazioni di calore e vibrazione dall'app Hyperice.

PULIZIA E CONSERVAZIONE
Utilizzare un asciugamano o un panno morbido per rimuovere l'umidità dall'unità. Tenere 
l'unità lontano da fonti di calore, liquidi e bambini. Quando non in uso, conservare in 
un luogo fresco, pulito e asciutto, lontano dalla luce solare diretta. La temperatura di 
conservazione raccomandata è compresa tra -10 °C e 25 °C (14 °F - 77 °F).



SPECIFICHE

1. Pod Venom 2
2. Indicatore Bluetooth®

3. Porta di ricarica
4. Pulsante di alimentazione (accensione/spegnimento)
5. Indicatore della batteria
6. Pulsante di regolazione del calore
7. Indicazione del livello di calore
8. Pulsante di regolazione della vibrazione
9. Indicazione dell'andamento della vibrazione
10. Fascia a compressione

Frequenza di vibrazione: 88 Hz
Calore: n. 1 45 °C (113 °F) n. 2 50 °C (122 °F) n. 3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Peso: 1,6 kg (caricabatterie incluso)
Caricabatterie CA-CC: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANZIA
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia limitata di Hyperice. Visitare il sito 
Web hyperice.com/warranty per verificare la garanzia nel proprio Paese.
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SVARBIOS SAUGOS 
INSTRUKCIJOS
NESUNAIKINKITE

 PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI „VENOM 2“, PERSKAITYKITE VISAS INSTRUKCIJAS.

 PAVOJUS
Norėdami sumažinti pavojų patirti elektros smūgį, atlikite toliau nurodytus veiksmus.

• Visada atjunkite šį įrenginį nuo maitinimo lizdo iš karto po įkrovimo ir 
prieš valydami ar naudodami.

• Neimkite į vandenį įkritusio įrenginio. Nedelsdami atjunkite jį nuo 
maitinimo lizdo.

• Nenaudokite prietaiso maudydamiesi vonioje ar duše.
• Nedėkite ar nelaikykite įrenginio ten, kur jis gali nukristi ar būti įtrauktas 

į vonią ar kriauklę. Neužpilkite vandens ar kitų skysčių ant prietaiso ir 
nemerkite į juos prietaiso.

• Laikykite sausoje vietoje. Neeksploatuokite įrenginio, jeigu jis šlapias 
ar drėgnas.

ĮSPĖJIMAS
Prieš naudodamiesi įrenginiu, perskaitykite visus saugos įspėjimus ir instrukcijas. 
Jeigu nesilaikysite įspėjimų ir instrukcijų, galimas elektros smūgis, gaisras ir (arba) 
sunkus sužalojimas.

ĮSPĖJIMAS
SIEKIANT SUMAŽINTI NUDEGIMŲ, ELEKTROS SMŪGIO, GAISRO IR ASMENS 
SUŽALOJIMO PAVOJŲ, ŠIS PRODUKTAS TURI BŪTI NAUDOJAMAS PAGAL 
TOLIAU PATEIKTAS INSTRUKCIJAS.

LT



• Naudokite įrenginį tik pagal šiose instrukcijose nurodytą paskirtį.
• Tai nėra žaislas. Skirta naudoti tik suaugusiems asmenims. 

Nenaudokite, jei yra sužalojimų. 
• Šio prietaiso, kol jis prijungtas, niekada negalima palikti neprižiūrimo. 

Visada atjunkite šį prietaisą nuo maitinimo lizdo iš karto po įkrovimo 
ir prieš naudodami ar valydami. Kai įrenginio nenaudojate, prieš 
uždėdami ar nuimdami dalis, atjunkite jį nuo elektros lizdo.

• Nenaudokite prietaiso po antklode ar pagalve. Jam perkaitus gali kilti 
gaisras, galima patirti smūgį ar sužalojimą.

• Niekada nenaudokite įrenginio apgadintu laidu ar kištuku, jei jis veikia 
netinkamai, buvo nukritęs ar apgadintas arba sušlapo. Sugrąžinkite įrenginį 
į techninės priežiūros centrą, kad būtų patikrintas ir suremontuotas.

• Neneškite įrenginio paėmę už laido ir nenaudokite laido kaip rankenos.
• Laikykite laidą atokiau nuo įkaitusių paviršių.
• Niekada į angą nemeskite ir nekiškite jokio objekto. 
• Tinka naudoti TIK sausoje vietoje. Nenaudokite lauke ar ant šlapių 

paviršių, saugokite nuo vandens ar lietaus.
• Produktą naudokite tik pagal šias instrukcijas. Be to, instrukcijas galite 

rasti hyperice.com.
• Įkaitusiais paviršiais naudokitės atsargiai. Gali sukelti sunkių nudegimų. 

Nenaudokite nejautriose odos vietose ar ten, kur yra prasta apytaka. Vaikams 
ar neįgaliems asmenims karščiu naudojantis be priežiūros, gali kilti pavojus.

• Nepaisant valdymo nustatymų, galima pakankamai aukšta 
temperatūra, kuri gali sukelti nudegimų. Nenaudokite vaikams 
ar neįgaliesiems arba asmeniui miegant ar netekus sąmonės. 
Nenaudokite ant nejautrios odos ar asmenims su prasta kraujotaka. 
Dažnai tikrinkite odą, kuri liečiasi su prietaiso įkaitusia sritimi, kad 
sumažintumėte pūslių riziką. Atsiradus pirmiesiems diskomforto 
požymiams, nedelsdami atitraukite nuo kūno ir išjunkite.

• Šio įrenginio neturėtų naudoti karščiui nejautrūs žmonės ir kiti labai 
pažeidžiami asmenys, kurie negali reaguoti į perkaitimą.

• Jeigu ant prietaiso miegama arba jis dėvimas miegant, o valdikliai 
nustatyti ties aukštesne temperatūra, galimi naudotojo odos 
nudegimai ar karščio smūgis.

• Netraiškykite. Stenkitės nelankstyti aštriomis klostėmis. Nelankstykite 
„Venom 2“ naudojimo metu.

• Nekeiskite ir nebandykite remontuoti įrenginio. Dalių, kurių techninę 
priežiūrą turi atlikti naudotojas, nėra. Dėl techninės priežiūros 
susisiekite su „Hyperice“.

• Užkirskite kelią atsitiktiniam įjungimui. Prieš saugodami, keldami ar nešdami 
prietaisą, įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo mygtukas yra išjungimo padėtyje.

ĮSPĖJIMAS
Nenaudokite „Venom 2“ ar bet kurio kito šildomojo arba vibruojamojo prietaiso, 
prieš tai negavę gydytojo patvirtinimo, jei yra bet kuri iš šių sąlygų: nėštumas; 
diabetas su komplikacijomis, tokiomis kaip neuropatija ar tinklainės pažeidimas; 



implantuotas širdies stimuliatorius; neseniai atlikta operacija; epilepsija ar 
migrena; nustatyti išvaržiniai diskai, spondilolistezė, spondilolizė arba spondilozė; 
neseniai pakeistas klubo sąnarys; įstatytas IUD, metaliniai kaiščiai ar plokštelės; 
kita nerimą kelianti jūsų fizinės sveikatos būklė. Šildomąjį ar vibruojamąjį prietaisą 
naudojančius silpnos sveikatos asmenis ir vaikus turi lydėti suaugęs asmuo. Šios 
kontraindikacijos nereiškia, kad prietaiso naudoti negalima, bet patartina prieš 
tai pasikonsultuoti su gydytoju. Nuolat vykdomi šilumos ir vibracijos poveikio 
konkretiems sveikatos sutrikimams tyrimai. Tai turbūt sutrumpins pirmiau 
pateiktą kontraindikacijų sąrašą. Praktinė patirtis parodė, kad vibracinių pratimų 
integravimas į gydymo planą yra rekomenduojamas daugeliu atvejų. Tai turi būti 
daroma patariant gydytojui, specialistui ar kineziterapeutui ir kartu su juo.

 PERSPĖJIMAS
Naudojantis elektros įrenginiu, visada reikėtų imtis pagrindinių atsargumo 
priemonių, įskaitant nurodytas toliau.

• Skirta naudoti tik suaugusiems asmenims. 
• Šis įrenginys nėra skirtas naudoti asmenims (įskaitant vaikus) su 

sumažėjusiais fiziniais, jutiminiais arba protiniais gebėjimais arba 
asmenims, kuriems trūksta patirties ir žinių, kaip naudoti įrenginį, 
išskyrus tuos atvejus, kai jie prižiūrimi arba už jų saugumą atsakingo 
asmens apmokyti, kaip naudoti įrenginį.

• Įrenginio paviršius yra įkaitęs. Naudodamiesi įrenginiu, karščiui jautrūs asmenys 
turėtų būti atsargūs. Šio įrenginio neturėtų naudoti karščiui nejautrūs žmonės ir 
kiti labai pažeidžiami asmenys, kurie negali reaguoti į perkaitimą.

• Vaikus reikia prižiūrėti, kad jie nežaistų su įrenginiu.
• Įkrovę arba prieš naudojimą atjunkite įkroviklį nuo baterijos. Kol 

įkroviklis yra prijungtas prie baterijos, „Venom 2“ neveiks.
• Niekada nepalikite „Venom 2“ veikti ar krautis neprižiūrimo.
• Nepanardinkite įrenginio į vandenį. Valykite tik drėgna šluoste.
• Skysčius laikykite atokiai nuo įrenginio.
• Naudokite tik ant sauso švaraus kūno paviršiaus arba ant šviesių 

drabužių, kaip parodyta mokomojoje medžiagoje. 
• Nenaudokite „Venom 2“ ant šlapios odos arba ant paviršinio 

naudojimo tepalo, ypač jeigu jo sudėtyje yra šildančių sudedamųjų 
dalių, nes galimi odos nudegimai.

• Kad sumažintumėte nudegimų tikimybę, tarp gaminio ir odos 
naudokite ploną audinį, drabužius ar ploną rankšluostį. 

• Nudegimai galimi nepaisant valdymo nustatymų. Dažnai tikrinkite 
odą po produktu ir, atsiradus pirmiesiems diskomforto požymiams, 
nedelsdami atitraukite nuo kūno ir išjunkite.

• Norėdami pritvirtinti „Venom 2“, tarp jo ir kūno nedėkite metalinių 
daiktų, įskaitant kaiščius ar kitas metalines tvirtinimo detales.

• Nebandykite išrinkti.
• Niekaip nekeiskite ir nemodifikuokite „Venom 2“.
• Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą atidžiai patikrinkite įrenginį. Pastebėję 

prietaiso nusidėvėjimo požymių, pavyzdžiui, atsirado įtrūkimų, pūslių ar 



įskilimų, grąžinkite jį į įgaliotąjį „Hyperice“ techninės priežiūros centrą, 
kad būtų galima patikrinti ir remontuoti.

• Nenaudokite vietose, kur naudojami aerozoliniai (purškiami) produktai 
ar tiekiamas deguonis.

• Nesėdėkite ant „Venom 2“, jo nespauskite ir nemaigykite.
• Nedėkite daiktų ant sandėliuojamo prietaiso, kad jis nebūtų spaudžiamas.
• Dažnai tikrinkite, ar nėra prietaiso nusidėvėjimo ar gedimo požymių. 

Jeigu tokių požymių yra arba jeigu prietaisas buvo naudojamas 
netinkamai ar neveikia, grąžinkite jį į įgaliotąjį „Hyperice“ techninės 
priežiūros centrą, kad būtų galima patikrinti ir remontuoti.

• Vaikai be priežiūros negali valyti ir atlikti prietaiso priežiūros veiksmų.
• Neskirtas medicininiam naudojimui ligoninėse. Skirtas naudoti namų 

ūkyje arba komerciniais tikslais. 

IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Simbolis Aprašymas Vieta

IP21 Apsaugos nuo vandens patekimo į 
vidų laipsnis Ant juostos

Prieš naudodami perskaitykite 
instrukcijas

Naudotojo vadove 
ir ant bloko

Nuolatinė srovė Ant bloko

Kintamoji srovė Ant kroviklio

Gamintojo pavadinimas ir adresas Naudotojo vadove 
ir ant bloko

Atskiras nebenaudojamos elektros ir 
elektroninės įrangos surinkimas.

Šis ženklas rodo, kad ES teritorijoje šio 
produkto nereikėtų išmesti su kitomis 
buitinėmis atliekomis. Siekdami išvengti 
galimos žalos aplinkai ar žmonių sveikatai 
dėl nekontroliuojamo atliekų šalinimo, 
atsakingai perdirbkite jį, kad skatintumėte 
tvarų materialinių išteklių pakartotinį 
naudojimą. Norėdami grąžinti naudotą 
įrenginį, naudokitės grąžinimo ir surinkimo 
sistemomis ir susisiekite su mažmeninės 
prekybos atstovu, iš kurio įsigijote 
produktą. Jis gali priimti produktą aplinkai 
saugiam perdirbimui. 

Ant juostos



Neskalbti Ant juostos

Nevalyti cheminiu būdu Ant juostos

Nedžiovinti džiovyklėje Ant juostos

Nebalinti Ant juostos

Nelyginti Ant juostos

Įspėjamasis simbolis, nurodantis 
pavojų, kuris gali sukelti mirtį ar sunkius 
sužalojimus

Naudotojo vadove 
ir ant bloko

Perspėjimo simbolis nurodo, kad 
naudotojas privalo atsižvelgti į svarbią 
informaciją naudojimo instrukcijose, 
pvz., įspėjimus ir atsargumo priemones, 
kurios dėl vienokių arba kitokių 
priežasčių negali būti nurodytos ant 
paties medicininio valdymo bloko

Naudotojo vadove

Patarimas, kaip lengviau naudotis 
gaminiu. Laikoma, kad rizika naudotojui 
yra nedidelė

Naudotojo vadove

Europos atitiktis Ant juostos

Australijos RCM Ant juostos

Pagaminta Kinijoje Ant juostos

JK ženklas Ant juostos

Ličio jonų perdirbimas Ant juostos

Perdirbimo simbolis Ant juostos

Šilumos kontrolė Ant bloko

Maitinimo įjungimas / išjungimas Ant bloko

Vibracijos kontrolė Ant bloko



Atjungiamasis maitinimo laidas, 
naudotinas tik su įkrovikliu, kuris yra 
pateikiamas kartu su prietaisu.

Naudotojo vadove 
ir ant bloko

BELAIDĖ „BLUETOOTH®“ TECHNOLOGIJA
„Bluetooth®“ žodinis ženklas ir logotipai priklauso „Bluetooth SIG, Inc.“. 
„Hyperice“ naudoja tokius ženklus pagal licenciją. Mažai tikėtinu stabilaus 
„Bluetooth“ ryšio praradimo atveju sistema bandys vėl užmegzti ryšį automatiškai. 
„Venom 2“ yra visiškai autonominis prietaisas, todėl veiks įprastai, net ir nutrūkus 
ryšiui. Jei šis valdymo blokas kelia trukdžius (tai galima nustatyti išjungiant ir 
įjungiant valdymo bloką), naudotojas gali pabandyti pašalinti juos pakeisdamas 
valdymo bloko padėtį ar vietą, padidindamas skiriamąjį atstumą tarp įrangos ir 
valdymo bloko arba prijungdamas valdymo bloką (jei jis yra prijungtas) prie kito 
elektros grandinės lizdo.

„Venom 2“ valdymo blokas naudoja belaidę „Bluetooth 5.0“ technologiją, kurios 
radijo ryšio techninės sąlygos yra:
FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, Dažnis: 2 402–2 480 MHz

Šis blokas atitinka FCC taisyklių 15 dalį. Veikimas priklauso nuo šių dviejų sąlygų: 
(1) šis valdymo blokas negali sukelti kenksmingų trikdžių ir (2) šis valdymo blokas 
turi priimti gaunamus trikdžius, įskaitant tuos, kurie gali sąlygoti nepageidaujamą 
veikimą. Šis valdymo blokas atitinka „Industry Canada“ RSS standartą (-us) 
prietaisams, kuriems nereikia licencijos. Veikimas priklauso nuo šių dviejų sąlygų: 
(1) šis valdymo blokas negali sukelti trikdžių ir (2) šis valdymo blokas turi priimti 
trikdžius, įskaitant tuos, kurie gali sąlygoti nepageidaujamą bloko veikimą.

Ši įranga atitinka FCC / ISED spinduliuotės poveikio ribas, nustatytas 
nekontroliuojamai aplinkai, ir FCC radijo dažnių (RF) poveikio gaires bei RSED-102 
ISED radijo dažnių (RF) poveikio taisykles. Įranga turi labai mažą radijo dažnių 
energijos kiekį, laikoma, kad jis atitinka reikalavimus neišbandžius specifinio 
sugerties greičio (SAR).

Pakeitimai ar modifikacijos, kurių aiškiai nepatvirtina už atitiktį atsakinga šalis, gali 
panaikinti vartotojo teisę eksploatuoti įrangą.

Įranga išbandyta ir buvo nustatyta, kad ji atitinka pagal FCC taisyklių 15 dalį B 
klasės skaitmeniniam prietaisui taikomus apribojimus. Šie apribojimai sukurti 
taip, kad užtikrintų pagrįstą apsaugą nuo kenksmingų trukdžių gyvenamosiose 
patalpose. Įranga generuoja, naudoja ir gali skleisti radijo dažnių energiją, o jei 
ji nebus sumontuota ir naudojama pagal instrukcijas, gali sukelti kenksmingų 
radijo ryšio trukdžių. Vis dėlto, nėra jokios garantijos, kad tam tikrame įrenginyje 
nebus trukdžių.

Jei įranga sukelia žalingus radijo ar televizijos trukdžius, kuriuos galima nustatyti 
išjungiant ir įjungiant įrangą, vartotojas raginamas pabandyti pašalinti trukdžius 
taikydamas vieną ar kelias iš toliau nurodytų priemonių:



• Pakreipkite arba perkelkite priėmimo anteną.
• Padidinkite atstumą tarp įrangos ir imtuvo.
• Prijunkite įrangą prie lizdo kitoje grandinėje nei ta, prie kurios prijungtas 

imtuvas.
• Pasitarkite su pardavėju arba patyrusiu radijo / televizijos specialistu.

VIDINĖS BATERIJOS DUOMENYS
„Venom 2“ bloke yra įkraunamoji ličio jonų baterija. Dėl šios vidinės baterijos 
„Venom 2“ galima naudoti bet kur, net vietose, kuriose nėra maitinimo lizdų. 
Prieš naudojant pirmą kartą, „Venom 2“ gali reikėti įkrauti. Visiškai įkrauta baterija 
užtikrina 2+ val. nenutrūkstamo naudojimo. Prijungus valdymo bloką prie 
maitinimo lizdo ir jo nenaudojant, baterija visiškai įkraunama maždaug per 4 val. 

• Šiame prietaise yra ličio jonų baterija. Baterijas gali keisti tik įgudęs 
asmuo, naudodamasis specialiu įrankiu. Dėl techninės priežiūros 
ir remonto susisiekite su „Hyperice“. Šiame prietaise yra nekeistinų 
baterijų. Kai baterijos eksploatacijos laikotarpis baigiasi, įrenginį reikia 
tinkamai išmesti. Akumuliatorių būtina saugiai likviduoti pristatant į 
atitinkamą elektroninių atliekų likvidavimo ar perdirbimo įstaigą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS
• Laikykitės visų įkrovimo instrukcijų ir nekraukite sudėtinės baterijos ar 

įrenginio už instrukcijose nurodyto temperatūros intervalo ribų. Jeigu 
įkraunama netinkamai arba temperatūrai esant už nurodyto intervalo 
ribų, baterija gali būti sugadinta ir padidėja gaisro rizika.

• Vardinis temperatūros intervalas baterijai įkrauti yra nuo 0 °C iki ~45 °C 
(nuo 32 °C iki ~113 °F).

• Esant netinkamoms sąlygoms, iš baterijos gali išsiskirti skystis, 
venkite sąlyčio. Atsitiktinio sąlyčio atveju nuplaukite vandeniu. Patekus 
skysčio į akis, papildomai kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos. Iš baterijos 
išsiskyręs skystis gali sukelti sudirginimą ar nudegimų. 

• Nenaudokite pažeistos arba pakeistos sudėtinės baterijos ar įrenginio. 
Pažeistos arba pakeistos baterijos elgesys gali būti nenuspėjamas, dėl 
to gali kilti gaisras, sprogimas ir sužalojimo pavojus.

• Netinkamai elgiantis su šiame įrenginyje naudojama baterija, ji gali 
sukelti gaisrą ar cheminio nudegimo pavojų. Neišrinkite sudėtinės 
baterijos ar įrenginio, saugokite juos nuo ugnies ar per aukštos 
temperatūros. Ugnies atveju arba esant aukštesnei nei 130 ºC (265 ºF) 
temperatūrai, galimas sprogimas.

• Nuotėkio iš sudėtinės baterijos atveju neleiskite skysčiui patekti ant 
odos ar į akis. Sąlyčio atveju paveiktą sritį nuplaukite dideliu kiekiu 
vandens ir kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos.

• Baterijos įtrūkimo, didelio nuotėkio ar sprogimo atveju evakuokite 
sritį ir izoliuokite užterštą sritį. Užtikrinkite tinkamą vėdinimą, kad 
pašalintumėte garus, dujas arba stiprius kvapus.

• Akys – skalaukite akis dideliu kiekiu vandens 15 minučių; nedelsdami 
kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos.



• Oda – paveiktą sritį nuplaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens su muilu arba 
15 minučių prauskitės duše.

• Įkvėpus – asmenį išveskite į šviežią orą ir, jeigu reikia, naudokite 
dirbtinio kvėpavimo priemones; jeigu reikia, kreipkitės medicininės 
pagalbos.

• Prarijus – nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją arba vietinį apsinuodijimų 
kontrolės centrą.

• Skubiai išmeskite panaudotą bateriją. Laikykite atokiau nuo vaikų. 
Neišardykite ir nemeskite į ugnį.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

KROVIMAS

ĮSPĖJIMAS
 „Venom 2“ galima įkrauti tik dvigubai izoliuotu 18 V NS „Hyperice“ įkrovikliu 

(modelio numeris MX24Z2-1801000), kuris yra pateikiamas kartu su prietaisu. 
Nepalikite „Venom 2“ krauti per naktį ir nepalikite „Venom 2“ neprižiūrimo, kai jis 
yra įkraunamas ar naudojamas. 

Norėdami įkrauti, prijunkite adapterį prie baterijos įkrovimo prievado, o įkrovimo laidą – 
prie sieninio elektros lizdo. Prieš naudodami pirmą kartą, visiškai įkraukite bateriją 
iki šešių valandų. Mirksės LED lemputės, rodančios baterijos įkrovos lygį ir aktyvų 
krovimą. Kai visiškai įkraunama, LED lemputė nebemirksi ir nuolat dega žalia šviesa. 
Įjungus prietaisą, bus rodomas baterijos įkrovos lygis. Prietaisą galima pakartotinai 
įkrauti bet kuriuo metu ir esant bet kokiam baterijos įkrovos lygiui. Nerekomenduojama 
visiškai išeikvoti baterijos iki oranžinio LED lygio. Norėdami kaip įmanoma pailginti 
baterijos eksploatavimo trukmę, įkraukite prietaisą kartą per mėnesį.

VEIKIMAS
Apvyniokite kompreso juostą aplink atitinkamą kūno dalį (nugarą, koją ar petį) ir 
užsekite dirželius tampriai, bet patogiai, kad keturi vibruojamieji blokai būtų išdėstyti, 
kaip pageidaujate. Patikrinkite, ar baterija yra įkrauta. Įjungimo (ON) mygtuku įjunkite 
prietaisą. „Hyperice“ logotipas švies raudonai, o tai reiškia, kad „Venom 2“ yra įjungtas. 
Bloko viršuje esančiais mygtukais pasirinkite norimas šildymo ir vibracijos parinktis. 
Paspaudus šildymo arba vibracijos mygtuką, prietaisas įsijungia automatiškai. Dar 
kartą paspauskite šildymo arba vibracijos mygtuką, kad nustatytumėte pageidaujamą 
lygį. Per 15 min. neįvedus kitų duomenų, prietaisas išsijungs automatiškai. Baigiantis 
seansui prietaisas suvibruos du kartus, o išsikraunant baterijai – tris kartus. Norėdami 
naudoti toliau, tiesiog paspauskite šildymo arba vibracijos mygtuką ir nustatykite 
pageidaujamą lygį. Baterijai esant visiškai įkrautai, prietaisas veiks apie dvi valandas, 
kai nustatytas trečias šildymo lygis, ir ilgiau, jei žemesnis.

PRIJUNGIMAS PRIE „HYPERICE“ PROGRAMĖLĖS
Norėdami prijungti prietaisą prie „Hyperice“ programėlės „Bluetooth®“ ryšiu, 
įjunkite prietaisą, telefone aktyvuokite „Bluetooth“ ryšį ir padėkite prietaisą netoli 



telefono. „Bluetooth“ LED ant bloko mirksės mėlyna spalva, o tai reiškia, kad 
laukiama susiejimo. Jei būsite paraginti, bakstelėkite „Scan for Devices“ (ieškoti 
įrenginių). Pažymėkite įrenginį, kai jis pasirodo ekrane. Kai susiesite savo „Venom 
2“, „HyperSmart™“ leis automatiškai pradėti seansą ir valdyti karščio ir vibracijos 
nustatymus naudojantis „Hyperice“ programėle.

VALYMAS IR LAIKYMAS
Rankšluosčiu arba minkšta šluoste nuvalykite ant prietaiso susikaupusią drėgmę. 
Laikykite prietaisą atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, skysčių ir vaikų. Kai nenaudojate, 
laikykite sausoje, švarioje, vėsioje vietoje, atokiai nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. 
Rekomenduojama sandėliavimo temperatūra yra nuo –10 °C iki 25 °C (nuo 14 °F iki 77 °F).

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

1. „Venom 2“ blokas
2. „Bluetooth®“ indikatorius
3. Krovimo prievadas
4. Maitinimo įjungimo / išjungimo (ON / OFF) mygtukas
5. Baterijos indikatorius
6. Šilumos reguliavimo mygtukas
7. Šilumos lygio rodiklis
8. Vibracijos reguliavimo mygtukas
9. Vibracijos būdo rodiklis
10. Kompreso juosta
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Vibracijos dažnis: 88 Hz
Šiluma: 1 lygis – 45 °C (113 °F), 2 lygis – 50 °C (122 °F), 3 lygis – 55 °C (131 °F) 
Svoris: 3 svarai / 1,6 kg (įskaitant įkroviklį)
KS / NS įkroviklis: 100–240 V, 50 arba 60 Hz, 0,7 A / 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANTIJA
Šiam produktui galioja „Hyperice“ ribota garantija. Norėdami peržiūrėti savo 
šalyje galiojančią garantiją, apsilankykite hyperice.com/warranty.



ARAHAN 
KESELAMATAN 
PENTING
JANGAN BUANG 
LAMPIRAN INI

 BACA SEMUA ARAHAN SEBELUM MENGGUNAKAN VENOM 2

 BAHAYA
Untuk mengurangkan risiko renjatan elektrik:

• Pastikan plag peranti ditanggalkan daripada punca kuasa elektrik dengan 
segera selepas peranti dicas dan sebelum peranti dibersihkan atau digunakan.

• Jangan ambil peranti yang terjatuh ke dalam air. Cabut plag dengan serta-merta.
• Jangan gunakan peranti semasa mandi atau di bawah pancuran air.
• Jangan letakkan atau simpan peranti di tempat yang boleh menyebabkan 

item tersebut terjatuh atau tertarik ke dalam tab mandi atau sinki. Jangan 
letakkan atau jatuhkan peranti ke dalam air atau cecair lain.

• Pastikan peranti sentiasa kering. Jangan kendalikan peranti dalam 
keadaan basah atau lembap.

AMARAN
Baca semua amaran dan arahan keselamatan sebelum menggunakan peranti 
ini. Kegagalan untuk mematuhi amaran dan arahan boleh mengakibatkan kejutan 
elektrik, kebakaran dan/atau kecederaan serius.

MS



AMARAN
UNTUK MENGURANGKAN RISIKO MELECUR, KEJUTAN ELEKTRIK, 
KEBAKARAN DAN KECEDERAAN, PRODUK INI MESTILAH DIGUNAKAN 
MENGIKUT ARAHAN BERIKUT:

• Gunakan peranti ini hanya untuk tujuan yang diterangkan dalam manual ini.
• Unit ini bukan mainan. Untuk kegunaan orang dewasa sahaja. Jangan 

gunakan unit jika anda cedera. 
• Jangan biarkan peranti tanpa pengawasan apabila disambungkan 

kepada punca kuasa. Pastikan plag peranti ini ditanggalkan daripada 
punca kuasa elektrik dengan segera selepas peranti dicas, sebelum 
digunakan dan sebelum dibersihkan. Tanggalkan plag daripada punca 
kuasa elektrik apabila peranti tidak digunakan dan sebelum mana-
mana komponen peranti disambung atau ditanggalkan.

• Jangan kendalikan peranti di bawah selimut atau bantal. Pemanasan 
yang melampau boleh berlaku dan menyebabkan kebakaran, renjatan 
elektrik atau kecederaan.

• Jangan sekali-kali kendalikan peranti ini jika kord atau plag peranti 
rosak, jika peranti tidak berfungsi dengan betul, jika peranti terjatuh 
atau rosak atau jika peranti basah. Kembalikan peranti ke pusat servis 
untuk pemeriksaan dan pembaikan.

• Jangan bawa peranti ini dengan memegang kord atau menggunakan 
kord sebagai pemegang.

• Jauhkan kord dari permukaan yang panas.
• Jangan sekali-kali jatuhkan atau masukkan objek ke dalam mana-mana bukaan. 
• Untuk kegunaan di lokasi yang kering SAHAJA. Jangan gunakan 

peranti di luar bangunan atau di atas permukaan yang basah dan 
jangan dedahkan peranti kepada air atau hujan.

• Gunakan produk ini mengikut arahan penggunaan dalam lampiran 
yang disediakan. Selain lampiran yang disertakan, arahan penggunaan 
juga boleh diperoleh melalui hyperice.com.

• Gunakan permukaan yang panas dengan berhati-hati. Risiko 
kelecuran yang serius. Jangan gunakan peranti pada kawasan kulit 
yang tidak sensitif terhadap haba atau jika peredaran darah tidak 
lancar. Penggunaan oleh kanak-kanak atau individu kurang upaya 
tanpa pengawasan adalah berisiko.

• Suhu yang cukup tinggi untuk menyebabkan kelecuran boleh dicapai 
tanpa mengira tetapan kawalan. Jangan gunakan peranti pada 
bayi, golongan kurang upaya, individu yang sedang tidur atau tidak 
sedarkan diri. Jangan gunakan pada kulit yang tidak sensitif terhadap 
haba atau pada individu dengan peredaran darah yang tidak lancar. 
Periksa kawasan kulit yang bersentuhan dengan bahagian peranti yang 
panas dengan kerap untuk mengelakkan risiko pelepuhan. Tanggalkan 
peranti daripada badan dengan segera dan matikan peranti sebaik 
sahaja muncul tanda ketidakselesaan.



• Peranti ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh individu yang tidak sensitif 
terhadap haba dan individu lain yang berisiko dan tidak mampu 
bertindak balas terhadap pemanasan melampau.

• Sekiranya peranti ditindih atau dipakai semasa tidur dan suhu 
ditetapkan kepada suhu yang lebih tinggi, pengguna peranti boleh 
mengalami kelecuran kulit atau strok haba.

• Jangan pijak, himpit atau tekan peranti. Elakkan melipat peranti 
dengan lipatan yang jelas. Jangan lipat Venom 2 semasa digunakan.

• Jangan ubah suai atau cuba untuk membaiki peranti. Tidak 
mengandungi sebarang komponen yang boleh dibaiki sendiri oleh 
pengguna. Sila hubungi Hyperice untuk menservis peranti.

• Elakkan peranti daripada terpasang tanpa sengaja. Pastikan butang 
kuasa peranti berada dalam kedudukan tutup (dimatikan) sebelum 
peranti disimpan, diangkat atau dibawa.

AMARAN
Jangan gunakan Venom 2 atau sebarang peranti haba atau getaran tanpa 
kelulusan daripada doktor anda terlebih dahulu sekiranya mana-mana perkara 
yang berikut berkenaan dengan diri anda: Kehamilan, diabetes dengan komplikasi 
seperti neuropati atau kerosakan retina, anda mempunyai perentak jantung, 
baru menjalani pembedahan, menghidap epilepsi atau migrain, cakera tulang 
teranjak, spondilolistesis, spondilolisis, spondilosis, baru menjalani pembedahan 
penggantian sendi atau pemasangan IUD, mempunyai pin atau plat logam atau 
apa-apa kebimbangan lain tentang kesihatan fizikal anda. Individu yang lemah 
dan kanak-kanak seharusnya diawasi oleh orang dewasa semasa menggunakan 
sebarang peranti haba atau getaran. Kontraindikasi ini tidak bermaksud anda tidak 
boleh menggunakan peranti ini. Walau bagaimanapun, kami menasihatkan agar 
anda mendapatkan nasihat doktor terlebih dahulu. Penyelidikan yang berterusan 
sedang dijalankan terhadap kesan haba dan getaran bagi masalah perubatan 
tertentu. Perkara ini mungkin dapat memendekkan senarai kontraindikasi yang 
ditunjukkan di atas pada masa akan datang. Pengalaman praktikal menunjukkan 
bahawa penyepaduan peranti senaman getaran dalam pelan rawatan disyorkan 
dalam kes tertentu. Perkara ini mesti dilakukan mengikut nasihat dan dengan 
pengawasan doktor, pakar atau ahli fisioterapi.

 PERINGATAN
Semasa menggunakan peranti elektrik, langkah pencegahan asas mestilah 
sentiasa dipatuhi, termasuk yang berikut:

• Untuk kegunaan orang dewasa sahaja. 
• Peranti ini tidak sesuai untuk digunakan oleh individu (termasuk kanak-kanak) 

yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau intelek, atau yang kurang 
pengalaman dan pengetahuan tentang cara mengendalikan peranti, 
melainkan dengan pengawasan atau selepas diajar cara menggunakan 
peranti oleh individu lain yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.



• Peranti ini memiliki permukaan yang boleh dipanaskan. Individu yang 
sensitif terhadap haba mesti berhati-hati semasa menggunakan 
peranti ini. Peranti ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh individu yang tidak 
sensitif terhadap haba dan individu lain yang berisiko dan tidak mampu 
bertindak balas terhadap pemanasan melampau.

• Kanak-kanak hendaklah diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak 
bermain dengan peranti ini.

• Tanggalkan pengecas daripada bateri selepas mengecas atau 
sebelum menggunakan peranti. Venom 2 tidak akan berfungsi jika 
pengecas disambungkan kepada bateri.

• Jangan biarkan Venom 2 beroperasi atau dicas tanpa pengawasan.
• Jangan rendam peranti dalam air. Cuci peranti dengan kain lembap sahaja.
• Jauhkan peranti daripada cecair.
• Gunakan peranti pada pakaian yang nipis atau permukaan badan yang 

kering dan bersih seperti yang ditunjukkan dalam arahan penggunaan. 
• Jangan gunakan Venom 2 pada kulit yang basah atau dengan ubat 

sapu, terutamanya yang mengandungi bahan yang menghasilkan 
haba. Hal ini boleh mengakibatkan kelecuran kulit.

• Gunakan fabrik, pakaian atau tuala yang nipis di antara produk dengan 
kulit untuk mengurangkan risiko kelecuran. 

• Kelecuran boleh berlaku tanpa mengira tetapan kawalan. Periksa 
bahagian kulit yang bersentuhan dengan produk dengan kerap. 
Tanggalkan peranti daripada badan dengan segera dan matikan 
peranti sebaik sahaja muncul tanda ketidakselesaan.

• Jangan letakkan sebarang objek logam di antara Venom 2 dengan 
badan pengguna, termasuk pin atau kancing lain yang diperbuat 
daripada logam untuk menetapkan kedudukan Venom 2

• Jangan ceraikan komponen peranti.
• Jangan usik atau ubah Venom 2 dengan apa-apa jua cara.
• Periksa peranti dengan teliti setiap kali sebelum digunakan. Sekiranya 

peranti menunjukkan sebarang tanda kerosakan, seperti penjarangan, 
penggelembungan atau peretakan, sila pulangkan kepada pusat 
servis Hyperice yang sah untuk diperiksa dan dibaiki.

• Jangan kendalikan peranti di tempat produk aerosol (semburan) digunakan 
atau di tempat oksigen diberikan.

• Jangan tekan, pijak atau duduk di atas Venom 2.
• Jangan himpit peranti dengan meletakkan objek berat di atasnya 

semasa penyimpanan
• Periksa peranti dengan kerap untuk tanda-tanda kehausan atau 

kerosakan. Sekiranya terdapat tanda kehausan atau kerosakan, 
bermakna peranti telah disalahgunakan atau sudah tidak berfungsi. 
Dalam hal ini, sila pulangkan peranti kepada pusat servis Hyperice 
yang sah untuk diperiksa dan dibaiki.

• Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan oleh pengguna tidak boleh 
dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak tanpa pengawasan.

• Tidak sesuai untuk kegunaan perubatan di hospital. Dimaksudkan untuk 
penggunaan rumah atau komersial. 



SIMPAN ARAHAN INI
Simbol Perihal Lokasi

IP21 Tahap perlindungan terhadap kemasukan 
air Pada pembalut

Baca arahan sebelum menggunakan Dalam manual 
dan pada pod

Arus terus Pada pod

Arus ulang alik Pada pengecas

Nama dan alamat pengilang Dalam manual 
dan pada pod

Pengumpulan berasingan untuk sisa 
peralatan elektrik dan elektronik.

Tanda ini bermaksud produk ini tidak patut 
dilupuskan dengan sisa domestik yang 
lain di seluruh EU. Untuk mengelakkan 
kemungkinan bahaya terhadap alam sekitar 
atau kesihatan manusia akibat pelupusan 
sisa yang tidak terkawal, kitar semula peranti 
anda dengan bertanggungjawab. Langkah 
ini menggalakkan penggunaan semula 
sumber bahan peranti secara lestari. Untuk 
memulangkan peranti anda yang telah 
digunakan, sila gunakan sistem pemulangan 
dan pengumpulan atau hubungi penjual 
yang menjual peranti tersebut. Mereka boleh 
mengambil produk tersebut untuk dikitar 
semula secara selamat. 

Pada pembalut

Jangan cuci Pada pembalut

Jangan cuci kering Pada pembalut

Jangan gunakan mesin pengering Pada pembalut

Jangan gunakan peluntur Pada pembalut

Jangan seterika Pada pembalut



Simbol amaran untuk mengenal pasti 
bahaya yang boleh membawa kepada 
kematian atau kecederaan serius

Dalam manual 
dan pada pod

Simbol peringatan yang menandakan 
pengguna perlu merujuk arahan 
penggunaan untuk mendapatkan maklumat 
peringatan penting seperti amaran dan 
langkah berjaga-jaga yang, atas pelbagai 
sebab, tidak dapat dipaparkan pada unit 
kawalan perubatan tersebut

Dalam manual

Petua untuk memberikan panduan untuk 
penggunaan yang lebih mudah. Risiko 
kepada pengguna dianggap boleh diabaikan

Dalam manual

Pematuhan Eropah (European Conformity) Pada pembalut
Tanda Pematuhan Kawal Selia Australia 
(Australia RCM) Pada pembalut

Buatan China Pada pembalut

Tanda Penilaian Pematuhan UK (UKCA) Pada pembalut

Kitar Semula Litium-Ion Pada pembalut

Simbol kitar semula Pada pembalut

Kawalan haba Pada pod

Butang hidupkan/matikan kuasa Pada pod

Kawalan getaran Pada pod
Kabel bekalan kuasa boleh tanggal, 
gunakan dengan pengecas yang 
dibekalkan dengan peranti sahaja.

Dalam manual 
dan pada pod

TEKNOLOGI WAYARLES BLUETOOTH®

Tanda dan logo perkataan Bluetooth® dimiliki oleh Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan 
penggunaan tanda tersebut oleh Hyperice adalah berlesen. Sekiranya 
sambungan Bluetooth yang stabil terputus, sistem akan cuba menyambung 
semula secara automatik. Venom 2 berautonomi sepenuhnya dan akan terus 
beroperasi seperti biasa walaupun semasa sambungan terputus. Jika unit 
kawalan ini menyebabkan gangguan yang boleh ditentukan dengan mematikan 



dan menghidupkan unit kawalan, pengguna digalakkan untuk cuba membetulkan 
gangguan dengan menukar arah atau kedudukan unit kawalan, meningkatkan 
jarak di antara peralatan dengan unit kawalan atau menyambungkan unit 
kawalan kepada salur keluar kuasa yang berbeza pada litar jika unit kawalan 
disambungkan kepada salur keluar kuasa.

Unit kawalan Venom 2 menggunakan teknologi wayarles Bluetooth 5.0 dengan 
spesifikasi radio yang berikut:FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, 
Frekuensi: 2402 hingga 2480 MHz

Unit ini mematuhi bahagian 15 Peraturan Suruhanjaya Komunikasi Persekutuan 
(Federal Communications Commission, FCC). Pengendalian tertakluk pada 
dua syarat yang berikut: (1) Unit kawalan ini tidak akan menyebabkan gangguan 
berbahaya dan (2) unit kawalan ini mestilah menerima apa-apa gangguan, 
termasuk gangguan yang mungkin akan mengakibatkan pengendalian 
unit kawalan yang tidak diingini. Unit kawalan ini mematuhi piawaian RSS 
pengecualian lesen Industri Kanada. Pengendalian tertakluk pada dua syarat 
yang berikut: (1) unit kawalan ini tidak akan menyebabkan gangguan dan (2) unit 
kawalan ini mestilah menerima apa-apa gangguan, termasuk gangguan yang 
mungkin akan mengakibatkan pengendalian unit kawalan yang tidak diingini.

Peralatan ini mematuhi had pendedahan radiasi FCC/ISED yang ditetapkan untuk 
persekitaran tidak terkawal dan mematuhi Garis Panduan Pendedahan frekuensi 
radio (RF) FCC dan RSS-102 bagi peraturan Pendedahan frekuensi radio (RF) 
ISED. Peralatan ini mempunyai tahap tenaga RF yang sangat rendah yang 
dianggap sebagai patuh tanpa ujian kadar penyerapan khusus (SAR).

Perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan dengan jelas oleh pihak 
yang bertanggungjawab untuk pematuhan boleh membatalkan kebenaran 
pengguna untuk mengendalikan peralatan.

Peralatan ini telah diuji dan didapati mematuhi had bagi peranti digital Kelas B, menurut 
Bahagian 15 Peraturan FCC. Had ini direka bentuk untuk memberikan perlindungan 
munasabah terhadap gangguan berbahaya dalam pemasangan di kediaman. 
Peralatan ini menjana, menggunakan serta boleh memancarkan tenaga frekuensi 
radio dan jika tidak dipasang dan digunakan mengikut arahan, boleh menyebabkan 
gangguan yang berbahaya terhadap komunikasi radio. Walau bagaimanapun, tiada 
jaminan bahawa gangguan tidak akan berlaku dalam pemasangan tertentu.

Jika peralatan ini ada menyebabkan gangguan berbahaya terhadap penerimaan 
televisyen atau radio, yang boleh ditentukan dengan menghidupkan dan 
mematikan peralatan, pengguna digalakkan untuk cuba membetulkan gangguan 
dengan satu atau lebih langkah berikut:

• Ubah orientasi atau kedudukan antena penerima.
• Tingkatkan jarak pemisahan di antara peralatan dengan penerima.
• Sambungkan peralatan kepada salur keluar kuasa pada litar yang 

berbeza daripada yang disambungkan kepada penerima.
• Hubungi penjual atau juruteknik radio/TV yang berpengalaman untuk 

mendapatkan bantuan.



MAKLUMAT BATERI DALAMAN
Unit kawalan Venom 2 ini dilengkapi bateri ion litium yang boleh dicas semula. 
Bateri dalaman peranti ini direka untuk membolehkan Venom 2 digunakan 
di mana-mana sahaja, walaupun tanpa soket punca kuasa elektrik. Venom 2 
mungkin perlu dicas dahulu sebelum digunakan untuk kali pertama. Bateri yang 
dicas sepenuhnya akan membekalkan kuasa untuk penggunaan berterusan 
selama 2+ jam. Bateri mengambil masa kira-kira 4 jam untuk dicas sepenuhnya 
apabila unit kawalan disambungkan kepada punca kuasa dan tidak digunakan. 

• Peranti ini mengandungi bateri ion litium. Bateri peranti hanya 
boleh diganti oleh individu terlatih menggunakan alat khas. 
Hubungi Hyperice untuk servis atau pembaikan peranti. Peranti ini 
mengandungi bateri yang tidak boleh digantikan. Apabila hayat bateri 
hampir tamat, peranti akan dilupuskan sewajarnya. Bateri mesti 
dilupuskan dengan selamat di kemudahan pembuangan atau kitar 
semula e-sisa yang sewajarnya.

AMARAN
• Ikut semua arahan pengecasan dan jangan cas pek bateri atau 

peranti pada suhu yang lebih rendah atau tinggi daripada julat suhu 
yang dinyatakan dalam arahan. Mengecas dengan cara yang tidak 
betul atau pada suhu yang lebih rendah atau tinggi daripada julat 
yang dinyatakan boleh merosakkan bateri dan meningkatkan risiko 
kebakaran.

• Julat suhu nominal untuk pengecasan bateri ialah 0º ~ 45ºC (32º ~ 113ºF)
• Dalam keadaan yang melampau, cecair mungkin akan terkeluar 

daripada bateri. Elakkan daripada terkena cecair ini. Jika terkena, bilas 
dengan air. Jika mata terkena cecair, dapatkan bantuan perubatan. 
Cecair yang terkeluar daripada bateri boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan 
atau kelecuran. 

• Jangan gunakan pek bateri atau peranti yang sudah rosak atau diubah 
suai. Bateri yang rosak atau diubah suai mungkin akan menghasilkan 
tindak balas yang sukar diramal dan boleh menyebabkan kebakaran, 
letupan atau kecederaan.

• Bateri yang digunakan di dalam peranti ini boleh menyebabkan 
risiko kebakaran atau kecederaan melecur akibat bahan kimia jika 
dikendalikan dengan salah. Jangan pisahkan komponen peranti. 
Jangan dedahkan pek bateri atau peranti kepada api atau suhu 
melampau. Pendedahan kepada api atau suhu melebihi 130ºC (265ºF) 
boleh menyebabkan letupan.

• Sekiranya pek bateri mengalami kebocoran, jangan biarkan apa-apa 
cecair terkena kulit atau mata. Jika terkena, bilas kawasan yang terjejas 
dengan air yang banyak dan dapatkan bantuan perubatan

• Sekiranya bateri pecah, mengalami kebocoran yang serius atau 
meletup, keluar dari kawasan yang terjejas dan kuarantinkan kawasan 
yang tercemar. Pastikan terdapat pengudaraan yang baik untuk 
mengeluarkan asap, gas atau bau yang kurang menyenangkan.



• Mata – Bilas mata dengan air yang banyak selama 15 minit. Dapatkan 
rawatan perubatan dengan segera.

• Kulit – Bilas kawasan yang terjejas dengan air dan sabun dalam kuantiti 
yang banyak atau mandi selama 15 min

• Tersedut – Dedahkan individu yang terkesan kepada udara segar dan 
berikan bantuan pernafasan jika perlu. Dapatkan rawatan perubatan 
jika perlu.

• Tertelan – Hubungi doktor atau pusat racun setempat dengan segera
• Lupuskan bateri terpakai dengan segera. Jauhkan daripada kanak-

kanak. Jangan pisahkan bahagian dalam peranti dan jangan lupuskan 
peranti dalam api.

ARAHAN PENGENDALIAN

MENGECAS

AMARAN
 Venom 2 hanya boleh dicas dengan pengecas dwipenebat Hyperice 

18VDC (nombor model MX24Z2-1801000) yang dibekalkan dengan peranti. 
Jangan cas Venom 2 semalaman atau biarkan Venom 2 tanpa pengawasan 
semasa dicas atau digunakan. 

Untuk mengecas peranti, sambungkan penyesuai kepada port pengecasan 
bateri dan sambungkan kabel pengecas kepada soket elektrik. Caskan bateri 
sepenuhnya hingga enam jam sebelum penggunaan pertama. Lampu LED akan 
berkelip untuk menunjukkan paras bateri dan menandakan pengecasan sedang 
aktif. Apabila lampu LED berhenti berkelip dan kekal berwarna hijau, bateri 
telah dicas sepenuhnya. Peranti akan memaparkan paras kuasa bateri apabila 
dihidupkan. Unit boleh dicas pada bila-bila masa dan pada sebarang paras 
kuasa bateri. Anda tidak digalakkan untuk menggunakan bateri sepenuhnya 
sehingga paras LED berwarna jingga. Caskan semula unit setiap bulan untuk 
memaksimumkan jangka hayat bateri.

PENGENDALIAN
Balutkan pembalut mampatan pada bahagian badan yang disasarkan (belakang, 
kaki atau bahu) dan sambungkan tali pengikat supaya pembalut selesa 
dipakai dan tidak terlalu ketat. Hal ini adalah untuk memastikan pod getaran 
terletak seperti yang diingini. Pastikan bateri dicas. Tekan butang HIDUP untuk 
mengaktifkan unit. Logo Hyperice akan menyala merah, menandakan Venom 
2 sudah diaktifkan. Pilih tetapan haba dan getaran yang diingini menggunakan 
butang di bahagian atas pod. Peranti akan bermula secara automatik apabila 
butang haba atau getaran ditekan. Tekan butang haba atau getaran sekali 
lagi untuk mencapai tahap yang diingini. Tanpa input tambahan, peranti akan 
dimatikan secara automatik selepas 15 minit. Peranti akan bergetar dua kali untuk 
menandakan tamat satu sesi atau tiga kali jika kuasa bateri rendah. Untuk terus 
menggunakan peranti, tekan butang haba atau getaran dan laraskan kepada 



tahap yang diingini. Pada tahap haba tiga, bateri yang dicas sepenuhnya akan 
membekalkan kuasa yang mencukupi selama dua jam dan lebih lama pada tahap 
haba yang lebih rendah

MENYAMBUNGKAN PERANTI KEPADA APLIKASI HYPERICE
Untuk menyambungkan peranti anda kepada Aplikasi Hyperice melalui Bluetooth®, 
pastikan peranti anda dihidupkan, fungsi Bluetooth telefon anda diaktifkan dan 
peranti anda berada dalam julat telefon anda. LED Bluetooth pada pod akan 
berkelip dengan cahaya biru. Hal ini bermakna peranti bersedia untuk digandingkan. 
Apabila digesa, ketik “Scan for Devices” (“Imbas untuk Mengesan Peranti”). Pilih 
peranti anda apabila senarai pilihan dipaparkan pada skrin. Selepas Venom 2 
digandingkan, HyperSmart™ membolehkan anda memulakan sesi anda secara 
automatik dan mengawal tetapan haba dan getaran melalui aplikasi Hyperice.

PEMBERSIHAN DAN PENYIMPANAN
Gunakan tuala atau kain yang lembut untuk mengelap lembapan pada unit. 
Jauhkan peranti daripada sumber haba, cecair dan kanak-kanak. Simpan peranti 
di tempat yang bersih, sejuk, kering dan jauh daripada cahaya matahari langsung 
apabila tidak digunakan. Suhu penyimpanan yang disarankan adalah antara -10°C 
hingga 25°C/14°F hingga 77°F.



SPESIFIKASI

1. Pod Venom 2
2. Penunjuk Bluetooth®

3. Port pengecasan
4. Butang kuasa (HIDUP/MATI)
5. Penunjuk paras bateri
6. Butang pelaras haba
7. Penunjuk paras haba
8. Butang pelarasan getaran
9. Penunjuk pola getaran
10. Pembalut mampatan

Frekuensi Getaran: 88 Hz
Haba: #1 113°F (45° C) #2 122° F (50° C) #3 131° F (55° C) 
Berat: 3 paun / 1.6 kg (termasuk pengecas)
Pengecas AC-DC: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A – 18.0V, 1.0A, 18.0 W

WARANTI
Produk ini dilindungi oleh jaminan terhad daripada Hyperice. Layari hyperice.com/
warranty untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut tentang waranti di negara anda.
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIG-
HEIDSINSTRUCTIES
NIET VERNIETIGEN

 LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOORDAT U DE VENOM 2 GEBRUIKT

 GEVAAR
Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen:

• Haal de stekker van dit apparaat altijd onmiddellijk na het opladen en 
vóór reiniging of gebruik uit het stopcontact.

• Als een apparaat in het water is gevallen, probeer het er dan niet uit te 
halen. Trek onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact.

• Niet gebruiken als u in bad zit of als u onder de douche staat.
• Plaats of bewaar het apparaat niet op een plek waar het kan vallen of 

in een badkuip of gootsteen kan worden getrokken. Niet in water of in 
een andere vloeistof plaatsen of laten vallen.

• Droog bewaren. Gebruik het apparaat niet in natte of vochtige omstandigheden.

WAARSCHUWING
Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en -instructies voordat u dit apparaat 
gebruikt. Het niet opvolgen van de waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot 
elektrische schokken, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

WAARSCHUWING
OM HET RISICO OP BRANDWONDEN, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN, BRAND EN 
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL TE VERMINDEREN DIENT DIT PRODUCT CONFORM 
DE VOLGENDE INSTRUCTIES TE WORDEN GEBRUIKT:

NL



• Gebruik dit apparaat uitsluitend waarvoor het is bedoeld zoals wordt 
beschreven in deze handleiding.

• Dit is geen speelgoed. Uitsluitend te gebruiken door volwassenen. 
Gebruik het apparaat niet wanneer het beschadigd is. 

• Dit apparaat moet nooit onbeheerd worden achtergelaten terwijl 
het op stroom is aangesloten. Haal de stekker van dit apparaat 
altijd onmiddellijk na het opladen, vóór gebruik en vóór het reinigen 
uit het stopcontact. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u 
het apparaat niet gebruikt en voordat u onderdelen aanbrengt of 
verwijdert.

• Niet onder een deken of kussen gebruiken. Er kan overmatige 
verhitting optreden die brand, elektrische schokken of lichamelijk 
letsel zou kunnen veroorzaken.

• Gebruik dit apparaat nooit als het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is, 
als het niet goed werkt, als het gevallen of beschadigd is, of als het 
nat is geworden. Breng het apparaat naar een servicecentrum voor 
inspectie en reparatie.

• Draag dit apparaat niet aan het snoer en gebruik het snoer niet als 
handvat.

• Houd het snoer uit de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken.
• Laat nooit een voorwerp in een opening vallen en stop er nooit iets in. 
• UITSLUITEND geschikt voor droge locaties. Gebruik het apparaat niet 

buiten of op een natte ondergrond en stel het niet bloot aan water 
of regen.

• Gebruik het product alleen volgens deze instructies. Daarnaast zijn er 
gebruiksinstructies beschikbaar op hyperice.com.

• Gebruik verwarmde oppervlakken voorzichtig. Kan ernstige 
brandwonden veroorzaken. Niet gebruiken op ongevoelige delen van 
de huid of bij een slechte bloedsomloop. Het onbeheerd gebruik van 
verwarmde apparaten door kinderen of bewusteloze personen kan 
gevaarlijk zijn.

• Er kunnen zich temperaturen voordoen die hoog genoeg zijn om 
brandwonden te veroorzaken, ongeacht de bedieningsinstellingen. 
Niet gebruiken bij baby's of invaliden of bij een slapend of bewusteloos 
persoon. Niet gebruiken op ongevoelige huid of bij personen met een 
slechte bloedsomloop. Controleer regelmatig de huid die in contact 
komt met de verwarmde onderdelen van het apparaat om het risico 
op blaren te verminderen. Verwijder het apparaat onmiddellijk van het 
lichaam en schakel het uit bij de eerste tekenen van ongemak.

• Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door personen die ongevoelig 
zijn voor warmte en andere zeer kwetsbare personen die niet kunnen 
reageren op oververhitting.

• Als op het apparaat wordt geslapen of het wordt gedragen tijdens 
het slapen en de bedieningsknoppen op een hoge temperatuur zijn 
ingesteld, kan de gebruiker last krijgen van brandwonden of een 
hitteberoerte.

• Niet pletten. Voorkom vouwen met scherpe plooien. Vouw de Venom 2 
niet op tijdens gebruik.



• Wijzig het apparaat niet en probeer het niet te repareren. Bevat geen 
onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden onderhouden. 
Neem contact op met Hyperice voor onderhoud.

• Voorkom onbedoeld starten. Zorg ervoor dat de aan-uitknop in de uit-
stand staat voordat u het apparaat opbergt, oppakt of draagt.

WAARSCHUWING
Gebruik de Venom 2, of enig ander apparaat dat warmte of trillingen afgeeft, 
niet zonder de voorafgaande toestemming van uw arts in een van de volgende 
gevallen: zwangerschap, diabetes met complicaties zoals neuropathie of 
netvliesbeschadiging, het dragen van pacemakers, een recente operatie, 
epilepsie of migraine, hernia, spondylolistesis, spondylolyse of spondylose, 
recente vervanging van een gewricht of spiraaltje, metalen pennen of platen 
of eventuele zorgen over uw lichamelijke gezondheid. Kwetsbare personen en 
kinderen moeten bij gebruik van warmte- of trilapparatuur worden begeleid 
door een volwassene. Deze contra-indicaties betekenen niet dat u dit apparaat 
niet kunt gebruiken, maar we raden u aan om eerst een arts te raadplegen. Er 
wordt momenteel onderzoek verricht naar de effecten van warmte en trillingen 
op specifieke medische aandoeningen. Dit zal er waarschijnlijk voor zorgen 
dat de lijst met contra-indicaties hierboven korter wordt. Praktijkervaring 
heeft uitgewezen dat in een aantal gevallen de opname van een triloefening 
in een behandelplan aan te raden is. Dit moet gebeuren op advies van en in 
aanwezigheid van een arts, specialist of fysiotherapeut.

 LET OP
Bij het gebruik van een elektrisch apparaat moeten altijd de volgende 
basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen in acht worden genomen:

• Uitsluitend te gebruiken door volwassenen. 
• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (waaronder 

kinderen) met een verminderd lichamelijk, zintuiglijk of geestelijk 
vermogen, of personen die over weinig ervaring met en kennis over 
het gebruik van dit apparaat beschikken, tenzij er toezicht is of ze 
instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat door 
iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

• Het apparaat heeft een verwarmd oppervlak. Personen die gevoelig 
zijn voor warmte moeten voorzichtig zijn bij het gebruik van het 
apparaat. Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door personen die 
ongevoelig zijn voor warmte en andere zeer kwetsbare personen die 
niet kunnen reageren op oververhitting.

• Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze met het apparaat 
gaan spelen.

• Koppel de lader na het opladen of vóór gebruik los van de batterij. De 
Venom 2 werkt niet als de lader op de batterij is aangesloten.

• Laat de Venom 2 nooit onbeheerd werken of opladen.



• Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water. Maak het apparaat alleen 
schoon met een vochtige doek.

• Houd vloeistoffen uit de buurt van het apparaat.
• Gebruik het apparaat alleen op een droog en schoon 

lichaamsoppervlak of op luchtige kleding, zoals weergegeven in deze 
instructies. 

• Gebruik de Venom 2 niet op een natte huid of op een huidzalf, vooral 
wanneer deze warmteproducerende ingrediënten bevat, omdat dit 
brandwonden kan veroorzaken.

• Gebruik een dunne stof, kleding of een dunne handdoek tussen het 
product en de huid om het risico op brandwonden te verminderen. 

• Er kunnen brandwonden ontstaan, ongeacht de 
bedieningsinstellingen. Controleer de huid onder het product 
regelmatig. Verwijder het product onmiddellijk van het lichaam en 
schakel het uit bij de eerste tekenen van ongemak.

• Plaats geen metalen voorwerpen tussen de Venom 2 en het 
lichaam, waaronder veiligheidsspelden of andere metalen 
bevestigingsmiddelen om de Venom 2 vast te zetten.

• Probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren.
• Beschadig de Venom 2 niet en breng geen wijzigingen aan.
• Controleer het apparaat zorgvuldig vóór elk gebruik. Als het apparaat 

tekenen van slijtage vertoont, zoals breuken, blaren of scheuren, dient 
u het terug te brengen naar een bevoegd Hyperice-servicecentrum 
voor inspectie en reparatie.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet in ruimtes waar spuitbussen (sprays) worden 
gebruikt of waar zuurstof wordt toegediend.

• Ga niet op de Venom 2 zitten, duw er niet tegenaan en plet het apparaat niet.
• Plet het apparaat niet door er tijdens opslag voorwerpen op te leggen
• Controleer het apparaat regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of 

beschadiging. Breng het apparaat terug naar een bevoegd Hyperice-
servicecentrum voor inspectie en reparatie, als dergelijke tekenen 
optreden of als het apparaat verkeerd is gebruikt of niet werkt.

• Reinigen en regulier onderhoud mogen zonder toezicht niet door 
kinderen worden uitgevoerd.

• Niet bedoeld voor medisch gebruik in ziekenhuizen. Bedoeld voor 
huishoudelijk of commercieel gebruik. 

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
Symbool Beschrijving Locatie

IP21 Mate van bescherming tegen 
binnendringen van water Op de verpakking

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing vóór het 
gebruik

In de handleiding 
en op de pod



Gelijkstroom Op de pod

Wisselstroom Op oplader

Naam en adres van fabrikant In de handleiding 
en op de pod

Aparte inzameling voor afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product 
niet met ander huishoudelijk afval mag 
worden weggegooid binnen de gehele 
EU. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu 
of de menselijke gezondheid door 
ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te 
voorkomen, dient u het op verantwoorde 
wijze te recyclen om het duurzame 
hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te 
bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat 
te retourneren, gebruikt u het retour- en 
ophaalsysteem of neemt u contact op 
met de winkel waar u het product hebt 
gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product innemen 
voor milieuvriendelijke recycling. 

Op de verpakking

Niet wassen Op de verpakking

Niet chemisch reinigen Op de verpakking

Niet centrifugeren Op de verpakking

Niet bleken Op de verpakking

Niet strijken Op de verpakking

Waarschuwingssymbool – wordt gebruikt 
om u te attenderen op een gevaar dat 
overlijden of ernstig letsel tot gevolg 
kan hebben.

In de handleiding 
en op de pod



Waarschuwingssymbool om aan te geven 
dat de gebruiker de gebruiksinstructies 
vóór gebruik moet raadplegen 
voor belangrijke waarschuwende 
informatie, zoals waarschuwingen 
en voorzorgsmaatregelen die om 
verschillende redenen niet op de 
medische bedieningseenheid zelf 
kunnen worden weergegeven.

In handleiding

Handige tip om gebruik eenvoudiger te 
maken. Risico voor de gebruiker wordt 
geacht verwaarloosbaar te zijn.

In handleiding

Europese conformiteit Op de verpakking

Australische RCM-markering Op de verpakking

Geproduceerd in China Op de verpakking

UK CA-markering Op de verpakking

Recyclebaar lithium-ion Op de verpakking

Recyclesymbool Op de verpakking

Verwarmingsregeling Op de pod

In-/uitschakelen Op de pod

Trillingsregeling Op de pod

Afneembare voedingskabel, alleen 
gebruiken met de oplader die bij het 
apparaat is geleverd.

In de handleiding 
en op de pod

DRAADLOZE BLUETOOTH®-TECHNOLOGIE
Het woordmerk en de logo's van Bluetooth® zijn eigendom van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 
en ieder gebruik van dergelijke merken door Hyperice valt onder een licentie. In 
het onwaarschijnlijke geval van een verlies van een stabiele Bluetooth-verbinding, 
probeert het systeem de verbinding automatisch te herstellen. De Venom 2 is 
geheel autonoom en blijft normaal werken, zelfs als de verbinding wordt verbroken. 
Als deze bedieningseenheid toch interferentie veroorzaakt, hetgeen kan worden 
vastgesteld door de bedieningseenheid uit en in te schakelen, wordt de gebruiker 
aangeraden de interferentie te verhelpen door de bedieningseenheid anders te 



richten of op een andere plaats te zetten, de afstand tussen apparatuur en de 
bedieningseenheid te vergroten of de bedieningseenheid aan te sluiten op een 
ander stopcontact op een groep, als de bedieningseenheid netvoeding krijgt.

De Venom 2-bedieningseenheid maakt gebruik van draadloze Bluetooth 
5.0-technologie met de volgende radiospecificaties:
FCC-ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, frequentie: 2402 tot 2480 MHz

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regels. De werking is onderhevig 
aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) deze bedieningseenheid mag geen 
schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) deze bedieningseenheid moet alle 
ontvangen interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste 
werking kan veroorzaken. Deze bedieningseenheid voldoet aan Industry 
Canada vergunningsvrije RSS-standaard(en). De werking is onderhevig aan de 
volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) deze bedieningseenheid mag geen interferentie 
veroorzaken, en (2) deze bedieningseenheid moet elke interferentie accepteren, 
inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste werking van de eenheid kan 
veroorzaken.

Deze apparatuur is conform de FCC/ISED-blootstellingslimieten voor straling 
die zijn vastgesteld voor een ongecontroleerde omgeving en voldoet aan de 
FCC-richtlijnen voor blootstelling aan radiofrequentie (RF) en RSS-102 van de 
ISED-voorschriften voor blootstelling aan radiofrequentie (RF). Deze apparatuur 
heeft zeer lage niveaus RF-energie die worden geacht te voldoen zonder het 
testen van de specifieke absorptiesnelheid (SAR).

Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet expliciet zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die 
verantwoordelijk is voor naleving, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om 
de apparatuur te bedienen ongeldig maken.

Deze apparatuur is getest en voldoet aan de limieten voor een digitaal apparaat 
van klasse B, conform deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. Deze limieten 
zijn opgesteld om een redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke 
interferentie in een woonomgeving. Deze apparatuur genereert en gebruikt 
radiofrequente energie en kan deze uitstralen. Als de apparatuur niet volgens 
de instructies wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt, kan deze schadelijke interferentie 
bij radiocommunicatie veroorzaken. Er is echter geen garantie dat er geen 
interferentie zal optreden in een bepaalde omgeving.

Als dit apparaat schadelijke interferentie veroorzaakt bij radio- of 
televisieontvangst, wat kan worden vastgesteld door het apparaat uit en weer in 
te schakelen, wordt de gebruiker aangeraden om te proberen de interferentie op 
te lossen door een of meer van de volgende maatregelen te nemen:

• Richt de ontvangstantenne een andere kant op of verplaats deze.
• Vergroot de afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger.
• Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact van een ander circuit dan 

het stopcontact waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.
• Neem contact op met de leverancier of een ervaren radio-/tv-

technicus voor hulp.



INFORMATIE OVER DE INTERNE BATTERIJ
Het Venom 2-apparaat is uitgerust met een oplaadbare lithium-ionbatterij. 
De interne batterij is bedoeld voor gebruik van het Venom 2-systeem waar u 
maar wilt, zelfs als er geen stopcontacten in de buurt zijn. De Venom 2 moet 
mogelijk worden opgeladen voorafgaand aan het eerste gebruik. Een volledig 
opgeladen batterij biedt voeding voor meer dan 2 uur doorlopend gebruik. 
Het duurt ongeveer 4 uur om de batterij volledig op te laden wanneer de 
bedieningseenheid is aangesloten op het lichtnet en niet wordt gebruikt. 

• Dit apparaat bevat een lithium-ionbatterij. Batterijen kunnen alleen 
worden vervangen door een deskundige persoon met speciaal 
gereedschap. Neem contact op met Hyperice voor onderhoud 
of reparatie. Dit apparaat bevat batterijen die niet kunnen worden 
vervangen. Wanneer de batterij het einde van zijn levensduur heeft 
bereikt, dient het apparaat op de juiste wijze te worden afgevoerd. De 
batterij moet op een veilige manier worden ingeleverd bij een geschikte 
afvalverwerkings- of recyclingfaciliteit voor elektronisch afval.

WAARSCHUWING
• Volg alle oplaadinstructies en laad de batterij of het apparaat niet op 

buiten het temperatuurbereik dat in de instructies wordt aangegeven. 
Onjuist opladen of opladen bij temperaturen buiten het gespecificeerde 
bereik kan de batterij beschadigen en het risico op brand vergroten.

• Het nominale temperatuurbereik voor het opladen van de batterij is 0 
°C - 45 °C (32 °F - 113 °F).

• Wanneer de batterij op onjuiste wijze wordt gebruikt, kan er vloeistof uit 
de batterij komen. Vermijd contact. Bij onbedoeld contact spoelen met 
water. Raadpleeg een arts als er vloeistof in de ogen komt. Vloeistof 
afkomstig uit de batterij kan irritatie of brandwonden veroorzaken. 

• Gebruik geen beschadigde of gewijzigde batterijen of apparaten. 
Beschadigde of gewijzigde batterijen kunnen onvoorspelbaar gedrag 
vertonen, wat kan leiden tot brand, explosies of risico op letsel.

• De in dit apparaat gebruikte batterij kan een risico op brand of 
chemische brandwonden opleveren als het apparaat verkeerd wordt 
gebruikt. Demonteer de batterijen of het apparaat niet en deze 
niet bloot aan vuur of hoge temperaturen. Blootstelling aan vuur of 
temperaturen boven 130 °C (265 °F) kan een explosie veroorzaken.

• Als de batterijen lekken, zorg er dan voor dat er geen vloeistof in contact komt 
met de huid of ogen. Als er contact is gemaakt, spoelt u het betreffende 
gebied met grote hoeveelheden water en schakelt u medische hulp in

• In het geval van scheuren van de accu, grote lekkage of explosie 
verlaat u het gebied en plaatst u het verontreinigde gebied in 
quarantaine. Zorg voor goede ventilatie om eventuele dampen, 
gassen of scherpe geuren te verwijderen.

• Ogen - Spoel de ogen gedurende 15 minuten met veel water. Roep 
onmiddellijk medische hulp in.

• Huid - Spoel het aangetaste gebied met veel water en zeep of neem 
gedurende 15 minuten een douche



• Inademing - Stel de persoon bloot aan frisse lucht en gebruik indien 
nodig kunstmatige ademhaling. Roep indien nodig medische hulp in.

• Inslikken - Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts of een plaatselijk gifcentrum.
• Voer de batterij direct af. Houd hem uit de buurt van kinderen. 

Demonteer hem niet en voer hem niet af met afval dat wordt verbrand.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

OPLADEN

WAARSCHUWING
 De Venom 2 mag uitsluitend worden opgeladen met de dubbel 

geïsoleerde, 18 VDC-oplader van Hyperice (modelnummer MX24Z2-1801000) die 
met het apparaat is geleverd. Laad de Venom 2 niet ‘s nachts op en laat de Venom 
2 niet onbeheerd achter tijdens het opladen of wanneer deze in gebruik is. 

Om het apparaat op te laden sluit u de adapter aan op de oplaadpoort van 
de batterij en steekt u de stekker van de laadkabel in een stopcontact. Laad 
de batterij volledig op vóór het eerste gebruik. Dit kan tot zes uur duren. Een 
ledlampje knippert om het batterijniveau te tonen en aan te geven dat de batterij 
wordt opgeladen. Als de batterij volledig is opgeladen, knippert het ledlampje niet 
langer en brandt dit groen. Het apparaat geeft het batterijniveau weer wanneer 
het wordt aangezet. Het apparaat kan op elk moment en bij elk batterijniveau 
opnieuw worden opgeladen. We adviseren u om de batterij niet volledig leeg te 
laten raken tot het oranje ledniveau. Laad het apparaat maandelijks op om de 
batterijduur zo goed mogelijk te houden.

BEDIENING
Plaats de compressiewikkel om het juiste lichaamsdeel (rug, been of schouder) en 
bevestig de banden nauwsluitend, maar comfortabel, zodat de vier trilpods op de 
gewenste plaats komen te zitten. Zorg ervoor dat de batterij is opgeladen. Druk op 
de aan/uit-knop om het apparaat te activeren. Het Hyperice-logo gaat rood branden 
om aan te geven dat de Venom 2 is geactiveerd. Kies de gewenste warmte- en 
trillingsopties met de knoppen boven op de pod. Het apparaat start automatisch 
wanneer u op de warmte- of trilknop drukt. Druk nogmaals op de warmte- of trilknop 
tot het gewenste niveau is ingesteld. Het apparaat wordt na 15 minuten automatisch 
uitgeschakeld zonder verdere invoer. Het apparaat trilt twee keer om aan te geven 
dat een sessie is beëindigd of drie keer om aan te geven dat de batterij bijna leeg is. 
Om het apparaat te blijven gebruiken, drukt u nogmaals op de warmte- of trilknop 
en stelt u het gewenste niveau in. Een volledig opgeladen batterij biedt voeding voor 
ongeveer twee uur op niveau drie en langer op lagere niveaus

VERBINDING MAKEN MET DE HYPERICE-APP
Om uw apparaat via Bluetooth® met de Hyperice-app te verbinden, moet u ervoor 
zorgen dat uw apparaat is ingeschakeld, Bluetooth op uw telefoon is ingeschakeld 
en uw apparaat zich binnen bereik van uw telefoon bevindt. Het Bluetooth-lampje 



op de pod knippert blauw. Dit betekent dat het apparaat wacht op koppeling. Tik 
op 'Scan for Devices' (Scannen naar apparaten) als u daarom wordt gevraagd. 
Selecteer uw apparaat wanneer het op het scherm verschijnt. Nadat u de Venom 
2 hebt gekoppeld, kunt u met HyperSmart™ uw sessie automatisch starten en de 
warmte- en trillingsinstellingen regelen vanuit de Hyperice-app.

REINIGEN EN BEWAREN
Gebruik een handdoek of zachte doek om vocht van het apparaat te vegen. 
Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, vloeistoffen en kinderen. 
Bewaar het apparaat op een schone, koele, droge plaats, weg van direct zonlicht, 
wanneer het niet in gebruik is. Het wordt aanbevolen het apparaat te bewaren bij 
een temperatuur tussen -10 °C en 25 °C (14 °F en 77 °F).

SPECIFICATIES

1. Venom 2-pod
2. Bluetooth®-indicator
3. Laadpoort
4. Aan/uit-knop
5. Batterij-indicator
6. Warmteknop
7. Indicatoren voor verwarmingsniveau
8. Trilknop
9. Indicatoren voor trilpatroon
10. Compressiewikkel
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Rechter
schouder

Achterkant
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Trillingsfrequentie: 88 Hz
Warmte: #1 45 °C (113 °F) #2 50 °C (122 °F) #3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Gewicht: 3 lbs / 1,6 kg (inclusief oplader)
AC/DC-oplader: 100-240 V - 50/60 Hz 0,7 A - 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANTIE
Dit product wordt gedekt door een beperkte garantie van Hyperice. Ga naar 
hyperice.com/warranty om de garantie in uw land te bekijken.



WAŻNE WSKAZÓWKI 
DOTYCZĄCE 
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
NIE NISZCZYĆ

 PRZED UŻYCIEM URZĄDZENIA VENOM 2 NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ 
WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE

 NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO
Aby ograniczyć ryzyko porażenia prądem:

• Zawsze należy wyjmować wtyczkę z gniazdka bezpośrednio po 
zakończeniu ładowania i przed czyszczeniem lub użyciem urządzenia.

• Nie należy wyciągać urządzenia, które wpadło do wody. Natychmiast 
wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka.

• Nie stosować w kąpieli ani pod prysznicem.
• Nie ustawiać ani nie przechowywać urządzenia w miejscu, z którego 

mogłoby spaść lub zsunąć się do wanny lub umywalki. Nie zanurzać 
urządzenia w wodzie ani innych cieczach.

• Chronić przed wilgocią. Nie korzystać z urządzenia w mokrych i 
wilgotnych warunkach.

OSTRZEŻENIE
Przed użyciem urządzenia należy zapoznać się ze wszystkimi ostrzeżeniami 
i informacjami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa. Niezastosowanie się do tych 
ostrzeżeń i instrukcji może skutkować porażeniem prądem elektrycznym, 
pożarem i/lub poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

PL



OSTRZEŻENIE
W CELU OGRANICZENIA ZAGROŻENIA POPARZENIEM, PORAŻENIEM 
PRĄDEM ELEKTRYCZNYM, POŻAREM I OBRAŻENIAMI CIAŁA Z PRODUKTU 
NALEŻY KORZYSTAĆ ZGODNIE Z PONIŻSZYMI INSTRUKCJAMI.

• Z urządzenia należy korzystać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem, 
jak opisano w niniejszej instrukcji.

• To urządzenie nie służy do zabawy. Urządzenie jest przeznaczone 
wyłącznie dla osób dorosłych. Nie należy używać w razie urazów. 

• Urządzenia nie wolno pozostawiać bez nadzoru, gdy jest podłączone 
do prądu. Zawsze należy wyjmować wtyczkę z gniazdka bezpośrednio 
po zakończeniu ładowania, przed użyciem urządzenia i przed jego 
czyszczeniem. Wtyczkę należy także wyjąć z gniazdka, gdy urządzenie 
nie jest używane oraz przed jego założeniem lub demontażem.

• Nie stosować pod kocem ani poduszką. Nadmierne nagrzewanie może 
spowodować pożar, porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub obrażenia ciała.

• Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia, które ma uszkodzony przewód lub 
wtyczkę, nie działa prawidłowo, zostało upuszczone lub uszkodzone 
bądź uległo zawilgoceniu. Należy oddać je do serwisu w celu 
dokonania przeglądu i naprawy.

• Nie przenosić urządzenia za przewód ani nie używać przewodu jako rączki.
• Przewód należy trzymać z dala od rozgrzanych powierzchni.
• Nigdy nie wolno upuszczać ani wkładać żadnych przedmiotów do otworu. 
• Używać WYŁĄCZNIE w suchych miejscach. Nie używać na świeżym 

powietrzu ani na mokrych powierzchniach. Nie wystawiać na działanie 
wody ani deszczu.

• Stosować wyłącznie w sposób zgodny z niniejszymi instrukcjami. 
Dodatkowe instrukcje są dostępne na stronie internetowej hyperice.com.

• Należy zachować ostrożność podczas korzystania z rozgrzanych 
powierzchni. Mogą one powodować ciężkie oparzenia. Nie stosować 
na niewrażliwej skórze ani na obszarach, w których występuje słabe 
krążenie. Używanie rozgrzanych elementów przez dzieci lub osoby 
niepełnosprawne bez nadzoru może stwarzać niebezpieczeństwo.

• Urządzenie może osiągać temperatury wystarczające do 
spowodowania oparzeń bez względu na wybrane ustawienia. Nie 
stosować u niemowląt ani u niepełnosprawnych, śpiących lub 
nieprzytomnych osób. Nie stosować na niewrażliwej skórze ani u osób 
ze słabym krążeniem. Należy często sprawdzać stan skóry w miejscu, 
w którym ma ona kontakt z rozgrzanym urządzeniem, aby ograniczyć 
ryzyko wystąpienia pęcherzy. W przypadku wystąpienia dyskomfortu 
natychmiast zdjąć urządzenie z ciała i wyłączyć je.

• Urządzenia nie należy stosować u osób niewrażliwych na ciepło ani u 
innych osób, które nie są w stanie prawidłowo reagować na przegrzanie.

• Korzystanie z urządzenia w trakcie snu lub leżenie na urządzeniu 
ustawionym na wyższą wartość temperatury może spowodować 
oparzenia lub udary cieplne.



• Nie zgniatać. Unikać zwijania w sposób powodujący powstanie 
nadmiernych zagięć. Nie zwijać urządzenia Venom 2 w trakcie 
korzystania z niego.

• Nie modyfikować ani nie podejmować prób naprawy urządzenia. Wyrób 
nie zawiera części nadających się do naprawy przez użytkownika. W kwestii 
serwisowania urządzenia należy kontaktować się z firmą Hyperice.

• Chronić przed przypadkowym włączeniem urządzenia. Przed 
sięgnięciem po urządzenie, jego przeniesieniem lub umieszczeniem 
w miejscu przechowywania należy upewnić się, że przycisk zasilania 
znajduje się w pozycji wyłączenia.

OSTRZEŻENIE
W żadnym z poniższych przypadków nie należy korzystać z urządzenia Venom 2 
ani żadnego innego urządzenia do terapii cieplnej lub urządzenia wibracyjnego bez 
uprzedniej zgody lekarza: ciąża, cukrzyca z chorobami towarzyszącymi takimi jak 
neuropatia czy uszkodzenie siatkówki, stosowanie stymulatorów serca, niedawno 
przebyty zabieg chirurgiczny, padaczka bądź migrena, przepuklina kręgosłupa, 
kręgozmyk, kręgoszczelina albo zmiany zwyrodnieniowe kręgosłupa, niedawne 
zabiegi wszczepienia protezy stawu albo założenia wkładki wewnątrzmacicznej, 
metalowe sworznie albo płytki czy dowolne problemy w zakresie stanu zdrowia 
fizycznego. Osobom słabym fizycznie i dzieciom podczas korzystania z dowolnego 
urządzenia do terapii cieplnej lub urządzenia wibracyjnego powinna towarzyszyć 
osoba dorosła. Powyższe przeciwwskazania nie oznaczają, że nie można używać 
niniejszego urządzenia, ale radzimy najpierw skonsultować się z lekarzem. 
Prowadzone są badania nad wpływem ciepła i wibracji na konkretne schorzenia. 
Spowoduje to prawdopodobnie skrócenie listy przeciwwskazań wskazanych 
powyżej. Praktyka pokazała, że włączenie wibrującego urządzenia do ćwiczeń do 
planu leczenia jest w wielu przypadkach korzystne. Musi się to odbywać za radą i w 
porozumieniu z lekarzem, specjalistą lub fizjoterapeutą.

 PRZESTROGA
Korzystanie z urządzenia elektrycznego wymaga zachowania podstawowych 
środków ostrożności, w tym poniższych zasad użytkowania.

• Urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie dla osób dorosłych. 
• Urządzenie nie może być używane przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o 

obniżonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej ani osoby, 
które nie mają doświadczenia w korzystaniu z urządzenia lub nie 
wiedzą, w jaki sposób je obsługiwać (chyba że są pod nadzorem osoby 
odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczeństwo lub zostały przez taką osobę 
poinstruowane co do obsługi urządzenia).

• Urządzenie jest wyposażone w nagrzewającą się powierzchnię. Osoby 
wrażliwe na ciepło powinny zachować ostrożność podczas korzystania z 
urządzenia. Urządzenia nie należy stosować u osób niewrażliwych na ciepło 
ani u innych osób, które nie są w stanie prawidłowo reagować na przegrzanie.



• Nie pozwalać dzieciom bawić się urządzeniem.
• Po ładowaniu lub przed użyciem urządzenia odłączyć ładowarkę od 

akumulatora. Urządzenie Venom 2 nie działa, gdy ładowarka jest 
podłączona do akumulatora.

• Nigdy nie zostawiać urządzenia Venom 2 włączonego lub 
podłączonego do ładowania bez nadzoru.

• Nie zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie. Czyścić jedynie przy pomocy 
zwilżonej szmatki.

• Trzymać z dala od płynów.
• Stosować wyłącznie na suchej, czystej skórze lub przez ubranie z cienkiego 

materiału, jak pokazano w instrukcji. 
• Nie stosować urządzenia Venom 2 na mokrej skórze lub na skórze 

pokrytej miejscowo kremem, zwłaszcza preparatami zwiększającymi 
wytwarzanie ciepła, ponieważ może to powodować wystąpienie oparzeń.

• Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko poparzenia, między produktem a skórą należy 
umieścić cienką tkaninę, ubranie lub ręcznik. 

• Oparzenia mogą pojawić się bez względu na ustawienie poziomu 
ciepła. Często sprawdzać stan skóry pod urządzeniem. Natychmiast 
zdjąć je z ciała i wyłączyć w przypadku wystąpienia dyskomfortu.

• Nie umieszczać metalowych przedmiotów (w tym spinek lub 
metalowych zapięć umożliwiających mocowanie urządzenia) między 
urządzeniem Venom 2 a ciałem.

• Nie podejmować prób demontażu.
• Nie manipulować urządzeniem Venom 2 ani nie modyfikować go w 

żaden sposób.
• Dokładnie obejrzeć urządzenie przed każdym użyciem. W przypadku 

zaobserwowania pogorszenia się stanu urządzenia (np. pękania lub 
pojawienia się wypukłości) zwrócić urządzenie do autoryzowanego 
serwisu firmy Hyperice w celu dokonania przeglądu i naprawy.

• Nie używać przy korzystaniu z produktów w aerozolu ani z tlenu.
• Nie siadać na urządzeniu Venom 2, nie naciskać na nie ani nie zgniatać.
• Podczas przechowywania urządzenia nie układać na nim innych 

przedmiotów.
• Należy często sprawdzać urządzenie pod kątem oznak zużycia 

lub uszkodzenia. Jeśli widoczne są takie oznaki, urządzenie jest 
stosowane w niewłaściwy sposób lub gdy nie działa, należy zwrócić je 
do autoryzowanego serwisu w celu dokonania przeglądu i naprawy.

• Dzieciom nie wolno wykonywać bez nadzoru czyszczenia i konserwacji 
urządzenia.

• Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do zastosowań medycznych w 
szpitalach. Przeznaczone do użytku domowego lub komercyjnego. 

ZACHOWAĆ NINIEJSZĄ 
INSTRUKCJĘ



Symbol Opis Miejsce

IP21 Stopień ochrony przed wnikaniem wody Na mankiecie

Przed użyciem zapoznać się z instrukcją W instrukcji i na 
module sterowania

Prąd stały Na module 
sterowania

Prąd przemienny Na ładowarce

Nazwa i adres producenta W instrukcji i na 
module sterowania

Selektywna zbiórka zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

Oznaczenie to wskazuje, że na terenie UE 
produkt nie powinien być usuwany 
wraz z innymi odpadami komunalnymi. 
Aby uniknąć możliwych negatywnych 
skutków niekontrolowanego usuwania 
odpadów dla zdrowia ludzkiego lub 
środowiska naturalnego, wyrób należy 
poddawać rozsądnemu recyklingowi w 
celu promowania zrównoważonych metod 
ponownego wykorzystania surowców. 
Aby zwrócić zużyte urządzenie, należy 
skorzystać z systemu zwrotów i zbiórki lub 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, u którego 
produkt został kupiony. Może on przyjąć 
produkt w celu poddania go recyklingowi w 
sposób bezpieczny dla środowiska. 

Na mankiecie

Nie prać Na mankiecie

Nie czyścić chemicznie na sucho Na mankiecie

Nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej Na mankiecie

Nie wybielać Na mankiecie

Nie prasować Na mankiecie



Symbol ostrzegawczy identyfikujący 
zagrożenie, które może prowadzić do 
śmierci lub ciężkiego urazu

W instrukcji i na 
module sterowania

Symbol przestrogi oznacza konieczność 
zapoznania się przez użytkownika z 
instrukcją obsługi, w której znajdują się 
ważne informacje dotyczące środków 
ostrożności, takie jak ostrzeżenia i 
przestrogi, których z różnych względów 
nie można umieścić bezpośrednio na 
jednostce sterującej.

W instrukcji obsługi

Wskazówka ułatwiająca użytkowanie. 
Zagrożenie dla użytkownika jest 
uznawane za znikome

W instrukcji obsługi

Europejskie oznaczenie zgodności Na mankiecie
Znak zgodności z przepisami 
obowiązującymi w Australii Na mankiecie

Wyprodukowano w Chinach Na mankiecie
Oznaczenie zgodności z normami 
obowiązującymi w Wielkiej Brytanii Na mankiecie
Recykling akumulatorów litowo-
jonowych Na mankiecie

Symbol recyklingu Na mankiecie

Regulacja poziomu ciepła Na module 
sterowania

Przycisk wł./wył. Na module 
sterowania

Regulacja poziomu wibracji Na module 
sterowania

Odłączany przewód zasilający; stosować 
wyłącznie z ładowarką dostarczoną z 
urządzeniem.

W instrukcji i na 
module sterowania

TECHNOLOGIA BEZPRZEWODOWA BLUETOOTH®

Znak słowny i logotypy Bluetooth® stanowią własność firmy Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. i firma Hyperice używa ich za jej zezwoleniem. W mało prawdopodobnym 
przypadku utraty stabilnego połączenia Bluetooth system podejmie próbę 



automatycznego przywrócenia połączenia. Urządzenie Venom 2 jest całkowicie 
autonomiczne i będzie działać normalnie nawet w przypadku utraty łączności. 
Jeśli to jednostka sterująca powoduje zakłócenia, co można określić poprzez 
jej wyłączenie i włączenie, zachęca się użytkownika do próby wyeliminowania 
zakłóceń poprzez zmianę orientacji lub umiejscowienia jednostki sterującej, 
zwiększenie odległości między tą jednostką sterującą a pozostałymi jednostkami 
sterującymi albo podłączenie jednostki sterującej do gniazda w innym obwodzie.

Jednostka sterująca Venom 2 wykorzystuje technologię bezprzewodową 
Bluetooth 5.0 o następującej specyfikacji radiowej: Identyfikator FCC: 2AWQY-
VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, częstotliwość: od 2402 do 2480 MHz.

To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Jego praca podlega 
następującym dwóm warunkom: (1) jednostka sterująca nie może powodować 
szkodliwych zakłóceń oraz (2) jednostka sterująca musi tolerować odbierane 
zakłócenia, włącznie z zakłóceniami mogącymi spowodować niewłaściwe 
działanie. Niniejsza jednostka sterująca jest zgodna z normami RSS, zwalniającymi 
z konieczności uzyskania licencji Industry Canada. Jej praca podlega następującym 
dwóm warunkom: (1) jednostka sterująca nie może powodować szkodliwych 
zakłóceń oraz (2) jednostka sterująca musi tolerować zakłócenia, włącznie z 
zakłóceniami mogącymi spowodować niewłaściwe działanie urządzenia.

Niniejsze urządzenie spełnia wymagania FCC/ISED dotyczące wartości granicznych 
ekspozycji na promieniowanie określone dla środowiska niekontrolowanego oraz 
wytyczne FCC dotyczące ekspozycji na energię o częstotliwości radiowej (RF) i 
wymogi normy ISED RSS-102 w zakresie ekspozycji na energię o częstotliwości 
radiowej. Urządzenie to charakteryzuje się bardzo niskim poziomem energii RF, 
który uznaje się za zgodny z przepisami bez konieczności przeprowadzania badań 
dotyczących współczynnika absorpcji swoistej (SAR).

Wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian lub modyfikacji, które nie zostały wyraźnie 
zatwierdzone przez podmiot odpowiedzialny za zapewnienie zgodności, może 
skutkować unieważnieniem prawa użytkownika do obsługi urządzenia.

Urządzenie zostało poddane testom, które wykazały, że spełnia wymagania 
dotyczące urządzeń cyfrowych klasy B, zgodnie z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. 
Ograniczenia te mają na celu zapewnienie odpowiedniego poziomu ochrony 
przed szkodliwymi zakłóceniami działania urządzeń w budynkach mieszkalnych. 
Niniejsze urządzenie wytwarza, wykorzystuje i może emitować energię o 
częstotliwości radiowej, a w przypadku instalacji i stosowania w sposób 
niezgodny z instrukcją może wywoływać szkodliwe zakłócenia w łączności 
radiowej. Nie można jednak w pełni zagwarantować, że w konkretnej konfiguracji 
zakłócenia takie nie wystąpią.

Jeśli urządzenie to będzie wywoływać szkodliwe zakłócenia w odbiorze sygnału 
radiowego lub telewizyjnego, co można stwierdzić przez wyłączenie i włączenie 
urządzenia, użytkownik może podjąć próbę wyeliminowania zakłóceń przez 
wykonanie jednej lub kilku następujących czynności:



• zmiana położenia lub ustawienia anteny odbiorczej;
• zwiększenie odstępu między urządzeniem a odbiornikiem;
• podłączenie urządzenia do gniazda zasilającego należącego do 

innego obwodu niż ten, do którego podłączony jest odbiornik;
• konsultacja ze sprzedawcą lub wykwalifikowanym technikiem radiowo-

telewizyjnym.

INFORMACJE O AKUMULATORZE WEWNĘTRZNYM
Jednostka sterująca Venom 2 jest wyposażona w akumulator litowo-jonowy. 
Akumulator wewnętrzny umożliwia korzystanie z urządzenia Venom 2 
w dowolnym miejscu – nawet jeśli nie są dostępne gniazdka elektryczne. 
Urządzenie Venom 2 może wymagać naładowania przed pierwszym użyciem. 
W pełni naładowany akumulator zapewnia zasilanie przez ponad 2 godziny 
ciągłej pracy. Pełne naładowanie akumulatora trwa około 4 godz., gdy jednostka 
sterująca jest podłączona, ale nie jest używana. 

• To urządzenie zawiera akumulator litowo-jonowy. Akumulator może 
zostać wymieniony jedynie przez wykwalifikowanego pracownika 
za pomocą specjalnego narzędzia. W celu konserwacji lub 
naprawy urządzenia należy skontaktować się z firmą Hyperice. 
Urządzenie zawiera akumulatory, które nie mogą być wymieniane. 
Po upływie okresu eksploatacji akumulatora należy prawidłowo 
zutylizować urządzenie. Akumulator należy w sposób bezpieczny 
zutylizować, korzystając z odpowiedniego punktu odbioru odpadów 
elektronicznych albo odzysku.

OSTRZEŻENIE
• Należy postępować zgodnie ze wszystkimi instrukcjami dotyczącymi 

ładowania. Nie ładować akumulatora ani urządzenia, jeśli temperatura 
przekracza zakres podany w instrukcji. Nieprawidłowe ładowanie lub 
ładowanie przy temperaturze przekraczającej ustalony zakres może 
spowodować uszkodzenie akumulatora lub zwiększyć ryzyko pożaru.

• Nominalny zakres temperatury ładowania to 0–45ºC (32–113ºF).
• W niewłaściwych warunkach eksploatacji z akumulatora może 

wydobywać się ciecz — należy unikać kontaktu z nią. Jeśli przypadkowo 
dojdzie do kontaktu z cieczą, należy przemyć miejsce kontaktu wodą. 
W przypadku dostania się cieczy do oczu należy także skontaktować 
się z lekarzem. Ciecz wypływająca z akumulatora może powodować 
podrażnienia lub oparzenia. 

• Nie używać akumulatora ani urządzenia, jeśli zostały uszkodzone lub 
zmodyfikowane. Uszkodzone lub zmodyfikowane akumulatory mogą działać 
w sposób nieprzewidywalny i powodować pożary, wybuchy lub obrażenia.

• Akumulator użyty w tym urządzeniu może stwarzać ryzyko pożaru lub 
poparzenia chemicznego w przypadku niewłaściwego obchodzenia się 
z nim. Nie demontować. Nie wystawiać akumulatora ani urządzenia na 
działanie ognia lub wysokiej temperatury. Wystawienie na działanie ognia lub 
temperatury przekraczającej 130ºC (265ºF) może skutkować wybuchem.



• W przypadku wycieku z akumulatora nie dopuścić do kontaktu cieczy 
ze skórą ani oczami. Jeśli jednak dojdzie do kontaktu, przemyć daną 
okolicę dużą ilością wody i skontaktować się z lekarzem.

• W przypadku rozerwania akumulatora, znacznego wycieku 
lub wybuchu należy opuścić zanieczyszczony obszar i objąć 
go kwarantanną. Należy zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację 
pomieszczenia, aby usunąć z niego opary, gazy lub ostre zapachy.

• Oczy — przemywać dużą ilością wody przez 15 minut. Pilnie 
skontaktować się z lekarzem.

• Skóra — przemyć okolicę, która miała kontakt z cieczą, dużą ilością 
wody z mydłem lub wziąć 15-minutowy prysznic.

• Wdychanie — wyprowadzić daną osobę na świeże powietrze oraz, jeśli 
to konieczne, użyć metody sztucznego oddychania. Skontaktować się 
z lekarzem, jeśli zajdzie taka potrzeba.

• Połknięcie — natychmiast skonsultować się z lekarzem lub lokalnym 
centrum kontroli zatruć.

• Jak najszybciej zutylizować zużyty akumulator. Trzymać poza 
zasięgiem dzieci. Nie demontować ani nie wrzucać do ognia.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA

ŁADOWANIE

OSTRZEŻENIE
 Urządzenie Venom 2 należy ładować wyłącznie przy pomocy zasilacza 

z podwójną izolacją Hyperice 18 V DC (numer modelu MX24Z2-1801000) 
wchodzącego w skład zestawu. Nie zostawiać urządzenia Venom 2 podłączonego 
do ładowarki przez noc ani nie pozostawiać urządzenia bez nadzoru podczas 
ładowania lub użytkowania. 

Aby naładować urządzenie, podłączyć adapter do portu ładowania i podłączyć 
przewód do ładowania do gniazdka elektrycznego. Przed pierwszym użyciem 
należy w pełni naładować akumulator (nie powinno to zająć więcej niż sześć 
godzin). Migający wskaźnik LED informuje o poziomie naładowania akumulatora 
i sygnalizuje, że proces ładowania jest w toku. Gdy akumulator zostanie w pełni 
naładowany, wskaźnik LED przestanie migać i będzie świecić się ciągłym zielonym 
światłem. Po włączeniu urządzenie wyświetli poziom naładowania akumulatora. 
Urządzenie może być ładowane w dowolnym czasie i przy dowolnym poziomie 
naładowania. Nie zaleca się całkowitego rozładowywania akumulatora (do 
poziomu sygnalizowanego pomarańczowym kolorem wskaźnika LED). Aby 
przedłużyć żywotność urządzenia, należy co miesiąc ponownie je naładować.



OBSŁUGA
Owinąć mankiet uciskowy wokół odpowiedniej części ciała (pleców, nogi lub barku) i 
przymocować ciasno pasami, tak aby cztery moduły wibrujące były umieszczone w 
żądanych miejscach i nie powodowały dyskomfortu. Upewnić się, że akumulator jest 
naładowany. Nacisnąć przycisk ON (WŁ.), aby włączyć urządzenie. Logo Hyperice 
podświetli się na czerwono, co wskazuje, że urządzenie Venom 2 zostało włączone. 
Za pomocą przycisków znajdujących się na górze modułu sterowania wybrać 
żądane ustawienia podgrzewania i wibracji. Urządzenie uruchomi się automatycznie 
po naciśnięciu przycisku podgrzewania lub wibracji. Ponownie nacisnąć przycisk 
podgrzewania lub wibracji, aby ustawić żądany poziom. Urządzenie wyłącza się 
automatycznie po 15 minutach bez konieczności podejmowania dodatkowych 
czynności. Urządzenie wibruje dwukrotnie, aby zasygnalizować koniec sesji. 
Trzykrotne wibrowanie oznacza, że poziom naładowania akumulatora jest niski. Aby 
kontynuować korzystanie z urządzenia, wystarczy naciskać przycisk podgrzewania 
lub wibracji, aż do ustawienia żądanego poziomu. W pełni naładowany akumulator 
wystarczy na zasilanie urządzenia przez około dwie godziny na poziomie trzecim 
podgrzewania i dłużej na niższych poziomach.

NAWIĄZYWANIE POŁĄCZENIA Z APLIKACJĄ HYPERICE
Aby połączyć urządzenie z aplikacją Hyperice przez Bluetooth®, należy 
upewnić się, że urządzenie jest włączone, Bluetooth jest włączony w telefonie, 
a urządzenie znajduje się w zasięgu telefonu. Migający na niebiesko wskaźnik 
LED Bluetooth na module sterowania sygnalizuje oczekiwanie na sparowanie 
urządzenia. Po wyświetleniu komunikatu dotknąć opcji „Scan for Devices” 
(Skanuj w poszukiwaniu urządzeń). Gdy posiadany system pojawi się na ekranie, 
należy go wybrać. Po sparowaniu urządzenia Venom 2 z telefonem funkcja 
HyperSmart™ pozwoli na automatyczne rozpoczynanie sesji i regulację poziomu 
ciepła i wibracji za pomocą aplikacji Hyperice.

CZYSZCZENIE I PRZECHOWYWANIE
Ręcznikiem lub miękką szmatką zetrzeć wilgoć z urządzenia. Urządzenie należy 
przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, unikać jego kontaktu z cieczami oraz 
trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci. Nieużywane urządzenie przechowywać w czystym, 
chłodnym i suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. 
Zalecana temperatura przechowywania: od -10°C do 25°C/ od 14°F do 77°F.



SPECYFIKACJA

1. Moduł sterowania Venom 2
2. Wskaźnik Bluetooth®

3. Port ładowania
4. Przycisk zasilania (ON/OFF (WŁ./WYŁ.))
5. Wskaźnik poziomu naładowania akumulatora
6. Przycisk regulacji ciepła
7. Wskaźniki poziomu ciepła
8. Przycisk regulacji poziomu wibracji
9. Wskaźniki poziomu wibracji
10. Mankiet uciskowy

Częstotliwość wibracji: 88 Hz
Temperatura: poziom 1 – 113°F (45°C), poziom 2 – 122°F (50°C), poziom 3 – 55°C 
(131°F) 
Waga: 1,6 kg / 3 funty (w tym ładowarka)
Ładowarka AC-DC: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A — 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GWARANCJA
Produkt jest objęty ograniczoną gwarancją firmy Hyperice. Informacje o zakresie 
gwarancji w danym kraju można znaleźć na stronie hyperice.com/warranty.
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INSTRUÇÕES 
DE SEGURANÇA 
IMPORTANTES
NÃO DESTRUIR

 LER TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE UTILIZAR O VENOM 2

 PERIGO
Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico:

• Retirar sempre este dispositivo da tomada elétrica imediatamente 
após o carregamento e antes de o limpar ou utilizar.

• Não apanhar um dispositivo que tenha caído na água. Retirar 
imediatamente da tomada.

• Não utilizar quando estiver no banho ou no duche.
• Não colocar nem guardar o dispositivo num local onde possa cair ou 

ser puxado para dentro de uma banheira ou lavatório. Não colocar 
nem deixar cair dentro de água ou de outro líquido.

• Manter seco. Não utilizar em condições húmidas ou molhadas.

 AVISO
Leia todos os avisos e instruções de segurança antes de utilizar este dispositivo. 
O não cumprimento dos avisos e instruções pode resultar em choque elétrico, 
incêndio e/ou ferimentos graves.

PT



 AVISO
PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE QUEIMADURAS, CHOQUE ELÉTRICO, INCÊNDIO 
E FERIMENTOS CORPORAIS, ESTE PRODUTO DEVE SER UTILIZADO DE 
ACORDO COM AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES:

• Utilize este dispositivo apenas para a utilização prevista, conforme 
descrito neste manual.

• Isto não é um brinquedo. Destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por adultos. 
Não utilize em caso de ferimentos. 

• Este dispositivo nunca deve ser deixado sem vigilância quando ligado 
à corrente. Desligue sempre este dispositivo da tomada elétrica 
imediatamente após o carregamento e antes de o utilizar ou limpar. 
Retire da tomada elétrica quando não o estiver a utilizar e antes de 
colocar ou retirar peças.

• Não utilize o aparelho debaixo de uma manta ou almofada. Tal poderá 
resultar num aquecimento excessivo, causando um incêndio, choque 
elétrico ou ferimentos.

• Nunca utilize o dispositivo se este tiver um cabo ou ficha danificados, 
não estiver a funcionar corretamente, tiver caído ou se estiver 
danificado ou molhado. Devolva o dispositivo a um centro de 
assistência para que seja examinado e reparado.

• Não transporte este dispositivo segurando-o pelo cabo nem utilize o 
cabo como pega.

• Mantenha o cabo afastado de superfícies aquecidas.
• Nunca deixe cair nem introduza objetos nas aberturas. 
• Adequado APENAS para locais secos. Não utilize no exterior nem em 

superfícies molhadas e não exponha a água ou chuva.
• Utilize o produto apenas de acordo com estes materiais de instrução. 

Além disso, os materiais de instrução estão disponíveis em hyperice.com.
• Utilize as superfícies aquecidas com cuidado. Pode provocar 

queimaduras graves. Não utilize sobre áreas cutâneas sem 
sensibilidade ou em zonas com má circulação sanguínea. A utilização 
sem supervisão de calor por crianças ou pessoas incapacitadas pode 
ser perigosa.

• Podem ocorrer temperaturas suficientemente elevadas para causar 
queimaduras, independentemente da definição de controlo. Não 
utilize em crianças nem em pessoas inválidas ou que estejam a dormir 
ou inconscientes. Não utilize em áreas cutâneas sem sensibilidade ou 
em pessoas com má circulação sanguínea. Verifique frequentemente 
a pele em contacto com a área aquecida do dispositivo para reduzir 
o risco de formação de bolhas. Retire imediatamente do corpo e 
desligue o dispositivo se começar a sentir desconforto.

• Este dispositivo não deve ser utilizado por pessoas sem sensibilidade 
ao calor nem por outras pessoas muito vulneráveis que não tenham 
capacidade para reagir ao aquecimento excessivo.

• Se o dispositivo for utilizado enquanto dorme, com os controlos 
definidos para uma temperatura elevada, o utilizador pode sofrer 
queimaduras na pele ou uma insolação.



• Não esmagar. Evite dobrar com vincos acentuados. Não dobre o 
Venom 2 enquanto estiver a ser utilizado.

• Não modifique nem tente reparar o dispositivo. Não contém peças 
que possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. Contacte a Hyperice para 
obter assistência.

• Evite que o dispositivo inicie acidentalmente. Certifique-se de que o 
botão de alimentação está na posição de desligado antes de pegar 
no dispositivo ou de o transportar ou guardar.

 AVISO
Não utilize o Venom 2, nem qualquer dispositivo térmico ou de vibração, sem primeiro 
obter aprovação do seu médico se qualquer uma das seguintes situações se 
aplicar: gravidez, diabetes com complicações como neuropatia ou danos na retina, 
utilização de pacemakers, cirurgia recente, epilepsia ou enxaquecas, hérnia discal, 
espondilolistese, espondilólise ou espondilose, substituições recentes e articulações 
ou presença de DIU, pinos ou placas metálicas ou quaisquer preocupações com a 
sua saúde física. As crianças e os indivíduos debilitados deverão ser acompanhados 
por um adulto aquando da utilização de um dispositivo térmico ou de vibração. 
Estas contraindicações não significam que não pode utilizar este dispositivo, mas 
recomendamos que consulte primeiro um médico. Está em curso uma investigação 
sobre os efeitos do calor e da vibração em condições médicas específicas. 
Provavelmente, tal irá resultar na redução da lista de contraindicações apresentada 
acima. A experiência prática demonstrou que a integração de um exercício vibratório 
num plano de tratamento apresenta benefícios em vários casos. A utilização deverá 
ser realizada mediante o aconselhamento e acompanhamento de um médico, 
especialista ou fisioterapeuta.

 ADVERTÊNCIA
Ao utilizar um dispositivo elétrico, devem ser sempre seguidas precauções 
básicas, incluindo o seguinte:

• Destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por adultos. 
• Este dispositivo não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo 

crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas 
ou que não possuam a experiência e o conhecimento necessários 
para utilizar este dispositivo, a não ser que tenham supervisão ou que 
tenham recebido instruções relativas à utilização do dispositivo de 
uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.

• O dispositivo tem uma superfície aquecida. As pessoas sensíveis ao 
calor devem ser cuidadosas ao utilizar o dispositivo. Este dispositivo 
não deve ser utilizado por pessoas sem sensibilidade ao calor nem por 
outras pessoas muito vulneráveis que não tenham capacidade para 
reagir ao aquecimento excessivo.

• Não deixe as crianças sem supervisão, de modo a garantir que estas 
não brincam com o dispositivo.



• Desligue o carregador da bateria após o carregamento ou antes da 
utilização. O Venom 2 não funciona enquanto o carregador estiver 
ligado à bateria.

• Nunca deixe o Venom 2 a funcionar ou a carregar sem vigilância.
• Não mergulhe o dispositivo em água. Limpe apenas com um pano 

húmido.
• Mantenha os líquidos afastados do dispositivo.
• Utilize apenas numa zona limpa e seca do corpo ou sobre roupas 

leves, conforme ilustrado nestes materiais de instruções. 
• Não utilize o Venom 2 em pele húmida ou sobre pomadas tópicas, 

especialmente as que contêm ingredientes que produzem calor, pois 
tal pode provocar queimaduras na pele.

• Utilize um tecido, peça de vestuário ou toalha finos entre o produto e a 
pele para reduzir a possibilidade de queimaduras. 

• Podem ocorrer queimaduras, independentemente da definição de 
controlo. Verifique a pele sob o produto com frequência e remova-o 
imediatamente do corpo e desligue-o se começar a sentir desconforto.

• Não coloque quaisquer objetos metálicos entre o Venom 2 e o corpo, 
incluindo ganchos ou outros elementos de fixação metálicos, para 
prender o Venom 2.

• Não tente desmontar.
• Não adultere nem altere o Venom 2 de forma alguma.
• Examine cuidadosamente o dispositivo antes de cada utilização. Se 

o dispositivo apresentar sinais de deterioração, tais como formação 
de fendas, empolamento ou fissuração, envie-o a um centro de 
assistência autorizado da Hyperice para que seja inspecionado e 
reparado.

• Não utilize em locais onde estejam a ser utilizados produtos aerossóis 
(spray) ou onde esteja a ser administrado oxigénio.

• Não se sente em cima do Venom 2, não se encoste a este nem o 
esmague.

• Não esmague o dispositivo colocando itens por cima do mesmo 
enquanto está guardado.

• Examine frequentemente o dispositivo quanto a sinais de desgaste 
ou danos. Se estes estiverem presentes, se o dispositivo tiver sido 
utilizado incorretamente ou não funcionar, devolva-o a um centro 
de assistência autorizado da Hyperice para que seja examinado e 
reparado.

• A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser efetuadas por crianças 
sem supervisão.

• Não se destina a ser utilizado em hospitais. Destinado a uso 
doméstico ou comercial. 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES



Símbolo Descrição Localização

IP21 Grau de proteção contra a entrada de água Na banda

Ler as instruções antes de utilizar No manual e 
na cápsula

Corrente contínua Na cápsula

Corrente alternada No carregador

Nome e morada do fabricante No manual e 
na cápsula

Recolha seletiva para resíduos elétricos e 
equipamento eletrónico.

Esta marcação indica que este produto não 
deve ser eliminado juntamente com outros 
resíduos domésticos, em toda a UE. Para 
evitar possíveis danos para o ambiente 
ou para a saúde humana decorrentes da 
eliminação não controlada de resíduos, 
recicle-os de forma responsável para 
promover a reutilização sustentável dos 
recursos materiais. Para devolver o seu 
dispositivo usado, utilize os sistemas 
de devolução e recolha ou contacte o 
revendedor onde o produto foi adquirido. O 
revendedor pode levar este produto para 
reciclagem segura a nível ambiental. 

Na banda

Não lavar Na banda

Não lavar a seco Na banda

Não utilizar máquina de secar Na banda

Não utilizar lixívia Na banda

Não passar a ferro Na banda

Símbolo de aviso para identificar um risco que 
pode levar à morte ou a ferimentos graves

No manual e 
na cápsula



Símbolo de advertência para indicar a 
necessidade de o utilizador consultar 
a informação de alerta importante das 
instruções de utilização, como avisos e 
precauções que, por várias razões, não 
podem ser apresentados na própria unidade 
de controlo médica

No manual

Dica para permitir orientação para uma 
utilização mais fácil. Risco para o utilizador 
considerado negligenciável

No manual

Conformidade europeia Na banda

RCM Austrália Na banda

Fabricado na China Na banda

Marcação do Reino Unido Na banda

Reciclar bateria de iões de lítio Na banda

Símbolo de reciclagem Na banda

Controlo de calor Na cápsula

Ligar/desligar Na cápsula

Controlo de vibração Na cápsula

Cabo de alimentação amovível, utilize 
apenas com o carregador fornecido com o 
dispositivo.

No manual e 
na cápsula

TECNOLOGIA SEM FIOS BLUETOOTH®

A marca nominativa e os logótipos Bluetooth® são propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. e qualquer utilização destas marcas pela Hyperice é efetuada sob licença. 
Na eventualidade pouco provável de perda de uma ligação estável Bluetooth, 
o sistema tenta reestabelecer a sua ligação automaticamente. O dispositivo 
Venom 2 é totalmente autónomo e continua a funcionar normalmente mesmo 
em caso de perda de ligação. Se esta unidade de controlo causar interferência, 
o que pode ser determinado ligando e desligando a unidade de controlo, 
o utilizador deve tentar corrigir a interferência reorientando ou mudando a 
localização da unidade de controlo, aumentando a distância de separação entre 
o equipamento e a unidade de controlo ou ligando a unidade de controlo a uma 
tomada diferente num circuito, caso esteja ligada.



A unidade de controlo do Venom 2 utiliza a tecnologia sem fios Bluetooth 
5.0 com as seguintes especificações de rádio:FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 
26929-VENOM2, Frequência: 2402 a 2480 MHz

Esta unidade está em conformidade com a parte 15 das regras da FCC. O 
funcionamento está sujeito às seguintes duas condições: (1) esta unidade de 
controlo não pode causar interferência grave e (2) esta unidade de controlo deve 
aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferência que possa causar um 
funcionamento indesejável. Esta unidade de controlo está em conformidade com 
o(s) padrão(ões) RSS isento(s) de licença da Indústria do Canadá. O funcionamento 
está sujeito às seguintes duas condições: (1) esta unidade de controlo não pode 
causar interferência e (2) esta unidade de controlo deve aceitar qualquer interferência, 
incluindo interferência que possa causar um funcionamento indesejável da unidade.

Este equipamento está em conformidade com os limites de exposição à radiação 
definidos pela FCC/ISED para ambientes não controlados e cumpre com os 
requisitos das diretrizes de exposição à radiofrequência (RF) da FCC e com as 
regras de exposição à radiofrequência (RF) RSS-102 da ISED. Este equipamento 
emite níveis muito baixos de energia de RF que estão em conformidade com os 
limites sem teste de taxa de absorção específica (SAR).

As alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte 
responsável pela conformidade poderão anular a autoridade do utilizador de 
operar o equipamento.

Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites 
para um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com a Parte 15 das normas da 
FCC. Estes limites foram concebidos para proporcionar uma proteção razoável 
contra interferências nocivas numa instalação residencial. Este equipamento 
gera, utiliza e pode radiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e 
utilizado de acordo com as instruções, pode causar interferências nocivas às 
comunicações de rádio. No entanto, não é possível garantir que não ocorra 
interferência numa instalação específica.

Se este equipamento vier a causar interferência nociva à emissão de rádio 
ou televisão, o que se pode verificar desligando e ligando o equipamento, 
aconselha-se que o utilizador tente corrigir a interferência aplicando uma ou 
mais das seguintes medidas:

• Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena recetora.
• Aumentar a distância entre o equipamento e o recetor.
• Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente daquele ao 

qual o recetor está ligado.
• Solicitar a ajuda do revendedor ou de um técnico experiente em rádio/TV.

INFORMAÇÃO DA BATERIA INTERNA
Esta unidade do Venom 2 está equipada com uma bateria de iões de lítio 
recarregável. A bateria interna foi concebida para permitir a utilização do Venom 2 em 
qualquer lugar, mesmo quando não estiverem disponíveis tomadas de alimentação. 



O Venom 2 pode precisar de ser carregado antes da primeira utilização. Uma bateria 
totalmente carregada possui carga para mais de 2 horas de utilização contínua. São 
necessárias, aproximadamente, 4 horas para carregar completamente a bateria 
quando a unidade de controlo está ligada e não está a ser utilizada. 

• Este dispositivo contém uma bateria de iões de lítio. A bateria só pode ser 
substituída por uma pessoa qualificada com uma ferramenta específica. 
Contacte a Hyperice para obter assistência ou reparação. Este dispositivo 
contém baterias que não são substituíveis. Quando a bateria estiver no 
fim de vida útil, o dispositivo deve ser eliminado de forma adequada. A 
eliminação da bateria tem de ser efetuada em segurança e de acordo 
com as normas aplicáveis numa instalação de eliminação ou reciclagem 
de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos.

 AVISO
• Siga todas as instruções de carregamento e não carregue a bateria ou o 

dispositivo fora do intervalo de temperatura especificado nas instruções. 
O carregamento incorreto ou a temperaturas fora do intervalo 
especificado pode danificar a bateria e aumentar o risco de incêndio.

• O intervalo de temperatura nominal para carregar a bateria é 
0 °C~45 °C (32 °F~113 °F).

• Em condições indevidas, pode ser expelido líquido da bateria; evite 
o contacto. Em caso de contacto acidental com o líquido da bateria, 
lave com água. Se o líquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, procure 
assistência médica. O líquido expelido da bateria pode causar 
irritação ou queimaduras. 

• Não utilize uma bateria ou um dispositivo danificados ou modificados. 
As baterias danificadas ou modificadas podem apresentar um 
comportamento imprevisível, resultando em incêndio, explosão ou 
risco de ferimentos.

• A bateria utilizada neste dispositivo pode apresentar um risco de 
incêndio ou de queimaduras químicas se for utilizada incorretamente. 
Não desmonte nem exponha uma bateria ou dispositivo a fogo ou 
a temperaturas excessivas. A exposição ao fogo ou a temperaturas 
superiores a 130 °C (265 °F) pode provocar uma explosão.

• Em caso de fuga na bateria, não permita que o líquido entre em 
contacto com a pele ou os olhos. Se tiver ocorrido contacto com o 
líquido da bateria, lave a área afetada com quantidades abundantes 
de água e procure assistência médica.

• Em caso de rutura da bateria, fuga grave ou explosão, evacue a área 
e coloque a área contaminada em quarentena. Ventile bem o espaço 
para eliminar quaisquer fumos, gases ou odores fortes.

• Olhos – enxague os olhos com água abundante durante 15 minutos; 
procure imediatamente assistência médica.

• Pele – enxague a área afetada com água abundante e sabão ou tome 
um duche durante 15 minutos.

• Inalação – coloque a pessoa num local com ar fresco e utilize respiração 
artificial, se necessário; procure assistência médica, se necessário.



• Ingestão – consulte imediatamente um médico ou um centro de 
controlo de venenos local

• Elimine a bateria usada imediatamente. Mantenha-a afastada das 
crianças. Não desmonte nem elimine no fogo.

INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

CARREGAR A BATERIA

 AVISO
 O Venom 2 deve ser carregado apenas com o carregador Hyperice de 

18 V CC com isolamento duplo (número de modelo MX24Z2-1801000) fornecido 
com o dispositivo. Não carregue o Venom 2 durante a noite nem deixe o 
Venom 2 sem vigilância quando este estiver a carregar ou a ser utilizado. 

Para carregar, ligue o adaptador à porta de carregamento da bateria e ligue o 
cabo de carregamento a uma tomada. Carregue totalmente a bateria durante 
até seis horas antes da primeira utilização. A luz LED pisca para mostrar o nível 
da bateria e indicar um carregamento ativo. A carga total é indicada quando a 
luz LED deixa de piscar e permanece totalmente acesa a verde. O dispositivo 
apresenta o nível da bateria quando ligado. A unidade pode ser recarregada a 
qualquer altura e com qualquer nível da bateria. Não se recomenda que a bateria 
fique completamente descarregada até ao nível do LED laranja. Recarregue a 
unidade mensalmente para prolongar ao máximo a vida útil da bateria.

FUNCIONAMENTO
Envolva a parte do corpo pretendida (costas, perna ou ombro) com a banda 
de compressão e fixe as correias com um ajuste firme, mas confortável, de 
forma que as quatro cápsulas de vibração fiquem posicionadas conforme 
pretendido. Certifique-se de que a bateria está carregada. Prima o botão de 
ligar para ativar a unidade. O logótipo da Hyperice acende a vermelho para 
indicar que o Venom 2 está ativo. Escolha as opções de calor e vibração 
pretendidas com os botões na parte superior da cápsula. O dispositivo arranca 
automaticamente quando é premido o botão de calor ou vibração. Prima 
novamente o botão de calor ou vibração até ao nível pretendido. O dispositivo 
desliga-se automaticamente após 15 minutos sem ser necessária uma nova 
ação. O dispositivo vibra duas vezes para indicar o fim de uma sessão ou vibra 
três vezes para indicar que a bateria está fraca. Para continuar a utilização, basta 
premir novamente o botão de calor ou vibração e definir o nível pretendido. Uma 
bateria totalmente carregada alimenta o dispositivo durante cerca de duas horas 
no nível três de calor e durante mais tempo em níveis mais baixos.

LIGAR À APLICAÇÃO HYPERICE
Para ligar o dispositivo à aplicação Hyperice através de Bluetooth®, certifique-
se de que o dispositivo está ligado, de que o Bluetooth está ativado no seu 
telemóvel e de que o dispositivo está dentro do alcance do seu telemóvel. O 



LED do Bluetooth na cápsula irá piscar a azul, o que significa que está à espera 
de emparelhar. Se solicitado, toque em "Procurar dispositivos". Selecione o 
seu dispositivo quando aparecer no ecrã. Depois de emparelhar o Venom 2, 
a HyperSmart™ permite iniciar automaticamente a sua sessão e controlar as 
definições de calor e vibração a partir da aplicação Hyperice.

LIMPEZA E ARMAZENAMENTO
Utilize uma toalha ou um pano macio para limpar a humidade da unidade. 
Mantenha a unidade afastada de fontes de calor, líquidos e crianças. Guarde 
num local limpo, seco e fresco, ao abrigo da luz solar direta, quando não estiver 
a ser utilizado. Recomenda-se uma temperatura de armazenamento entre -10 °C 
e 25 °C (14 °F e 77 °F).

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

1. Cápsula do Venom 2
2. Indicador de Bluetooth®

3. Porta de carregamento
4. Botão de alimentação (LIGAR/DESLIGAR)
5. Indicador de bateria
6. Botão de ajuste de calor
7. Indicador do nível de calor
8. Botão de ajuste de vibração
9. Indicador do padrão de vibração
10. Banda de compressão
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Frequência de vibração: 88 Hz
Calor: nível 1 45 °C (113 °F); nível 2 50 °C (122 °F); nível 3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Peso: 1,6 kg (3 lb) (incluindo carregador)
Carregador de CA-CC: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V 1,0 A 18,0 W

GARANTIA
Este produto está abrangido por uma garantia limitada da Hyperice. Visite 
hyperice.com/warranty para consultar a garantia no seu país.



INSTRUCȚIUNI 
DE SIGURANȚĂ 
IMPORTANTE
A NU SE DISTRUGE

 CITIȚI TOATE INSTRUCȚIUNILE ÎNAINTE DE A UTILIZA VENOM 2

 PERICOL
Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare:

• Deconectați întotdeauna acest dispozitiv de la priza electrică imediat 
după încărcare și înainte de curățare sau utilizare.

• Nu apucați dispozitivul dacă a căzut în apă. Decuplați-l imediat de 
la priză.

• Nu utilizați dispozitivul când faceți baie sau sunteți în duș.
• Nu amplasați sau depozitați dispozitivul într-un loc din care poate 

să cadă sau să fie tras în cadă sau în chiuvetă. Nu scufundați sau nu 
scăpați în apă sau alt lichid.

• A se păstra în stare uscată. A nu se utiliza în medii ude sau umede.

 AVERTISMENT
Citiți toate avertismentele și instrucțiunile de siguranță înainte de a utiliza 
dispozitivul. Nerespectarea avertismentelor și a instrucțiunilor poate duce la 
electrocutare, incendiu și/sau vătămări grave.

RO



 AVERTISMENT
PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL DE ARSURI, ELECTROCUTARE, INCENDIU ȘI 
VĂTĂMĂRI CORPORALE, ACEST PRODUS TREBUIE UTILIZAT CONFORM 
URMĂTOARELOR INSTRUCȚIUNI:

• Utilizați acest dispozitiv doar în scopul pentru care a fost proiectat, 
după cum se descrie în acest manual.

• Acest aparat nu este o jucărie. Este destinat exclusiv adulților. Nu-l 
utilizați dacă aveți leziuni. 

• Acest dispozitiv nu trebuie lăsat nesupravegheat atunci când este 
conectat la o priză. Deconectați întotdeauna acest dispozitiv de la 
priza electrică imediat după încărcare, înainte de utilizare și înainte de 
curățare. Deconectați-l de la priză atunci când nu îl utilizați și înainte de 
a adăuga sau îndepărta piese.

• Nu se utilizează sub pătură sau pernă. Se poate acumula căldură excesivă 
care poate cauza un incendiu, electrocutarea sau vătămarea persoanelor.

• Nu utilizați niciodată acest dispozitiv dacă are cablul sau ștecherul 
deteriorat sau dacă nu funcționează corespunzător, dacă a fost scăpat, 
deteriorat sau udat. Returnați dispozitivul la un centru de service 
pentru verificare și reparații.

• Nu transportați acest dispozitiv ținându-l de cablu sau nu folosiți cablul 
pe post de mâner.

• Țineți cablul la distanță de suprafețele încălzite.
• Nu scăpați și nu introduceți niciodată vreun obiect în nicio deschizătură. 
• Potrivit NUMAI pentru utilizare în locuri uscate. Nu utilizați dispozitivul 

în aer liber sau pe suprafețe umede și nu îl expuneți la apă sau ploaie.
• Utilizați produsul numai în conformitate cu aceste materiale cu 

instrucțiuni. De asemenea, sunt disponibile materiale cu instrucțiuni de 
utilizare la adresa hyperice.com.

• Utilizați cu atenție suprafețele încălzite. Pot cauza arsuri grave. Nu îl 
utilizați în zonele cu piele care nu mai răspunde la stimuli sau în zonele 
cu circulație deficitară. Utilizarea nesupravegheată a căldurii de către 
copii sau persoane aflate în incapacitate poate fi periculoasă.

• Se pot produce temperaturi suficient de ridicate încât să provoace 
arsuri, indiferent de setările de control. Nu îl utilizați pe sugari sau 
persoane invalide, persoane care dorm sau care sunt inconștiente. 
Nu utilizați pe piele care nu mai răspunde la stimuli sau pe o persoană 
cu circulație deficitară a sângelui. Verificați frecvent pielea aflată în 
contact cu zona încălzită a dispozitivului, pentru a reduce riscul de 
producere a bășicilor. Îndepărtați imediat dispozitivul de pe corp și 
opriți dispozitivul când observați primul semn de disconfort.

• Acest dispozitiv nu trebuie utilizat de persoane care nu răspund la 
căldură sau de alte persoane foarte vulnerabile care nu au posibilitatea 
de a reacționa la supraîncălzire.

• Dacă utilizatorul se așază pe dispozitiv în timpul somnului sau dacă 
dispozitivul este purtat în timpul somnului cu comenzile setate la o 
temperatură mai mare, este posibil ca utilizatorul să sufere de arsuri 
cutanate sau de insolație.



• Nu îl striviți. Evitați să îl îndoiți creând cute cu margini clare. Nu îndoiți 
dispozitivul Venom 2 cât timp îl utilizați.

• Nu modificați și nu încercați să reparați dispozitivul. Acesta nu conține 
piese ce pot fi reparate de utilizator. Contactați Hyperice pentru reparații.

• Căutați să preveniți pornirea accidentală. Asigurați-vă că butonul de 
alimentare se află în poziția oprit înainte de a depozita dispozitivul, de 
a-l lua sau a-l ține în mână sau de a-l transporta.

 AVERTISMENT
Nu utilizați dispozitivul Venom 2 sau orice alt dispozitiv cu efect de încălzire sau 
cu vibrații fără a primi mai întâi aprobarea medicului într-una dintre următoarele 
situații: sarcină, diabet cu unele complicații precum neuropatie sau deteriorarea 
retinei, uzura stimulatoarelor cardiace, intervenție chirurgicală recentă, epilepsie 
sau migrene, hernie de disc, spondilolistezis, spondiloliză sau spondiloză, 
intervenții recente de înlocuire a articulațiilor sau a dispozitivelor intrauterine, ace 
sau plăci metalice sau orice alte probleme de sănătate fizică. Persoanele sensibile 
și copiii trebuie să fie supravegheați de un adult când utilizează dispozitive cu 
efect de încălzire sau cu vibrații. Aceste contraindicații nu înseamnă că nu puteți 
să utilizați acest dispozitiv, ci vă recomandăm ca înainte de aceasta să consultați 
un medic. Cercetări în desfășurare sunt efectuate cu privire la efectele încălzirii și 
ale vibrațiilor pentru tulburări medicale specifice. Acest lucru va duce probabil la 
scurtarea listei de contraindicații așa cum se arată mai sus. Experiența practică 
a arătat că integrarea unor exerciții pe bază de vibrații într-un plan de tratament 
este recomandabilă în multe cazuri. Acest lucru trebuie făcut la recomandarea 
medicului și în compania unui medic, specialist sau kinetoterapeut.

 ATENȚIE
Atunci când utilizați un dispozitiv electric, trebuie să urmați măsuri de precauție 
de bază, inclusiv următoarele:

• Este destinat exclusiv adulților. 
• Acest dispozitiv nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu 

abilități fizice, senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau care nu dețin experiență sau 
cunoștințe referitoare la utilizarea acestui dispozitiv, cu excepția cazului în 
care sunt supravegheate sau au fost instruite privind utilizarea dispozitivului 
de către o persoană responsabilă cu siguranța acestora.

• Dispozitivul dispune de o suprafață care se încălzește. Persoanele 
sensibile la căldură trebuie să fie atente atunci când utilizează 
dispozitivul. Acest dispozitiv nu trebuie utilizat de persoane care nu 
răspund la căldură sau de alte persoane foarte vulnerabile care nu au 
posibilitatea de a reacționa la supraîncălzire.

• Copiii trebuie supravegheați pentru a vă asigura că nu se joacă cu 
dispozitivul.

• Scoateți încărcătorul din baterie după ce ați încărcat dispozitivul sau 
înainte de a-l utiliza. Venom 2 nu va funcționa atunci când încărcătorul 
este conectat la baterie.



• Nu lăsați niciodată Venom 2 nesupravegheat cât timp este pornit sau 
se încarcă.

• Nu scufundați dispozitivul în apă. Curățați-l utilizând numai o lavetă umedă.
• Țineți lichidele departe de dispozitiv.
• Utilizați numai pe o suprafață curată și uscată a corpului sau peste 

haine subțiri, așa cum se arată în materialul cu instrucțiuni. 
• Nu utilizați Venom 2 pe pielea umedă sau peste care s-a aplicat 

un unguent topic, în special dacă acesta conține ingrediente ce 
stimulează producerea de căldură, deoarece acest lucru poate duce 
la producerea de arsuri cutanate.

• Utilizați un material, un articol de îmbrăcăminte sau un prosop subțire 
între produs și piele pentru a reduce riscul de arsuri. 

• Se pot produce arsuri indiferent de setările de control. Verificați 
frecvent pielea de sub produs și îndepărtați-l imediat de pe corp și 
opriți-l la primul semn de disconfort.

• Nu așezați niciun obiect metalic între Venom 2 și corp, inclusiv ace sau 
alte elemente de fixare din metal, pentru a fixa Venom 2

• Nu încercați să îl dezasamblați.
• Nu modificați sau alterați în niciun fel Venom 2.
• Verificați cu atenție dispozitivul înainte de fiecare utilizare. Dacă 

dispozitivul prezintă orice semn de deteriorare, precum blocări, zone 
umflate sau crăpături, returnați-l la un centru de service autorizat 
Hyperice pentru verificare și reparații.

• Nu utilizați dispozitivul în locuri unde se folosesc produse cu aerosoli (spray) 
sau unde se administrează oxigen.

• Nu vă așezați peste Venom 2, nu vă lăsați pe acesta și nu îl striviți.
• Nu striviți dispozitivul punând diverse articole peste acesta, atunci 

când îl depozitați
• Verificați frecvent dispozitivul pentru depistarea eventualelor semne de 

uzură sau deteriorare. Dacă există astfel de semne, dacă dispozitivul 
a fost utilizat necorespunzător sau nu funcționează, returnați-l la un 
centru de service autorizat Hyperice pentru verificare și reparații.

• Nu se vor ocupa copii nesupravegheați de curățarea și întreținerea 
realizate de utilizator.

• Nu este destinat utilizării în scopuri medicale în spitale. Destinat uzului 
casnic sau comercial. 

PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI
Simbol Descriere Amplasare

IP21 Grad de protecție împotriva pătrunderii apei Pe bandaj

Citiți instrucțiunile înainte de utilizare În manual și pe 
panou



Curent continuu Pe panou

Curent alternativ Pe încărcător

Numele și adresa producătorului În manual și pe 
panou

Colectarea separată a deșeurilor de 
echipamente electrice și electronice.

Acest marcaj indică faptul că produsul nu 
trebuie eliminat cu deșeuri menajere pe 
teritoriul UE. Pentru a preveni posibilele 
efecte dăunătoare asupra mediului sau 
a sănătății omului cauzate de eliminarea 
necontrolată de deșeuri, reciclați în mod 
responsabil dispozitivul promovând o 
reutilizare sustenabilă a resurselor materiale. 
Pentru a returna dispozitivul utilizat, apelați la 
sisteme de retur și colectare sau contactați 
comerciantul de la care ați cumpărat 
produsul. Aceștia pot lua produsul în vederea 
reciclării ecologice. 

Pe bandaj

A nu se spăla Pe bandaj

A nu se curăța chimic Pe bandaj

A nu se usca în mașina de uscat rufe Pe bandaj

A nu se utiliza înălbitor Pe bandaj

A nu se călca Pe bandaj

Simbol de avertizare pentru identificarea 
unui pericol care poate cauza decesul sau 
vătămarea corporală gravă

În manual și pe 
panou

Simbol de atenționare pentru a indica 
faptul că utilizatorul trebuie să consulte 
instrucțiunile de utilizare, pentru informații 
de atenționare importante care, din diverse 
motive, nu pot fi prezente pe unitatea de 
control medicală - de exemplu pentru 
avertismente și măsuri de precauție

În manual



Sugestie recomandată pentru a ușura 
utilizarea. Riscul pentru utilizator este 
considerat neglijabil

În manual

Conformitate Europeană Pe bandaj

RCM Australia Pe bandaj

Fabricat în China Pe bandaj

Marcaj Regatul Unit (UK) Pe bandaj

Reciclați bateriile litiu-ion Pe bandaj

Simbol reciclare Pe bandaj

Controlul căldurii Pe panou

Alimentare pornită/oprită Pe panou

Controlul vibrațiilor Pe panou

Cablu de alimentare detașabil, a se utiliza 
numai cu încărcătorul furnizat împreună cu 
dispozitivul.

În manual și pe 
panou

TEHNOLOGIA WIRELESS BLUETOOTH®

Numele mărcii și logo-urile Bluetooth® sunt mărci comerciale înregistrate ale 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. și orice utilizare a acestor mărci de către Hyperice are loc sub 
licență. În eventualitatea puțin probabilă a pierderii stabilității conexiunii Bluetooth, 
sistemul va încerca să restabilească conexiunea în mod automat. Dispozitivul 
Venom 2 este complet autonom și va continua să funcționeze normal chiar și în 
lipsa conectivității. Dacă această unitate de control cauzează interferențe, ceea ce 
poate fi stabilit oprind și pornind unitatea de control, utilizatorul este încurajat să 
încerce să corecteze interferența reorientând sau schimbând amplasarea unității 
de control, mărind distanța de separare dintre echipament și unitatea de control 
sau conectând unitatea de control la o altă priză de circuit, dacă este conectată.

Unitatea de control Venom 2 utilizează tehnologia wireless Bluetooth 5.0 având 
următoarele specificații radio:FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, 
Frecvență: 2402 până la 2480 MHz

Această unitate este conformă cu Partea 15 a Regulamentului FCC. Funcționarea 
este supusă următoarelor două condiții: (1) această unitate de control nu trebuie 
să cauzeze interferențe dăunătoare și (2) această unitate de control trebuie să 



accepte orice interferență recepționată, inclusiv interferențele care pot cauza 
probleme de funcționare. Această unitate de control respectă standardele 
RSS ale Industry Canada privind scutirea de licență. Funcționarea este supusă 
următoarelor două condiții: (1) această unitate de control nu trebuie să cauzeze 
interferențe și (2) această unitate de control trebuie să accepte orice interferență, 
inclusiv interferențele care pot cauza probleme de funcționare a unității.

Acest echipament este conform cu limitele FCC/ISED privind expunerea la 
radiații stabilite pentru un mediu necontrolat și îndeplinește orientările FCC 
privind expunerea la energie de radiofrecvență (RF) și RSS-102 din cadrul 
normelor ISED privind expunerea la energie de radiofrecvență (RF). Acest 
echipament prezintă niveluri foarte scăzute de energie RF, considerate conforme 
fără testarea ratei de absorbție specifică (SAR).

Schimbările sau modificările care nu sunt în mod expres aprobate de către 
partea responsabilă cu conformitatea pot anula autoritatea utilizatorului de a 
opera echipamentul.

Acest echipament a fost testat și s-a concluzionat că este conform cu 
limitele pentru un dispozitiv digital clasa B, în temeiul Părții 15 a normelor FCC. 
Aceste limite sunt concepute pentru a asigura protecție rezonabilă împotriva 
interferențelor dăunătoare asociate unei instalații rezidențiale. Acest echipament 
generează, utilizează și poate radia energie de radiofrecvență și, dacă nu este 
montat și utilizat conform instrucțiunilor, poate duce la interferențe dăunătoare 
radiocomunicațiilor. Totuși, nu se poate garanta că nu vor apărea interferențe la 
o anumită instalație.

Dacă acest echipament cauzează interferențe dăunătoare semnalelor radio 
sau TV, fapt care se poate verifica prin pornirea și oprirea echipamentului, se 
recomandă ca utilizatorul să încerce să corecteze interferența luând una sau mai 
multe din următoarele măsuri:

• Reorientați sau mutați antena de recepție.
• Măriți spațiul dintre echipament și dispozitivul de recepție.
• Conectați echipamentul la o priză ce face parte dintr-un circuit diferit 

de cel la care este conectat dispozitivul de recepție.
• Contactați dealerul sau un tehnician radio/TV cu experiență pentru 

a vă ajuta.

INFORMAȚII PRIVIND BATERIA INTERNĂ
Unitatea Venom 2 este echipată cu o baterie litiu-ion reîncărcabilă. Bateria internă 
este proiectată pentru a permite utilizarea Venom 2 oriunde – chiar și în cazurile în 
care nu există prize electrice disponibile. Înainte de prima utilizare, poate fi necesară 
încărcarea Venom 2. O baterie complet încărcată va furniza energie pentru mai mult 
de 2 ore de utilizare continuă. Încărcarea completă a bateriei durează aproximativ 
4 ore când unitatea de control este conectată la o priză și nu este utilizată. 

• Acest dispozitiv conține o baterie tip litiu-ion. Bateriile trebuie 
înlocuite doar de către personal specializat utilizând un instrument 
special. Contactați Hyperice pentru lucrări de service sau de reparații. 



Acest dispozitiv conține baterii care nu pot fi înlocuite. Când bateria 
ajunge la finalul ciclului de viață, dispozitivul trebuie să fie eliminat 
corespunzător. Bateria trebuie îndepărtată în siguranță la un centru 
adecvat de eliminare sau reciclare a deșeurilor electronice.

 AVERTISMENT
• Urmați toate instrucțiunile de încărcare și nu încărcați bateria sau 

dispozitivul în afara intervalului de temperaturi specificat în instrucțiuni. 
Încărcarea necorespunzătoare sau la temperaturi aflate în afara 
intervalului menționat poate deteriora bateria și spori riscul de incendiu.

• Intervalul nominal de temperaturi pentru încărcarea bateriei este între 
0 º ~ 45 ºC (32 º ~ 113 ºF)

• În condiții de utilizare abuzivă, este posibil să se elimine lichid din 
baterie; evitați contactul cu acesta. În caz de contact accidental, 
clătiți cu apă. Dacă lichidul intră în contact cu ochii, solicitați asistență 
medicală. Lichidul eliminat de baterie poate cauza iritații sau arsuri. 

• Nu utilizați bateria sau dispozitivul deteriorat sau modificat. Bateriile 
deteriorate sau modificate pot cauza acțiuni neașteptate care să ducă 
la incendiu, explozie sau la riscul de vătămare.

• Bateria utilizată în acest dispozitiv poate prezenta un risc de incendiu 
sau de arsură chimică dacă nu este utilizată corespunzător. Nu 
dezasamblați bateria sau dispozitivul și nu le expuneți la foc sau la 
temperaturi excesive. Expunerea la foc sau la temperaturi de peste 
130 ºC (265 ºF) poate duce la explozie.

• În cazul eliminării de lichid din baterie, nu permiteți ca lichidul să intre 
în contact cu pielea sau ochii. Dacă s-a produs acest contact, spălați 
zona afectată cu apă din abundență și consultați un medic

• În cazul în care bateria se rupe, elimină lichid mult sau explodează, 
evacuați zona și puneți în carantină zona contaminată. Asigurați o 
ventilație bună pentru a elimina orice fum, gaze sau mirosuri neplăcute.

• Ochi – Clătiți ochii cu apă din abundență timp de 15 minute; consultați 
imediat un medic.

• Piele – Clătiți zona afectată cu apă și săpun din abundență sau faceți 
un duș de 15 minute

• Inhalare – Expuneți persoana la aer curat și utilizați mijloace de respirație 
artificială, dacă este necesar; consultați un medic, dacă este cazul.

• Ingerare – Consultați imediat un medic sau centrul local responsabil 
cu controlul substanțelor otrăvitoare

• Eliminați bateria uzată cu promptitudine. A se feri de accesul copiilor. A 
nu se dezasambla și a nu se arunca în foc.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

ÎNCĂRCAREA



 AVERTISMENT
 Venom 2 trebuie încărcat doar cu încărcătorul Hyperice de 18 V c.c., 

cu izolație dublă (modelul cu numărul MX24Z2-1801000) care este furnizat 
odată cu dispozitivul. Nu încărcați Venom 2 peste noapte și nu lăsați Venom 2 
nesupravegheat când se încarcă sau este pornit. 

Pentru încărcare, conectați adaptorul la portul de încărcare a bateriei și conectați 
cablul de încărcare la o priză de perete. Înainte de prima utilizare, încărcați 
complet bateria până la șase ore. O lumină LED se va aprinde intermitent 
pentru a afișa nivelul bateriei și pentru a indica încărcarea activă. Când lumina 
LED nu se mai aprinde intermitent, ci rămâne aprinsă verde indică încărcarea 
completă a bateriei. Dispozitivul va afișa nivelul bateriei atunci când este pornit. 
Unitatea poate fi reîncărcată în orice moment și la orice nivel al bateriei. Nu este 
recomandat să descărcați complet bateria până la nivelul portocaliu al LED-ului. 
Reîncărcați lunar unitatea pentru a prelungi cel mai bine durata de viață a bateriei.

UTILIZAREA
Înfășurați bandajul de compresie în jurul părții adecvate a corpului (spate, picior 
sau umăr) și atașați benzile strângându-le atât cât este confortabil, astfel încât 
cele patru panouri de vibrație să fie poziționate așa cum doriți. Asigurați-vă 
că bateria este încărcată. Apăsați butonul ON pentru a activa unitatea. Sigla 
Hyperice va lumina în roșu pentru a arăta că Venom 2 este activat. Alegeți 
opțiunile dorite pentru căldură și vibrații cu ajutorul butoanelor din partea 
superioară a panoului. Dispozitivul va porni automat atunci când este apăsat 
butonul pentru căldură sau vibrații. Apăsați din nou butonul pentru căldură sau 
vibrații la nivelul dorit. Dispozitivul se va opri automat la 15 minute de la ultima 
comandă. Dispozitivul va vibra de două ori pentru a indica finalul unei sesiuni 
sau de trei ori atunci când prezintă un nivel scăzut al bateriei. Pentru a continua 
utilizarea, apăsați pur și simplu butonul pentru căldură sau vibrații și setați 
la nivelul dorit. O baterie complet încărcată va alimenta dispozitivul timp de 
aproximativ două ore la nivelul trei de căldură, și mai mult la niveluri mai scăzute

CONECTAREA LA APLICAȚIA HYPERICE
Pentru a vă conecta dispozitivul la aplicația Hyperice prin Bluetooth®, asigurați-vă 
că dispozitivul este pornit, Bluetooth® este activat pe telefon și dispozitivul este 
în apropierea telefonului dvs. LED-ul Bluetooth de pe panou va lumina albastru 
intermitent, ceea ce înseamnă că așteaptă să se asocieze. Dacă vi se solicită, 
atingeți „Scan for Devices” (Scanare dispozitive). Selectați dispozitivul dvs. atunci 
când apare pe ecran. Odată ce ați asociat Venom 2, HyperSmart™ vă va permite 
să începeți automat o sesiune și să controlați setările de căldură și vibrații cu 
ajutorul aplicației Hyperice.

CURĂȚAREA ȘI DEPOZITAREA
Utilizați un prosop sau o lavetă moale pentru a șterge umezeala de pe unitate. Țineți 
unitatea la distanță de surse de căldură, lichide și copii. Depozitați într-un loc curat, 



răcoros și uscat, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui, când nu este utilizat. Temperatura 
recomandată pentru depozitare este între -10 °C și 25 °C/14 °F și 77 °F.

SPECIFICAȚII

1. Panou Venom 2
2. Indicator Bluetooth®

3. Port de încărcare
4. Buton de alimentare (ON/OFF)
5. Indicator baterie
6. Buton de reglare a căldurii
7. Indicator al nivelului de căldură
8. Buton de reglare a vibrațiilor
9. Indicator al nivelului de vibrații
10. Bandaj de compresie

Frecvența vibrațiilor: 88 Hz
Încălzire: nivelul 1 113 °F (45 °C); nivelul 2 122 °F (50 °C); nivelul 3 131 °F (55 °C) 
Greutate: 3 lbs/1,6 kg (inclusiv încărcător)
Încărcător c.a.-c.c.: 100-240 V; 50/60 Hz; 0,7 A – 18,0 V; 1,0 A; 18,0 W

GARANȚIE
Acest produs este acoperit de o garanție limitată oferită de Hyperice. Accesați 
hyperice.com/warranty pentru a vedea garanția din țara dvs.
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ВАЖНЫЕ ПРАВИЛА 
ТЕХНИКИ 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
НЕ УНИЧТОЖАТЬ

  ПОЛНОСТЬЮ ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С РУКОВОДСТВОМ ПО 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ УСТРОЙСТВА 
VENOM 2.

 ОПАСНОСТЬ
Во избежание поражения электрическим током:

• Всегда отключайте устройство от сети электропитания сразу 
после зарядки и перед чисткой или эксплуатацией.

• Запрещается прикасаться к устройству, упавшему в воду. 
Немедленно отключите его от сети питания.

• Запрещается использовать устройство в ванне или душе.
• Запрещается класть или хранить устройство в местах, в которых 

оно может упасть, в том числе в ванну или раковину. Запрещается 
погружать и ронять устройство в воду или иную жидкость.

• Беречь от влаги. Не используйте устройство при наличии влаги.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
Перед эксплуатацией устройства ознакомьтесь с предостережениями 
и инструкциями, касающимися безопасности. Несоблюдение 
предостережений и инструкций может привести к поражению 
электрическим током, возгоранию и/или серьезной травме.

RU



ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
ДЛЯ СНИЖЕНИЯ РИСКА ОЖОГОВ, ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ 
ТОКОМ, ВОЗГОРАНИЯ И ТРАВМИРОВАНИЯ ЭТО ИЗДЕЛИЕ 
ДОЛЖНО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ В СООТВЕТСТВИИ С СЛЕДУЮЩИМИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИЯМИ:

• Необходимо использовать данное устройство исключительно 
в соответствии с описанием, приведенным в настоящем 
руководстве.

• Устройство не является игрушкой. Оно предназначено 
исключительно для взрослых людей. Запрещается эксплуатация 
устройства при травмах. 

• Не оставляйте данное устройство без контроля со стороны 
других лиц, когда оно подключено к сети электропитания. Всегда 
отключайте устройство от сети электропитания сразу после 
зарядки, а также перед использованием и чисткой. Отключайте 
устройство от сети электропитания, когда оно не используется, а 
также перед присоединением и отсоединением деталей.

• Запрещается использовать устройство под одеялом или 
подушкой. Перегрев устройства может стать причиной 
возгорания, поражения электрическим током или получения 
травмы.

• Запрещается использовать данное устройство при наличии 
повреждений шнура или вилки, если оно не работает должным 
образом, его уронили или повредили, а также если в него попала 
влага. Верните устройство в сервисный центр для проверки и 
ремонта.

• Запрещается переносить данное устройство за шнур и 
использовать его в качестве ручки.

• Шнур должен располагаться вдали от источников тепла.
• Запрещается ронять и вставлять какие-либо предметы в 

отверстия устройства. 
• Подходит ТОЛЬКО для эксплуатации в сухих условиях. Не 

используйте на открытом воздухе или на влажных поверхностях, 
а также не подвергайте воздействию воды или дождя.

• Используйте изделие только в соответствии с приведенными 
инструкциями. Кроме того, инструкции по эксплуатации 
доступны на сайте hyperice.com.

• Используйте нагретые поверхности с осторожностью. 
Устройство может вызвать серьезные ожоги. Не используйте 
на нечувствительных участках кожи или при плохом 
кровообращении. Использование теплового воздействия детьми 
или недееспособными лицами может быть опасным в случае 
отсутствия контроля со стороны других лиц.

• Увеличение температуры до уровня, приводящего к 
возникновению ожогов, может произойти независимо от 
настроек управления. Не используйте для грудных детей, людей 



с инвалидностью, спящих людей или лиц в бессознательном 
состоянии. Не используйте на нечувствительных участках кожи 
или при плохом кровообращении. Регулярно проверяйте кожу, 
соприкасающуюся с нагретой областью устройства, чтобы снизить 
риск образования волдырей. При первых признаках дискомфорта 
немедленно снимите устройство с тела и выключите его.

• Это устройство не должно использоваться людьми, 
невосприимчивыми к теплу, и другими уязвимыми лицами, не 
способными реагировать на чрезмерно высокие температуры.

• Если устройство находится или работает на теле во время сна, а в 
элементах управления включены настройки высокой температуры, 
пользователь может получить ожоги кожи или тепловой удар.

• Не сдавливать. Избегайте складывания изделия с 
образованием резких сгибов. Не складывайте Venom 2 во время 
использования.

• Не вносите изменения в конструкцию изделия и не 
пытайтесь его ремонтировать. Не содержит деталей, 
обслуживаемых пользователем. Для обслуживания свяжитесь с 
компанией Hyperice.

• Не допускайте непреднамеренного запуска. Прежде чем убирать 
устройство на хранение, поднимать или переносить его, убедитесь, 
что кнопка питания находится в выключенном положении.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
Запрещается использовать устройство Venom 2 или любое другое 
устройство с тепловым или вибрационным воздействием без 
предварительной консультации с врачом, если к вам применимы 
какие-либо из нижеперечисленных пунктов: беременность; диабет с 
осложнениями в виде нейропатии или повреждения сетчатки; наличие 
кардиостимулятора; недавно перенесенная операция; эпилепсия 
или мигрень; грыжа межпозвоночных дисков; спондилолистез, 
спондилолиз или спондилез; недавно перенесенная замена суставов 
или наличие ВМС; наличие металлических штифтов или пластин, а 
также любые опасения по поводу состояния вашего физического 
здоровья. Ослабленные лица и дети должны использовать устройства 
с тепловым или вибрационным воздействием исключительно в 
присутствии взрослых. Данные противопоказания не означают запрет на 
использование этого устройства, однако перед началом использования 
рекомендуется проконсультироваться с врачом. В настоящее 
время проводятся исследования воздействия вибрации и тепла при 
определенных заболеваниях. Вероятно, в будущем список вышеуказанных 
противопоказаний сократится. Опыт практического применения 
показал, что в некоторых случаях включение упражнений с применением 
вибрационного воздействия в план лечения является целесообразным. 
Оно должно осуществляться по назначению и в присутствии врача, 
специалиста или физиотерапевта.



 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
При использовании электрического устройства необходимо всегда 
соблюдать основные меры предосторожности, включая приведенные ниже.

• Оно предназначено исключительно для взрослых людей. 
• Данное устройство не предназначено для использования 

лицами (включая детей) с ограниченными физическими, 
сенсорными или умственными способностями либо с 
отсутствием опыта и знаний о том, как использовать устройство, 
в случае отсутствия контроля или соответствующего 
инструктажа относительно использования устройства со 
стороны лиц, ответственных за безопасность.

• Устройство имеет нагревающуюся поверхность. Лица, 
восприимчивые к теплу, должны соблюдать осторожность при 
использовании данного устройства. Это устройство не должно 
использоваться людьми, невосприимчивыми к теплу, и другими 
уязвимыми лицами, не способными реагировать на чрезмерно 
высокие температуры.

• Не оставляйте детей без присмотра и убедитесь, что они не 
играют с устройством.

• Отсоедините зарядное устройство от аккумулятора после 
зарядки или перед использованием. Устройство Venom 2 
не будет работать, пока зарядное устройство подключено к 
аккумулятору.

• Никогда не оставляйте Venom 2 работающим или 
заряжающимся без контроля со стороны других лиц.

• Не погружайте устройство в воду. Выполняйте чистку только 
влажной тканью.

• Не допускайте попадания жидкостей на/в устройство.
• Используйте устройство только на сухой чистой поверхности 

тела или тонкой ткани, как показано в инструкциях. 
• Не помещайте устройство Venom 2 на влажную кожу или 

поверх мазей для местного применения, особенно содержащих 
разогревающие ингредиенты, т. к. это может привести к ожогам.

• Во избежание ожогов между изделием и кожей следует 
расположить тонкую ткань, одежду или тонкое полотенце. 

• Ожоги могут возникнуть независимо от настроек управления. 
Регулярно проверяйте кожу под изделием и немедленно 
снимите его с тела и выключите при первых признаках 
дискомфорта.

• Не помещайте металлические предметы, включая шпильки 
или другие металлические фиксаторы для крепления Venom 2, 
между устройством Venom 2 и телом.

• Не пытайтесь разобрать устройство.
• Никоим образом не вмешивайтесь в конструкцию устройства 

Venom 2 и не вносите в нее изменения.



• Внимательно осматривайте устройство перед каждым 
использованием. Если на устройстве присутствуют какие-
либо признаки износа, такие как трещины, вздутия или 
растрескивания, отправьте его в авторизованный сервисный 
центр компании Hyperice для диагностики и ремонта.

• Запрещается эксплуатация изделия в местах использования 
аэрозольных (распылительных) устройств или подачи кислорода.

• Не садитесь на устройство Venom 2, не сжимайте и не 
сдавливайте его.

• Не сдавливайте устройство, кладя на него какие-либо предметы 
во время хранения.

• Регулярно проверяйте устройство на наличие признаков износа 
или повреждений. При их наличии, в случае если устройство 
использовалось неправильно или не работает, отправьте его 
в авторизованный сервисный центр компании Hyperice для 
диагностики и ремонта.

• Чистка и обслуживание устройства не должны выполняться 
детьми без присмотра.

• Не предназначено для медицинского использования в 
медицинских учреждениях. Устройство предназначено для 
домашнего или коммерческого использования. 

СОХРАНИТЕ ДАННЫЕ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Символ Описание Локализация

IP21 Степень влагозащиты На бандаже

Перед использованием ознакомьтесь с 
инструкциями

В инструкции и 
на модуле

Постоянный ток На модуле

Переменный ток На зарядном 
устройстве

Наименование производителя и адрес В инструкции и 
на модуле



Раздельный сбор отходов электронного 
и электрического оборудования.

Эта маркировка указывает на то, что 
данное изделие нельзя утилизировать 
вместе с другими бытовыми 
отходами на всей территории ЕС. Для 
предотвращения возможного ущерба 
окружающей среде или здоровью 
человека от неконтролируемой 
утилизации отходов ответственно 
относитесь к их переработке, 
чтобы способствовать устойчивому 
повторному использованию 
материальных ресурсов. Чтобы вернуть 
бывшее в употреблении устройство, 
воспользуйтесь системами возврата 
и сбора или обратитесь к компании, 
занимающейся розничной продажей, 
у которой было приобретено изделие. 
Они могут сдать это изделие на 
экологически безопасную переработку. 

На бандаже

Не стирать На бандаже

Не подвергать химической чистке На бандаже
Не подвергать сушке в стиральной 
машине На бандаже

Не подвергать отбеливанию На бандаже

Не гладить На бандаже

Предостерегающий символ для 
обозначения опасности, которая может 
привести к смерти или серьезной 
травме

В инструкции и 
на модуле

Предупреждающий символ, 
указывающий на необходимость 
обращения пользователя к руководству 
по эксплуатации для получения важной 
предупреждающей информации 
(такой как предостережения и меры 
предосторожности), которая не может 
быть представлена на блоке управления

В руководстве



Подсказка для облегчения 
использования руководства. 
Риск для пользователя считается 
незначительным.

В руководстве

Соответствие стандартам Европейского 
союза На бандаже
Знак соответствия нормативным 
требованиям (Австралия) На бандаже

Сделано в Китае На бандаже

Маркировка для Великобритании На бандаже
Утилизируемый литий-ионный 
аккумулятор На бандаже

Символ утилизации На бандаже

Контроль нагрева На модуле

Включение/выключение питания На модуле

Контроль вибрации На модуле

Отсоединяемый шнур питания, 
используется только с зарядным 
устройством, входящим в комплект 
поставки устройства.

В инструкции и 
на модуле

БЕСПРОВОДНАЯ ТЕХНОЛОГИЯ BLUETOOTH®

Текстовый знак Bluetooth® и логотипы являются собственностью компании 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc., и любое использование указанных знаков компанией 
Hyperice осуществляется на основании лицензии. При маловероятной 
потере стабильного соединения Bluetooth устройство попытается 
восстановить соединение автоматически. Устройство Venom 2 полностью 
автономно и продолжает работать в нормальном режиме даже при потере 
связи. Если данный блок управления создает помехи (наличие которых 
можно определить путем его выключения и включения), то пользователю 
рекомендуется попытаться устранить помехи путем переориентации 
или перемещения блока управления, увеличения расстояния между 
оборудованием и блоком управления или подключения блока управления к 
другой сети питания.

Блок питания Venom 2 использует беспроводную технологию Bluetooth 5.0 
со следующими радиотехническими характеристиками: FCC ID: 2AWQY-
VENOM2, IC ID: 26929-VENOM2, частота: 2402–2480 МГц



Данный блок управления соответствует требованиям части 15 правил FCC. 
Эксплуатация осуществляется при соблюдении следующих двух условий: 
(1) данный блок управления не должен создавать недопустимых помех; 
(2) данный блок управления должен принимать любые помехи, включая 
помехи, которые могут вызвать сбои в его работе. Данный блок управления 
соответствует стандарту(-ам) RSS Министерства промышленности 
Канады, не требующим лицензирования. Эксплуатация осуществляется 
при соблюдении следующих двух условий: (1) данный блок управления не 
должен создавать помех; (2) данный блок управления должен принимать 
любые помехи, включая помехи, которые могут вызвать сбои в его работе.

Это оборудование соответствует предельно допустимым дозам 
облучения, приведенным Федеральной комиссией связи США/
Министерством промышленности Канады (FCC/ISED) и установленным 
для неконтролируемых сред, и соответствует рекомендациям 
Федеральной комиссии связи по радиочастотному (РЧ) воздействию и 
стандартной спецификации радиооборудования RSS-102 регламента 
Федеральной комиссии связи по радиочастотному (РЧ) воздействию. 
Это оборудование имеет очень низкий уровень радиочастотной энергии, 
который считается соответствующим нормам без испытаний предела 
удельного коэффициента поглощения (SAR).

Изменения или модификации, не одобренные явным образом стороной, 
ответственной за соответствие требованиям, могут привести к утрате 
пользователем права на эксплуатацию оборудования.

Данное оборудование успешно прошло испытания на соответствие 
ограничениям для цифровых устройств класса B согласно пункту 15 правил 
Федеральной комиссии по связи США (FCC). Эти ограничения предназначены 
для обеспечения надлежащей защиты от недопустимых помех при установке 
в жилых помещениях. Данное оборудование генерирует, использует и 
может излучать РЧ-энергию и, если оно не установлено и не используется 
в соответствии с инструкциями, может создавать недопустимые помехи 
для систем радиосвязи. Однако нет никаких гарантий, что при выполнении 
конкретного монтажа помехи не возникнут.

В случае если данное оборудование вызывает недопустимые помехи 
телевизионного или радиосигнала, что можно определить при помощи 
включения и выключения устройства, рекомендуется произвести попытку 
устранения помех при помощи одного или нескольких следующих действий:

• Измените ориентацию или местоположение приемной антенны.
• Увеличьте расстояние между оборудованием и приемником.
• Подключите оборудование к электрической розетке, отличной 

от той, к которой подключен приемник.
• Обратитесь за помощью в компанию, занимающуюся 

розничной продажей, или к опытному специалисту по радио-/
телеоборудованию.



СВЕДЕНИЯ О ВНУТРЕННЕМ АККУМУЛЯТОРЕ
Блок Venom 2 оснащен перезаряжаемым литий-ионным аккумулятором. 
Встроенный аккумулятор позволяет использовать систему Venom 2 в 
любом месте, даже если розетки питания недоступны. Перед первым 
использованием устройства Venom 2 может потребоваться выполнить 
его зарядку. Полностью заряженного аккумулятора хватит на 2+ 
часа непрерывной работы. Полная зарядка аккумулятора, когда блок 
управления подключен к сети и не используется, занимает около 4 часов. 

• Данное устройство включает литий-ионный аккумулятор. Замена 
аккумуляторов должна выполняться только специалистом с 
помощью специальных инструментов. Для обслуживания или 
ремонта свяжитесь с компанией Hyperice. Данное устройство 
содержит незаменяемые элементы питания. Когда срок 
службы аккумулятора подходит к концу, устройство следует 
утилизировать надлежащим образом. Аккумулятор должен быть 
безопасно утилизирован на соответствующем предприятии по 
утилизации или переработке электронных отходов.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
• Следуйте всем инструкциям по зарядке и не заряжайте 

аккумулятор или устройство за пределами диапазона 
температур, указанного в инструкциях. Неправильная зарядка 
или зарядка при температурах, выходящих за пределы 
указанного диапазона, может привести к повреждению 
аккумулятора и увеличить риск возгорания.

• Номинальный диапазон температур для зарядки аккумулятора 
составляет 0~45 °C (32~113 °F).

• При нарушении правил эксплуатации из аккумулятора может 
вытечь жидкость; избегайте контакта с ней. При случайном 
контакте промойте водой. При попадании жидкости в глаза 
помимо прочего обратитесь за медицинской помощью. 
Жидкость, вытекающая из аккумулятора, может спровоцировать 
раздражение или ожоги. 

• Не используйте поврежденный или модифицированный 
аккумулятор или устройство. Повреждение или модификация 
аккумуляторов может привести к неожиданным изменениям в 
их работе, влекущим за собой возгорание, взрыв или травмы.

• Аккумулятор, используемый в данном устройстве, может 
стать причиной возгорания или химического ожога при 
ненадлежащей эксплуатации. Не разбирайте и не подвергайте 
аккумуляторный блок или устройство воздействию огня или 
чрезмерной температуры. Воздействие огня или температуры 
выше 130 ºC (265 ºF) может привести к взрыву.

• В случае протечки аккумуляторного блока не допускайте 
попадания жидкости на кожу или в глаза. При контакте 
промойте пораженный участок большим количеством воды и 
обратитесь за медицинской помощью.



• При нарушении целостности аккумулятора, серьезной утечке 
или взрыве выполните эвакуацию на территории и изолируйте 
загрязненную зону. Обеспечьте хорошую вентиляцию, чтобы 
убрать любые пары, газы или резкие запахи.

• Глаза: промывайте глаза большим количеством воды в течение 
15 минут; немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

• Кожа: промывайте пораженный участок большим количеством 
воды с мылом или принимайте душ в течение 15 минут.

• Вдыхание: выведите человека на свежий воздух и при 
необходимости примените методики искусственного дыхания; 
если потребуется, обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

• Проглатывание: немедленно обратитесь к врачу или в местный 
токсикологический центр.

• Необходимо незамедлительно утилизировать использованный 
аккумулятор. Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. 
Запрещается разбирать устройство и бросать его в огонь.

РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

ЗАРЯДКА

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
 Venom 2 следует заряжать только при помощи зарядного 

устройства Hyperice с двойной изоляцией и напряженностью 18 В 
постоянного тока (номер модели MX24Z2-1801000), поставляемого в 
комплекте. Запрещается заряжать устройство Venom 2 ночью и оставлять 
его без контроля со стороны других лиц во время зарядки или во 
включенном состоянии. 

Для зарядки подключите адаптер к разъему аккумулятора и подключите 
зарядный шнур к сетевой розетке. Перед первым использованием 
необходимо полностью зарядить устройство в течение не более шести 
часов. Светодиодный индикатор будет мигать, показывая уровень 
заряда аккумулятора и указывая на активный процесс зарядки. При 
полной зарядке светодиодный индикатор перестает мигать и горит 
зеленым цветом. При включении устройство отобразит уровень заряда 
аккумулятора. Блок можно заряжать в любое время и при любом 
уровне заряда. Не рекомендуется полностью разряжать аккумулятор до 
уровня оранжевого светодиодного индикатора. Ежемесячно полностью 
заряжайте блок, чтобы максимально продлить срок службы аккумулятора.

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ
Оберните компрессионный бандаж вокруг необходимой части тела 
(спины, ноги или плеча) и плотно, но удобно зафиксируйте ремни, чтобы 
четыре вибрационных модуля были расположены нужным образом. 
Убедитесь, что аккумулятор заряжен. Нажмите кнопку включения, чтобы 



активировать устройство. Логотип Hyperice загорится красным, показывая, 
что устройство Venom 2 активировано. Выберите нужные параметры 
нагрева и вибрации с помощью кнопок в верхней части модуля. Устройство 
автоматически запустится при нажатии кнопки нагрева или вибрации. 
Нажмите кнопку нагрева или вибрации еще раз, чтобы установить нужный 
уровень. Устройство выключится автоматически спустя 15 минут при 
отсутствии дальнейших действий. Для обозначения окончания сеанса 
устройство будет вибрировать два раза; для обозначения низкого 
заряда аккумулятора устройство будет вибрировать три раза. Чтобы 
продолжить использование, просто нажмите кнопку нагрева или вибрации 
и установите нужный уровень. Полностью заряженный аккумулятор 
обеспечивает питание устройства в течение примерно двух часов при 
температуре 3-го уровня и дольше при более низком уровне.

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ К ПРИЛОЖЕНИЮ HYPERICE
Для подключения устройства к приложению Hyperice посредством 
Bluetooth® необходимо включить само устройство и функцию Bluetooth в 
телефоне, а затем расположить устройство в радиусе действия вашего 
телефона. Светодиод Bluetooth на модуле будет мигать синим, что 
означает, что он ожидает сопряжения. При появлении запроса нажмите 
«Scan for Devices» (Выполнить поиск устройств). Выберите устройство, 
когда оно появится на экране. После сопряжения с Venom 2 решение 
HyperSmart™ позволит вам автоматически начать сеанс и управлять 
настройками нагрева и вибрации из приложения Hyperice.

ОЧИСТКА И ХРАНЕНИЕ
Используйте полотенце или мягкую ткань, чтобы удалить всю влагу с 
блока. Храните устройство вдали от источников тепла, жидкостей и детей. 
Необходимо хранить устройство в чистом сухом прохладном месте, 
избегать попадания прямых солнечных лучей. Рекомендуется хранить при 
температуре от -10 до 25 °C (от 14 до 77 °F).



ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

1. Модуль Venom 2
2. Индикатор Bluetooth®

3. Разъем для зарядного устройства
4. Кнопка питания (ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ)
5. Индикатор уровня заряда аккумулятора
6. Кнопка регулировки нагрева
7. Индикаторы уровня нагрева
8. Кнопка регулировки вибрации
9. Индикатор схемы вибрации
10. Компрессионный бандаж

Частота вибрации: 88 Гц
Нагрев: № 1 — 45 °C (113 °F), № 2 — 50 °C (122 °F), № 3 — 55 °C (131 °F) 
Масса: 1,6 кг/3 фунта (включая зарядное устройство)
Зарядное устройство переменного-постоянного тока: 100–240 В; 50/60 
Гц – 0,7 А; 18,0 В; 1,0 А; 18,0 Вт

ГАРАНТИЯ
На это изделие распространяется ограниченная гарантия Hyperice. 
Посетите сайт hyperice.com/warranty, чтобы ознакомиться с гарантией в 
вашей стране.
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DÔLEŽITÉ 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
POKYNY
NEZAHADZUJTE

 PRED POUŽITÍM ZARIADENIA VENOM 2 SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY 
POKYNY

 NEBEZPEČENSTVO
Ako eliminovať riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom:

• Po nabíjaní a pred čistením alebo použitím toto zariadenie vždy 
odpojte z elektrickej zásuvky.

• Keď vám zariadenie spadne do vody, nepokúšajte sa ho vytiahnuť. 
Okamžite ho odpojte zo zásuvky.

• Nepoužívajte ho pri kúpaní alebo sprchovaní.
• Neumiestňujte ani neuskladňujte zariadenie na mieste, kde môže 

spadnúť alebo kde môže byť stiahnuté do vane alebo umývadla. 
Neumiestňujte ho ani nepúšťajte do vody ani inej tekutiny.

• Uchovávajte v suchu. Nepoužívajte v mokrom ani vlhkom prostredí.

VÝSTRAHA
Pred použitím tohto zariadenia si prečítajte všetky bezpečnostné výstrahy a 
pokyny. Nedodržanie výstrah a pokynov môže mať za následok úraz elektrickým 
prúdom, požiar alebo vážne zranenie.

SK



VÝSTRAHA
ABY STE ZNÍŽILI RIZIKO POPÁLENIA, ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM, 
POŽIARU A ZRANENIA OSÔB, TENTO VÝROBOK SA MUSÍ POUŽÍVAŤ V 
SÚLADE S NASLEDUJÚCIMI POKYNMI:

• Toto zariadenie používajte len na zamýšľané využitie uvedené v tomto 
návode.

• Zariadenie nie je hračka. Určené len na používanie dospelými 
osobami. Nepoužívajte v prípade zranenia. 

• Keď je zariadenie zapojené do siete, nikdy ho nenechávajte bez 
dozoru. Po nabíjaní zariadenie vždy ihneď odpojte z elektrickej zásuvky 
ešte pred použitím a pred čistením. Zástrčku odpojte zo zásuvky, keď 
sa zariadenie nepoužíva a pred montážou alebo demontážou súčastí.

• Nepoužívajte pod prikrývkou ani vankúšom. Môže dôjsť k nadmernému zohriatiu, 
čo môže spôsobiť požiar, zásah elektrickým prúdom alebo ujmu na zdraví.

• Zariadenie nikdy nepoužívajte, ak má poškodený kábel alebo zástrčku, 
nefunguje správne, spadlo, poškodilo sa alebo sa namočilo. Zariadenie 
vráťte do servisného centra na kontrolu a opravu.

• Zariadenie neprenášajte za kábel ani ho nepoužívajte ako rukoväť.
• Nepokladajte kábel na zohriaty povrch.
• Do otvorov nevhadzujte ani nevkladajte žiadne predmety. 
• Vhodné na používanie LEN na suchom mieste. Nepoužívajte v exteriéri 

ani na mokrých povrchoch a nevystavujte vode ani dažďu.
• Výrobok používajte len v súlade s týmto pokynmi. Okrem toho sú 

návodu na použitie k dispozícii na lokalite hyperice.com.
• Vyhrievané povrchy používajte opatrne. Môžu spôsobiť vážne 

popáleniny. Nepoužívajte na necitlivých oblastiach pokožky alebo v 
prípade slabého krvného obehu. Používanie tepla bez dohliadania na 
deti alebo nespôsobilé osoby môže byť nebezpečné.

• Bez ohľadu na nastavenie ovládania môže dôjsť k dostatočne vysokým 
teplotám, ktoré môžu spôsobiť popáleniny. Nepoužívajte u dojčiat alebo 
invalidných osôb, prípadne u spiacich osôb alebo osôb v bezvedomí. 
Nepoužívajte na necitlivú pokožku alebo u osôb so slabým krvným 
obehom. Často kontrolujte pokožku, ktorá je v kontakte s vyhrievanou 
časťou zariadenia, aby ste znížili riziko vzniku pľuzgierov. Pri prvom 
náznaku nepohodlia zariadenie okamžite odstráňte z tela a vypnite.

• Toto zariadenie nesmú používať osoby necitlivé na teplo a iné veľmi 
zraniteľné osoby, ktoré nie sú schopné reagovať na prehriatie.

• Ak sa na zariadení spí alebo sa zariadenie nosí počas spánku 
s ovládacími prvkami nastavenými na vyššiu teplotu, používateľ môže 
utrpieť popáleniny kože alebo tepelný šok.

• Nestláčajte. Vyhnite sa skladaniu s ostrými záhybmi. Venom 2 počas 
používania neskladajte.

• Zariadenie neupravujte ani sa ho nepokúšajte opravovať. Neobsahuje 
žiadne súčasti, ktoré by mohol používateľ opravovať. V prípade potreby 
servisu sa obráťte na spoločnosť Hyperice.



• Zabráňte neúmyselnému spusteniu. Pred uložením, zdvihnutím alebo 
prenášaním zariadenia sa uistite, že je tlačidlo napájania vo vypnutej polohe.

VÝSTRAHA
Nepoužívajte Venom 2 ani žiadne ohrevné alebo vibračné zariadenie bez 
predchádzajúceho súhlasu svojho lekára, ak platí niečo z nasledovného: tehotenstvo, 
diabetes s komplikáciami, ako napríklad neuropatia alebo poškodenie sietnice, 
používanie kardiostimulátorov, nedávna operácia, epilepsia alebo migrény, vysunuté 
platničky, spondylolistézia, spondylolýza alebo spondylóza, novozavedené náhrady 
kĺbov alebo vnútromaternicové telieska, kovové klince alebo platničky alebo ak máte 
akékoľvek obavy o svoje fyzické zdravie. Slabé osoby a deti by mali byť pri používaní 
akéhokoľvek ohrevného alebo vibračného zariadenia v sprievode dospelej osoby. Tieto 
kontraindikácie neznamenajú, že toto zariadenie nemôžete používať, ale odporúčame, 
aby ste sa najprv poradili s lekárom. V súčasnosti sa skúmajú účinky tepla a vibrácií na 
konkrétne zdravotné poruchy. Je pravdepodobné, že to bude viesť k zúženiu uvedeného 
zoznamu kontraindikácií. Praktické skúsenosti ukázali, že integrácia vibračného cvičenia 
do liečebného plánu sa v mnohých prípadoch odporúča. Je však k tomu nutný súhlas 
alebo prítomnosť lekára, špecialistu alebo fyzioterapeuta.

 UPOZORNENIE
Pri používaní elektrického zariadenia by sa mali vždy dodržiavať základné 
bezpečnostné opatrenia vrátane nasledujúcich:

• Určené len na používanie dospelými osobami. 
• Toto zariadenie nie je určené na používanie osobami (vrátane detí) 

so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami 
alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí o používaní tohto 
zariadenia, pokiaľ im osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť neposkytla 
dohľad alebo pokyny týkajúce sa používania zariadenia.

• Zariadenie má vyhrievaný povrch. Osoby citlivé na teplo musia byť pri 
používaní zariadenia opatrné. Toto zariadenie nesmú používať osoby 
necitlivé na teplo a iné veľmi zraniteľné osoby, ktoré nie sú schopné 
reagovať na prehriatie.

• Deti musia byť pod dozorom, aby sa nehrali so zariadením.
• Po nabití alebo pred použitím odpojte nabíjačku od batérie. Zariadenie 

Venom 2 nebude fungovať, ak je nabíjačka pripojená k batérii.
• Nikdy nenechávajte zariadenie Venom 2 v prevádzke alebo pri nabíjaní 

bez dozoru.
• Zariadenie neponárajte do vody. Čistite iba vlhkou handričkou.
• Tekutiny uchovávajte mimo zariadenia.
• Používajte iba na suchom, čistom povrchu tela alebo cez ľahký odev, 

ako je uvedené v pokynoch. 
• Zariadenie Venom 2 nepoužívajte na mokrej pokožke ani na pokožke 

s lokálnymi masťami, najmä takými, ktoré obsahujú zložky produkujúce 
teplo, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k popáleniu pokožky.



• Medzi výrobkom a pokožkou používajte tenkú tkaninu, oblečenie alebo 
tenký uterák, aby ste znížili možnosť popálenia. 

• K popáleninám môže dôjsť bez ohľadu na nastavenie ovládania. Často 
kontrolujte pokožku pod výrobkom a pri prvom náznaku nepríjemných 
pocitov ho okamžite odstráňte z tela a vypnite.

• Medzi zariadenie Venom 2 a telo nevkladajte žiadne kovové predmety 
vrátane špendlíkov alebo iných kovových spojovacích prvkov na 
upevnenie zariadenia Venom 2.

• Nepokúšajte sa o demontáž.
• Do zariadenia Venom 2 nijakým spôsobom nezasahujte ani ho neupravujte.
• Pred každým použitím zariadenie starostlivo skontrolujte. Ak zariadenie 

vykazuje akékoľvek známky poškodenia, ako sú napríklad trhliny, 
vypukliny alebo praskliny, vráťte ho do autorizovaného servisného 
strediska spoločnosti Hyperice na preskúmanie a opravu.

• Nepoužívajte na miestach, kde sa používajú aerosólové produkty 
(spreje) alebo kde sa aplikuje kyslík.

• Na zariadenie Venom 2 nesadajte, netlačte naň ani ho nestláčajte.
• Počas skladovania zariadenie nestláčajte tým, že naň položíte predmety.
• Zariadenie často kontrolujte, či nevykazuje známky opotrebovania 

alebo poškodenia. Ak sa takéto známky vyskytnú a zariadenie sa 
nesprávne používalo alebo nefunguje, vráťte ho do autorizovaného 
servisného strediska spoločnosti Hyperice na preskúmanie a opravu.

• Maloleté osoby nesmú vykonávať čistenie a používateľskú údržbu 
prístroja.

• Nie je určené na zdravotnícke použitie v nemocniciach. Určené na 
domáce alebo komerčné použitie. 

TIETO POKYNY SI ODLOŽTE
Symbol Opis Umiestnenie

IP21 Stupeň ochrany proti vniknutiu vody Na vinutí

Pred použitím si prečítajte návod na použitie V návode a na 
zariadení

Jednosmerný prúd Na zariadení

Striedavý prúd Na nabíjačke

Meno a adresa výrobcu V návode a na 
zariadení



Separovaný zber pre vyradené elektrické a 
elektronické zariadenia.

Toto označenie znamená, že tento výrobok 
by sa nemal likvidovať spolu s iným 
odpadom z domácností v celej EÚ. Aby ste 
predišli možnému poškodeniu životného 
prostredia alebo ľudského zdravia v dôsledku 
nekontrolovanej likvidácie odpadu, recyklujte 
ho zodpovedne, aby ste podporili udržateľné 
opätovné využívanie materiálových zdrojov. 
Ak chcete vrátiť použité zariadenie, použite 
systémy na vrátenie a zber odpadu alebo sa 
obráťte na predajcu, u ktorého ste výrobok 
zakúpili. Môžu tento výrobok prevziať a zaistiť 
ekologicky bezpečnú recykláciu. 

Na vinutí

Neperte Na vinutí

Nečistite chemicky Na vinutí

Nesušte v sušičke Na vinutí

Nebieľte Na vinutí

Nežehlite Na vinutí

Výstražný symbol na identifikáciu 
nebezpečenstva, ktoré môže viesť k smrti 
alebo vážnemu zraneniu

V návode a na 
zariadení

Výstražný symbol upozorňujúci na to, 
že používateľ je povinný sa oboznámiť s 
návodom na použitie, v ktorom nájde dôležité 
upozornenia ako výstrahy a bezpečnostné 
opatrenia, ktoré z rôznych dôvodov nemôžu 
byť uvedené na samotnej zdravotníckej 
ovládacej jednotke

V návode

Tip vám poradí, ako si zjednodušiť používanie. 
Riziko hroziace používateľovi sa považuje za 
zanedbateľné

V návode

Európska zhoda Na vinutí

RCM Austrálie Na vinutí



Vyrobené v Číne Na vinutí

Označenie UK Na vinutí

Recyklácia lítium-iónových batérií Na vinutí

Symbol recyklácie Na vinutí

Ovládanie tepla Na zariadení

Vypnutie/zapnutie Na zariadení

Ovládanie vibrácií Na zariadení

Odpojiteľný napájací kábel používajte iba s 
nabíjačkou dodávanou spolu so zariadením.

V návode a na 
zariadení

BEZDRÔTOVÁ TECHNOLÓGIA BLUETOOTH®

Slovné označenie a logá Bluetooth® sú vlastníctvom spoločnosti Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. a spoločnosť Hyperice ich používa na základe licencie. V 
nepravdepodobnom prípade výpadku stabilného pripojenia cez Bluetooth sa 
systém pokúsi automaticky obnoviť spojenie. Zariadenie Venom 2 je úplne 
autonómne a bude naďalej fungovať normálne aj v prípade výpadku pripojenia. 
Ak táto ovládacia jednotka spôsobuje rušenie, čo sa dá ustanoviť vypnutím 
a zapnutím ovládacej jednotky, používateľovi odporúčame, aby sa pokúsil 
zamedziť rušeniu zmenou orientácie alebo umiestnenia ovládacej jednotky tak, 
aby sa predĺžila vzdialenosť medzi vybavením a ovládacou jednotkou, prípadne 
pripojením ovládacej jednotky k inej zásuvke na inom elektrickom obvode.

Ovládacia jednotka Venom 2 využíva bezdrôtovú technológiu Bluetooth 5.0 
s nasledujúcimi rádiovými špecifikáciami: FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 
26929-VENOM2, frekvencia: 2402 až 2480 MHz

Táto jednotka spĺňa požiadavky časti 15 pravidiel FCC. Prevádzka podlieha týmto 
dvom podmienkam: (1) táto ovládacia jednotka nesmie spôsobovať škodlivé 
rušenie a (2) táto riadiaca jednotka musí akceptovať akékoľvek prijaté rušenie 
vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobiť neželanú prevádzku. Táto ovládacia 
jednotka je v súlade s normami RSS spoločnosti Industry Canada s licenčnou 
výlukou. Prevádzka podlieha týmto dvom podmienkam: (1) táto ovládacia jednotka 
nesmie spôsobovať rušenie a (2) táto riadiaca jednotka musí akceptovať akékoľvek 
rušenie vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobiť neželanú prevádzku jednotky.

Toto zariadenie je v zhode s limitmi FCC/ISED na vystavenie žiareniu stanovenými 
pre nekontrolované prostredie a spĺňa smernice FCC na vystavenie rádiovým 
frekvenciám (RF) a RSS-102 pravidiel ISED na vystavenie rádiovým frekvenciám 



(RF). Toto zariadenie má veľmi nízke úrovne RF energie, ktoré sa považujú za 
vyhovujúce bez testovania špecifickej miery absorpcie (SAR).

Zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré nie sú výslovne schválené stranou zodpovednou za 
zhodu, by mohli viesť k strate oprávnenia používateľa na prevádzku zariadenia.

Toto zariadenie bolo testované a bolo zistené, že spĺňa limity pre digitálne 
zariadenie triedy B podľa časti 15 pravidiel FCC. Tieto limity sú navrhnuté tak, aby 
poskytovali primeranú ochranu pred škodlivým rušením v obytných inštaláciách. 
Toto zariadenie generuje, využíva a môže vyžarovať rádiofrekvenčnú energiu, a 
ak nie je nainštalované a používané v súlade s pokynmi, môže spôsobiť škodlivé 
rušenie rádiovej komunikácie. Neexistuje však žiadna záruka, že v konkrétnej 
inštalácii nedôjde k rušeniu.

Ak toto zariadenie spôsobuje škodlivé rušenie rozhlasového alebo televízneho 
príjmu, čo možno zistiť vypnutím a zapnutím zariadenia, používateľovi 
sa odporúča, aby sa pokúsil odstrániť rušenie jedným alebo viacerými z 
nasledujúcich opatrení:

• Zmeňte orientáciu alebo umiestnenie prijímacej antény.
• Predĺžte vzdialenosť medzi zariadením a prijímačom.
• Zariadenie pripojte do zásuvky v inom obvode, ako je obvod, ku 

ktorému je pripojený prijímač.
• Poraďte sa s predajcom alebo skúseným rádiovým/televíznym 

technikom.

INFORMÁCIE O VNÚTORNEJ BATÉRII
Jednotka Venom 2 je vybavená dobíjateľnou lítium-iónovou batériou. Vnútorná 
batéria je navrhnutá tak, aby umožňovala používanie zariadenia Venom 2 
kdekoľvek – aj keď nie sú k dispozícii elektrické zásuvky. Zariadenie Venom 2 
môže byť potrebné pred prvým použitím nabiť. Plne nabitá batéria poskytne 
energiu na viac ako 2 hodiny nepretržitého používania. Ak je ovládacia jednotka 
zapojená do siete a nepoužíva sa, úplné nabitie batérie trvá približne 4 hodiny. 

• Toto zariadenie obsahuje lítium-iónovú batériu. Batérie môže vymeniť 
len kvalifikovaná osoba pomocou špeciálneho nástroja. V prípade 
potreby servisu alebo opravy sa obráťte na spoločnosť Hyperice. Toto 
zariadenie obsahuje batérie, ktoré nie sú vymeniteľné. Po skončení 
životnosti batérie sa zariadenie musí riadne zlikvidovať. Batéria sa 
musí zlikvidovať v súlade s bezpečnostnými predpismi vo vhodnom 
zariadení na likvidáciu alebo recykláciu elektrického odpadu.

VÝSTRAHA
• Dodržiavajte všetky pokyny na nabíjanie a batérie ani zariadenie 

nenabíjajte mimo teplotného rozsahu uvedeného v návode. Nesprávne 
nabíjanie alebo nabíjanie pri teplotách mimo uvedeného rozsahu 
môže poškodiť batériu a zvýšiť riziko požiaru.

• Nominálny teplotný rozsah na nabíjanie batérie je 0 ºC ~ 45 ºC (32 ºF ~ 113 ºF).



• Za nepriaznivých podmienok môže z batérie vytekať kvapalina; 
zabráňte kontaktu. Ak dôjde k náhodnému kontaktu, postihnuté miesto 
opláchnite vodou. Ak sa kvapalina dostane do očí, okamžite vyhľadajte 
lekársku pomoc. Kvapalina vystreknutá z batérie môže spôsobiť 
podráždenie alebo popáleniny. 

• Nepoužívajte poškodenú ani upravenú batériu alebo zariadenie. 
Poškodené alebo upravené batérie môžu vykazovať nepredvídateľné 
správanie, ktoré môže mať za následok požiar, výbuch alebo riziko zranenia.

• Pri nesprávnej manipulácii s batériou použitou v tomto zariadení hrozí 
riziko vzniku požiaru alebo chemických popálenín. Batérie ani zariadenie 
nerozoberajte, nevystavujte ohňu ani nadmernej teplote. Vystavenie ohňu 
alebo teplote nad 130 ºC (265 ºF) môže spôsobiť výbuch.

• V prípade úniku z batérií nedovoľte, aby sa akákoľvek kvapalina dostala 
do kontaktu s pokožkou alebo očami. Ak dôjde ku kontaktu, zasiahnuté 
miesto umyte veľkým množstvom vody a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

• V prípade prasknutia batérie, väčšieho úniku alebo výbuchu evakuujte 
oblasť a kontaminovanú oblasť umiestnite do karantény. Zabezpečte dobré 
vetranie, aby ste odstránili všetky výpary, plyny alebo ostré zápachy.

• Oči – oči vyplachujte veľkým množstvom vody po dobu 15 minút; 
okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

• Pokožka – zasiahnuté miesto oplachujte veľkým množstvom vody 
a mydlom alebo sa 15 minút sprchujte.

• Vdýchnutie – postihnutú osobu vystavte čerstvému vzduchu a v 
prípade potreby použite umelé dýchanie; v prípade potreby vyhľadajte 
lekársku pomoc.

• Požitie – okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc alebo miestne 
toxikologické centrum.

• Použitú batériu okamžite zlikvidujte. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 
Nerozoberajte ani nehádžte do ohňa.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

NABÍJANIE

VÝSTRAHA
 Zariadenie Venom 2 nabíjajte výlučne pomocou 18 V DC adaptéra 

Hyperice s dvojitou izoláciou (číslo modelu MX24Z2-1801000), ktorý sa dodáva 
spolu so zariadením. Nenabíjajte Venom 2 cez noc ani nenechávajte Venom 2 pri 
nabíjaní alebo používaní bez dozoru. 

Pri nabíjaní pripojte adaptér do nabíjacieho portu batérie a napájací kábel 
zapojte do sieťovej zásuvky. Pred prvým použitím batériu úplne nabite. Môže to 
trvať až šesť hodín. Kontrolka LED bude blikať, aby zobrazovala úroveň batérie a 
indikovala aktívne nabíjanie. Úplné nabitie nastane, keď kontrolka LED prestane 
blikať a zostane svietiť úplne nazeleno. Zariadenie po zapnutí zobrazí úroveň 
nabitia batérie. Jednotku je možné nabíjať kedykoľvek a pri akejkoľvek úrovni 



nabitia. Neodporúčame batériu vybíjať úplne až na oranžovú úroveň LED. Raz za 
mesiac jednotku dobite, aby ste čo najlepšie predĺžili životnosť batérie.

POUŽÍVANIE
Obtočte vinutie kompresie okolo príslušnej časti tela (chrbta, dolnej končatiny 
alebo ramena) a pripevnite popruhy tak, aby boli štyri vibračné časti umiestnené 
podľa potreby. Skontrolujte, či je batéria nabitá. Jednotku aktivujte stlačením 
tlačidla zapnutia. Logo Hyperice sa rozsvieti na červeno, čo znamená, že 
zariadenie Venom 2 je aktivované. Vyberte požadované možnosti ohrevu 
a vibrácií pomocou tlačidiel v hornej časti zariadenia. Zariadenie sa automaticky 
spustí po stlačení tlačidla ohrevu alebo vibrácií. Znova stlačte tlačidlo ohrevu 
alebo vibrácií na požadovanú úroveň. Zariadenie sa automaticky vypne po 
15 minútach bez ďalšieho vstupu. Zariadenie zavibruje dvakrát, čím naznačí 
ukončenie relácie alebo zavibruje trikrát, čím naznačí vybitú batériu. Ak chcete 
pokračovať v používaní, jednoducho stlačte tlačidlo ohrevu alebo vibrácií 
a nastavte požadovanú úroveň. Plne nabitá batéria bude napájať zariadenie 
približne dve hodiny pri ohreve tretej úrovne a dlhšie pri nižších úrovniach.

PRIPOJENIE K APLIKÁCII HYPERICE
Ak chcete zariadenie pripojiť k aplikácii Hyperice cez Bluetooth®, uistite sa, že je 
zariadenie zapnuté, v telefóne máte zapnutú funkciu Bluetooth a zariadenie je 
v dosahu telefónu. Indikátor Bluetooth na zariadení bude pulzovať modrou farbou, 
čo znamená, že čaká na spárovanie. Ak sa zobrazí výzva, ťuknite na položku „Scan 
for Devices“ (Vyhľadať zariadenia). Keď sa na obrazovke zobrazí vaše zariadenie, 
vyberte ho. Po spárovaní zariadenia Venom 2 vám HyperSmart™ umožní 
automaticky spustiť reláciu a ovládať nastavenia tepla a vibrácií z aplikácie Hyperice.

ČISTENIE A USKLADNENIE
Na utretie prípadnej vlhkosti z jednotky použite uterák alebo mäkkú handričku. Jednotku 
uchovávajte mimo dosahu zdrojov tepla, tekutín a detí. Ak zariadenie nepoužívate, 
uskladnite ho na čistom, chladnom a suchom mieste bez priameho slnečného svetla. 
Odporúčame teplotu skladovania medzi -10 °C až 25 °C/14 °F až 77 °F.



ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

1. Zariadenie Venom 2
2. Indikátor Bluetooth®

3. Nabíjací port
4. Tlačidlo napájania (zapnutia/vypnutia)
5. Indikátor batérie
6. Tlačidlo nastavenia ohrevu
7. Signalizácia úrovne ohrevu
8. Tlačidlo nastavenia vibrácií
9. Signalizácia vzoru vibrácií
10. Vinutie kompresie

Frekvencia vibrácií: 88 Hz
Ohrev: č. 1: 45 °C (113 °F), č. 2: 50° C (122° F), č. 3: 55° C (131° F) 
Hmotnosť: 1,6 kg/3 libry (vrátane nabíjačky)
Nabíjačka striedavého a jednosmerného prúdu: 100 – 240 V, 50/60 Hz 0,7 A – 
18,0 V 1,0 A 18,0 W

ZÁRUKA
Na tento výrobok sa vzťahuje obmedzená záruka spoločnosti Hyperice. 
Informácie o záruke vo vašej krajine nájdete na stránke hyperice.com/warranty.
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POMEMBNA 
VARNOSTNA 
NAVODILA
NE UNIČUJTE

 PRED UPORABO NAPRAVE VENOM 2 PREBERITE VSA NAVODILA.

 NEVARNOST
Za preprečevanje tveganja električnega udara upoštevajte navodila v 
nadaljevanju.

• Po polnjenju ali pred čiščenjem in uporabo napravo vedno nemudoma 
odklopite iz električne vtičnice.

• Naprave, ki je padla v vodo, ne skušajte izvleči iz vode. Napravo 
nemudoma odklopite iz napajanja.

• Naprave ne uporabljajte med kopanjem ali prhanjem.
• Naprave ne shranjujte na kraju, od koder bi lahko padla ali bi jo nehote 

povlekli v kad ali umivalnik. Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo ali drugo 
tekočino in poskrbite, da ne pade vanjo.

• Hranite na suhem. Ne uporabljajte v mokrih ali vlažnih pogojih.

OPOZORILO
Pred uporabo te naprave preberite vsa varnostna opozorila in navodila. 
Neupoštevanje opozoril in navodil lahko vodi do električnega šoka, požara in/ali 
hudih telesnih poškodb.

SL



OPOZORILO
ZA ZMANJŠANJE TVEGANJA OPEKLIN, ELEKTRIČNEGA ŠOKA, POŽARA 
IN POŠKODB OSEB JE TREBA TA IZDELEK UPORABLJATI V SKLADU Z 
NASLEDNJIMI NAVODILI:

• To napravo uporabljajte samo za predvidene namene, kot je opisano 
v tem priročniku.

• Naprava ni igrača. Naprava je namenjena samo uporabi za odrasle. 
Naprave ne uporabljajte pri telesnih poškodbah. 

• Te naprave nikoli ne smete pustiti brez nadzora, ko je priključena na 
električno vtičnico. Vedno jo odklopite iz vtičnice takoj po končanem 
polnjenju ter pred uporabo in čiščenjem. Odklopite jo iz vtičnice, ko ni v 
uporabi in ko nameščate ali odstranjujete dele.

• Naprave ne uporabljajte pod odejo ali vzglavnikom. Pride lahko do 
čezmernega segrevanja, kar lahko povzroči požar, električni šok ali 
poškodbe oseb.

• Naprave ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan kabel ali vtič, če ne deluje 
pravilno, če je padla ali je poškodovana ali se je zmočila. Napravo vrnite 
servisnemu centru, kjer jo bodo pregledali in popravili.

• Za nošenje naprave ne uporabljajte kabla in kabla ne uporabljajte kot ročaja.
• Kabla ne nameščajte v bližino vročih površin.
• V odprtine ne vstavljajte nobenih predmetov. 
• Naprava je primerna SAMO za uporabo v suhih prostorih. Naprave ne 

uporabljajte na prostem ali na mokrih površinah in je ne izpostavljajte 
vodi ali dežju.

• Izdelek uporabljajte samo v skladu s temi navodili. Navodila so na voljo tudi 
na spletnem mestu hyperice.com.

• Ogrevane površine uporabljajte previdno. Lahko pride do hudih 
opeklin. Ne uporabljajte na neobčutljivih delih kože ali v primeru 
slabe prekrvavitve. Nenadzorovana uporaba toplote s strani otrok ali 
onesposobljenih oseb je lahko nevarna.

• Ne glede na nastavitev upravljanja se lahko naprava segreje toliko, da 
povzroči opekline. Naprave ne uporabljajte pri dojenčkih ali invalidnih 
osebah ter pri spečih ali nezavestnih osebah. Naprave ne uporabljajte 
na neobčutljivi koži ali pri osebi s slabo prekrvavitvijo. Redno preverjajte 
predel kože, ki je v stiku s segretim delom naprave, da zmanjšate 
nevarnost nastanka mehurjev. Pri prvemu znaku neudobja napravo 
takoj odstranite s telesa in jo izklopite.

• Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe, ki niso občutljive na toploto, in 
druge zelo ranljive osebe, ki se ne morejo odzvati na pregrevanje.

• Če uporabnik spi na napravi oz. jo nosi med spanjem, lahko pride do 
opeklin ali vročinske kapi ne glede na nastavitev temperature.

• Naprave ne stiskajte. Ne prepogibajte ali zvijajte. Naprave Venom 2 
med uporabo ne prepogibajte.

• Naprave ne spreminjajte ali poskušajte popraviti sami. Ni sestavljena 
iz delov, ki bi jih lahko servisiral uporabnik. Za servis se obrnite na 
družbo Hyperice.



• Preprečite nenamerni zagon. Preden napravo shranite, dvignete ali 
prenašate, mora biti gumb za vklop/izklop v položaju za izklop.

OPOZORILO
Pred uporabo naprave Venom 2 ali druge grelne in vibracijske naprave se 
posvetujte z osebnim zdravnikom, če za vas velja kar koli od navedenega: 
nosečnost, sladkorna bolezen z zapleti, kot so nevropatija ali poškodbe mrežnice, 
uporaba srčnih spodbujevalnikov, nedavni kirurški poseg, epilepsija ali migrene, 
izbočenost medvretenčne ploščice, spondilolisteza, spondiloliza ali spondiloza, 
nedavne zamenjave sklepov ali vstavitev materničnega vložka, vstavljeni kovinski 
zatiči ali ploščice ali drugi pomisleki, povezani s fizičnim zdravjem. Bolehne 
posameznike in otroke mora med uporabo grelne ali vibracijske naprave 
spremljati odrasla oseba. Navedene kontraindikacije ne pomenijo, da uporaba 
te naprave za vas ni primerna, vendar priporočamo, da se pred tem posvetujete 
z osebnim zdravnikom. Z nenehnimi raziskavami proučujemo učinke toplote in 
vibracij pri posebnih zdravstvenih težavah. S tem bomo najverjetneje skrajšali 
seznam zgoraj navedenih kontraindikacij. Praktične izkušnje so pokazale, da je 
vključevanje vibracijske vadbe v načrt zdravljenja v številnih primerih koristno. To 
se izvaja po posvetu z osebnim zdravnikom, specialistom ali fizioterapevtom in 
pod njegovim nadzorom.

 POZOR
Pri uporabi električne naprave je vedno treba upoštevati osnovne previdnostne 
ukrepe, vključno z naslednjimi:

• Naprava je namenjena samo uporabi za odrasle. 
• Naprava ni namenjena uporabi s strani oseb (vključno z otroki) z 

zmanjšanimi telesnimi, zaznavnimi ali umskimi sposobnostmi ali oseb 
s pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem o uporabi naprave, razen če jih 
pri uporabi nadzoruje ali jim svetuje oseba, ki je odgovorna za njihovo 
varnost.

• Naprava ima ogrevano površino. Osebe, ki so občutljive na toploto, 
morajo napravo uporabljati previdno. Te naprave ne smejo uporabljati 
osebe, ki niso občutljive na toploto, in druge zelo ranljive osebe, ki se 
ne morejo odzvati na pregrevanje.

• Poskrbite, da se otroci ne bodo igrali z napravo.
• Po polnjenju ali pred uporabo polnilnik odklopite z baterije. Naprava 

Venom 2 ne deluje, ko je polnilnik priklopljen na baterijo.
• Naprava Venom 2 med uporabo ali polnjenjem nikoli ne sme biti brez 

nadzora.
• Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo. Napravo čistite samo z vlažno krpo.
• Naprave ne postavljajte v bližino tekočin.
• Uporabljajte samo na suhi čisti površini telesa ali nad lahkimi oblačili, 

kot je prikazano v teh navodilih. 



• Naprave Venom 2 ne uporabljajte na mokri koži ali na mazilih za lokalno 
uporabo, zlasti tistih, ki vsebujejo grelne sestavine, saj lahko pride do 
opeklin kože.

• Med izdelkom in kožo uporabite tanko tkanino, oblačilo ali tanko 
brisačo, da zmanjšate možnost opeklin. 

• Do opeklin lahko pride ne glede na nastavitev upravljanja. Redno 
preverjajte kožo pod izdelkom ter pri prvemu znaku neudobja napravo 
takoj odstranite s telesa in jo izklopite.

• Med napravo Venom 2 in telo ne nameščaje kovinskih predmetov, 
vključno z zatiči in drugimi kovinskimi pritrdilnimi elementi za pritrditev 
naprave Venom 2.

• Naprave ne poskušajte razstaviti.
• Naprave Venom 2 ne smete poškodovati ali spreminjati na noben način.
• Napravo pred vsako uporabo temeljito preglejte. Če naprava kaže znake 

obrabljenosti, kot so pokanje, mehurji ali razpoke, jo vrnite pooblaščenemu 
servisnemu centru družbe Hyperice, kjer jo bodo pregledali in popravili.

• Naprave ne uporabljajte v prostorih, kjer se uporabljajo aerosolni 
izdelki (v razpršilu) ali naprave za dovajanje kisika.

• Na napravi Venom 2 ne smete sedeti, pritiskati ob njo ali je stisniti.
• Med shranjevanjem na napravo ne nalagajte stvari, da je ne stisnete.
• Napravo redno pregledujte, ali kaže znake obrabe ali poškodb. Če 

se pojavijo takšni znaki, če naprava ni bila uporabljena pravilno ali ne 
deluje, jo vrnite pooblaščenemu servisnemu centru družbe Hyperice, 
kjer jo bodo pregledali in popravili.

• Otroci naprave ne smejo čistiti in vzdrževati brez nadzora.
• Naprava ni namenjena medicinski uporabi v bolnišnicah. Namenjeno 

za uporabo v gospodinjstvu ali za komercialno uporabo. 

TA NAVODILA SHRANITE
Simbol Opis Mesto

IP21 Stopnja zaščite pred vdorom vode Na ovoju

Pred uporabo preberite navodila V priročniku ali 
na konzoli

Enosmerni tok Na konzoli

Izmenični tok Na polnilniku

Ime in naslov izdelovalca V priročniku ali 
na konzoli



Ločeno zbiranje odpadne električne in 
elektronske opreme.

Ta oznaka pomeni, da v EU tega izdelka ne 
smete odlagati skupaj z drugimi gospodinjskimi 
odpadki. Da bi preprečili morebitno škodo za 
okolje ali zdravje ljudi zaradi nenadzorovanega 
odlaganja odpadkov, ga reciklirajte odgovorno 
za spodbujanje trajnostne ponovne uporabe 
materialnih virov. Če želite vrniti rabljeno 
napravo, uporabite sistem za vračilo in zbiranje 
ali se obrnite na prodajalca, pri katerem ste 
kupili izdelek. Ta izdelek lahko sprejmejo za 
okolju varno recikliranje. 

Na ovoju

Ne prati Na ovoju

Ne izpostavljajte kemičnemu čiščenju Na ovoju

Ne centrifugirajte Na ovoju

Ne uporabljajte belila Na ovoju

Ne likajte Na ovoju

Opozorilni simbol za nevarnost, ki lahko 
povzroči smrt ali resno poškodbo

V priročniku ali 
na konzoli

Svarilni simbol, ki pomeni, da si mora 
uporabnik ogledati pomembne svarilne 
informacije v navodilih za uporabo, kot so 
opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi, ki jih zaradi 
različnih razlogov ni mogoče prikazati na sami 
medicinski upravljalni enoti.

V priročniku

Nasvet za preprostejšo uporabo Tveganje za 
uporabnika je zanemarljivo. V priročniku

Skladnost z evropskimi standardi Na ovoju

Avstralska oznaka RCM Na ovoju

Izdelano na Kitajskem Na ovoju

Oznaka Združenega kraljestva Na ovoju



Reciklirajte litij-ionsko baterijo Na ovoju

Simbol za recikliranje Na ovoju

Upravljanje temperature Na konzoli

Vklop/izklop Na konzoli

Upravljanje vibracij Na konzoli

Snemljiv napajalni kabel, uporabljajte samo s 
polnilnikom, ki je bil dobavljen z napravo.

V priročniku ali 
na konzoli

BREZŽIČNA TEHNOLOGIJA BLUETOOTH®

Besedna znamka in logotipi Bluetooth® so v lasti družbe Bluetooth SIG, Inc., 
zato družba Hyperice te znamke uporablja skladno z licenco. V primeru malo 
verjetne izgube stabilne povezave Bluetooth bo sistem samodejno znova 
poskušal vzpostaviti povezavo. Naprava Venom 2 je popolnoma samostojna in 
bo nadaljevala z normalnim delovanjem tudi v primeru izgube povezave. Če ta 
upravljalna enota povzroča motnje, ki se lahko določijo z izklopom in vklopom 
upravljalne enote, naj jih uporabnik poskuša odpraviti, tako da preusmeri ali 
prestavi upravljalno enoto, poveča razdaljo med opremo in upravljalno enoto ali 
priključi upravljalno enoto na drugo električno vtičnico, če se uporablja.

Upravljalna enota Venom 2 uporablja brezžično tehnologijo Bluetooth 5.0 
z naslednjimi radijskimi tehničnimi podatki: FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 
26929-VENOM2, Frekvenca: od 2402 do 2480 MHz

Ta enota je skladna z delom 15 pravilnika FCC. Delovanje je odvisno od naslednjih 
dveh pogojev: 1) Ta upravljalna enota ne sme povzročati škodljivih motenj in 2) ta 
upravljalna enota mora sprejeti vse prejete motnje, vključno z motnjami, ki lahko 
povzročijo neželeno delovanje. Ta upravljalna enota je skladna s panožnim(-i) 
kanadskim(-i) standardom(-i) RSS z izvzetimi licencami. Delovanje je odvisno 
od naslednjih dveh pogojev: 1) Ta upravljalna enota ne sme povzročati motenj 
in 2) ta upravljalna enota mora sprejeti vse motnje, vključno z motnjami, ki lahko 
povzročijo neželeno delovanje enote.

Ta oprema je v skladu z mejnimi vrednostmi izpostavljenosti sevanju FCC/
ISED, določenimi za nenadzorovano okolje, ter v skladu s smernicami FCC 
o izpostavljenosti radijskim frekvencam (RF) in standardom RSS-102 ISED 
o izpostavljenosti radijskim frekvencam (RF). Ta oprema ima zelo nizke ravni 
radiofrekvenčne energije, za katere velja, da so skladne brez testiranja stopnje 
specifične absorpcije (SAR).

Spremembe ali prilagoditve, ki jih stranka, odgovorna za skladnost, ne odobri 
izrecno, lahko razveljavi uporabnikovo pravico do uporabe opreme.



Ta oprema je bila preizkušena in je v skladu z mejnimi vrednostmi za digitalne 
naprave razreda B v skladu s 15. delom pravil FCC. Te mejne vrednosti so 
določene tako, da zagotavljajo razumno zaščito pred škodljivimi motnjami 
v stanovanjskih stavbah. Ta oprema ustvarja, uporablja in lahko oddaja 
radiofrekvenčno energijo. Če ni nameščena ter uporabljena v skladu z navodili, 
lahko povzroči škodljive motnje v radijski komunikaciji. Vendar pa ni mogoče 
zagotoviti, da v določenem primeru ne bo prišlo do motenj.

Če ta oprema povzroča škodljive motnje radijskega ali televizijskega sprejema, 
kar je mogoče ugotoviti z izklopom in vklopom opreme, je priporočljivo, da 
uporabnik poskuša odpraviti motnje z enim ali več naslednjimi ukrepi:

• Spremenite smer sprejemne antene ali jo prestavite.
• Povečajte razdaljo med opremo in sprejemnikom.
• Opremo priklopite v vtičnico na tokokrogu, ki ni tisti, na katerega je 

priklopljen sprejemnik.
• Za pomoč se obrnite na prodajalca ali izkušenega radijskega/TV-tehnika.

PODATKI O NOTRANJI BATERIJI
Enota Venom 2 ima akumulatorsko litij-ionsko baterijo. Notranja baterija je 
zasnovana tako, da omogoča uporabo naprave Venom 2 kjer koli; tudi kadar 
niso na voljo električne vtičnice. Pred prvo uporabo bo morda treba napravo 
Venom 2 napolniti. Popolnoma napolnjena baterija bo omogočala več kot dve 
uri neprekinjene uporabe. Popolno polnjenje baterije traja približno 4 ure, če je 
upravljalna enota priključena na električno vtičnico in se ne uporablja. 

• Ta naprava vsebuje litij-ionsko baterijo. Baterije lahko zamenja samo 
usposobljena oseba s posebnim orodjem. Za servis ali popravilo 
se obrnite na družbo Hyperice. Ta naprava vsebuje baterije, ki jih ne 
morete zamenjati. Ko se izteče življenjska doba baterije, poskrbite za 
pravilno odlaganje naprave. Baterijo je treba varno odložiti v obratu za 
odstranjevanje elektronske opreme ali obratu za recikliranje.

OPOZORILO
• Upoštevajte vsa navodila za polnjenje in baterije oz. naprave ne 

polnite izven temperaturnega razpona, navedenega v navodilih. 
Zaradi nepravilnega polnjenja ali polnjenja pri temperaturah izven 
navedenega razpona se lahko baterija poškoduje in poveča se 
nevarnost požara.

• Nazivni temperaturni razpon za polnjenje baterije je od 0 do 45 °C (od 
32 do 113 °F).

• V neustreznih pogojih lahko iz baterije izteče tekočina; izogibajte se 
stiku. Če pride do nenamernega stika, spirajte z vodo. Če tekočina 
pride v stik z očmi, poiščite tudi zdravniško pomoč. Tekočina, ki izteče 
iz baterije, lahko povzroči draženje ali opekline. 

• Ne uporabljajte poškodovane ali spremenjene baterije oz. 
naprave. Poškodovane in spremenjene baterije se lahko obnašajo 
nepredvidljivo in lahko pride do požara, eksplozije ali telesnih poškodb.



• V primeru nepravilne uporabe lahko baterija, uporabljena v tej napravi, 
predstavlja tveganje požara ali kemičnih opeklin. Baterije oz. naprave 
ne razstavljajte, ne izpostavljajte ognju ali visokim temperaturam. 
Izpostavljanje ognju ali temperaturam nad 130 ºC (265 ºF) lahko 
povzroči eksplozijo.

• Če baterija pušča, pazite, da tekočina ne pride v stik s kožo ali očmi. 
V primeru stika umijte prizadeto območje z obilo vode in poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč.

• V primeru poškodovane baterije, večjega puščanja ali eksplozije 
evakuirajte območje in kontaminirano območje postavite v karanteno. 
Poskrbite za dobro prezračevanje prostora, da odstranite hlape, pline 
ali neprijeten vonj.

• Oči – oči 15 minut spirajte z obilo vode; nemudoma poiščite zdravniško 
pomoč.

• Koža – prizadeto območje 15 minut spirajte z obilo vode in mila oz. 
se oprhajte.

• Vdihavanje – osebo prestavite na svež zrak in po potrebi izvajajte 
umetno dihanje; po potrebi poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

• Zaužitje – nemudoma se posvetujte z zdravnikom ali lokalnim centrom 
za zastrupitve.

• Izrabljeno baterijo takoj zavrzite. Shranjujte nedosegljivo otrokom. Ne 
razstavljajte ali odvrzite v ogenj.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

POLNJENJE

OPOZORILO
 Napravo Venom 2 napajajte samo z dvojno izoliranim polnilnikom Hyperice 

18 V DC (št. modela MX24Z2-1801000), ki je bil dobavljen z enoto. Naprave 
Venom 2 ne polnite čez noč in je med polnjenjem ali uporabo ne puščajte brez 
nadzora. 

Napravo polnite tako, da adapter priključite v napajalni vhod baterije, napajalni 
kabel pa v stensko vtičnico. Pred prvo uporabo popolnoma napolnite baterijo, 
kar traja do šest ur. LED-lučka utripa, kar je indikator napolnjenosti baterije in 
aktivnega polnjenja. Baterija je popolnoma napolnjena, ko lučka LED neha utripati 
in neprekinjeno sveti zeleno. Naprava ob vklopu prikaže raven napolnjenosti 
baterije. Enoto lahko napolnite kadar koli ne glede na raven napolnjenosti. Ne 
priporočamo, da baterijo popolnoma izpraznite do oranžne LED-lučke. Enoto 
napolnite vsak mesec, da zagotovite daljšo življenjsko dobo baterije.

UPRAVLJANJE
Kompresijski ovoj ovijte okoli ustreznega dela telesa (hrbta, noge ali rame) in 
trakove tesno pritrdite tako, da vam je še vedno udobno in so štiri vibracijske 



konzole na želenem mestu. Baterija mora biti napolnjena. Pritisnite gumb za 
vklop, da vklopite enoto. Logotip Hyperice zasveti rdeče, kar pomeni, da je 
naprava Venom 2 vklopljena. Z gumboma na zgornji strani konzole izberite želene 
možnosti gretja in vibriranja. Naprava se samodejno zažene, ko pritisnete gumb 
za gretje ali vibriranje. Znova pritisnite gumb za gretje ali vibriranje na želeno 
stopnjo. Naprava se samodejno izklopi, če 15 minut ne pritisnete nobenega 
gumba. Naprava dvakrat zavibrira za konec seje oz. trikrat za skoraj prazno 
baterijo. Če želite nadaljevati z uporabo, znova pritisnite gumb za gretje ali 
vibriranje in nastavite želeno stopnjo. Povsem napolnjena baterija bo omogočala 
približno dve uri uporabe na tretji stopnji gretja in več pri nižjih stopnjah.

VZPOSTAVLJANJE POVEZAVE Z APLIKACIJO HYPERICE
Za povezavo naprave z aplikacijo Hyperice prek povezave Bluetooth® morata 
biti vklopljeni naprava in povezava Bluetooth v telefonu, naprava pa mora biti 
v dosegu telefona. LED-lučka povezave Bluetooth na konzoli utripa modro, 
kar pomeni, da čaka na vzpostavitev povezave. Ob pozivu tapnite »Scan for 
Devices« (Poišči naprave). Ko se na zaslonu prikaže vaša naprava, jo izberite. Ko 
vzpostavite povezavo z napravo Venom 2, HyperSmart™ omogoča samodejni 
zagon seje ter upravljanje gretja in vibracij v aplikaciji Hyperice.

ČIŠČENJE IN SHRANJEVANJE
Z brisačo ali mehko krpo obrišite morebitno vlago z enote. Enoto hranite stran od 
virov toplote, tekočin in otrok. Kadar naprave ne uporabljate, jo shranite v čistem, 
hladnem in suhem prostoru, stran od neposredne sončne svetlobe. Priporočena 
temperatura shranjevanja je med –10 °C in 25 °C/14 °F in 77 °F.



SPECIFIKACIJE

1. Konzola Venom 2
2. Indikator povezave Bluetooth®

3. Napajalni vhod
4. Gumb za vklop/izklop
5. Indikator napolnjenosti baterije
6. Gumb za nastavitev gretja
7. Indikator stopnje gretja
8. Gumb za nastavitev vibriranja
9. Indikator vibracijskega vzorca
10. Kompresijski ovoj

Frekvenca vibriranja: 88 Hz
Gretje: št. 1 113 °F (45 °C), št. 2 122 °F (50 °C), št. 3 131 °F (55 °C) 
Teža: 3 lbs/1,6 kg (vključno s polnilnikom)
AC/DC-polnilnik: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A – 18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANCIJA
Ta izdelek krije omejena garancija družbe Hyperice. Za ogled garancije za vašo 
državo obiščite spletno mesto hyperice.com/warranty.
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VIKTIGA SÄKERHETS-
INSTRUKTIONER
FÅR INTE 
FÖRSTÖRAS

 LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER INNAN DU ANVÄNDER VENOM 2.

 FARA
Så här minskas risken för elektriska stötar:

• Koppla alltid ur apparaten från eluttaget omedelbart efter laddning och 
före rengöring och användning.

• Ta inte upp apparaten om den har fallit ned i vatten. Koppla ur den 
omedelbart.

• Använd inte apparaten när du badar eller duschar.
• Placera eller förvara inte apparaten där den kan falla eller dras ned i ett 

badkar eller en diskho. Lägg inte apparaten i eller tappa den i vatten 
eller annan vätska.

• Förvaras torrt. Får inte användas i vått eller fuktigt tillstånd.

 VARNING
Läs alla säkerhetsvarningar och instruktioner innan du använder apparaten. Om 
du inte följer varningarna eller instruktionerna kan följden bli elektriska stötar, 
brand eller allvarliga personskador.

SV



 VARNING
FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR BRÄNNSKADOR, ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR, BRAND 
OCH PERSONSKADOR MÅSTE PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDAS I ENLIGHET MED 
FÖLJANDE INSTRUKTIONER:

• Använd bara apparaten för den avsedda användning som beskrivs i 
den här handboken.

• Apparaten är inte en leksak. Apparaten får endast användas av vuxna. 
Använd inte apparaten om den är skadad. 

• Apparaten får aldrig lämnas obevakad när den är ansluten. Koppla 
alltid ur apparaten från eluttaget omedelbart efter laddning, före 
användning och rengöring. Koppla bort apparaten från uttaget när den 
inte används och innan du sätter på eller tar av delar.

• Använd inte apparaten under en filt eller kudde. Hög uppvärmning kan 
inträffa och orsaka brand, elektriska stötar eller personskador.

• Använd aldrig apparaten om den har en skadad sladd eller kontakt, om den 
inte fungerar som den ska eller om den har tappats, skadats eller blivit våt. 
Lämna in apparaten till ett serviceombud för undersökning och reparation.

• Bär inte apparaten i sladden och använd inte sladden som handtag.
• Håll sladden borta från varma ytor.
• Du får aldrig tappa eller föra in föremål i någon öppning. 
• Produkten lämpar sig ENDAST för torra platser. Använd inte produkten 

utomhus eller på våta ytor och utsätt inte för vatten eller regn.
• Produkten måste användas enligt det här instruktionsmaterialet. 

Instruktionsmaterial finns även på hyperice.com.
• Var försiktig med uppvärmda ytor. Produkten kan orsaka allvarliga 

brännskador. Använd inte produkten på okänsliga hudområden eller 
nära områden med dålig cirkulation. Obevakad användning av värme 
av barn eller personer som inte är beslutskompetenta kan vara farlig.

• Temperaturer som är tillräckligt höga för att orsaka brännskador kan 
uppstå oavsett reglageinställning. Använd inte produkten på spädbarn, 
invalida eller på sovande eller medvetslösa personer. Använd inte 
produkten på okänslig hud eller på personer med dålig blodcirkulation. 
Kontrollera huden som kommer i kontakt med apparatens uppvärmda 
område ofta för att minska risken för blåsbildning. Vid första tecken på 
obehag ska produkten avlägsnas från kroppen och stängas av.

• Apparaten får inte användas av personer som är okänsliga för värme 
eller mycket sårbara personer som inte kan reagera på överhettning.

• Om apparaten bärs i sovande tillstånd med reglagen inställda på en 
högre temperatur kan användaren drabbas av brännskador på huden 
eller värmeslag.

• Produkten får inte klämmas. Undvik att vika produkten med skarpa 
veck. Vik inte Venom 2 medan den används.

• Du får inte modifiera eller försöka att reparera apparaten. Produkten 
innehåller inga delar som användaren kan utföra service på. Kontakta 
Hyperice om service behövs.



• Förhindra att produkten startas oavsiktligt. Kontrollera att strömbrytaren 
är i avstängt läge innan du förvarar, tar upp eller bär apparaten.

 VARNING
Använd inte Venom 2, eller någon värme- eller vibrationsapparat, utan att först ha fått 
godkännande från din läkare om något av följande gäller: graviditet, diabetes med 
komplikationer såsom neuropati eller näthinneskada, pacemakeranvändning, nylig 
operation, epilepsi eller migrän, diskbråck, kotförskjutning, spondylolys eller spondylos, 
nylig ledplastik eller intrauterina inlägg, metallstift eller -plattor eller andra orostecken 
rörande din fysiska hälsa. Sköra personer och barn ska ha sällskap av en vuxen när de 
använder en värme- eller vibrationsapparat. Dessa kontraindikationer innebär inte att 
du inte kan använda apparaten, men vi rekommenderar att du först kontaktar en läkare. 
Forskning pågår om effekterna av värme och vibrationer för specifika medicinska 
tillstånd. Detta kommer sannolikt att leda till att förteckningen över kontraindikationer 
som visas ovan förkortas. Praktisk erfarenhet har visat att integrering av vibrationsträning 
i en behandlingsplan är fördelaktigt i ett antal fall. Detta måste göras på inrådan av och i 
samarbete med en läkare, specialist eller fysioterapeut.

 VAR FÖRSIKTIG!
När en elektrisk enhet används ska grundläggande försiktighetsåtgärder alltid 
följas, inklusive följande:

• Apparaten får endast användas av vuxna. 
• Apparaten är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) 

med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller brist på 
erfarenhet och kunskap om hur apparaten används såvida de inte har 
fått handledning eller utbildning i hur apparaten används av en person 
som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.

• Apparaten har en uppvärmd yta. Personer som är känsliga för värme 
måste vara försiktiga när de använder apparaten. Apparaten får inte 
användas av personer som är okänsliga för värme eller mycket sårbara 
personer som inte kan reagera på överhettning.

• Barn ska övervakas så att de inte leker med apparaten.
• Koppla bort laddaren från batteriet efter laddning och före användning. 

Venom 2 fungerar inte när laddaren är ansluten till batteriet.
• Låt aldrig Venom 2 vara igång eller laddas utan uppsikt.
• Sänk inte ned apparaten i vatten. Apparaten får endast rengöras med 

en fuktig trasa.
• Skydda apparaten mot vätskor.
• Produkten får bara användas på en torr, ren yta eller över lätta kläder, 

så som anges i det här instruktionsmaterialet. 
• Använd inte Venom 2 på våt hud eller på ett område med salva för 

utvärtes bruk, i synnerhet inte om salvan innehåller värmeproducerande 
ingredienser som kan leda till brännskador på huden.



• Använd ett tunt tyg, kläder eller en tunn handduk mellan produkten och 
huden för att minska risken för brännskador. 

• Brännskador kan uppstå oavsett reglageinställning. Kontrollera huden 
under produkten ofta. Vid första tecken på obehag ska produkten 
avlägsnas från kroppen och stängas av.

• Placera inga metallföremål mellan Venom 2 och kroppen, inklusive stift 
eller andra metallfästelement för att fästa Venom 2.

• Försök inte att ta isär produkten.
• Du får inte manipulera eller ändra Venom 2 på något sätt.
• Undersök apparaten noggrant före varje användningstillfälle. Om 

apparaten uppvisar tecken på försämring,  t.ex. ytsprickning, blåsor 
eller krackelering, ska den returneras till ett auktoriserat Hyperice-
servicecenter för undersökning och reparation.

• Använd inte apparaten där aerosolprodukter (sprejprodukter) används 
eller där syrgas administreras.

• Du får inte sitta på, trycka dig mot eller klämma Venom 2.
• Du får inte lägga saker ovanpå apparaten så att den krossas
• Undersök apparaten ofta avseende slitage och skador. Om det finns 

sådana tecken, om produkten har använts på fel sätt eller inte fungerar, 
ska den returneras till ett auktoriserat Hyperice-servicecenter för 
undersökning och reparation.

• Barn får inte rengöra eller underhålla apparaten utan överinseende 
av en vuxen.

• Produkten är inte avsedd för medicinsk användning på sjukhus. 
Avsedd för hemmabruk eller kommersiell användning. 

SPARA DE HÄR 
INSTRUKTIONERNA

Symbol Beskrivning Placering

IP21 Kapslingsklass, grad av skydd mot 
inträngande vatten På omslaget

Läs anvisningarna före användning I handboken och 
på enheten

Likström På enheten

Växelström På laddaren

Tillverkarens namn och adress I handboken och 
på enheten



Separat insamling av avfall av elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning.

Märkningen anger att produkten inte 
får kasseras med annat hushållsavfall i 
EU. För att förhindra eventuella skador 
på miljön eller människors hälsa på 
grund av okontrollerad avfallshantering 
ska produkten återvinnas på ett 
ansvarsfullt sätt för att främja en hållbar 
återanvändning av materialresurser. 
Om du vill returnera den använda 
apparaten använder du retur- och 
insamlingssystemen eller kontaktar 
återförsäljaren där produkten köptes. 
Återförsäljaren kan lämna in produkten 
för miljövänlig återvinning. 

På omslaget

Får inte tvättas På omslaget

Använd inte torr rengöring På omslaget

Får ej torktumlas På omslaget

Får inte blekas På omslaget

Får inte strykas På omslaget

Varningssymbol för att identifiera en risk 
som kan medföra dödsfall eller allvarliga 
personskador

I handboken och 
på enheten

Försiktighetsymbol för att ange att 
användaren måste läsa bruksanvisningen 
för viktig varningsinformation såsom 
varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som 
av olika orsaker inte kan visas på den 
medicintekniska styrenheten

I handboken

Tips för att tillhandahålla riktlinjer för 
att underlätta användningen. Risker för 
användaren anses försumbara

I handboken

Europeisk överensstämmelse På omslaget

Australiens RCM På omslaget



Tillverkad i Kina På omslaget

Brittiskt märke På omslaget

Återvinn litiumjon På omslaget

Symbol för återvinning På omslaget

Värmereglage På enheten

Ström på/av På enheten

Vibrationsreglage På enheten

Löstagbar nätkabel, används endast 
med den laddare som levererades med 
apparaten.

I handboken och 
på enheten

TRÅDLÖS BLUETOOTH®-TEKNIK
Ordmärket Bluetooth® och Bluetooth®-logotypen ägs av Bluetooth SIG, Inc. och 
all användning av sådana märken av Hyperice sker under licens. Vid osannolik 
förlust av en stabil Bluetooth-anslutning försöker systemet återupprätta 
anslutningen. Venom 2 är helt autonom och fortsätter att fungera normalt även 
om anslutningen förloras. Om denna styrenhet orsakar störningar, vilket kan 
fastställas genom att stänga av styrenheten och starta den igen, uppmanas 
användaren att försöka åtgärda störningen genom att rikta om eller placera om 
styrenheten, öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och styrenheten eller ansluta 
styrenheten till ett annat elektriskt uttag på en annan krets om den är ansluten.

Venom 2-styrenheten använder trådlös Bluetooth 5.0-teknik med följande 
radiospecifikationer:
FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, Frekvens: 2 402 till 2 480 MHz

Enheten uppfyller kraven enligt del 15 i FCC-reglerna. Användning får ske på 
följande två villkor:(1) Denna styrenhet får inte orsaka skadlig störning och (2) 
denna styrenhet måste kunna klara av alla slags mottagna störningar, även 
sådana störningar som kan medföra att styrenheten inte fungerar som den 
ska. Denna styrenhet uppfyller Kanadas industrilicens med undantag för RSS 
standard(er). Användning får ske på följande två villkor:(1) Denna styrenhet 
får inte orsaka störning och (2) denna styrenhet måste kunna klara av alla 
slags störningar, även sådana störningar som kan medföra oönskad drift av 
styrenheten.

Den här utrustningen uppfyller FCC/ISED-gränserna för strålningsexponering 
som anges för en okontrollerad miljö och uppfyller FCC:s riktlinjer för 



radiofrekvensexponering och RSS-102 i ISED-radiofrekvensexponeringsreglerna. 
Den här utrustningen har mycket låga nivåer av radiofrekvensenergi och bedöms 
uppfylla kraven utan provning av specifik absorptionsnivå (SAR).

Ändringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av den part som 
ansvarar för överensstämmelsen kan innebära att användarens rätt att använda 
utrustningen upphävs.

Utrustningen har testats och befunnits uppfylla gränsvärdena för en digital enhet 
av klass B enligt del 15 av FCC-reglerna. De gränserna har tagits fram för att 
ge rimligt skydd mot skadliga störningar i en bostadsinstallation. Utrustningen 
genererar, använder och kan utstråla radiofrekvensenergi och kan, om den inte 
installeras och används i enlighet med instruktionerna, orsaka skadliga störningar 
av radiokommunikation. Det finns emellertid ingen garanti för att störningar inte 
uppstår i en given installation.

Om utrustningen orsakar skadliga störningar av radio- eller TV-mottagningen, vilket 
kan fastställas genom att utrustningen stängs av och slås på, uppmanas användaren 
att försöka korrigera störningen genom en eller flera av följande åtgärder:

• Rikta om eller flytta mottagarantennen.
• Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.
• Anslut utrustningen till ett uttag på en annan krets än den som 

mottagaren är ansluten till.
• Kontakta återförsäljaren eller en erfaren radio-/TV-tekniker för hjälp.

INFORMATION OM INTERNT BATTERI
Venom 2-apparaten har ett laddningsbart litiumpolymerbatteri. Det interna 
batteriet är avsett att medge användning av Venom 2 som helst – även 
när elektriska uttag saknas. Venom 2 kan behöva laddas före det första 
användningstillfället. Ett fulladdat batteri ger ström för längre än 2 timmars 
kontinuerlig användning. Det tar cirka 4 timmar att ladda batteriet helt när 
styrenheten är ansluten och inte används. 

• Apparaten innehåller ett litiumjonbatteri. Batterier kan endast bytas ut 
av en kunnig fackman med ett specialverktyg. Kontakta Hyperice om 
service eller reparation behövs. Den här enheten innehåller batterier 
som inte kan bytas ut. När batteriets livslängd är slut ska apparaten 
kasseras korrekt. Batteriet måste hanteras på ett säkert sätt vid lämplig 
återvinningsstation för elektronikavfall.

 VARNING
• Följ alla laddningsinstruktioner och ladda inte batteriet eller apparaten 

utanför det temperaturområde som anges i instruktionerna. Om 
batteriet laddas felaktigt eller i en temperatur utanför det angivna 
området kan det skadas, och risken för brand ökar.

• Det nominella temperaturområdet för laddning av batteriet är 0–45 °C (32–113 ºF).



• Under missförhållanden kan vätska tryckas ut ur batteriet, i så fall 
ska kontakt med batteriet undvikas. Skölj med vatten om kontakt 
uppstår av misstag. Sök också vård om vätskan kommer i kontakt med 
ögonen. Vätskan som trycks ut ur batteriet kan orsaka irritation eller 
brännskador. 

• Använd inte ett batteri eller en apparat som är skadad eller modifierad. 
Skadade eller modifierade batterier kan bete sig oförutsägbart, vilket 
kan leda till brand, explosion eller risk för personskador.

• Batteriet som används i apparaten kan utgöra en risk för brand 
eller kemisk brännskada om det hanteras på fel sätt. Batteriet 
och apparaten får inte tas isär eller utsättas för brand eller för hög 
temperatur. Exponering för brand eller temperaturer över 130 °C 
(265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

• Om batteriet läcker får ingen vätska komma i kontakt med huden eller 
ögonen. Om kontakt inträffar ska det drabbade området tvättas/sköljas 
med rikliga mängder vatten och vård uppsökas.

• Vid batterihaveri, större läckage eller explosion ska området evakueras 
och det förorenade området sättas i karantän. Skapa god ventilation 
för att vädra ut ångor, gaser och dålig lukt.

• Ögon – Skölj ögonen med mycket vatten i 15 minuter och uppsök vård 
omedelbart.

• Hud – Skölj det drabbade området med mycket vatten och tvål eller 
duscha i 15 minuter.

• Inandning – Ta ut personen i friska luften och ge konstgjord andning om 
det behövs. Sök vård om det behövs.

• Förtäring – Rådfråga läkare eller lokal giftcentral omedelbart.
• Kassera det använda batteriet omedelbart. Håll det borta från barn. Ta 

inte isär batteriet och släng inte in det i eld.

DRIFTANVISNINGAR

LADDNING

 VARNING
 Venom 2 ska endast laddas med den dubbelisolerade 18 V DC Hyperice-

laddaren (modellnummer MX24Z2-1801000) som medföljer apparaten. Ladda inte 
Venom 2 över natten och lämna inte Venom 2 obevakad när den laddas eller används. 

När apparaten ska laddas ansluter du adaptern till batteriets laddningsport och 
ansluter sladden till ett vägguttag. Fulladda batteriet i upp till sex timmar före det 
första användningstillfället. En lampa lyser med ett pulserande sken för att visa 
batterinivån och ange att laddning sker. Full laddning anges av att lampan slutar att 
lysa med ett pulserande sken och lyser grönt med ett fast sken. Apparaten visar 
batterinivån när den är påslagen. Enheten kan laddas när som helst och oavsett 
batterinivå. Vi rekommenderar inte att batteriet tillåts laddas ur helt till den orange 
lysdiodsnivån. Ladda apparaten varje månad för att förlänga batteriets livslängd.



ANVÄNDNING
Linda kompressionslindan runt lämplig kroppsdel (rygg, ben eller axel) och fäst 
remmarna med en tajt, men bekväm, passform så att de fyra vibrationsenheterna 
placeras på önskad plats. Kontrollera att batteriet är laddat. Tryck på ON-knappen 
för att starta enheten. Hyperice-logotypen lyser rött för att visa att Venom 2 
är aktiverad. Välj önskade värme- och vibrationsalternativ med knapparna på 
enhetens ovansida. Enheten startar automatiskt när värme- eller vibrationsknappen 
trycks in. Tryck på värme- eller vibrationsknappen igen till önskad nivå. Apparaten 
stängs av automatiskt efter 15 minuter utan ytterligare inmatning. Apparaten 
vibrerar två gånger för att ange att sessionen är slut, och vibrerar tre gånger när 
batteriet är svagt. Om du vill fortsätta att använda apparaten trycker du värme- eller 
vibrationsknappen till önskad nivå. Ett fulladdat batteri kan driva apparaten i cirka två 
timmar vid värmenivå tre och längre vid lägre nivåer

ANSLUTA TILL HYPERICE-APPEN
Om du vill ansluta apparaten till Hyperice-appen via Bluetooth® måste du se 
till att apparaten är påslagen, att Bluetooth är aktiverat på telefonen och att 
apparaten är inom telefonens räckvidd. Bluetooth-lampan på enheten lyser 
med ett pulserande blått sken, vilket innebär att den väntar på att parkopplas. 
Om du uppmanas till det trycker du på Scan for Devices (Sök efter enheter). 
Välj din apparat när den visas på skärmen. När Venom 2 har parkopplats gör 
HyperSmart™ att du automatiskt kan starta en session och styra värme- och 
vibrationsinställningarna via Hyperice-appen.

RENGÖRING OCH FÖRVARING
Torka bort fukt från enheten med en handduk eller en mjuk trasa. Håll enheten 
borta från värmekällor, vätskor och barn. Förvara enheten på en ren, sval och 
torr plats skyddad mot direkt solljus när den inte används. Rekommenderad 
förvaringstemperatur är mellan -10 °C och 25 °C(14 °F och 77 °F).



SPECIFIKATIONER

1. Venom 2-enhet
2. Bluetooth®-indikator
3. Laddningsport
4. Strömknapp (ON/OFF)
5. Batteriindikator
6. Knapp för värmejustering
7. Indikator för värmenivå
8. Knapp för vibrationsjustering
9. Indikator för vibrationsmönster
10. Kompressionslinda

Vibrationsfrekvens: 88 Hz
Värme: #1 45 °C (113 °F) #2 50 °C (122 °F) #3 55 °C (131 °F) 
Vikt: 1,6 kg (inklusive laddare)
AC-DC-laddare: 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0,7 A–18,0 V, 1,0 A, 18,0 W

GARANTI
Produkten omfattas av en begränsad garanti från Hyperice. Gå till hyperice.com/
warranty för att läsa garantin som gäller i ditt land.
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คำาแนะนำาดา้นความ
ปลอดภยัทีส่ำาคญั
หา้มทำาลาย

 อา่นคำาแนะนำาทัง้หมดกอ่นใช ้VENOM 2

 อนัตราย
เพือ่ลดความเสีย่งจากการถกูไฟฟ้าชอ็ต:

• ถอดปลั๊กอปุกรณน์ีอ้อกจากเตา้เสยีบทนัททีกุครัง้หลงัการชารจ์ไฟและกอ่นการ
ทำาความสะอาดหรอืใชง้าน

• หา้มเอือ้มลงไปหยบิอปุกรณท์ีต่กลงไปในนำา้ ถอดปลัก๊ทนัที
• หา้มใชข้ณะอาบนำา้หรอือาบนำา้ดว้ยฝัักบวั
• อยา่วางหรอืจัดเกบ็อปุกรณใ์นทีท่ีอ่าจรว่งหลน่หรอืถกูดงึลงในอา่งน ้ำาหรอื

อา่งลา้งหนา้ หา้มวางหรอืหยอ่นลงไปในน ้ำาหรอืของเหลวอืน่ๆ
• เกบ็ใหแ้หง้ อยา่ใชง้านเมือ่เครือ่งเปียกหรอืชืน้

 คำาเตอืน
อา่นคำาเตอืนและคำาแนะนำาดา้นความปลอดภยัทัง้หมดกอ่นใชอ้ปุกรณน์ี ้หากไมป่ฏบิตัติามคำา
เตอืนและคำาแนะนำา อาจทำาใหเ้กดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต ไฟไหม ้และ/หรอืการบาดเจ็บสาหสัได ้

 คำาเตอืน
เพือ่ลดความเสีย่งจากถกูลวก ไฟฟ้าชอ็ต ไฟไหม ้และการบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล อปุกรณน์ีต้อ้งใช ้
งานอยา่งสอดคลอ้งกบัคำาแนะนำาดงัตอ่ไปนี:้

• ใชง้านอปุกรณน์ีต้ามวตัถปุระสงคก์ารใชง้านทีอ่ธบิายไวใ้นคูม่อืนีเ้ทา่นัน้
• อปุกรณน์ีไ้มใ่ชข่องเลน่ สำาหรับใชโ้ดยผูใ้หญเ่ทา่นัน้ หา้มใชห้ากไดรั้บบาดเจ็บ 
• เมือ่เสยีบปลั๊ก ไมค่วรปลอ่ยอปุกรณน์ีท้ ิง้ไวโ้ดยไมม่ผีูด้แูล ถอดปลั๊กอปุกรณน์ีอ้อก

จากเตา้เสยีบทนัททีกุครัง้หลงัชารจ์ กอ่นการใชง้าน และกอ่นการทำาความสะอาด 
ถอดปลั๊กออกจากเตา้เสยีบเมือ่ไมไ่ดใ้ชง้านและกอ่นทีจ่ะใสห่รอืถอดชิน้สว่น

TH



• หา้มใชง้านใตผ้า้หม่หรอืหมอน การใชค้วามรอ้นทีม่ากเกนิไปอาจทำาใหเ้กดิไฟไหม ้
ไฟฟ้าชอ็ต หรอืการบาดเจ็บตอ่บคุคลได ้

• หา้มใชง้านเครือ่งหากสายไฟหรอืปลั๊กชำารดุเสยีหาย หากอปุกรณท์ำางานผดิปกต ิ
ตกหลน่หรอืชำารดุเสยีหายหรอืเปียกน ้ำา นำาอปุกรณก์ลบัไปทีศ่นูยบ์รกิารเพือ่ตรวจ
สอบและซอ่มแซม

• หา้มยดึอปุกรณน์ีไ้วโ้ดยใชส้ายไฟหรอืใชส้ายไฟเป็นทีจั่บ
• เกบ็สายไฟใหห้า่งจากพืน้ผวิทีม่คีวามรอ้น
• หา้มหยอ่นวตัถลุงไปหรอืใสเ่ขา้ไปในชอ่งของอปุกรณ ์
• เหมาะสำาหรับใชง้านในทีแ่หง้เทา่น้ัน หา้มใชก้ลางแจง้หรอืบนพืน้ผวิทีเ่ปียก และ

หา้มใหโ้ดนนำา้หรอืฝัน
• ใชผ้ลติภณัฑต์ามเอกสารคำาแนะนำาเหลา่นีเ้ทา่นัน้ เอกสารคำาแนะนำายงัสามารถดู

ไดท้ี ่hyperice.com
• ใชพ้ืน้ผวิทีร่อ้นดว้ยความระมดัระวงั อาจทำาใหเ้กดิแผลไฟไหมร้นุแรงได ้หา้มใชก้บั

ผวิในบรเิวณทีบ่อบบางหรอืมกีารไหลเวยีนของเลอืดไดไ้มด่ ีการปลอ่ยใหเ้ด็กหรอื
บคุคลไรค้วามสามารถใชง้านเกีย่วกบัความรอ้นโดยไมม่ผีูด้แูลอาจเป็นอนัตรายได ้

• อาจเกดิอณุหภมูทิีส่งูพอทีจ่ะทำาใหเ้กดิแผลไฟไหมไ้ดไ้มว่า่จะตัง้คา่การควบคมุ
ไวอ้ยา่งไรกต็าม อยา่ใชก้บัทารกหรอืผูป่้วยหนัก หรอืกบับคุคลทีน่อนหลบัหรอื
หมดสต ิหา้มใชก้บัผวิทีบ่อบบางหรอืบคุคลทีม่กีารไหลเวยีนของเลอืดไดไ้ม่
ด ีตรวจสอบผวิทีส่มัผัสกบับรเิวณทีใ่หค้วามรอ้นของอปุกรณใ์หบ้อ่ยครัง้เพือ่ลด
ความเสีย่งทีจ่ะเกดิแผลพพุอง นำาอปุกรณอ์อกจากรา่งกายและปิดใชง้านเมือ่เริม่
รูส้กึไมส่บายตวั

• บคุคลทีไ่วตอ่ความรอ้นและบคุคลทีอ่อ่นแออืน่ๆ ทีไ่มส่ามารถตอบสนองตอ่ความ
รอ้นทีส่งูเกนิไปหา้มใชอ้ปุกรณน์ี้

• หากสวมอปุกรณน์ีข้ณะนอนหลบัหรอืนอนทบัโดยตัง้คา่อณุหภมูไิวท้ีร่ะดบัสงู ผูใ้ช ้
อาจไดรั้บแผลไฟไหมท้ีผ่วิหนังหรอืเป็นโรคลมแดดได ้

• หา้มบดทำาลาย หลกีเลีย่งการพับทีท่ำาใหเ้กดิขอบทีม่คีม หา้มพับ Venom 2 
ขณะใช ้

• หา้มดดัแปลงหรอืพยายามซอ่มอปุกรณ ์อปุกรณไ์มม่ชี ิน้สว่นทีผู่ใ้ชส้ามารถซอ่มได ้
เอง โปรดตดิตอ่ Hyperice เพือ่ขอรับบรกิาร

• ป้องกนัไมใ่หอ้ปุกรณเ์ริม่ทำางานโดยไมต่ัง้ใจ ตรวจสอบวา่ปุ่มเปิด/ปิดอยูใ่น
ตำาแหน่งปิดกอ่นจัดเกบ็ ยก หรอืถอือปุกรณ์

 คำาเตอืน
โปรดอยา่ใช ้Venom 2 หรอือปุกรณใ์หค้วามรอ้นหรอืแรงสัน่ใดๆ โดยไมไ่ดรั้บการอนุมตัจิาก
แพทยก์อ่นหากมสีภาวะใดๆ ตอ่ไปนี:้ การตัง้ครรภ,์ โรคเบาหวานทีม่ภีาวะแทรกซอ้น เชน่ 
ความผดิปกตขิองเสน้ประสาทหรอืจอประสาทตาเสือ่ม, ใสเ่ครือ่งกระตุน้หวัใจ, เพิง่ไดรั้บการ
ผา่ตดัเมือ่ไมน่านมานี,้ โรคลมชกัหรอืไมเกรน, หมอนรองกระดกูเคลือ่นทบัเสน้ประสาท, โรค
กระดกูสนัหลงัเคลือ่น, โรคกระดกูสนัหลงัเสือ่ม, หรอืการแตกหกัของชิน้สว่นกระดกูสนัหลงั, 
การผา่ตดัเปลีย่นขอ้เมือ่ไมน่านมานี,้ การใชห้ว่งอนามยัหรอืหว่งคมุกำาเนดิ, มกีารใสห่มดุโลหะ
หรอืแผน่โลหะ หรอืมขีอ้กงัวลใดๆ เกีย่วกบัสขุภาพทางกายของคณุ บคุคลทีอ่อ่นแอและเด็ก
ควรมผีูใ้หญด่แูลเมือ่มกีารใชง้านอปุกรณใ์ดๆ ทีใ่หค้วามรอ้นหรอืแรงสัน่ ขอ้หา้มใชเ้หลา่นีไ้ม่
ไดห้มายความวา่คณุไมส่ามารถใชอ้ปุกรณน์ีไ้ด ้แตเ่ราขอแนะนำาใหป้รกึษาแพทยก์อ่น มกีาร
วจัิยอยา่งตอ่เนือ่งเพือ่ศกึษาถงึผลกระทบของความรอ้นและการสัน่สะเทอืนตอ่ความผดิปกติ
ทางการแพทยท์ีเ่ฉพาะเจาะจง ซึง่อาจสง่ผลใหร้ายการขอ้หา้มใชท้ีแ่สดงดา้นบนนีม้นีอ้ยลง 
ประสบการณจ์ากการใชง้านแสดงใหเ้ห็นวา่การผสมผสานแรงสัน่สะเทอืนในแผนการบำาบดั
รักษาไดรั้บคำาแนะนำาใหใ้ชใ้นหลายกรณี โดยตอ้งทำาตามคำาแนะนำาหรอืภายใตก้ารกำากบัดแูล
โดยแพทย ์ผูเ้ชีย่วชาญ หรอืนักกายภาพบำาบดั



 ขอ้ควรระวงั
เมือ่ใชง้านเครือ่งใชไ้ฟฟ้า ควรปฏบิตัติามขอ้ควรระวงัเบือ้งตน้เสมอ รวมถงึคำาแนะนำาตอ่ไปนี:้

• สำาหรับใชโ้ดยผูใ้หญเ่ทา่นัน้ 
• อปุกรณน์ีไ้มไ่ดม้ไีวส้ำาหรับการใชง้านโดยบคุคล (รวมถงึเด็ก) ทีม่คีวามสามารถ

ทางรา่งกาย ประสาทสมัผัส หรอืสภาพจติใจลดลงหรอืขาดประสบการณแ์ละ
ความรูค้วามเขา้ใจในการใชอ้ปุกรณน์ี ้เวน้แตจ่ะอยูใ่นการควบคมุดแูลหรอืได ้
รับคำาแนะนำาในการใชง้าน Hypervolt 2 โดยผูท้ีรั่บผดิชอบดา้นความปลอดภยั
ในการใชง้าน

• อปุกรณน์ีม้พีืน้ผวิทีใ่หค้วามรอ้น บคุคลทีไ่วตอ่ความรอ้นตอ้งระมดัระวงัเมือ่ใชง้าน
อปุกรณน์ี ้บคุคลทีไ่วตอ่ความรอ้นและบคุคลทีอ่อ่นแออืน่ๆ ทีไ่มส่ามารถตอบสนอง
ตอ่ความรอ้นทีส่งูเกนิไปหา้มใชอ้ปุกรณน์ี้

• เด็กควรไดรั้บการดแูลเพือ่ป้องกนัไมใ่หเ้ด็กเลน่กบัอปุกรณน์ี้
• ถอดทีช่ารจ์ออกแบตเตอรีห่ลงัการชารจ์หรอืกอ่นการใชง้าน Venom 2 จะไม่

ทำางานเมือ่เสยีบทีช่ารจ์เขา้กบัแบตเตอรี่
• หา้มปลอ่ยให ้Venom 2 ทำางานทิง้ไวโ้ดยไมม่กีารควบคมุดแูล
• หา้มจุม่อปุกรณล์งในนำา้ ทำาความสะอาดดว้ยผา้ชบุนำา้บดิพอหมาดเทา่น้ัน
• เกบ็ของเหลวใหห้า่งจากอปุกรณ์
• ควรใชเ้ฉพาะบนพืน้ผวิรา่งกายทีแ่หง้ สะอาด หรอืบนเสือ้ผา้บางๆ ตามทีแ่สดงไว ้

ในเอกสารคูม่อืการใชง้าน 
• อยา่ใช ้Venom 2 บนผวิทีเ่ปียกชืน้หรอืทาดว้ยยาขีผ้ ึง้สำาหรับทาเฉพาะทีบ่นผวิ 

โดยเฉพาะอยา่งยิง่ชนดิทีม่สีว่นผสมทีท่ำาใหเ้กดิความรอ้นเนือ่งจากอาจสง่ผลให ้
ผวิหนังไหมไ้ด ้

• ใชผ้า้บางๆ เสือ้ผา้หรอืผา้ขนหนูเนือ้บางคัน่ระหวา่งอปุกรณแ์ละผวิหนังเพือ่ลด
โอกาสในการเกดิแผลไหม ้

• การไหมผ้วิอาจเกดิขึน้ไดไ้มว่า่จะตัง้คา่การควบคมุไวอ้ยา่งไร ตรวจสอบผวิหนังใต ้
อปุกรณบ์อ่ยครัง้และนำาออกจากรา่งกายทนัทแีละปิดอปุกรณท์นัททีีเ่ร ิม่มสีญัญาณ
แรกของอาการไมส่บายตวั

• อยา่วางวตัถใุดๆ ทีเ่ป็นโลหะระหวา่ง Venom 2 และรา่งกาย รวมถงึหมดุหรอืโลหะ
สำาหรับยดึเพือ่ Venom 2 ใหแ้น่น

• อยา่พยายามถอดแยกชิน้สว่น
• อยา่งัดแงะหรอืดดัแปลงปรับเปลีย่น Venom 2 โดยวธิใีดกต็าม
• ตรวจสอบอปุกรณอ์ยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นการใชง้านแตล่ะครัง้ หากอปุกรณม์รีอ่งรอย

ของการเสือ่มสภาพใดๆ เชน่ ทำางานชา้ รอ้นมาก หรอืมรีอยแตก โปรดสง่อปุกรณ์
ไปยงัศนูยบ์รกิาร Hyperice ทีไ่ดรั้บการรับรองเพือ่ตรวจสอบและซอ่มแซม

• อยา่ใชง้านในทีท่ีม่กีารใชผ้ลติภณัฑแ์อโรซอลทีเ่ป็นละอองฝัอย (สเปรย)์ หรอืมี
การใหอ้อกซเิจน

• อยา่น่ังทบั กดทบั หรอืบด Venom 2
• หา้มกดทบัอปุกรณโ์ดยวางสิง่ของไวด้า้นบนอปุกรณน์ีเ้มือ่จัดเกบ็
• ตรวจสอบอปุกรณบ์อ่ยครัง้เพือ่ดวูา่มรีอ่งรอยของการเสือ่มสภาพหรอืความเสยี

หายหรอืไม ่หากมรีอ่งรอยดงักลา่ว หรอือปุกรณถ์กูใชอ้ยา่งผดิวธิ ีหรอืไมท่ำางาน 
โปรดสง่อปุกรณไ์ปยงัศนูยบ์รกิาร Hyperice ทีไ่ดรั้บการรับรองเพือ่ตรวจสอบ
และซอ่มแซม

• หา้มไมใ่หเ้ด็กทำาความสะอาดและดแูลรักษาเครือ่งโดยปราศจากการควบคมุดแูล
• ไมไ่ดม้ขีอ้บง่ใชเ้พือ่การใชง้านทางการแพทยใ์นโรงพยาบาล สำาหรับการใชง้านใน

ครัวเรอืนหรอืเพือ่การพาณชิย ์



เกบ็บนัทกึคูม่อืการใชง้านนีไ้ว ้
สัญลักษณ์ คำ�อธิบ�ย ตำ�แหน่ง

IP21 ระดบัการป้องกนันำา้เขา้ บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

อ่านคำาแนะนำาก่อนใช้ ในคู่มือและท่ี
ตัวเคร่ือง

ไฟฟ้ากระแสตรง บนตัวเคร่ือง

กระแสสลับ บนท่ีชาร์จ

ช่ือและท่ีอยู่ของผู้ผลิต ในคู่มือและท่ี
ตัวเคร่ือง

คัดแยกขยะอุปกรณ์อิเล็กทรอนิกส์และอุปกรณ์
ใช้ไฟฟ้า

เคร่ืองหมายน้ีหมายความว่าผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีไม่ควรได้
รับการกำาจัดท้ิงร่วมกับขยะในครัวเรือนอ่ืนๆ ท่ัวท้ัง
สหภาพยุโรป เพ่ือป้องกันไม่ให้เกิดอันตรายต่อส่ิง
แวดล้อมหรือสุขภาพของผู้คนจากการท้ิงขยะโดย
ไม่ได้รับการควบคุมจัดการ ให้รีไซเคิลอย่างรับผิด
ชอบเพ่ือส่งเสริมการนำาทรัพยากรวัสดุไปใช้ใหม่
อย่างย่ังยืน หากต้องการคืนอุปกรณ์ท่ีใช้แล้ว โปรด
ใช้ระบบการเก็บและการคืนหรือติดต่อผู้ค้าปลีกท่ีคุณ
ซ้ือผลิตภัณฑ์น้ี เพ่ือให้สามารถนำาผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีไป
รีไซเคิลได้อย่างเป็นมิตรต่อส่ิงแวดล้อม 

บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ห้ามซัก บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ห้ามซักแห้ง บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ห้ามอบแห้ง บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ห้ามฟอกขาว บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ห้ามรีด บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

เคร่ืองหมายเตือนเพ่ือระบุถึงอันตรายท่ีอาจทำาให้เกิด
การเสียชีวิตหรือการบาดเจ็บสาหัส

ในคู่มือและท่ี
ตัวเคร่ือง



เคร่ืองหมายเตือนหมายถึงผู้ใช้จำาเป็นต้องศึกษา
คู่มือใช้งานเพ่ือทราบข้อมูลคำาเตือนท่ีสำาคัญ เช่น คำา
เตือนและข้อควรระวังท่ีไม่สามารถแสดงอยู่บนเคร่ือง
มือแพทย์ได้เน่ืองด้วยสาเหตุท่ีต่างกันหลายสาเหตุ

ในคู่มือ

เคล็ดลับเพ่ือให้คำาแนะนำาในการใช้งานได้ง่ายข้ึน 
ความเส่ียงต่อผู้ใช้ถือเป็นความเส่ียงท่ีน้อย ในคู่มือ

มาตรฐานความสอดคล้องในทวีปยุโรป บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

เคร่ืองหมาย RCM ของออสเตรเลีย บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ผลิตในประเทศจีน บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

เคร่ืองหมาย UK Mark บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ลิเธียมไอออนรีไซเคิล บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

สัญลักษณ์รีไซเคิล บนบรรจุภัณฑ์

ตัวควบคุมความร้อน บนตัวเคร่ือง

ปุ่มเปิด/ปิด บนตัวเคร่ือง

ตัวควบคุมการส่ัน บนตัวเคร่ือง

สายไฟแบบถอดได้ สำาหรับใช้กับท่ีชาร์จท่ีให้มา
พร้อมกับอุปกรณ์เท่าน้ัน

ในคู่มือและท่ี
ตัวเคร่ือง

BLUETOOTH® เทคโนโลยไีรส้าย
Bluetooth SIG, Inc., เป็นเจา้ของคำา เครือ่งหมาย และโลโก ้Bluetooth® และการใช ้
เครือ่งหมายเหลา่นีโ้ดย Hyperice อยูภ่ายใตใ้บอนุญาต ในกรณีทีส่ญูเสยีการเชือ่มตอ่ 
Bluetooth ทีเ่สถยีรซึง่พบไดน้อ้ย ระบบจะพยายามทำาการเชือ่มตอ่ใหมโ่ดยอตัโนมตั ิVenom 
2 สามารถใชง้านไดอ้ยา่งอสิระ และจะยงัทำางานตอ่ไดต้ามปกต ิแมจ้ะขาดการเชือ่มตอ่ หาก
อปุกรณค์วบคมุนีท้ำาใหเ้กดิสญัญาณรบกวน ซึง่สามารถตรวจสอบไดโ้ดยลองเปิดและปิด
อปุกรณค์วบคมุนี ้เราแนะนำาใหผู้ใ้ชพ้ยายามแกไ้ขสญัญาณรบกวนโดยการจัดวางหรอืเปลีย่น
ตำาแหน่งอปุกรณค์วบคมุใหม ่เวน้ระยะหา่งระหวา่งอปุกรณค์วบคมุนีก้บัอปุกรณอ์ืน่ใหม้ากขึน้ 
หรอืเชือ่มตอ่อปุกรณค์วบคมุโดยใชเ้ตา้รับอืน่ในกรณีทีเ่สยีบปลั๊ก

อปุกรณค์วบคมุ Venom 2 ใชเ้ทคโนโลยไีรส้าย Bluetooth 5.0 โดยมขีอ้มลูจำาเพาะดา้น
คลืน่วทิยดุงัตอ่ไปนี:้ FCC ID: 2AWQY-VENOM2, IC: 26929-VENOM2, ความถี:่ 2402 
ถงึ 2480 MHz



อปุกรณน์ีเ้ป็นไปตามกฎ FCC สว่นที ่15 การทำางานของอปุกรณข์ึน้อยูก่บัเงือ่นไข 2 ประการ
ดงันี ้(1) อปุกรณค์วบคมุนีต้อ้งไมก่อ่ใหเ้กดิสญัญาณรบกวนทีเ่ป็นอนัตราย และ (2) อปุกรณ์
ควบคมุนีต้อ้งยอมรับสญัญาณรบกวนใดๆ ทีไ่ดรั้บ รวมถงึสญัญาณรบกวนทีอ่าจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการ
ทำางานทีไ่มพ่งึประสงค ์อปุกรณค์วบคมุนีเ้ป็นไปตามมาตรฐาน RSS ของอตุสาหกรรมแคนาดา
ทีไ่มต่อ้งมใีบอนุญาต การทำางานของอปุกรณข์ึน้อยูก่บัเงือ่นไข 2 ประการดงันี ้(1) อปุกรณ์
ควบคมุนีต้อ้งไมก่อ่ใหเ้กดิสญัญาณรบกวน และ (2) อปุกรณค์วบคมุนีต้อ้งยอมรับสญัญาณรบ
กวนใดๆ ทีไ่ดรั้บ รวมถงึสญัญาณรบกวนทีอ่าจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการทำางานทีไ่มพ่งึประสงค์

อปุกรณน์ีเ้ป็นไปตามขดีจำากดัการสมัผัสรังสทีีก่ำาหนดไวโ้ดย FCC/ISED สำาหรับสภาพแวดลอ้ม
ทีไ่มม่กีารควบคมุและเป็นไปตามแนวทางการรับสมัผัสคลืน่ความถีว่ทิย ุ(RF) ของ FCC และ 
RSS-102 ของกฎการรับคลืน่ความถีว่ทิย ุ(RF) ของ ISED อปุกรณน์ีม้พีลงังานคลืน่ความถีว่ทิยอุยู่
ในระดบัต่ำามาก ซึง่ถอืวา่เป็นไปตามขอ้กำาหนดโดยไมต่อ้งมกีารทดสอบอตัราการดดูกลนืพลงังาน
จำาเพาะ (SAR)

การเปลีย่นแปลงหรอืดดัแปลงโดยไมไ่ดรั้บอนุมตัอิยา่งชดัแจง้จากฝ่ัายทีม่หีนา้ทีรั่บผดิชอบใน
การปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบอาจทำาใหส้ทิธิก์ารใชง้านอปุกรณข์องผูใ้ชเ้ป็นโมฆะ

อปุกรณน์ีไ้ดรั้บการทดสอบและพบวา่เป็นไปตามขอ้จำากดัสำาหรับอปุกรณด์จิทิลัคลาส B ตาม
มาตราที ่15 ของกฎ FCC อปุกรณน์ีไ้ดรั้บการทดสอบและพบวา่เป็นไปตามขอ้จำากดัสำาหรับ
อปุกรณด์จิทิลัคลาส B ตามมาตราที ่15 ของกฎ FCC อปุกรณน์ีส้รา้ง ใช ้และสามารถแผ่
พลงังานคลืน่ความถีว่ทิยไุด ้และหากไมไ่ดต้ดิตัง้และใชง้านตามคำาแนะนำา อาจทำาใหเ้กดิ
สญัญาณรบกวนทีส่ง่ผลเสยีตอ่การสือ่สารทางวทิย ุอยา่งไรกต็าม ไมม่กีารรับประกนัวา่จะไม่
เกดิสญัญาณรบกวนขึน้ในการตดิตัง้โดยเฉพาะ

หากอปุกรณน์ีท้ำาใหเ้กดิการรบกวนทีส่ง่ผลเสยีตอ่การรับสญัญาณวทิยหุรอืโทรทศัน ์ซึง่สงัเกต
ไดโ้ดยการปิดและเปิดอปุกรณ ์ขอแนะนำาใหผู้ใ้ชล้องแกไ้ขการรบกวนโดยใชม้าตรการตอ่ไปนี:้

• ปรับทศิทางหรอืเปลีย่นตำาแหน่งเสาอากาศรับสญัญาณ
• เพิม่ระยะหา่งระหวา่งอปุกรณแ์ละเครือ่งรับสญัญาณ
• เชือ่มตอ่อปุกรณเ์ขา้กบัเตา้รับบนวงจรทีแ่ตกตา่งจากทีเ่ครือ่งรับสญัญาณเชือ่ม

ตอ่อยู่
• ปรกึษาตวัแทนจำาหน่ายหรอืชา่งเทคนคิวทิย/ุโทรทศันท์ีม่ปีระสบการณค์วาม

เชีย่วชาญเพือ่ขอความชว่ยเหลอื

ขอ้มลูแบตเตอรีภ่ายใน
อปุกรณ ์Venom 2 ประกอบดว้ยแบตเตอรีล่เิธยีมไอออนชนดิชารจ์ไฟใหมไ่ด ้แบตเตอรีภ่ายใน
ไดรั้บการออกแบบมาเพือ่ใหส้ามารถใช ้Venom 2 ไดท้กุที ่แมจ้ะไมม่เีตา้รับอยูใ่นบรเิวณใกล ้
เคยีง Venom 2 อาจจำาเป็นตอ้งไดรั้บการชารจ์ไฟกอ่นใชง้านครัง้แรก แบตเตอรีท่ีช่ารจ์เต็มแลว้
จะใหพ้ลงังานสำาหรับการใชง้านตอ่เนือ่งยาวนานกวา่ 2 ชัว่โมง แบตเตอรีใ่ชเ้วลาประมาณ 4 
ชัว่โมงเพือ่ชารจ์ไฟใหเ้ต็มเมือ่อปุกรณค์วบคมุเสยีบปลั๊กและไมไ่ดใ้ชง้านอยู ่

• อปุกรณน์ีป้ระกอบดว้ยแบตเตอรีล่เิธยีมไอออน เฉพาะเจา้หนา้ทีท่ีม่คีวามสามารถ
และมอีปุกรณพ์เิศษเทา่นัน้ทีส่ามารถเปลีย่นแบตเตอรีไ่ด ้โปรดตดิตอ่ Hyperice 
เพือ่ขอรับบรกิารหรอืการซอ่มแซม อปุกรณน์ีป้ระกอบดว้ยแบตเตอรีท่ีไ่มส่ามารถ
เปลีย่นได ้เมือ่แบตเตอรีห่มดอายกุารใชง้าน อปุกรณค์วรตอ้งไดรั้บการกำาจัดทิง้
อยา่งเหมาะสม แบตเตอรีต่อ้งถกูจัดการอยา่งเหมาะสมตามมาตรการดา้นความ
ปลอดภยัของสถานทีก่ำาจัดขยะอเิล็กทรอนกิสห์รอืรไีซเคลิ



คำาเตอืน
• ปฏบิตัติามคำาแนะนำาในการชารจ์ทัง้หมดและอยา่ชารจ์แบตเตอรีห่รอือปุกรณ์

นอกชว่งอณุหภมูทิีร่ะบไุวใ้นคำาแนะนำา การชารจ์ทีไ่มเ่หมาะสมหรอืการชารจ์ที่
อณุหภมูทิีอ่ยูน่อกชว่งทีร่ะบอุาจทำาใหแ้บตเตอรีเ่สยีหายและเพิม่ความเสีย่งตอ่
การเกดิไฟไหมไ้ด ้

• ชว่งอณุหภมูทิีก่ำาหนดสำาหรับการชารจ์แบตเตอรีค่อื 0º ~ 45ºC (32º ~ 113ºF)
• หากใชง้านในสภาพทีไ่มถ่กูตอ้ง อาจมขีองเหลวไหลออกจากแบตเตอรี ่หา้ม

สมัผัสกบัของเหลวดงักลา่ว หากสมัผัสโดยไมต่ัง้ใจ ใหล้า้งออกดว้ยน ้ำา หาก
ของเหลวสมัผัสโดนดวงตา ใหพ้บแพทย ์ของเหลวทีไ่หลออกจากแบตเตอรีอ่าจ
ทำาใหเ้กดิการระคายเคอืงหรอืแผลไฟไหมไ้ด ้

• หา้มใชแ้บตเตอรีห่รอือปุกรณท์ีเ่สยีหายหรอืถกูดดัแปลง แบตเตอรีท่ีเ่สยีหายหรอื
ถกูดดัแปลงอาจทำางานในรปูแบบทีค่าดเดาไมไ่ด ้สง่ผลใหเ้กดิไฟไหม ้การระเบดิ 
หรอืความเสีย่งตอ่การบาดเจ็บ

• แบตเตอรีท่ีใ่ชใ้นอปุกรณน์ีอ้าจเสีย่งตอ่การเกดิไฟไหมห้รอืการไหมจ้ากสารเคมี
หากใชง้านไมถ่กูตอ้ง หา้มถอดประกอบ หา้มปลอ่ยใหแ้บตเตอรีห่รอือปุกรณอ์ยู่
ใกลก้บัไฟหรอือณุหภมูทิีส่งูเกนิไป การอยูใ่กลก้บัไฟหรอือณุหภมูทิีส่งูกวา่ 130ºC 
(265ºF) อาจทำาใหเ้กดิการระเบดิได ้

• ในกรณีทีม่ขีองเหลวร่ัวไหลจากแบตเตอรี ่หา้มใหข้องเหลวสมัผัสกบัผวิหนังหรอื
ดวงตา หากสมัผัสโดนของเหลว ใหล้า้งบรเิวณทีส่มัผัสโดนดว้ยน ้ำาในปรมิาณมาก
และไปพบแพทย์

• ในกรณีทีแ่บตเตอรีแ่ตกหกั มกีารร่ัวไหลอยา่งมาก หรอืเกดิการระเบดิ ใหอ้พยพ
ออกจากบรเิวณและปิดกัน้บรเิวณทีเ่กดิการปนเป้ือน ทำาใหเ้กดิการระบายอากาศที่
ดเีพือ่ใหค้วนั กา๊ซ หรอืกลิน่ถกูระบายออก

• ดวงตา – ลา้งดวงตาโดยใชน้ ้ำามากๆ เป็นเวลา 15 นาท ีไปพบแพทยท์นัที
• ผวิหนัง – ลา้งผวิหนังบรเิวณทีส่มัผัสโดนดว้ยน ้ำามากๆ รว่มกบัสบูห่รอือาบน ้ำาเป็น

เวลา 15 นาที
• สดูดม – ใหค้นทีส่ดูดมรับอากาศบรสิทุธิแ์ละใชเ้ครือ่งชว่ยหายใจหากจำาเป็น ไป

พบแพทยใ์นกรณีทีจ่ำาเป็น
• กลนืกนิ – ปรกึษาแพทยห์รอืศนูยพ์ษิวทิยาในทอ้งทีท่นัที
• ทิง้แบตเตอรีท่ีใ่ชแ้ลว้ทนัท ีเกบ็ใหพ้น้มอืเด็ก หา้มถอดแยกชิน้สว่นและหา้มนำา

ไปทิง้ในกองไฟ

คูม่อืการใชง้าน

การชารจ์

คำาเตอืน
 ควรชารจ์ Venom 2 โดยใชท้ีช่ารจ์ Hyperice หุม้ฉนวนสองชัน้ 18VDC (หมายเลขรุน่ 

MX24Z2-1801000) ทีใ่หม้าพรอ้มกบัอปุกรณน์ีเ้ทา่นัน้ หา้มชารจ์ Venom 2 ขา้มคนืหรอืปลอ่ย 
Venom 2 ทิง้ไวโ้ดยไมม่ผีูด้แูลขณะชารจ์หรอืใชง้าน 

หากตอ้งการชารจ์ ใหเ้ชือ่มตอ่อะแดปเตอรเ์ขา้กบัชอ่งเสยีบชารจ์ของแบตเตอรีแ่ละเสยีบสาย
ชารจ์เขา้กบัเตา้รับตดิผนัง ชารจ์แบตเตอรีจ่นเต็มเป็นเวลาหกชัว่โมงกอ่นใชง้านครัง้แรก ไฟ LED 



จะกะพรบิเพือ่แสดงระดบัแบตเตอรีแ่ละบง่บอกวา่กำาลงัชารจ์ เมือ่ชารจ์เต็มแลว้ ไฟ LED จะหยดุ
กะพรบิและสวา่งคา้งไวเ้ป็นสเีขยีว อปุกรณจ์ะแสดงระดบัแบตเตอรีเ่มือ่เปิด สามารถชารจ์อปุกรณ์
ไดท้กุเวลาและทกุระดบัแบตเตอรี ่ไมแ่นะนำาใหใ้ชแ้บตเตอรีจ่นหมดถงึระดบัไฟ LED สสีม้ ชารจ์
อปุกรณใ์หมท่กุเดอืนเพือ่ยดือายกุารใชง้านแบตเตอรีไ่ดด้ทีีส่ดุ

การใชง้าน
พันแถบรัดรอบสว่นของรา่งกายทีเ่หมาะสม (หลงั ขา หรอืไหล)่ และตดิสายรัดดว้ยความกระชบั
แตส่วมใสส่บายพอดเีพือ่ใหต้วัสัน่สะเทอืนทัง้สีอ่ยูใ่นตำาแหน่งทีต่อ้งการ ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่
ชารจ์แบตเตอรีแ่ลว้ กดปุ่ม เปิด เพือ่เปิดใชง้านเครือ่ง โลโก ้Hyperice จะตดิสวา่งเป็นสแีดงเพือ่
บง่บอกวา่ Venom 2 ถกูเปิดใชง้าน เลอืกตวัเลอืกความรอ้นและแรงสัน่ทีต่อ้งการโดยกดปุ่มที่
ดา้นบนของตวัเครือ่ง อปุกรณจ์ะเริม่ทำางานโดยอตัโนมตัเิมือ่กดปุ่มความรอ้นหรอืแรงสัน่ กดปุ่ม
ความรอ้นหรอืแรงสัน่อกีครัง้ใหไ้ดร้ะดบัทีต่อ้งการ อปุกรณจ์ะปิดหลงัการใชง้าน 15 นาทโีดย
อตัโนมตั ิโดยไมต่อ้งทำาอะไรเพิม่เตมิ อปุกรณจ์ะสัน่สองครัง้เพือ่บง่บอกวา่เซสชนัจะสิน้สดุลง
หรอืสัน่สามครัง้เพือ่บง่บอกวา่ระดบัแบตเตอรีต่่ำา หากตอ้งการใชง้านตอ่ เพยีงกดปุ่มความรอ้น
หรอืแรงสัน่ แลว้ตัง้คา่ไปยงัระดบัทีต่อ้งการ แบตเตอรีท่ีช่ารจ์เต็มแลว้จะใหพ้ลงังานกบัอปุกรณ์
ประมาณสองชัว่โมงทีร่ะดบัความรอ้นสาม และใชง้านไดน้านกวา่เมือ่ใชง้านในระดบัทีต่่ำากวา่

การเชือ่มตอ่กบัแอปพลเิคชนั HYPERICE
หากตอ้งการเชือ่มตอ่อปุกรณข์องคณุกบัแอปพลเิคชนั Hyperice ผา่น Bluetooth® ตรวจสอบ
ใหแ้น่ใจวา่อปุกรณข์องคณุเปิดอยู ่สญัญาณ Bluetooth ในโทรศพัทข์องคณุเปิดอยูแ่ละอปุกรณ์
ของอยูใ่นระยะใกลก้นั ไฟ LED ของ Bluetooth บนเครือ่งจะกะพรบิเป็นสนี ้ำาเงนิ ซึง่หมายความ
วา่กำาลงัรอใหจั้บคู ่หากมคีำาสัง่ปรากฏขึน้ ใหแ้ตะ “สแกนหาอปุกรณ”์ แลว้เลอืกอปุกรณเ์มือ่แสดง
ขึน้บนหนา้จอ เมือ่จับคู ่Venom 2 ของคณุแลว้ HyperSmart™ จะใหค้ณุสามารถเริม่เซสชนัโดย
อตัโนมตัแิละควบคมุการตัง้คา่ความรอ้นและการสัน่จากในแอป Hyperice

การทำาความสะอาดและการจัดเกบ็
ใชผ้า้ขนหนูหรอืผา้นุ่มเชด็ความชืน้ออกจากอปุกรณ ์เกบ็อปุกรณใ์หห้า่งจากแหลง่ความรอ้น 
ของเหลว และเด็ก เกบ็ไวใ้นทีส่ะอาด เย็นและแหง้ หา่งจากแสงแดดโดยตรงเมือ่ไมใ่ชง้าน 
อณุหภมูใินการจัดเกบ็ทีแ่นะนำาคอืระหวา่ง -10°C ถงึ 25°C/14°F ถงึ 77°F



ขอ้มลูจำาเพาะ

1. เครือ่ง Venom 2
2. สญัลกัษณแ์สดง Bluetooth®

3. ชอ่งเสยีบสำาหรับชารจ์
4. ปุ่มเปิด/ปิด
5. สญัลกัษณแ์สดงแบตเตอรี่
6. ปุ่มปรับระดบัความรอ้น
7. สญัลกัษณแ์สดงระดบัความรอ้น
8. ปุ่มปรับการสัน่
9. สญัลกัษณแ์สดงรปูแบบการสัน่
10. แถบรัด

ความถีข่องการสัน่สะเทอืน: 88 Hz
ความรอ้น: #1 113 °F (45 °C) #2 122 °F (50 °C) #3 131 °F (55 °C) 
น ้ำาหนัก: 3 ปอนด ์/ 1.6 กก. (รวมอปุกรณช์ารจ์)
อปุกรณช์ารจ์ AC-DC: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A – 18.0V, 1.0A, 18.0 W

การรับประกนั
ผลติภณัฑน์ีไ้ดรั้บการรับประกนัแบบจำากดัโดย Hyperice โปรดไปที ่hyperice.com/warranty 
เพือ่ดกูารรับประกนัในประเทศของคณุ
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重要安全說明
請勿毀損

 在使用 VENOM 2 之前，請閱讀所有說明

 危險
為降低觸電風險：

• 充電後與清潔或使用前，請務必立即將本裝置的插頭從電源插座上拔
下。

• 請勿伸手去拿掉入水中的裝置，請立即拔掉插頭。
• 請勿在沐浴或淋浴時使用。
• 請勿將裝置放置或存放在可能掉落或被拉入浴缸或水槽的地方。請勿放

入或掉入水中或其他液體中。
• 保持乾燥，請勿在潮濕的環境下操作。

警告
在使用本裝置之前，請閱讀所有安全警告和說明。不遵守警告和說明可能會導致觸
電、火災和/或嚴重傷害。

警告
為減少燒傷、觸電、火災和人身傷害的風險，必須按照以下說明使用本產品：

• 僅將本裝置用於本手冊所述的預定用途。
• 本裝置並非玩具，僅供成人使用。請勿在受傷時使用。
• 此裝置在插入電源後，不應無人看管。充電後、使用前和清潔前，請務

必立即從電源插座上拔下本裝置的插頭。在不使用時及在裝卸零件之
前，請從插座上拔下插頭。

• 請勿在毯子或枕頭下操作；可能發生過熱並導致火災、觸電或人身傷
害。

• 如果本裝置的電源線或插頭損壞、操作不正常、曾掉落或損壞或被弄

ZH-TW



濕，請勿操作本裝置。請將裝置送回服務中心進行檢查和維修。
• 請勿以手拿電線的方式攜帶本裝置或將電線作為手把使用。
• 使電源線遠離受熱表面。
• 切勿讓任何物品掉入或插入任何開口。
• 僅適用於乾燥場所。請勿在戶外或潮濕的表面上使用，也不要暴露在水

或雨中。
• 僅根據這些說明材料使用產品。此外，hyperice.com 上提供了教學使用

材料。
• 小心使用加熱表面，可能導致嚴重燒傷。請勿在不敏感的皮膚部位或血

液循環不良的情況下使用。兒童或無行為能力的人在無人看管的情況下
用熱可能很危險。

• 無論控制選項如何設定，都可能產生足以導致灼傷的溫度。請勿在嬰兒
或病患或是熟睡或無意識的人身上使用。請勿用於不敏感的皮膚上或血
液循環不良的人。經常檢查與裝置加熱區接觸的皮膚，以減少起水泡的
風險。如果出現不適，立即從身體上移開並且關閉。

• 對熱不敏感的人和其他無法對過熱做出反應的脆弱人士不得使用此裝
置。

• 如果睡覺時躺臥在該裝置上或佩戴該裝置，並將控制項設定在較高的溫
度，則使用者可能會產生皮膚灼傷或中暑。

• 請勿重壓。避免用明顯的摺痕折疊，使用時，請勿摺疊 Venom 2。
• 請勿對裝置進行改造或試圖維修。不包含使用者可維修的零件。請聯繫 

Hyperice 進行服務或維修。
• 請防止意外啟動。在存放、拿起或攜帶裝置之前，請確保電源按鈕處於

關閉位置。

警告
如果有以下情況，請勿在未獲得醫生批准前使用 Venom 2、或任何加熱或振動裝
置：懷孕、有神經病變或視網膜損傷等併發症的糖尿病、配戴心臟調節器、近期手
術、癲癇或偏頭痛、椎間盤突出、脊椎滑脫、脊椎崩解或脊椎退化、近期關節置換
或子宮避孕器、金屬針或金屬板或對自己的身體健康有任何擔憂。使用任何加熱或
振動裝置時，體弱者或兒童應由成人陪同。這些禁忌症並不意味著您不能使用本裝
置，但我們建議您先諮詢醫生。目前正在對加熱和振動對特定醫學疾病的影響進行
研究，這可能會縮短上述禁忌症清單。實務經驗顯示，將振動運動納入治療計劃在
一些情況下是有好處的。這必須在醫生、專家或物理治療師的建議和陪同下進行。

 注意
使用電器裝置時，應始終遵循基本預防措施，包括：

• 僅供成人使用。
•  本裝置不適用於身體、感官或精神能力下降，或缺乏使用本裝置經驗和

知識的人（包括兒童），除非他們已由負責其安全的人對裝置的使用進
行監督或指導。

•  本裝置具有加熱表面。對熱敏感的人在使用本裝置時必須小心。對熱不
敏感的人和其他無法對過熱做出反應的脆弱人士不得使用此裝置。

• 應監督兒童，確保他們不會去把玩裝置。



• 充電後或使用前請將充電器從電池上拔下。充電器插入電池後，Venom 
2 將無法運轉。

• 請勿讓 Venom 2 在無人看管的情況下運轉或充電。
• 請勿將裝置浸入水中；只能用濕布清潔。
• 請勿讓液體接觸裝置。
• 僅在本說明書中所示的乾燥清潔的身體表面或輕薄的衣物上使用。
• 請勿在潮濕的皮膚上或外用藥膏上使用 Venom 2，尤其是含有發熱成分

的藥膏，因為可能會導致皮膚灼傷。
• 在產品和皮膚之間使用薄布料、衣物或薄毛巾，以減少灼傷的機會。
•  無論控制項如何設定，都可能發生灼傷。經常檢查產品下的皮膚；如果出現

不適，立即從身體上移開並且關閉。
• 請勿在 Venom 2 和身體之間放置任何金屬物體，包括別針或其他金屬

固定物來固定 Venom 2。
• 請勿嘗試拆卸。
• 請勿以任何方式干預或改造 Venom 2。
•  每次使用前請仔細檢查裝置。如果設備出現任何變質跡象，例如紋路、

砂眼或開裂，請將其送回到 Hyperice 授權服務中心進行檢查和維修。
• 請勿在使用氣霧劑（噴霧）產品或使用氧氣的地方操作。
• 請勿坐上、按壓或重壓 Venom 2。
• 請勿在存放期間在裝置上放置物品，以免造成重壓。
•  經常檢查裝置是否有磨損或損壞跡象。如果有這些跡象，或者設備被誤

用或無法正常運作，請將其送回到授權的 Hyperice 服務中心進行檢查
和維修。

• 兒童不得在沒有監督的情況下進行清潔和使用者維護。
• 不適用於醫院的醫療用途，用於家庭或商業用途。 

保存這些說明
符號 說明 位置

IP21 防止進水的保護程度 在護套上

使用前請閱讀說明 在手冊或 
Pod 上

直流電 在 Pod 上

交流電 在充電器上

製造商的名稱和地址 在手冊或 
Pod 上



單獨收集廢棄電器和電子裝置。

此標誌顯示，在歐盟內，本產品不得與其他家庭
廢棄物一起處理。為防止不受管制的廢棄物處理
可能對環境或人類健康造成危害，請進行責任回
收，以促進物料資源的永續再利用。要回收您使
用過的裝置，請使用回收和收集系統或聯繫購買
產品的零售商。他們可以將此產品用於環境安
全的回收利用。

在護套上

請勿清洗 在護套上

請勿乾洗 在護套上

請勿烘乾 在護套上

請勿漂白 在護套上

請勿熨燙 在護套上

用於識別可能導致死亡或重傷危險的警告符號 在手冊或 
Pod 上

注意符號表示使用者需要查閱使用說明，以獲
取重要的警示資訊，例如由於各種原因不能在
醫療控制裝置本身上顯示的警告和注意事項

在手冊上

提供指導，以便易於使用的指南。對使用者的風
險被認為可以忽略不計 在手冊上

符合歐洲標準 在護套上

澳洲 RCM 認證 在護套上

中國製造 在護套上

英國標誌 在護套上

回收鋰離子 在護套上

回收符號 在護套上

熱度控制 在 Pod 上



開機/關機 在 Pod 上

振動控制 在 Pod 上

可拆卸電源線，僅與裝置隨附的充電器一
起使用。

在手冊或 
Pod 上

藍芽（BLUETOOTH®）無線技術
藍芽（Bluetooth®） 文字商標和標誌歸 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所有，Hyperice 對這些
商標的任何使用均已獲得許可。萬一失去穩定的藍牙連線，系統將嘗試自動重新建
立連線。Venom 2 為完全自主，即使在失去連線的情況下也會繼續正常運作。如
果此控制裝置確實造成干擾（可以透過關閉和打開控制裝置來確定），鼓勵使用者
嘗試透過調整控制裝置的方向或重新定位、增加設備與控制裝置之間的間距來糾正
干擾，或將控制裝置連接到電路上的不同插座（如果已插入插座）。

Venom 2 控制裝置使用具有以下無線電規格的藍牙 5.0 無線技術：
美國 FCC ID 認證：2AWQY-VENOM2, IC：26929-VENOM2， 頻率：2402 至 
2480 MHz

本裝置符合 FCC 規則的第 15 部分。操作需符合以下兩個條件：(1) 此控制裝置不
得造成有害干擾，並且 (2) 此控制裝置必須接受接收到的任何干擾，包括可能導致
意外操作的干擾。本控制裝置符合加拿大工業部免許可證 RSS 標準。操作需符合
以下兩個條件：(1) 此控制裝置不得造成干擾，並且 (2) 此控制裝置必須接受任何干
擾，包括可能導致單元意外操作的干擾。

本裝置符合 FCC/ISED 針對非受控環境規定的輻射暴露限制，並符合 FCC 射頻 
(RF) 暴露指南和 ISED 射頻 (RF) 暴露規則的 RSS-102。本裝置的射頻能量水平非常
低，無需測試特定吸收率 (SAR) 即可被視為符合要求。

未經負責遵守之一方明確批准的改造或變更可能會使使用者操作裝置的權限失效。

本裝置已經過測試，並符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分 B 級數位裝置的限制。這些限制旨
在提供合理的保護，防止住宅安裝中的有害干擾。本裝置會產生、使用和輻射射頻
能量，如果未按照說明安裝和使用，可能會對無線電通信造成有害干擾。但是，不
能保證在特定安裝中不會發生干擾。

如果此裝置確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾，可以透過關閉和開啟裝置來確
定，鼓勵使用者嘗試透過以下一項或多項措施來糾正干擾：

• 調整接收天線的方向或重新定位。
• 增加裝置和接收器之間的距離。
• 將裝置連接到與接收器連接的電路不同的插座上。
• 請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員尋求幫助。

內置電池資訊
Venom 2 裝置配備了可充電鋰離子電池，內置電池的設計允許在任何地方使用 
Venom 2－即使在沒有電源插座的情況下也是如此。Venom 2 可能需要在首次使



用前充電，充滿電的電池可連續使用 2 小時以上。控制裝置插上電源且未使用時，
大約需要 4 小時才能將電池充滿。

• 本裝置包含鋰離子電池，電池只能由技術人員使用特殊工具更換，請聯
繫 Hyperice 進行服務或維修。本裝置包含不可更換的電池。當電池壽
命結束時，應妥善處理裝置。電池必須在適當的電子廢棄物處置或回收
設施中安全處理。

警告
•  請遵循所有充電說明，不要在說明中指定的溫度範圍之外為電池組或裝

置充電。充電不當或在指定範圍之外的溫度下充電，可能會損壞電池並
增加火災風險。

• 電池充電的標準溫度範圍 0º ~ 45ºC (32º ~ 113ºF)。
•  在惡劣條件下，液體可能會從電池中噴出；請避免接觸。如果不小心接

觸，請用水沖洗。如果液體接觸到眼睛，請另外尋求醫療協助。從電池
中噴出的液體可能會引起刺激或灼傷。

•  請勿使用已損壞或改造過的電池組或裝置。損壞或改裝過的電池可能會
出現不可預測的行為，導致火災、爆炸或受傷風險。

•  本裝置中使用的電池如果處理不當，可能會導致火災或化學灼傷。請勿
拆卸電池組或裝置，也不要將其暴露在火中或溫度過高的環境中。暴露
在火中或溫度高於 130ºC (265ºF) 可能會引起爆炸。

• 如果電池組洩漏，請勿讓任何液體接觸到皮膚或眼睛。如果發生接觸，
請用大量的水清洗患處並就醫。

•  如果電池破裂、嚴重洩漏或爆炸，請撤離該區域並隔離受污染區域。請
提供良好的通風以清除任何煙霧、氣體或刺激性氣味。

• 眼睛－用大量清水沖洗眼睛 15 分鐘；立即就醫。
• 皮膚－用大量清水和肥皂沖洗患處或淋浴 15 分鐘。
• 吸入－將人暴露在新鮮空氣中，必要時使用人工呼吸；必要時就醫。
• 攝入－立即諮詢醫生或當地毒物控制中心。
• 及時處理廢舊電池；遠離兒童。請勿拆卸，請勿投入火中。

操作說明

充電

警告
 Venom 2 只能使用裝置隨附的雙絕緣 18VDC Hyperice 充電器（型號 

MX24Z2-1801000）充電。請勿讓 Venom 2 在夜間充電，或在充電或使用時讓 
Venom 2 無人看管。

要充電，請將轉接器連接到電池的充電埠，然後將充電線插入牆壁插座。首次使用
前，請為電池充滿電，時間最多六個小時。LED 燈會閃爍以顯示電池電量並指示
正在充電。當 LED 燈停止閃爍並保持綠色全亮時，表示已充滿電。裝置開機時會
顯示電池電量；可以在任何時間和任何電池電量下進行充電。不建議將電池電量完
全耗盡至橙色 LED 級別。每月為裝置充電，以便將電池壽命延長到最大。



操作
將壓縮護套包裹在適當的身體部位（背部、腿部或肩部）上，並用舒適、貼合的方
式連接肩帶，以便根據需要放置四個振動 Pod。確保電池已充電。按下開機按鈕啟
動裝置，Hyperice 標誌將亮起紅燈，表示已啟動 Venom 2。使用 Pod 頂部的按鈕
選擇所需的加熱和振動選項；按下加熱或振動按鈕時，裝置將自動啟動，再次按下
加熱或振動按鈕到所需的級別。裝置將在 15 分鐘後自動關閉，無需進一步輸入。
裝置將振動兩次以表示療程結束，或振動三次以表示電池電量不足。要繼續使用，
只需按下加熱或振動按鈕，然後設置到所需的級別。充滿電的電池可以在三級加熱
下為裝置提供兩小時的電量，在較低級別下則提供更長的時間

連接到 HYPERICE 應用程式
要透過藍牙（Bluetooth®）將您的設備連接到 Hyperice 應用程式，請確保您的
裝置已打開，手機中的藍牙已打開，同時您的裝置在您的手機範圍內。Pod 上
的藍牙 LED 將發出藍色脈衝，這意味著它正在等待配對。如果出現提示，請點
選「掃描裝置」。 在螢幕上彈出時，請選擇您的裝置。完成和 Venom 2 配對
後，HyperSmart™ 將允許您自動開始療程，並在 Hyperice 應用程式中控制熱度
和振動設置。

清潔和存放
使用毛巾或軟布擦去裝置上的水分；使設備遠離熱源、液體和兒童。不使用
時，存放在清潔、陰涼、乾燥的地方，避免陽光直射。建議存放溫度在 -10°C 和 
25°C/14°F 和 77°F 之間。

規格
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右 肩背部

10



1. Venom 2 Pod
2. Bluetooth® 指示燈
3. 充電埠
4. 電源（開/關）按鈕
5. 電池指示燈
6. 加熱調節按鈕
7. 熱度指示
8. 振動調節按鈕
9. 振動模式指示
10. 壓縮護套

振動頻率：88 Hz
熱度：#1 113°F (45°C) #2 122°F (50°C) #3 131°F (55°C) 
重量：3 磅/1.6 公斤（包括充電器）
AC-DC 充電器：100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0.7A – 18.0V, 1.0A, 18.0 W

保固
本產品享有 Hyperice 的有限保固。請瀏覽 hyperice.com/warranty，查看您所在
國家/地區的保固情形。
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Let’s
get
started





Meet your new Venom 2

Power 
(ON/OFF) button

Battery indicator

Heat level

Heat button

Vibration pattern

Vibration button

Top view

Bottom view

Bluetooth® 
connection indicator

Charging port



 Before you start
Download the Hyperice App
Get the most out of your Venom 2, or any Hyperice device 
with the Hyperice App. Automatically stop and start your 
sessions and remotely control the heat and vibration. 
Simply open the app to automatically connect to your 
device. Bluetooth® connection indicator will illuminate 
when connection is successful.

Register your device 
Activate your warranty and ensure easy returns, repairs,  
or refunds at hyperice.com/register-product. 

Back (V20001)

Leg (V20002)

Right shoulder (V20003)

Left shoulder (V20004)



Charge your new Venom 2
Plug in the Venom 2 with the provided Hyperice charger. 
Fully charge the battery for up to six hours before first use.

Powering up
Turn your Venom 2 on by pressing the power  
(ON/OFF) button. 

Start your session

Please read the Operating Instructions before first use.



Adjusting 
temperature
Choose your desired 
setting by pressing the 
heat button once for each 
level. The white lights 
below the heat button will 
indicate level (1-3).

Add vibration
Choose your desired 
setting by pressing the 
vibration button once per 
pattern. The white lights 
below the button will 
indicate pattern.

Putting on your Venom 2
The Venom 2 can be worn on bare skin (level 1 only) or 
over comfortable clothing (all levels). Place wrap over 
intended body part and secure. Make sure there are no 
bunches and that the control unit is easily accessible.



Recharging
Full charge is indicated when the battery indicator 
remains green and fully illuminated. Only use the provided 
Hyperice charger. 

Caring for your Venom 2
Make sure the power is off and the battery charger is not 
attached. Use a damp, clean cloth to gently wipe both 
control unit and compression wrap. Store in a clean, 
cool, dry place, out of direct sunlight, when not in use.

Battery indicator



1.855.734.7224

hyperice.com

customersupport@hyperice.com

HyperCare®

Get award-winning support from our HyperCare 
team – a group of specialists dedicated to your overall 
well-being and expert guidance on Hyperice products.

170-00214 Rev 1

We’re here for you

If outside of the United States, please visit  
hyperice.com/contact


